
  APPROVED 
     August 4, 2009 
 
      Michigan State 
 Administrative Board 
 

Lansing, Michigan   July 21, 2009 
 
A regular meeting of the State Administrative Board was held in the Lake Superior Room, 
1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, on Tuesday, July 21, 2009, at 11:00 a.m. 
 
Present: Steven Liedel, Legal Counsel, representing Jennifer M. Granholm, 
  Chairperson 

Gary Owen, Policy Advisor, representing John D. Cherry, Jr., Lt. Governor 
Brian DeBano, Chief of Staff, representing Terri Lynn Land, Secretary of 

State 
Patrick F. Isom, Assistant Attorney General, representing Michael A. Cox, 

Attorney General 
Mary G. MacDowell, Director, Financial Services Bureau, Robert J. Kleine, 

State Treasurer 
Carol Wolenberg, Deputy Superintendent for Administration, representing 

Michael P. Flanagan, Superintendent of Public Instruction 
Leon Hank, Chief Administrative Officer, representing Kirk T. Steudle, Director, 

Department of Transportation 
Sherry Bond, Secretary 

 
Others Present: 
 
  Sheryl Mase, Department of History, Arts, and Libraries; James Burris, Elise 

Lancaster, Janet Rouse, Department of Management and Budget; Mike 
Blackledge, Department of Transportation 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER: 
 

Mr. Liedel called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
 
2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING MEETING AND APPROVAL 
 THEREOF: 
 

Ms. Wolenberg moved that the minutes of the regular meeting of June 16, 2009, be 
approved and adopted. The motion was supported by Ms. MacDowell and 
unanimously approved. 

 
3. HEARING OF CITIZENS ON MATTERS FALLING UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE 

BOARD:  
 

NONE 
 
4. COMMUNICATIONS: 
 

None 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 
 

NONE 
 
6. NEW BUSINESS: 
 

Retention and Disposal Schedules: 
 
 ALLEGAN COUNTY, Emergency Management, 07/21/2009 
 
 TUSCOLA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, 07/21/2009 
 
 NORTHERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY 
   College of Business, 7/21/2009 
   Office of the Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs, 7/21/2009 
   Department of Speech, Language, and Hearing Sciences, 7/21/2009 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR, AND ECONOMIC GROWTH, MSHDA, 
  Asset Management Division 7/21/2009 
  Homeownership Division, 7/21/2009 

 
Mr. Hank moved that the retention and disposal schedules be approved and 
adopted. The motion was supported by Mr. DeBano and unanimously approved. 

 
7. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMITTEES: 

(Please see the following pages) 



  APPROVED 
      July 21, 2009 
 
      Michigan State 
 Administrative Board 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE 
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Honorable Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor 

and 
Members of the State Administrative Board 
 
A regular meeting of the Building Committee was held at 11:00 a.m. 
on July 14, 2009. Those present being: 
 
Chairperson: Mary G. MacDowell, representing Approved _____________________ 
   State Treasurer Kleine 
 
Member:  Corina Andorfer, representing Approved _____________________ 
   Governor Granholm 
 
Member:  Gary Owen, representing Approved _____________________ 
   Lt. Governor Cherry 
 
Others: Iris Lopez, Department of Attorney General; Sergio Paneque, 

Department of Information Technology; James Burris, Sherry Bond, 
Cindy Collins, Janet Rouse, Department of Management and Budget; 
Rick Dolan, Department of Transportation 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Building Committee regular agenda was presented. 
 
Following discussion, Ms. Andorfer moved that the regular agenda be 
recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval. Supported 
by Mr. Owen, the motion was unanimously adopted. 
 
Ms. MacDowell adjourned the meeting. 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 1

A G E N D A   
BUILDING COMMITTEE / STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

July 14, 2009 / July 21, 2009 
11:00 A.M. Lake Superior Room 1st Floor 

Michigan Library and Historical Center 
.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  . 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only.  At its discretion, the Building 
Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 

1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, DETROIT – Ryan Correctional Facility – 
Janitorial Process Line Relocation - Building 600 
File No. 472/09330.EEW - Index No. 11400 
Low Responsive Bidder:  Bernco, Inc., St. Claire Shores; $610,000.00 

 
Purpose/Business Case  
The purpose of this contract is to renovate the existing vacant Michigan State Industries 
(MSI) factory (Building 600) at the Ryan Correctional Facility into a Janitorial Supply 
Processing Facility. 
Benefit 
The State will benefit by having the prisoners manufacture and package the janitorial 
supplies used by the various prisons to clean and sanitize the food service, medical, 
showers, bathrooms and all other areas required to ensure a clean and healthy 
environment within the prisons for staff, visitors and prisoners. 
Funding Source 
100% Michigan State Industries Restrictive Funds 
Commitment 
The contract cost is fixed based on competitive bids.  The amount of the contract is 
within the authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment  
Failure to approve this contract would have a negative impact on the Department of 
Corrections’ operating budget if they have to purchase pre-packaged cleaning supplies 
on the open market. 
Zip Code 
48212 
 

2. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, LANSING – Allegan Parking 
Ramp – Parking Ramp Repairs 
File No. 071/09151.RWG - Index No. 46105 
Low Responsive Bidder:  RAM Construction Services of Michigan, Inc., Livonia; 
$437,136.00 

 
Purpose/Business Case  
The purpose of this contract is to repair concrete walls, slabs, columns, and beams 
within the Allegan Parking Ramp.  This project also includes repairs to the traffic coating 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 2

membrane and asphalt repairs at the Mason Building and VanWagoner loading docks. 
In addition, the handicap ramps located along Allegan and Ottawa Streets will be rebuilt 
to meet current ADA standards. 
Benefit 
The State will benefit by repairing the parking structure and having code compliant 
ramps for accessibility from the street level up to the plaza level. 
Funding Source 
100% Building Occupancy Funds 
Commitment 
The contract cost is fixed based on competitive bids.  The amount of the contract is 
within the authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment  
Failure to approve this contract will result in continued deterioration of the parking ramp 
and noncompliant handicap ramps. 
Zip Code 
48909 
 

3. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, DICKINSON COUNTY – 
Groveland Mine – Construct 3 Boating Access Sites 
File No. 751/08005.RWG - Index No. 74400 
Low Responsive Bidder:  Mead Brothers Excavating, Springport; $418,360.12 

 
Purpose/Business Case  
The purpose of this contract is to construct 3 boating access sites at Island, West, and 
East Ponds and improve the access road between West and East Ponds. Each access 
site will include a concrete launch ramp and skid pier, parking, maneuvering area, and a 
vault toilet building. The ponds currently do not have boating access sites and users are 
launching at random locations causing soil erosion and general degradation along the 
shoreline.  Random and uncontrolled parking is also damaging the roadways.  The 
construction of these sites will provide controlled launched locations eliminating these 
problems. The sites will also meet ADA requirements for accessibility. 
Benefit 
The State will benefit by having controlled launch sites at the ponds.  This will also 
improve safety and prevent environmental damage.   
Funding Source 
100% Waterways Funds 
Commitment 
The contract cost is fixed based on competitive bids.  The amount of the contract is 
within the authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment  
Failure to approve this contract will result in continued degradation along the shoreline 
and roadways. 
Zip Code 
49801 
 
 
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 3

4. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, DETROIT – Tri-Centennial Park - 
Phase 2 Group A 
File No. 751/01054.MNB - Index No. 99082 
Low Responsive Bidder:  Anglin Civil Constructors, Ltd, Novi; $703,913.35 

 
Purpose/Business Case  
The purpose of this contract is to renovate a land parcel on the Detroit River as a 
contiguous part of the Detroit River Walk and the State of Michigan’s Tri-Centennial 
Park.   
Benefit 
The State will benefit by having a completely developed area on the Detroit River for 
public use. 
Funding Source 
88% Restricted Transportation Enhancement Funds; 12% Greenway Initiative 
Community Foundation Funds 
Commitment 
The contract cost is fixed based on competitive bids.  The amount of the contract is 
within the authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment  
Failure to approve this contract will result in an incomplete park which is important to the 
City of Detroit and the State of Michigan.  The area will remain dilapidated and 
underdeveloped. 
Zip Code 
48243 
 

5. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, DIMONDALE – Secondary 
Governmental Complex – Steam Distribution System Repairs, Phase III 

 File No. 071/09040.DCS - Index No. 11703 
 Low Responsive Bidder:  Northern Boiler Mechanical Contractors, Muskegon; 

$987,000.00 
 
Purpose/Business Case 
The purpose of this contract is to provide critical repairs and replacement of piping 
supports within the State Secondary Governmental Complex Steam Distribution 
System.  This is the third phase within the overall work plan to renovate the high-
pressure condensate and steam piping systems serving the entire Secondary Complex.  
Original pipe supports and system components within the tunnel system have 
deteriorated over time and now require replacement and upgrade.  
Benefit 
The State will benefit by providing a safe and reliable utility tunnel system to deliver 
heating steam as required throughout the entire State Secondary Governmental 
Complex.  Without sound pipe supports and system components, the steam piping 
could bend or break, releasing dangerous steam.   
Funding Source 
100% Lump Sum Special Maintenance Funds 
 
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 4

Commitment 
The contract cost is fixed based on competitive bids.  The amount of the contract is 
within the authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment 
Failure to approve this contract could result in overall steam system operational 
shutdowns, piping failures, and bodily injury to operating staff. 
Zip Code 
48909 
 
REVISIONS TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 

6. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, WATERFORD – Oakland 
Transportation Service Center – New Transportation Service Center  
File No. 591/07242.MNB - Index No. 27000 
Builders, Inc., Clarkston; CCO No. 8, incr. $10,704.52 
 

Purpose/Business Case  
The purpose of this change order is to increase the contract amount to add security 
chain link fence and remobilize the paving contractor to pave the eastern parking lot 
after move-in.    
Benefit 
The State will benefit by having MDOT save on paying the lease of $20,000 to move in 
early before the eastern parking lot is complete, and having the mechanical equipment 
at the back of the building protected from vandalism.  
Funding Source 
100% State Trunkline Funds 
Commitment 
The change order costs are fixed actual costs provided by the construction contractor in 
response to a bulletin provided by the PSC.  The amount of the contract is within the 
authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment  
Failure to approve this change order will result in MDOT remaining at their existing 
building an additional month at a cost of $20,000. Without a security fence, the 
mechanical equipment will be subject to possible vandalism.  
Zip Code 
48342 
 

7. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, JACKSON – Jackson County 
Landfill – Post Closure Landfill Cap Modifications 
File No. 761/98039.RCH - Index No. 29600 
ACME Contracting, Ltd., Northville; CCO No. 5, Incr. $308,478.00 

 
Purpose/Business Case  
The purpose of this change order is to adjust the contract quantities to match negotiated 
final quantities in accordance with the settlement agreement and release between the 
State and the contractor.  The out-of-court settlement agreement will settle the 
contractor's lawsuit against the Department of Management and Budget.  A portion 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 5

($154,239.00) of the total change order above will be made to the State of Michigan by 
the professional service contractor. 
Benefit 
The State will benefit by closing the project and settling the lawsuit. 
Funding Source 
50% State Sites Cleanup Program; 50% Settlement Agreement  
Commitment 
The change order costs are fixed actual costs provided by the construction contractor in 
response to a bulletin provided by the PSC.  The amount of the contract is within the 
authorized budget. 
Risk Assessment  
Failure to approve this change order will result in the lawsuit remaining unsettled, 
requiring a court case and therefore not closing the project. 
Zip Code 
49201 
 
LICENSE AGREEMENTS 
 

8. The Department of Management and Budget (DMB), on behalf of the Department 
of Information Technology (DIT), for the Michigan Public Safety Communications 
System (MPSCS), recommends that the State Administrative Board, under 
authority of the Management and Budget Act, 1984 PA 431, MCL 18.1221, grant 
a non-member revocable license (License) to the United States Coast Guard 
(USCG), for the installation, operation, and maintenance of USCG Project 
Rescue 21 communications equipment on MPSCS Tower Site Nos. 3304 (USCG 
#DE-45), 7207(USCG #DE-100), and 7407 (USCG #DE-11), which are 
respectively located in Huron, Presque Isle, and Alcona Counties, Michigan, in 
accordance with the terms of the MPSCS Non-Member Revocable License 
Agreement between the parties. 

 
Purpose/Business Case 
The Licenses permit the USCG to install its Project Rescue 21 communications 
equipment on MPSCS Tower Site Nos. 3304, 7207, and 7407. 
Benefit 
The MPSCS permits non-members to co-locate on MPSCS communication towers to 
promote expanded local participation, increased interoperability, and enhanced public 
safety communications. 
Funding Source 
N/A 
Commitment Level 
N/A 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of these Agreements will prevent the USCG from implementing its Project 
Rescue 21 in these jurisdictions and prevent the USCG from being able to use 
enhanced communications to assist mariners in distress in Michigan waters.  
Zip Code 
48441 and 49777 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 6

9. The Department of Management and Budget (DMB), on behalf of the Department 
of Information Technology (DIT), for the Michigan Public Safety Communications 
System (MPSCS), recommends that the State Administrative Board, under 
authority of the Management and Budget Act, 1984 PA 431, MCL 18.1221, grant 
a non-member revocable license (License) to the City of Grand Rapids (Grand 
Rapids), for the installation, operation, and maintenance of Grand Rapids' public 
safety communications equipment on MPSCS Tower Site Nos. 6102B, 6104, and 
6404, which are located in Kent and Ottawa Counties, Michigan, in accordance 
with the terms of the MPSCS Non-Member Revocable License Agreement 
between the parties. 

 
Purpose 
The License permits Grand Rapids to install its public safety communications equipment 
on MPSCS Tower Site Nos. 6102B, 6104, and 6404. 
Benefit 
The MPSCS permits non-members to co-locate on MPSCS communication towers to 
promote expanded local participation, increased interoperability, and enhanced 
communications with local units of government. 
Funding Source 
N/A 
Commitment Level 
N/A 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this License will prevent Grand Rapids from being able to provide 
enhanced public safety communications in its jurisdiction.  
Zip Code 
49503 
 
ADDENDUM TO LEASE OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 
 

10. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, CLINTON TOWNSHIP – Addendum #1 
to Lease #10329 with Thirty-Fifth Macomb, a Michigan Limited Liability 
Company, 67 Lewiston Road, Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan 48236 as Lessor, 
and the State of Michigan by the Department of Management and Budget for the 
Department of Human Services, as Lessee, for office and storage space located 
at 19700 Hall Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48038.  This Addendum 
provides for increasing the square feet by 2,576 of office space for a revised total 
of 23,697 square feet as well as adjusting the rental rate accordingly. This 
Addendum is effective upon obtaining State Administrative Board approval and 
required signatures and continues to the termination date of the Lease, or any 
extension. The rental rate for this space beginning June 1, 2009, or upon 
substantial completion, is $497,250.00 per year ($22.00 per square foot for 
21,690 square feet of office space and $10.00 per square foot for 2,007 square 
feet of storage space).   This Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 
180-days notice.  The Attorney General has approved this Addendum as to legal 
form. 
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 7

Purpose/Business Case 
This addendum will supersede and cancel an existing rental agreement for a portion of 
the 2,576 square feet being added to the existing leased space.  This provides the 
Department with sufficient space to meet new service level model requirements and 
accommodate additional staff per the court settlement rather than secure new space to 
accommodate the additional staff.  
Benefit  
The additional staff will allow the Department to accommodate court ordered staffing 
levels in an existing location rather than securing new space.  The rental rate is within 
the current market rate for comparable space. 
Funding Source  
55% General Fund; 45% Federal Funds 
Commitment Level 
Ten years with one five-year option; however, this Lease contains a Standard 
cancellation clause with 180-days notice. 
Risk Assessment  
Non-approval of this Addendum will hinder the Department from meeting expansion 
requirements to accommodate additional staff and adequately administer new service 
models per a court settlement.  It could also cause additional expenses if they are 
required to secure a second location in the vicinity to fulfill the court order. 
Zip Code 
48038 
 

11. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE, GLADWIN - Addendum #1 to Lease #7182 
approved by the State Administrative Board on April 5, 2005, Item #14, between 
Mid Michigan Community Action Agency, Inc., a Michigan Non-Profit Corporation, 
1574 East Washington Road, PO Box 768, Farwell, Michigan 48622, as Lessor, 
and the State of Michigan by the Department of Management and Budget for the 
Department of State Police, as Lessee, for 2,027 square feet of space located at 
1302 Chatterton, Gladwin, Michigan  48624.  This Addendum provides for 
extending the term five years and adding two five year renewal options at the same 
rental rate; renovations at no cost to the State; updating the Barrier Free language; 
modifying the tax language; and adding the Electronic Funds Transfer language. 
This Addendum is effective upon obtaining State Administrative Board approval 
and required signatures and continues to the termination date of the Lease, or any 
extension. The annual per square foot rental rate for this space beginning May 1, 
2010, or upon substantial completion, is $11.10 ($1,875.00 per month).  This 
Addendum contains two five-year renewal options with an annual per square foot 
rental rate of $11.10 ($1,875.00 per month).  This Lease contains a Standard 
cancellation clause with 90-days notice.  The Attorney General has conditionally 
approved this Addendum as to legal form and those conditions have been met.  
 

Purpose/Business Case 
This Addendum provides for extending the existing lease at an established location at 
the current rate. 
 
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 8

Benefit 
Remaining at this location allows the Department to continue providing services and 
avoid relocation costs.  The rental rate is within the current market rate for comparable 
space. 
Source of Funds 
100% General Fund 
Commitment Level 
Five years with two five year renewal options; however, this Lease contains a Standard 
cancellation clause with 90-days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Addendum will hinder the Department from providing uninterrupted 
services and could bring about additional expenses if they are required to relocate. 
Zip Code 
48624 
 

12. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, STERLING HEIGHTS - Addendum #2 to Lease 
#10570 approved by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 1998, Item #7, 
between Amber Crest, Inc, a Michigan Corporation, 11111 Hall Road, Suite 425, 
Utica, Michigan 48317, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department 
of Management and Budget for the Department of Treasury, as Lessee, for 6,712 
square feet of space located at 41300 and 41400 Dequindre, Sterling Heights, 
Michigan 48314.  This Addendum provides for increasing the lease square 
footage by 6,712 square feet for a revised total of 14,012 square feet, adjusting 
the rental rates accordingly, provide for renovations at the owners expense, 
adding a five year renewal option, and the Lessor will now be responsible for 
utility charges and janitorial services and supplies. This Addendum is effective 
upon obtaining State Administrative Board approval and required signatures and 
continues to the termination date of the Lease, or any extension. The annual per 
square foot rental rate for this space beginning September 1, 2009, or upon 
substantial completion, is $19.50 ($22,769.50 per month).  This Addendum 
contains one (five-year renewal option with an annual per square foot rental rate 
of $21.75 ($25,396.75 per month).  This Lease contains a Standard cancellation 
clause with 90-days notice.  The Attorney General has approved this Addendum 
as to legal form.  
 

Purpose/Business Case 
This Addendum provides additional space to alleviate overcrowding issues while 
allowing for additional staff, and providing a more effective environment for completing 
tax audits and collection of revenues.   
Benefit 
The additional space will allow the Department to accommodate staff in an existing 
location rather than securing new space.  The rental rate is within the current market 
rate for comparable space.   
Source of Funds 
100% Restricted Funds from Delinquent Tax Collection Revenue  
 
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 9

Commitment Level 
Five years with one five-year option however, this Lease contains a Standard 
cancellation clause with 90-days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Addendum will hinder the Department from providing quality 
customer service because the current space fails to meet their staffing and operational 
needs. 
Zip Code 
48314 
 
SUB LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY 

 
13. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH, MIDLAND – 

Renewal of Sub Lease #10609 with County of Saginaw, A Governmental Unit, 
111 South Michigan Avenue, Saginaw, Michigan 48602, as Sub Lessor, and the 
State of Michigan by the Department of Management and Budget for the 
Department of Energy, Labor and Economic Growth as Sub Lessee, for 1,702 
square feet of office space located at 1409 Washington, Midland, Michigan 
48640.  The Sub Lease is effective upon obtaining State Administrative Board 
approval and required signatures. The annual per square foot rental rate for this 
space beginning February 1, 2009, or upon substantial completion, is $12.87 
($1,825.39 per month).  This is a full service Sub Lease.  This Sub Lease 
contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days notice.  The Attorney 
General has approved this Sub Lease as to legal form. 
 

Purpose/Business Case 
The space is utilized by the Department of Energy, Labor & Economic Growth and 
continues to meet their needs. 
Benefit 
This Sub Lease will allow the Agency to continue to provide Michigan Rehabilitation 
Services and Bureau of Workforce Programs in a co-location with the Michigan Works! 
Agency. 
Funding Source 
100% Federal Funds 
Commitment Level 
Four years; however, this Sub Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-
days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Sub Lease will hinder the Department from continuing to provide 
uninterrupted services and could bring about increased costs if they are forced to 
relocate. 
Zip Code 
48640 
 
 
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 10

LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY 
 

14. DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL, LANSING - Renewal of Lease 
#10149 with Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan, a Michigan Non-
Profit Corporation, 116 West Ottawa Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933-1602, as 
Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department of Management and 
Budget for the Department of Attorney General, as Lessee, for 9,026 square feet 
of office space located at 116 West Ottawa, Lansing, Michigan 48933-1602.  The 
Lease is effective upon obtaining State Administrative Board approval and 
required signatures.  The annual per square foot rental rate for this space 
beginning July 1, 2009, or upon substantial completion, is $7.88 ($5,927.07 per 
month).  This rate does not include public utilities, telecommunications, or 
intrusion alarm system monitoring.  This Lease contains two five-year renewal 
options with an annual per square foot rental rate of $7.88 ($5,927.07 per 
month).  This Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days notice.  
The Attorney General has approved this Lease as to legal form. 
 

Purpose/Business Case 
This location allows the Prosecuting Attorneys Coordinating Council (PACC) and the 
Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan (PAAM) to co-locate.  These sub 
agencies were created by the Legislature as independent entities designated by a 
separate Appointing Authority to be located with the Attorney General because they 
have similar directives and interrelated programs.  This renewal allows the Department 
to continue providing uninterrupted service in an established location while providing a 
co-location. 
Benefit 
PACC and PAAM, due to their similar directives, have a number of interrelated 
programs and activities whose object is to support their statutory mandate of informing 
prosecuting attorneys of legislative actions, changes in the laws of the state and other 
matters impacting or effecting their statutory duties and responsibilities.  Amongst these 
are computer services for 79 of the 83 counties joint training events including the use of 
webinars, victims’ services and victims rights as mandated by Michigan’s constitution, 
conference and seminar events, manuals and other documents required for the efficient 
functioning of a prosecutors office.  PACC, for its role in the supervision of PAAM 
employees who work under PAAM grants and other funding sources, receives funding 
for its supervisory role.    
Funding Source 
100% General Funds 
Commitment Level 
Five years initial term; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 
90-days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Lease will hinder the Department from their ability to provide 
services at a central downtown location and would impact both the quality and quantity 
of services of these offices to meet the mandates of the legislature. The physical  
separation of PACC from PAAM would result in the loss of a substantial portion of the 
restricted funds used by PACC to pay rent. 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 11

Zip Code 
48933 
 

15. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DETROIT – Renewal of Lease #10358 with Rebert 
Building, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company, 7752 West Vernor 
Highway, Detroit, Michigan 48209, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the 
Department of Management and Budget for the Department of State, as Lessee, 
for 2,626 square feet of office space located at 7760 West Vernor, Detroit, 
Michigan 48209.  The Lease is effective upon obtaining State Administrative 
Board approval and required signatures.  The annual per square foot rental rate 
for this space beginning May 1, 2009, or upon substantial completion, is $14.00 
($3,063.67 per month).  This rate does not include utilities, janitorial, trash 
removal from office wastebaskets, telecommunications or intrusion alarm system.  
This Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days notice.  The 
Attorney General has conditionally approved this Lease as to legal form and 
those conditions have been met. 
 

Purpose/Business Case 
This space continues to meet the Department’s operational needs. 
Benefit 
Renewal of this lease allows the Department to remain at an established location and 
avoid relocation costs.  The rental rate is within current market rates in this sub-market. 
Funding Source 
33.9% General Fund; Restricted Funds - 1.2% Auto Repair Facilities Fees; 4.1% Driver 
Fees; 0.3% Expedient Service Fees; 4.1% Parking Ticket Court Fines; 56.4% 
Transportation Administration Collection Fund 
Commitment Level 
Five year initial term; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 
90-days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Lease will hinder the Department from continuing to provide 
uninterrupted service and could cause increased costs if they are required to relocate. 
Zip Code 
48209 
 

16. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, WHITEHALL - Renewal of Lease #10721 with 3271 
E. Colby Street LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company, 4737 Doug Drive, 
Whitehall, Michigan 49461, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the 
Department of Management and Budget for the Department of State, as Lessee, 
for 1,500 square feet of office space located at 3297 E. Colby Street, Whitehall, 
Michigan 49461.  The Lease is effective upon obtaining State Administrative 
Board approval and required signatures.  The annual per square foot rental rate 
for this space beginning February 1, 2010, or upon substantial completion, is 
$14.30 ($1,787.50 per month).  This rate does not include janitorial services and 
supplies, trash removal from office wastebaskets, and public utilities.  This Lease 
contains one five-year renewal option with an annual per square foot rental rate 
of $17.12 ($2,140.00 per month).  This Lease contains a Standard cancellation 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 12

clause with 90-days notice.  The Attorney General has approved this Lease as to 
legal form. 
 

Purpose/Business Case 
This location has been utilized as a branch office since 2000 and it continues to meet 
their needs.   
Benefit 
Renewal of this Lease allows the Department to remain at their current location and 
avoid relocation costs.  The rental rate is within the current market rate for comparable 
space. 
Funding Source 
33.9% General Fund; Restricted Funds - 1.2% Auto Repair Facilities Fees; 4.1% Driver 
Fees; 0.3% Expedient Service Fees; 4.1% Parking Ticket Court Fines; 56.4% 
Transportation Administration Collection Fund 
Commitment Level 
Five years with one five-year renewal option; however, this Lease contains a Standard 
cancellation clause with 90-days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Lease will hinder the Department from continuing to provide 
uninterrupted service and could possibly bring about increased costs if they are forced 
to relocate. 
Zip Code 
49461 
 

17. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, MANISTEE - Renewal of Lease #10094 with Arissa 
LLC and MISH&BRI LLC, two Limited Liability Companies, 16075 Cerro Vista 
Drive, Los Gatos, CA 95032, as Lessors, and the State of Michigan by the 
Department of Management and Budget for the Department of State, as Lessee, 
for 1,450 square feet of office space located at 1638 US 31 South, Manistee, 
Michigan 49660.  The Lease is effective upon obtaining State Administrative 
Board approval and required signatures.  The annual per square foot rental rate 
for this space beginning September 1, 2009, or upon substantial completion, is 
$12.00 ($1,450.00 per month).  This rate does not include utilities, janitorial, 
telecommunications, and intrusion alarm monitoring and trash removal to 
dumpsters.  This Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days 
notice.  The Attorney General has conditionally approved this Lease as to legal 
form and those conditions have been met. 
 

Purpose/Business Case 
This space continues to meet the Department’s operational needs. 
Benefit 
Remaining at this location allows the Department to continue providing services and 
avoid relocation costs.  The rental rate is within the current market rate for comparable 
space. 
 
 
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 13

Funding Source 
33.9% General Fund; Restricted Funds - 1.2% Auto Repair Facilities Fees; 4.1% Driver 
Fees; 0.3% Expedient Service Fees; 4.1% Parking Ticket Court Fines; 56.4% 
Transportation Administration Collection Fund 
Commitment Level 
Ten years; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days 
notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Lease will hinder the Department from serving the public of 
Manistee County and complying with State law mandating at least one Secretary of 
State Office for each county. 
Zip Code 
49660 
 

18. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, CALIFORNIA - New Lease #11386 with TPF 
Partners, a California General Partnership, 2301 Campus Drive,, Suite 200, 
Irvine, California 92612, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department 
of Management and Budget for the Department of Treasury as Lessee, for 2,825 
square feet of office space located at Colton Plaza, 2171 Campus Drive, Suite 
130, Irvine, California 92612.  The Lease is effective upon obtaining State 
Administrative Board approval and required signatures.  The annual per square 
foot rental rate for this space beginning August 1, 2009, or upon substantial 
completion, is $19.20 ($4,520.00 per month).  This lease increases 3% per year 
through 2013.  This is a full service Lease.  This Lease contains a Standard 
cancellation clause with 90-days notice.  The Attorney General has approved this 
Lease as to legal form. 
 

Purpose/Business Case 
This lease will cancel Lease #10774 and relocate staff from 9550 Warner Avenue, 
Fountain Valley, California in order to perform tax compliance audits and produce 
revenue for the State.  The existing lease ended August 31, 2008 at a rate of $19.70 per 
square foot for 1,029 square feet.  The existing lessor is unwilling to enter into an 
agreement with the State. 
Benefit 
The new location is for more square feet at a lower rate than the current location.  This 
location will provide space for Department’s Tax Compliance office which conducts 
audits and produces revenue for the State.  
Funding Source 
100% Restricted Funds from Delinquent Tax Collection Revenue 
Commitment Level 
Five year lease; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-
days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Lease will hinder the Department conducting tax audits which 
brings additional revenue to the State of Michigan. 
Zip Code 
92612 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 14

 
19. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, CLINTON TOWNSHIP - New Lease 

#11429 with Thirty-Fifth Macomb, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company, 67 
Lewiston Road, Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan 48236, as Lessor, and the State 
of Michigan by the Department of Management and Budget for the Department of 
Human Services, as Lessee, for 11,302 square feet of office space located at 
19800 Hall Road, Suite 8210, Clinton Township, Michigan 48038.  The Lease is 
effective upon obtaining State Administrative Board approval and required 
signatures.  The annual per square foot rental rate for this space beginning June 
1, 2009, or upon substantial completion, is $22.00 ($20,720.33 per month).   This 
rate does not include pro rata share of electricity.  This Lease contains one five-
year renewal option with an annual per square foot rental rate of $22.00 
($20,720.33 per month).  This Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause 
with 365-days notice.  The Attorney General has conditionally approved this 
Lease as to legal form and those conditions have been met. 
 

Purpose/Business Case 
This new lease will provide space for Macomb County Children and Family Services, 
Foster Care program's newly hired staff to better service their customers.    
Benefit 
The benefit for this new office space will be to provide additional space in an existing 
DHS facility. This space will provide for improved services for customers and employees 
to conduct transactions.  The rental rate is within the current market rate for comparable 
space.   
Funding Source 
55% General Fund; 45% Federal Funds 
Commitment Level 
Ten Years with one five-year option; however, this Lease contains a Standard 
cancellation clause with 365-days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this Lease will hinder the Department from providing uninterrupted 
quality customer service because the current space fails to meet their staffing and 
operational needs. 
Zip Code 
48038 
 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
 

20. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH, LANSING - CCO #16 for Lease 
#11169 approved by the State Administrative Board on December 8, 2005, Item 
#1 between Heart of the City Associates, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by 
the Department of Management and Budget for the Department of Community 
Health, as Lessee.  This CCO provides for electrical work needed to reconfigure 
several work stations and add several new work stations, as requested by the 
Department of Community Health at a cost not-to-exceed $4,180.00.  The space 
is located at 400 S. Pine St., Lansing, MI  48933   
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 15

Purpose/Business Case 
The purpose of this CCO is to allow the Department to install the electrical needed to 
reconfigure existing and install new workstations to accommodate fourteen additional 
staff.  
Benefit 
This CCO allows for a cost savings of approximately $50,000 per year by utilizing 
existing space with only minor reconfigurations instead of securing additional space 
needed to accommodate the staff required to process the three million plus Medicaid 
claims currently received per month.  
Source of Funds 
50% General Fund; 50% Federal Funds 
Commitment Level 
Present through June 30, 2029; however, this Lease contains a Legislative cancellation 
clause with 60-days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this CCO will hinder the Department from modifying the electrical 
needed to reconfigure workstations to accommodate sufficient staff to process Medicaid 
claims.  
Zip Code 
48933 
 

21. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, LANSING - CCO #2 for Lease #11071 approved by 
the State Administrative Board on February 1, 2005, Item #8 between Victor 
Development, LLC, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department of 
Management and Budget for the Department of State, as Lessee.  This CCO 
provides for renovations of the Secretary of State office to accommodate Driver 
Appeals hearings, as requested by the Department of State at a cost not-to-
exceed $124,619.75.  The space is located at 108 S. Washington Square, 
Lansing, MI  48933   
 

Purpose/Business Case 
The purpose of this CCO is to renovate existing vacant space at the Secretary of State, 
downtown Lansing, Office of the Great Seal location to accommodate Driver Appeal 
hearings. 
Benefit 
This CCO allows the Department to better utilize existing leased space.  This allows the 
Department to relocate three individual staff from multiple locations into one location to 
provide streamlined support and program efficiencies.  It also allows multiple services in 
one location for improved service to the public. 
Source of Funds 
33.9% General Fund; Restricted Funds - 1.2% Auto Repair Facilities Fees; 4.1% Driver 
Fees; 0.3% Expedient Service Fees; 4.1% Parking Ticket Court Fines; 56.4% 
Transportation Administration Collection Fund 
Commitment Level 
Present through June 30, 2010; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation 
clause with 60-days notice. 
 



7/13/09 3:15 
 

 16

Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this CCO will hinder the Department from improving customer service, 
providing efficient program administration and better utilizing currently vacant leased 
space.  
Zip Code 
48933 
 

22. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, DETROIT - CCO #41 for 
Lease #10785 approved by the State Administrative Board on December 21, 
1999, Item #12 between Jones, Lang LaSalle / TrizecHahn Office Properties / 
/New Center Development, Inc., as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the 
Department of Management and Budget for the Department of Management and 
Budget, as Lessee.  This CCO provides for replacement of approximately 450 SF 
of wooden flooring in the Deville Coffee Shop on the first floor of Cadillac Place 
that was damaged by water released during an equipment failure.  The damaged 
flooring would be replaced with decorative concrete overlay flooring.  Includes 
disposal of removed materials and Lessor's $1,125.00 management fee, as 
requested by the Department of Management and Budget at a cost not-to-
exceed $8,625.00.  The space is located at 3044 West Grand Blvd., City of 
Detroit, County of Wayne, MI.   
 

Purpose/Business Case 
The purpose of this CCO is to replace approximately 450 SF of water-damaged wood 
flooring in the Deville Coffee Shop, which is operated by a DELEG Commission for the 
Blind Licensee, on the first floor of Cadillac Place, with low-maintenance concrete 
overlay flooring. 
Benefit 
This CCO allows the State to improve the aesthetics of the floor of the Deville Coffee 
Shop while utilizing a concrete overlay material that is more durable and easier to clean 
than the original wooden flooring.  It also removes a trip hazard posed by the water 
damaged wooden floor boards currently in place. 
Source of Funds 
100% GFGP bill back to DMB from DELEG General Funds. 
Commitment Level 
Present through January 4, 2031; however, this Lease contains a Legislative 
cancellation clause with 60-days notice. 
Risk Assessment 
Non-approval of this CCO will hinder the Department from removing the trip hazard and 
mitigating the risk of injury for customers and staff of the DeVille Coffee Shop.  
Zip Code 
48202 



 
 
 
 
 
 

- - - - - - - - - - 
 

Ms. MacDowell presented the Building Committee Report for the regular 
meeting of July 14, 2009. After review of the foregoing Building Committee 
Report, Ms. MacDowell moved that the Report covering the regular meeting of 
July 14, 2009, be approved and adopted. The motion was supported by Mr. 
Hank and unanimously approved. 



  APPROVED 
      July 21, 2009 
 
      Michigan State 
 Administrative Board 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE 
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Honorable Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor 

and 
Members of the State Administrative Board 
 
A regular meeting of the Finance and Claims Committee was held at 
11:00 a.m. on July 14, 2009. Those present being: 
 
Chairperson: Mary G. MacDowell, representing Approved ______________________ 
   State Treasurer Kleine 
 
Member:  Corina Andorfer, representing Approved ______________________ 
   Governor Granholm 

 
Member:  Iris Lopez, representing  Approved ______________________ 
   Attorney General Cox 

 
Others: Sergio Paneque, Department of Information Technology; James Burris, 

Sherry Bond, Janet Rouse, Department of Management and Budget; Rick 
Dolan, Department of Transportation 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Finance and Claims Committee regular, supplemental, and Recovery Act 
agendas were presented. 
 
Following discussion, Ms. Lopez moved that the regular, supplemental, 
and Recovery Act agendas be recommended to the State Administrative 
Board for approval. The motion was supported by Ms. Andorfer and 
unanimously adopted. 
 
Ms. MacDowell adjourned the meeting. 



                        A G E N D A        7/13/09 4:15 version 
 
 FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE             STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
    July 14, 2009, 11:00 a.m.                  July 21, 2009, 11:00 a.m. 
       Lake Superior Room                          Lake Superior Room 
  1st Floor, Michigan Library                  1st Floor, Michigan Library 
     and Historical Center                       and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 

At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 
this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 

 
 
SECTION I - AGENCY SUBMITTED – NEW CONTRACTS 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Dentist Services NOT TO EXCEED 
  (Listing on file) $  1,049,000.00  Total 
   FY10  100% General Fund 
   One-year contracts to provide 
   dentist services  
 
2. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Various Hearing Officers NOT TO EXCEED 
  (Listing on File) $     99,600.00  Total 
   FY09  100% State Restricted 
   Tax Tribunal Fees, Securities 

Fees, & Corporate Fees 
   For Hearing Officer contracts 

to assist the Michigan Tax 
Tribunal in hearing small claim 
cases and appeals 

 
3. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Council of Great Lakes   30,000.00  Total $   
    Governors FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
  Chicago, IL Great Lakes Protection Fund 
   Membership dues for the Fiscal 

Year 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

2 

4. DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY, ARTS AND LIBRARIES 
 
 1) LearningExpress Library NOT TO EXCEED 
  Lansing, MI $    150,000.00  Total 
   FY10  100% Federal Funds 

Subscription for the 
LearningExpress Library 

 
5. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Child and Family Services  NOT TO EXCEED 
    of the U.P. $    180,000.00  Total 
  Marquette, MI FY10-12  100% Federal Funds 

Three-year contract for 
wraparound coordination 
services in Alger/Schoolcraft 
Counties 

 
 2) AuSable Valley Community NOT TO EXCEED 
    Mental Health 4,982.00  Total $     7
  Tawas City, MI FY10-12  100% Federal Funds 

Three-year contract for 
wraparound coordination 
services in Oscoda County 

 
 3) Professional Counseling NOT TO EXCEED 
    Services, PLLC $     51,375.00  Total 
  Bad Axe, MI FY10-12  100% Federal Funds 

Three-year contract for Anger/ 
Rage Management classes 

 
6. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Aarmco, Inc. $     98,000.00  Total 
  Oak Park, MI FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Exposition and Fairgrounds Fund 

Contract to provide Security 
Guard Services for the 2009 
Michigan State Fair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

3 

SECTION II – AGENCY SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
7. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Kelly Services $     16,704.00  Amendment 
  Troy, MI $     41,106.00  New Total 
   FY09  75% Federal Funds 
   25% General Fund 

Additional funds to provide 
nursing services to review 
medical records to determine if 
a Medicaid beneficiary should 
be placed in the beneficiary 
monitoring program due to abuse 
of services/drugs 

 
8. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Tabb Textiles Co., Inc. $    250,000.00  Amendment 
  Opelika, AL 6,800.00  New Total $    67
   FY09-10  100% Revolving Fund 

Correctional Industries Revolving Fund 
Additional funding to exercise 
one option year and continue 
purchasing printed broadcloth 

 
 2) Sobriety House, Inc. $    177,745.00  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI $  1,434,018.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% General Fund 
   Additional funds to continue 
   residential substance abuse 

treatment for prisoners, 
parolees and probationers 

 
 3) Austin Sales Group $    150,000.00  Amendment 
  Bloomfield Township, MI $  1,118,660.00  New Total 
   FY10  100% Revolving Fund 

Correctional Industries Revolving Fund 
Additional funding to exercise 
a one-year option for the 
contract for polyethylene pails 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

4 

8. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 4) Austin Sales Group $     75,000.00  Amendment 
  Bloomfield Township, MI $    517,900.00  New Total 
   FY10 100% Revolving Fund 

Correctional Industries Revolving Fund 
Additional funding to exercise 
a one-year option to the 
contract for fluorinated pails 

 
9. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Universal Health Services $    613,967.00  Amendment 
  St. Johns, MI 1,613.00  New Total $  4,02
   FY09-11  33% Federal Funds 
   67% General Funds 

Additional funds due to the 
need for additional staff and 
services to allow acceptance/ 
treatment of youth discharged 
from Maxey due to legislated 
reductions at that facility 

 
 2) Spectrum Human Services $  206,583.00  Amendment 
  Westland, MI $2,934,258.00  New Total 
   FY09-11  33% Federal Funds 
   67% General Funds 

Additional funds due to a rate 
increase for Shelter Foster 
Care 

 
 3) Wolverine Human Services $    207,292.00  Amendment 
  Detroit, MI $  2,142,181.00  New Total 
   FY09-11  33% Federal Funds 
   67% General Funds 

Additional funds due to a rate 
increase for Shelter Foster 
Care 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

5 

10. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 
 1) L-1 Secure Credentialing,  $    463,000.00  Amendment 
    Inc. $ 11,128,139.48  New Total 
  Burlington, MA FY09-10  6% General Fund 
   94% Restricted Funds 
   See bid tab for list of funds 

Increased funds for a two-month 
extension of the contract for 
production of driver’s license 
and personal identification 
cards 

 
SECTION III – AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW GRANTS 
 
11. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
 

1) U.S. Dept. of Agriculture 38,000.00  Total $     
 Okemos, MI FY09  100% Restricted Funds 
  Agriculture Equine Fund 
  Support for Wildlife Biologist 

for the Bovine TB Eradication 
Program 

 
12. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Michigan Aggregates $     40,000.00  Total 
    Association FY09  100% Restricted Funds 
  Okemos, MI Safety, Education and Training Fund 
   To provide occupational safety 

and health training in the 
aggregate industry and to 
develop safety and health 
programs 

 
 2) Statewide Workforce  $  4,200,000.00  Total 
    Development Boards FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 
  (Listing on file) Workforce Investment Act (WIA) 
   Grantees will receive annual 

federal WIA formula funding to 
establish and maintain one-stop 
service centers 

 
 
 
 



 
 

6 

12. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 
 
 3) Statewide Workforce  0,000.00  Total $    15
    Development Boards FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 
  (Listing on file) Workforce Investment Act (WIA) 
   The Grantees will receive 

annual formula distributions - 
for areas of with a high 
concentration of youth as part 
of the one-stop system 

 
 4) Henrietta Sparks for $    150,000.00  Total 
    Career Alliance, Inc. FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 
  Flint, MI Workforce Investment Act (WIA) 
   The grantee will be provided 

funding to train program 
participants primarily in the 
area of tool and die making, 
but other related fields as 
well 

 
 5) Larry Inman for $    168,000.00  Total 
    Northwest Michigan Council FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 
    of Governments Workforce Investment Act (WIA) 
  Traverse City, MI The grantee will receive 

funding to provide retraining, 
job placement and other 
services to dislocated workers 
affected by plant closures/mass 
layoffs in the area (s) served 
by the Grantee 

 
 6) Al Haidous for Southwest $  1,000,000.00  Total 
    Michigan Community FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 
    Alliance Workforce Investment Act (WIA) 
  Taylor, MI The grantee will receive 

funding to provide retraining, 
job placement and other 
services to dislocated workers 
affected by plant closures/mass 
layoffs in the area (s) served 
by the Grantee 

 
 
 
 



 
 

7 

13. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 2) Various 2,665.00  Total $    23
  (Listing on file) FY09-10  100% Restricted Fund 
   CMI-Clean Water Fund 
   Funding to assist with the 

DEQ’s ongoing statewide water 
quality monitoring 
implementation plan 

 
14. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) City Year, Incorporated 0,745.00  Total $    58
  Detroit, MI FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 

One-year grant to tutor and 
mentor minority students in 
Metro Detroit public schools to 
improve academic performance 

 
 2) Bethany Christian Services $ 36,000,000.00  Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI FY10-12  100% Federal Funds 

Three-year grant to fund the 
Unaccompanied Refugee Minor’s 
program 

 
 3) Lutheran Social Services $ 14,000,000.00  Total 
  Lansing, MI FY10-12  100% Federal Funds 

Three-year grant to fund the 
Unaccompanied Refugee Minor’s 
program 

 
 4) Various RA10-Series $    257,250.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY10-11  100% Federal Funds 

One-year, nine-month grant for 
six (6) health liaison/advocate 
positions in Volunteer Agencies 

 
 
 



 
 

8 

14. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued 
 
 5) Various Grantees 1,918.00  Total $    15
  (Listing on file) FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 

Department of Justice, Office 
of Juvenile Justice Title V 
Delinquency Prevention 
Initiative Grants 

 
15. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) City of Muskegon $    295,000.00  Total 
  Muskegon, MI FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Grant for the construction of 
the final phase of a multi-
purpose recreation trail 

 
 2) Fisheries Habitat Grants 5,000.00  Total $    11
  (Listing on file) FY09-10  100% Restricted Fund 
   Fisheries Habitat Improvement Fund 

Funding for the enhancement of 
fisheries habitat in Michigan 
lakes and Streams 

 
 3) Snowmobile Club Grants ,075,000.00  Total $  3
  (Listing on file) FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
   Recreational and Snowmobile 
   Trail Improvement Fund 

Funding to purchase trail 
grooming equipment to maintain 
State-designated trails 

 
 4) Michigan State University $    869,075.00  Total 
  East Lansing, MI FY10-14  75% Federal Funds 
   25% Restricted Fund 
   Game and Fish Fund 

Funding for diagnostic services 
to identify fish pathogens 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

9 

16. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Detroit Police Department  100,000.00  Total $   
  Detroit, MI FY10  100% Federal Funds 

To provide funds to act on 
traffic safety issues 
identified by the Federal 
Highway Administration to 
reduce the injury and death 
rate in the City of Detroit 

 
 2) Multiple Agencies $  3,426,500.00  Total 
  (Listing on file) FY10  100% Federal Funds 

To provide agencies with funds 
to participate in projects to 
reduce traffic crashes, 
fatalities, and injuries 

 
SECTION IV – AGENCY SUBMITTED - GRANT CHANGES 
 
17. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Pokagon Band of Potawatomi $      4,024.00  Amendment 
  Dowagiac, MI $     29,012.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
funding for continuing the 
Tribal Health Program in the 
area of bioterrorism planning 
and preparedness 

 
 2) Match E Be Nash She Wish $      3,483.00  Amendment 
    Potawatomi $     25,769.00  New Total 
  Dorr, MI FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
funding for continuing the 
Tribal Health Program in the 
area of bioterrorism planning 
and preparedness 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

10 

17. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 3) Hannahville Indian $      3,923.00  Amendment 
    Community $     28,407.00  New Total 
  Wilson, MI FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
funding for continuing the 
Tribal Health Program in the 
area of bioterrorism planning 
and preparedness 

 
 4) Huron Potawatomi $      3,665.00  Amendment 
  Wyoming, MI $     26,861.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
funding for continuing the 
Tribal Health Program in the 
area of bioterrorism planning 
and preparedness 

 
 5) Lac Vieux Desert Band $      3,708.00  Amendment 
  Watersmeet, MI $     27,115.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
funding for continuing the 
Tribal Health Program in the 
area of bioterrorism planning 
and preparedness 

 
 6) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

11 

17. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 7) Catherine’s Care Center $     18,495.00  Amendment 
  Grand Rapids, MI $     43,486.00  New Total 
   FY09  84% Federal Fund 
   16% Restricted Fund 
   Healthy Michigan Funds 

Additional funds to provide 
breast cancer and cervical 
cancer screening services to 
women in the Michigan Breast 
and Cervical Cancer Control 
Program 

 
 8) Various Vendors $    292,906.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on File) $145,545,679.00  New Total 
   FY09  60.27% Federal Fund 
   39.73% General Fund 

Additional funds for one-year 
grant agreement to provide 
funding for Home and Community 
based services for the elderly 
and disabled waiver program as 
an option to 
institutionalization in nursing 
facilities 

 
 9) Muskegon County Medical $    132,167.00  Amendment 
    Control Authority $  1,520,996.00  New Total 
  Muskegon, MI FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds for the one-
year grant agreement to provide 
funding for regional medical 
bio-defense networks 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

12 

17. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 10) Disability Connections $     35,000.00  Amendment 
  Jackson, MI $    215,000.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
   Civil Monetary Penalty Funds 

Additional funds for the one-
year grant agreement to provide 
funding to assist individuals 
who are Medicaid eligible, with 
transitioning services from a 
nursing facility to another 
living arrangement in a private 
residence 

 
 11) Metropolitan Detroit Center $     64,400.00  Amendment 
    For Independent Living $    144,400.00  New Total 
  Detroit, MI FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
   Civil Monetary Penalty Funds 

Additional fund for the one-
year grant agreement to assist 
individuals who are Medicaid 
eligible, with transitioning 
services from a nursing 
facility to another living 
arrangement in a private 
residence 

 
18. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Michigan State University $     17,300.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI $     67,143.00  Total 
   FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds to continue to 
offer an anemometer loan 
program in-state to assist 
farmers and landowners to 
determine the feasibility of 
on-site wind generation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

13 

19. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Department of Interior $    311,040.00  Amendment 
    Water Resources Division $  1,457,360.00  New Total 
  Lansing, MI FY09-11  100% Restricted Fund 

Clean Michigan Initiative, 
Clean Water Fund 
Additional funds for the annual 
grant for implementing the Lake 
Water Quality Assessment 
monitoring project under a JFA 
with the USGS 

 
 2) Great Lakes Commission $          0.00  Amendment 
  Ann Arbor, MI $  1,154,683.00  New Total 

 FY09-11  100% Restricted Fund 
Clean Michigan Initiative, 
Clean Water Fund 
Two-year extension of the grant 
to administer and monitor 
established Volunteer River, 
Stream, and Creek Cleanup 
Grants and Volunteer Stream 
Monitoring Grant Projects 

 
20. DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY, ARTS AND LIBRARIES 
 
 1) DeTour Reef Light $      5,633.00  Amendment 
    Preservation Society $     28,833.00  New Total 
  Drummond Island, MI FY 2009  100% Restricted Funds 
   (Michigan Lighthouse License Plate funds) 
   Michigan Lighthouse Assistance 

Program grant 
 
21. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Various ADMIN Series $ 21,745,156.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on file) $ 31,995,156.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Federal Funds 

Additional funds due to 
increase of low-income 
individuals/families who have 
arrearages on their heat and/or 
electric bills 

 
 



 
 

14 

SECTION V - DMB SUBMITTED - NEW CONTRACTS 
 
22. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Becton Dickinson Diagnostic NOT TO EXCEED 
    Systems $    223,124.91  (3 years) 
  Sparks, MD FY09-12  100% Federal Funds 

071I9200095  Rental of a 
Reagent System and Reagents to 
Detect Mycobacterium TB 

 
23. DEPARTMENTS OF COMMUNITY HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Scientific Specialties $    295,682.76  (3 years) 
    Services, Inc. FY09-12  100% Various Funding 
  Hanover, MD See bid tab for list of funds 
   071I9200155  Laboratory Bottles 
 
24. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
25. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Nye Uniform $     64,888.62  (3 years) 
  Grand Rapids, MI FY09-12  100% Federal Funds 
   071I9200182  Michigan Career & 

Technical Institute (MCTI) 
Uniforms 

 
26. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

15 

27. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) American Association of NOT TO EXCEED 
    State Highway and $  3,079,000.00  (3 years) 
    Transportation Officials FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
  Washington, DC State Trunkline Fund 
   071I9200211  AASHTOWare 

Products and Services for the 
Department of Transportation 

 
 2) Atlantic Computer Technology NOT TO EXCEED 
    Inc. $     53,995.00  (5 years) 
  Lumberton, NJ FY09-14  100% General Funds 
   071I9200201  Data Capture and 

Retrieval Software Licenses 
Owned by Atlantic Computer 
Technology Inc. for the 
Department of Treasury 

 
 3) Literacy Pro, LLC 090.00  (3 years) $    786,
  Boulder, CO FY09-12  100% Federal Funds 
   071I9200151  Supplemental 

Educational Services System for 
the Department of Education 

 
 4) Professional Technical $  1,800,000.00  (3 years) 
    Development, Inc. FY09-12  Various  - to be 
  East Lansing, MI  determined 
   071I9200086  Information 

Technology Training Services, 
Statewide 

 
  Lansing Community College $  1,200,000.00  (3 years) 
  Lansing, MI FY09-12  Various – to be 

determined 
   071I9200086  Information 

Technology Training Services, 
Statewide 

 
28. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) ATC Associates 0,000.00  (3 years) $    24
  Novi, MI FY09-12  100% Restricted Funds 
   Restricted Building Occupancy Fund 
   071I9200002  Industrial Hygiene 

Consulting Services 



 
 

16 

28. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 2) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 3) Chuck Cryderman & Associates     1.00  (3 years) $      
    L.L.C. FY09-12  Revenue Generating 
  Armada, MI All costs passed on to Buyer 
   071I9200183  Auctioneering 

Services 
 
 4) Haworth, Inc. $  4,703,402.50  (5 years) 
  Holland, MI FY09-14  100% Federal Funds 
   071I9200162  Ergonomic and 

General Office Seating-
Statewide 

 
 5) Mac’s Janitorial Service 5,832.41  (4 months) $     2
  Detroit, MI FY09-10  100% General Funds 
   071B9200246 Janitorial Services 

for Department of Corrections, 
Lawton Place 

 
 6) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 7) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

17 

29. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Aviation Specialties   39,339.00  (one-time) $   
    Unlimited Inc. FY09  100% General Funds 
  Boise, ID 071I9200197  Night Vision 

Goggles for Helicopter Cockpit 
Lighting 

 
30. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Altec Industries NOT TO EXCEED 
  Indianapolis, IN $     66,633.00  (One-Time) 
   FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071I9200153  Aerial Tower and 

Utility Body 
 
 2) Burt Forest Products Co. 1,190.60  (3 years) $    56
  Ann Arbor, MI FY09-12  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071I9200123  High Density 

Overlay Plywood 
 
 3) International Road Dynamics $     39,679.20  (one-time) 
    Corporation FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
  Spring Grove, IL Federal SPR Funding 
   0719200222 Eight Weigh-in 

Motion Sensors for Traffic 
Counters 

 
 4) Johnston Lithograph, Inc. $    552,550.00  (3 years) 
  Livonia, MI FY09-12  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071I9200069/071B9200228 
   Printing of Official 

Transportation Maps 
 
 5) LedStar, Inc. $  4,238,150.00  (3 years) 
  Woodbridge, Ontario, Canada FY09-12  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071I9200147  Dynamic Message 

Signs 
 
 
 
 



 
 

18 

30. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 
 6) Lift All 71,019.00  (One-Time) $     
  Fort Wayne, IN FY09  100% Restricted Funds 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071I9200149  45-Foot Aerial 

Tower & 14-Foot Stake Body 
 
 7) Various $  4,764,997.50  ( 3 years) 
  (Listing on file) FY09-12  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071I9200137  Gravel 
 
31. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 1) Richard M. Kaye & Associates $    257,547.00  (3 years) 
  Detroit, MI FY09-12  100% Restricted Fund 
   Michigan Education Trust Revenue 

071I9200172  Actuarial Services 
for the Michigan Education 
Trust 

 
SECTION VI - DMB SUBMITTED – CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
32. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Beckman Coulter, Inc. $     10,000.00  Amendment 
  Miami, FL $    289,023.82  New Total 
   FY10  100% Federal Funds 

071B6200440  Additional funding 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Enzyme Immunoassay 
Reagents 

 
 2) Brent A. Williams $     72,013.00  Amendment 
  Marshall, MI $    288,052.00  New Total 
   FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 

071B7200019  Additional funds 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Inspection and 
Certification Services for 
Emergency Medical Services 
Communication Systems 

 
 
 



 
 

19 

32. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 3) Diasorin $     26,025.60  Amendment 
  Stillwater, MN $    110,027.60  New Total 
   FY09-10  100% General Funds 

071B6200316  Additional funding 
for Enzyme Immunoassay Reagents 
to cover the previously 
exercised option year 

 
 4) First Health Services Corp. $  3,000,000.00  Amendment 
  Glen Allen, VA $ 81,575,652.00  New Total 
   FY10  61.81% Federal Funds 
   38.19% General Funds 

071B0000509  Additional funds 
for a three-month extension of 
the Pharmacy Benefits 
Management  System for 
beneficiaries of Michigan 
Medicaid and other State health 
care programs 

 
 5) HemoCue, Inc. $    300,000.00  Amendment 
  Lake Forest, CA $  1,069,336.00  New Total 
   FY10-11  100% Federal Funds 

071B7200050  Additional funding 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Microcuvettes for 
HemoCue Equipment 

 
 6) The Myers Group $     37,895.00  Amendment 
  Snellville, GA $  1,134,359.00  New Total 
   FY09-10  50% General Funds 
   50% Federal Funds 

071B5200231  Additional funds 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for a federally-
required Consumer Satisfaction 
Survey of Healthcare Providers 
and Systems 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

20 

33. DEPARTMENTS OF COMMUNITY HEALTH, ENERGY, LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH, 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

 
 1) ActionData $  1,057,034.80  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $  2,117,248.80  New Total 
   FY10  Various Funds 
   See bid tab for list of funds 

 071B9200005  Additional funds 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Data Entry 
Services 

 
34. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Care One, Inc. $  1,600,000.00  Amendment 
  Ypsilanti, MI $  9,602,528.00  New Total 
   FY09-10  100% General Funds 

071B5200263  Additional funds 
to cover the current contract 
period due to Medical 
Assistants added previously to 
the contract 

 
 2) DBT Chemicals $    350,000.00  Amendment 
  Morrisville, NC ,169,018.10  New Total $  1
   FY10  100% Revolving Funds 

See bid tab for list of funds 
071B5200386  Additional funding 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Quaternary 
Ammonium Derivatives - 
Chemicals 

 
 3) PharmaCorr LLC $ 42,000,000.00  Amendment 
  St. Louis, MO 4,200.00  New Total $163,25
   FY09-10  100% General Funds 

071B6200211  Additional funds 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for Pharmacy Services 
for Prisoners 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

21 

35. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Corporation for a Skilled $  1,150,000.00  Amendment 
    Workforce $  2,900,000.00  New Total 
  Ann Arbor, MI FY09-10  90% Federal Funds 

10% Private Funds 
Private Grant(Joyce Foundation) 
071B7200206  Additional funding 
for Job Training Consultant 
Services 

 
 2) Saginaw Valley $    622,898.00  Amendment 
    Rehabilitation Center 5,796.00  New Total $  3,04
  Saginaw, MI FY09-10  Various Funds 
   See bid tab for list of funds 

071B5200254  Additional funds 
for a ten-month option to the 
contract for Rehabilitation 
Teaching and Counseling 
Services 

 
36. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) R.L. Polk $    196,000.00  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI ,783,910.00  New Total $  1

FY09  9.4% General Fund 
90.6% Restricted Funds 
See bid tab for list of funds 
071B2001161  Additional funding 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for the Commercial 
Vehicle International 
Registration Plan Processing 
Agreement for the Department of 
State 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

22 

36. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 Various RE:START Vendors Amendment(s) to existing 

contract(s) for Short-term 
Staff Augmentation for 
Information Technology for 
various departments 

 
 2) Blueoak Database NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Christopher Weiss) $    269,215.00  Amendment 
  Okemos, MI $    508,415.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Revolving Fund 
   IDG Bridges Project Account 
   071B8200203  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for a Strategic 
Technology/Enterprise Architect 
to assist the Department of 
Information Technology with the 
Enterprise Architecture Program 
that focuses on refreshing 
DIT’s Architecture processes, 
procedures, core deliverables, 
and technical architecture 

 
 3) Business Solutions 21 NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Danesh Manik) $    176,800.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI $    353,600.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
   Michigan Education Trust Fund 
   071B8200159  Additional funds 

to cover the current contract 
for a Senior Programmer Analyst 
to assist the Department of 
Treasury, Student Financial 
Services and Bond Finance 
Authority 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

23 

36. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 4) Computer Aid, Inc. NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Mitz Torres, Joe Palm, $    114,800.00  Amendment 
    Craig Kelly) $    359,900.00  New Total 
  Northville, MI FY09  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Services 
   071B8200230  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for three Senior 
Programmers to assist the 
Department of Agriculture to 
provide setup and 
implementation, including 
database configuration, user 
training, and support, for an 
application used by the Animal 
Industry Division 

 
 5) Data-Core Systems NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Angelo Rivera) $    239,200.00  Amendment 
  Clinton Twp, MI $    478,400.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Restricted Funds 
   See Bid Tab for list of funds 
   071B8200219  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for a Technology 
Consultant to assist the Office 
of Employee and Financial 
Services with its IT Asset 
Management project 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

24 

36. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 6) Lazer Technologies NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Craig Wilson) $    110,976.00  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $    377,216.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Restricted Funds 
   See attached listing 
   071B7200215  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for a the continuation 
of services of one Business 
Analyst/Coordinator to assist 
the Department of Information 
Technology with development, 
design, and maintenance 
measurement tracking processes 
for accessing and improving the 
effectiveness of services it 
provides 

 
 7) Lazer Technologies NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Larry Friemark) $    220,800.00  Amendment 
  South $    441,6
   FY09  60% General Funds 

field, MI 00.00  New Total 

40% Restricted Fund 
Driver Fees & Personal ID Fees 
071B8200243  Additional funding 
for a one-year option to the 
contract for a Sr. Project 
Manager/Technology Consultant 
to assist the Department of 
State that is currently in the 
midst of a multi-year project 
that reengineers and redesigns 
all Department business 
processes and associated 
technical infrastructure in the 
Business Application 
Modernization systems 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

25 

36. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 8) Ramsoft Systems NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Rupendu Veridhi) $    114,400.00  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $    214,390.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Revolving Funds 
   MLAN Service Rating 
   071B8200181  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for a Network 
Administrator to assist the 
Department of Information 
Technology Telecommunications 
with delivery of services to 
State agency customers 

 
 9) Sackett, Inc. NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Chris Sackett) $    143,500.00  Amendment 
  Eagle, MI $    430,540.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Restricted Funds 
   Delinquent Tax Collection Fund 
   071B7200021  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for a Senior 
Programmer Analyst to assist 
the Department of Treasury in 
redefining workflows and 
creating IT Tools aligned with 
the needs of the Department for 
backfill of staff that have 
been assigned to the Michigan 
Integrated Tax Administration 
System 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

26 

36. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 10) TekSystems NOT TO EXCEED 
    (Matt Cain) $    137,340.00  Amendment 
  Grand Rapids, MI $    255,510.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Revolving Funds 
   MLAN Service Rating 
   Additional funding for a one-

year option to the contract for 
a Network Administrator to 
assist the Department of 
Information Technology 
Telecommunications with 
delivery of services to State 
agency customers 

 
 11) V2Soft NOT TO EXCEED 
    (James Byrne) $    137,340.00  Amendment 
  Bingham Farms, MI $    251,874.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Revolving Funds 
   MLAN Service Rating 
   071B8200180  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for a Network 
Administrator to assist the 
Department of Information 
Technology Telecommunications 
with delivery of services to 
State agency customers 

 
37. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) ADP $    450,000.00  Amendment 
  Alpharetta, GA $  1,386,025.00  New Total 

FY09-10  100% Revolving Fund 
State Sponsored Group Insurance Fund 
071B7200131  Additional funding 
for a 1 year option to the 
contract for Administration of 
Flexible Spending Accounts for 
Employees - Civil Service 
Commission 

 
 
 
 



 
 

27 

37. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 2) At Your Services Cleaning $     54,290.75  Amendment 
    Contractors, Inc. $    205,070.00  New Total 
  Flint, MI FY09-10  100% Restricted Fund 
   Restricted Building Occupancy 

071B6200286  Additional funds 
for a fourteen-month extension 
of the contract for Janitorial 
Services for the DMB-Managed 
Jackson State Office Building 
in the MRO University Region 

 
 3) B&B Snow Plowing & Lawn $    446,931.00  Amendment 
    Services 937.00  New Total $  2,489,
  Fenton, MI FY09-13  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071B9200207  Additional funding 

for Mowing Services for the 
Department of Transportation 

 
 4) Boling Janitorial Services $     10,610.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI 1,122.00  New Total $     6
   FY09-10  100% Restricted Funds 
   Weights & Measures Regulation 

Fees  071B4200377  Additional 
funding for a one-year option 
plus a five-month extension of 
the contract for Janitorial 
Service for Department of 
Agriculture E.C. Heffrom 
Metrology Lab 

 
 5) Chocola Cleaning Material $     68,075.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI 6,532.21  New Total $    49
   FY09-10  100% General Funds 
   071B3001268  Additional funding 

for a seven-month option plus a 
five-month extension of the 
contract for Janitorial 
Services for the Department of 
Agriculture, Geagley Lab 

 
 
 
 



 
 

28 

37. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 6) Citizens Management, Inc. $  2,000,000.00  Amendment 
  Howell, MI $  7,841,600.00  New Total 
   FY10  100% Revolving Fund 
   071B7200004  Additional funds 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Worker’s 
Compensation Third Party 
Administrator Services for the 
Office of the State Employer 

 
 7) First Advantage $     50,000.00  Amendment 
  St. Petersburg, FL $  1,349,100.00  New Total 
   FY09  30% Federal Funds 
   30% General Funds 
   30% Restricted Funds 
   Varies by Agency 
   10% Revolving Funds 
   Varies by Agency 
   071B6200359  Additional funding 

for the contract for Employee 
Drug and Alcohol Testing 
Services - Statewide 

 
 8) Health Management Associates $  1,000,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $  4,000,000.00  New Total 
   FY09-10  50% Federal Funds 
   50% General Funds 
   071B6200099  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Statewide Revenue 
Maximization – Statewide 

 
 9) Hi-Tec Building Services $     40,000.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $    256,060.00  New Total 
   FY09-10  100% Federal Fund 
   071I7200303  Additional funding 

for a one-year extension of the 
contract for Janitorial 
Services for the Department of 
Military and Veterans Affairs, 
Joint Forces Headquarters 

 
 
 



 
 

29 

37. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 10) Hi-Tec Building Services $     49,590.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $    136,000.00  New Total 
   FY09-10  100% Restricted Fund 
   Restricted Building Occupancy 
   071B7200265  Additional funding 

for a fifteen-month extension 
of the contract for Janitorial 
Services for the DMB-managed 
Traverse City State Office 
Building in the MRO North 
Region 

 
 11) Peckham Vocational $     77,057.16  Amendment 
    Industries, Inc. $    293,117.16  New Total 
  Lansing, MI FY09-10  100% Various 
   See bid tab for list of funds 
   071IB7200302  Additional 

funding for a one-year 
extension of the Janitorial 
Services for Departments of 
Management and Budget and 
Military and Veterans Affairs 
in the MRO University Region 

 
 12) Peckham Vocational $     75,804.00  Amendment 
    Industries, Inc. $    227,411.54  New Total 
  Lansing, MI FY09-10  100% General Funds 
   071B8200038  Additional funding 

for a one-year extension of the 
contract for Janitorial Service 
for the Michigan State Police, 
University Region 

 
 13) Public Consulting Group, $    500,000.00  Amendment 
    Inc. $ 18,500,000.00  New Total 
  Boston, MA FY09-10  50% Federal Funds 
   50% General Funds 
   071B6200098  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Statewide Revenue 
Maximization – Statewide 

 
 
 



 
 

30 

37. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 14) RoadRunr Maintenance, Inc $     95,865.00  Amendment 
  Pontiac, MI $    329,159.00  New Total 
   
   State Exposition and Fairgrounds Fund 

FY09  100% Restricted Funds 

   071B7200309  Additional funding 
for a twenty-five-day option to 
the contract for Janitorial 
Services for the Department of 
Management and Budget, Michigan 
State Fair 

 
 15) The ASU Group $     45,000.00  Amendment 
  Okemos, MI 8,000.00  New Total $    22
   FY09-10  100% Revolving Funds 
   Risk Management Internal Service Fund 
   071B6200028  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for the Motor Vehicle 
Self-Insurance Program for the 
State Building Authority 

 
 16) Various $    137,977.28  Amendment 
  (Listing on file) $    634,702.67  New Total 
   FY09  100% Various Funds 
   See bid tab for list of funds 
   Additional funding for option 

years or extensions to the 
contracts for Janitorial 
Services in the Grand Region 

 
 17) Various $     84,100.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on file) $    563,672.20  New Total 
   FY09  100% Various Funds 
   See bid tab for list of funds 
   Additional funding for option 

years or extensions to the 
contracts for Janitorial 
Services in the North Region 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

31 

37. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued 
 
 18) Various $    291,858.00  Amendment 
  (Listing on file) $  1,184,219.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Various Funds 
   See bid tab for list of funds 
   Additional funding for option 

years or extensions to the 
contracts for Janitorial 
Services in the Southwest 
Region 

 
 19) Various $  4,257,794.18  Amendment 
  (Listing on file) $ 29,599,476.00  New Total 
   FY09  100% Various Funds 
   See bid tab for list of funds 
   Additional funding for option 

years or extensions to the 
contracts for Janitorial 
Services in the University 
Region 

 
 20) William L. Hartman, Jr. (ECM) $    115,000.00  Amendment 
  Ovid, MI $    696,444.00  New Total 
   FY09-10  100% Federal Funds 
   071B3001364  Additional funding 

for a one-year option and a 
one-month extension of the 
contract for Janitorial 
Services for the Department of 
Military and Veterans Affairs 
in Lansing and Grand Ledge 

 
38. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Bode Technology Group $  1,500,000.00  Amendment 
  Lorton, VA $  4,035,100.00  New Total 
   FY10  100% Federal Funds 
   071B4200019  Additional funds 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Laboratory 
Analysis DNA Profiles for the 
Forensic Science Division 

 
 
 



 
 

32 

39. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Carrier & Gable, Inc. $    150,000.00  Amendment 
  Farmington Hills, MI $    483,840.00  New Total 
   FY10  100% Restricted Fund 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071B7200013  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Replacement Parts, 
Perforated Steel Square Tube 
Breakaway Systems for Highway 
Signs 

 
 2) Leica Geosystem, Inc. $    540,000.00  Amendment 
  Livonia, MI 99,321.20  New Total $  1,7
   FY09  100% Restricted Funds 
   State Trunkline Fund 
   071B7200014  Additional funding 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Survey Instrument 
Equipment 

 
SECTION VII - RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION VIII - REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IX - CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
40. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Robert Cousins #264280 $999.99 
 

The claimant (09-SAB/DOC-026) requests $999.99 reimbursement 
for being burned by an officer. The Department recommends 
denial of this claim. 

 
 2) Robert Cousins #264280 $999.99 
 

The claimant (09-SAB/DOC-017) requests $999.99 reimbursement 
for an injury to his hand. The Department recommends denial 
of this claim. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

33 

40. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 3) Robert Cousins #264280 $999.99 
 

The claimant (09-SAB/DOC-002) requests $999.99 reimbursement 
for what appears to be an injury to his body. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 4) Robert Cousins #264280 $999.99 
 

The claimant (09-SAB/DOC-013) requests $999.99 reimbursement 
for what appears to be an injury to his foot. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
5) Delvon Jones #502753 $ 31.00 

 
The claimant (09-SAB/DOC-014) requests $31.00 reimbursement 
for his pictures and magazines lost while under control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of $20.70 
this claim. 

 
 6) Antonio Mendoza #295551 $ 65.00 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-357) requests $65.00 reimbursement 
for his neck warmer and 2 pairs of pants lost while under 
control of the Department. The Department of Attorney General 
recommends approval of this claim.  

 
 7) Timothy Murphy #183248 $ 70.00 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-360) requests $70.00 reimbursement 
for his TV lost while under control of the Department. The 
Department of Attorney General recommends approval of this 
claim.  

 
 8) Virgil Owens #272389 $ 13.14 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-294) requests $13.14 reimbursement 
for his padlock damaged during transfer. The Department of 
Attorney General recommends approval of this claim.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

34 

40. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 9) Allen Payne #252348 $178.00 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-318) requests $178.00 reimbursement 
for his eyeglasses accidentally broken during a shakedown. 
The Department of Attorney General recommends approval of 
$178.00 for this claim.  

 
 10) Jason Petersen #286036 $ 60.94 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-340) requests $60.94 reimbursement 
for the cost of 2 copies of  his birth certificate, postage 
and legal expenses lost while under control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of $38.00 for 
this claim.  

 
 11) Ralph Proctor #297924 $238.01 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-361) requests $238.01 reimbursement 
for 6 tapes, toiletries, radio, headphones, and footlocker 
damaged by staff. The Department of Attorney General 
recommends approval of $136.90 for this claim.  

 
 12) Christopher Saldana #409652 $209.69 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-325) requests $209.69 reimbursement 
for tobacco, toiletries, cards and store items lost while 
under control of the Department. The Department of Attorney 
General recommends approval of $209.69 for this claim.  

 
 13) Jermaine Sanders #254384 $ 26.59 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-362) requests $26.59 reimbursement 
for his headphones disposed of by staff. The Department of 
Attorney General recommends approval of this claim.  

 
 14) Robert Sango #252200 $120.00 
 

The claimant (07-SAB/DOC-341) requests $120.00 reimbursement 
for his typewriter accidentally damaged by staff. The 
Department of Attorney General recommends approval of $27.97 
for this claim.  

 
 
 



 
 

35 

40. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 

15) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
41. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Eugene Mason $ 65.00 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-087) requests $65.00 reimbursement for 
damage to his eyeglass frames during an assault by a youth 
while performing his job duties. The Department recommends 
approval of this claim. 

 
 2) Kimberlee Shingola $630.98 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-041) requests $630.98 reimbursement for 
her GPS, DVD, and thermos after being involved in an accident 
and items flew out the window. She was in a State vehicle at 
the time. The Department recommends approval of $599.00 for 
this claim. 

 
42. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 
 1) Suprenia Sondashi $260.00 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-066) requests $260.00 reimbursement for 
towing and impound charges due to a Department error. The 
Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 2) Patrick Yodhes $115.00 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-057) requests $115.00 reimbursement for 
a ticket received due to a Secretary of State error. The 
Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

36 

42. DEPARTMENT OF STATE continued 
 
 3) Xiaoyin Wu $999.99 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-046) requests $999.99 reimbursement for 
compensation because the Secretary of State branch failed to 
identify it as a salvage vehicle on the Michigan title 
claiming she paid too much for the vehicle. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
43. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Caledonia Community Schools $999.99 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-027) requests $999.99 reimbursement for 
damage to the bus overhead door when a Safety Inspector 
backed into the door. The Department recommends approval of 
this claim. 

 
 2) Jami E. Norman $731.42 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-038) requests $731.42 reimbursement for 
damage to her personal vehicle while driving it for State 
business. The Department recommends approval of $231.42 for 
this claim. 

 
44. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) Robert Carnes $169.30 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-085) requests $169.30 reimbursement for 
damage to his vehicle after hitting a pothole. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 2) Robert Carnes $169.30 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-079) requests $169.30 reimbursement for 
damage to his vehicle after hitting a pothole. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 3) Gwenesia Collins (Unspecified) 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-081) requests an unspecified amount for 
reimbursement for damage to his vehicle after hitting a 
pothole. The Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 



 
 

37 

44. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 
 4) Connie Howard $499.98 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-074) requests $499.98 reimbursement for 
damage to her vehicle after hitting a pothole. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 5) Martin Rajala $254.48 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-065) requests $254.48 reimbursement for 
damage to his vehicle after an unsecured gate hit the car. 
The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 6) Julio Zacks $999.99 
 

The claimant (09-SAB-086) requests $999.99 reimbursement for 
damage to his vehicle after hitting a pothole. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
SECTION X - CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION XI - APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
45. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 

Requests permission to dispose of unclaimed and abandoned prisoner 
property without intrinsic value in accordance with PD-BCF-53.01, 
Section IV, Abandoned and Unclaimed Property from the following 
facilities: 

 
Baraga Correctional Facility-6/11/2009 

 
46. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 

Requests approval of a license agreement entitled, “Agreement For 
Use of E-Health Software between Oakland County and the State of 
Michigan.” 

 
47. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 

Requests approval of the application for designation of a 15-year 
Renewable Energy Renaissance Zone, as follows: 
 

Alpena Prototype Biorefinery LLC – City of Alpena/Alpena 
County Renewable Energy Renaissance Zone 



 
 

38 

 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Sections I, II, III, IV, V, and VI of this agenda. Approval by the 
State Administrative Board of these award recommendations does not 
require or constitute the award of same. Award of contracts shall be 
made at the discretion of the DMB Director or designee. 



                  S U P P L E M E N T A L 
                        A G E N D A          7/13/09 3:15 version 
 
 FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE             STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
    July 14, 2009, 11:00 a.m.                  July 21, 2009, 11:00 a.m. 
       Lake Superior Room                          Lake Superior Room 
  1st Floor, Michigan Library                  1st Floor, Michigan Library 
     and Historical Center                       and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 

At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 
this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 

 
 
SECTION I - AGENCY SUBMITTED – NEW CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION II – AGENCY SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) IBM, Corporation $ 15,616,253.00  Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $ 32,614,217.00  New Total 

FY09-13  100% Various 
See bid tab for list of funds 
071B9200124  Additional funding 
for the Michigan.gov contract 

 
SECTION III – AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW GRANTS 
 
SECTION IV – AGENCY SUBMITTED - GRANT CHANGES 
 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Various Vendors $   (689,872.00) Amendment 
  (Listing on File) $119,285,001.00  New Total 
   FY09  31% State GF 
   5% Restricted Fund 
   Healthy Michigan Fund 
   1% Restricted Fund 
   Michigan Health Initiative 
   59% Federal Fund 
   4% Fees/Other 

Additional funds for a one year 
grant agreement to provide 
access to critical health 
services to local public health 
departments 

 



 
 

2 

SECTION V - DMB SUBMITTED - NEW CONTRACTS 
 
SECTION VI - DMB SUBMITTED – CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
3s. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Millipore Corporation $     83,847.13  Amendment 
  Billerica, MA  215,536.56  New Total $   
   FY10  100% Federal Funds 

071B7200337  Additional funding 
for a one-year option for  
Filters for BioWatch Monitors 

 
4s. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Gabriel Roeder Smith & Co. $    560,375.00  Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $  2,225,375.00  New Total 
   FY09-11  100% Restricted Fund 
   See Bid Tab for list of funds 
   071B7200026  Additional funds 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Actuarial Services 
for the Office of Retirement 
Services 

 
SECTION VII - RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION VIII - REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IX - CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION X - CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION XI - APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Sections I, II, III, IV, V, and VI of this agenda. Approval by the 
State Administrative Board of these award recommendations does not 
require or constitute the award of same. Award of contracts shall be 
made at the discretion of the DMB Director or designee. 



            R E C O V E R Y   A C T   F U N D S 
                        A G E N D A          7/9/09 3:30 version 
 
 FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE             STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
    July 14, 2009, 11:00 a.m.                  July 21, 2009, 11:00 a.m. 
       Lake Superior Room                          Lake Superior Room 
  1st Floor, Michigan Library                  1st Floor, Michigan Library 
     and Historical Center                       and Historical Center 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only. 

At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise 
this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 

 
 
SECTION I - AGENCY SUBMITTED – NEW CONTRACTS 
 
1a. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
 
 1) Various 0,000.00  Total $  2,20
  (Listing on file) FY09-12  100% Federal Recovery 

Act Funds 
   Two-year, three-month contract 

to support and enhance domestic 
violence transitional 
supportive housing services 

 
SECTION II – AGENCY SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
SECTION III – AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW GRANTS 
 
2a. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Statewide Workforce $  1,663,322.00  Total 
    Development Boards FY09  100% Federal Recovery Act 
  (Listing on file) Funds, Workforce Investment Act 
   (WIA), Statewide Activities 
   Formula funding to be allocated 

to the statewide workforce 
development boards to provide 
training activities for any 
eligible No Worker Left Behind 
(NWLB) program participant 

 
 
 
 
 
 



2a. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 
 
 2) Statewide Workforce 0,000.00  Total $  2,50
    Development Boards and FY09-10  100% Federal Recovery  
    Community Colleges Act Funds, Workforce Investment 
  (Listing on file) Act (WIA), Statewide Activities 
   Grants are to support No Worker 

Left Behind Adult Learning 
education and training services 
necessary to assist Michigan 
citizens in obtaining self 
sustaining employment 

 
SECTION IV – AGENCY SUBMITTED - GRANT CHANGES 
 
SECTION V - DMB SUBMITTED - NEW CONTRACTS 
 
3a. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Cummins Bridgeway, LLC 3,455.00  (2 years) $    85
  New Hudson, MI FY09-10  55% Federal Funds 
   45% Recovery Act Funds 

071I9200163  California Air 
Resource Board Diesel Engine 
Emissions Reduction Verified 
Technology 

 
4a. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 Various RE:START Vendors Short-term Staff Augmentation 

for information technology for 
various departments 

 
 1) left blank intentionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2 



 
 

3 

SECTION VI - DMB SUBMITTED – CONTRACT CHANGES 
 
5a. DEPARTMENTS OF ENGERGY, LABOR, AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 AND ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Retired Engineer Technical $    439,018.35  Amendment 
    Assistance Foundation $  2,469,284.09  New Total 
  Livonia, MI FY10  100% Recovery Act Funds 
   State Energy Program 

071B5200348  Additional funding 
for a nine-month option to the 
contract for the Retired 
Engineer Technical Assistance 
Program Services 

 
6a. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) A.J. Boggs & Company $    374,400.00  Amendment 
  Okemos, MI $  1,211,400.00  New Total 
   FY10  100% Recovery Act Funds 
   071B7200103  Additional funds 

for a one-year option to the 
contract for Project Management 
Services for the Department of 
Education 

 
7a. DEPARTMENTS OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) CWC Chemical, Inc. $    175,000.00  Amendment 
  Cloverdale, VA 9,170.00  New Total $  1,97

FY09-10  22% Federal Funds 
21% Restricted Funds 
Non-Game or Fish and Game match 
57% Recovery Act Funds 
071B5200255  Additional funds 
for Weed killers (Herbicides) 

 
SECTION VII - RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION VIII - REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IX - CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION X - CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
 



 
 

4 

SECTION XI - APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Sections I, II, III, IV, V, and VI of this agenda. Approval by the 
State Administrative Board of these award recommendations does not 
require or constitute the award of same. Award of contracts shall be 
made at the discretion of the DMB Director or designee. 



 
 
 
 
 
 

- - - - - - - - - - 
 

Ms. MacDowell presented the Finance and Claims Committee Report for the 
regular meeting of July 14, 2009. After review of the foregoing Finance and 
Claims Committee Report, Ms. MacDowell moved that the Report covering the 
regular meeting of July 14, 2009, be approved and adopted. The motion was 
supported by Ms. Wolenberg and unanimously approved. 



  APPROVED 
      July 21, 2009 
 
      Michigan State 
 Administrative Board 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE 
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Honorable Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor 

and 
Members of the State Administrative Board 
 
A regular meeting of the Transportation and Natural Resources 
Committee was held at 3:30 p.m. on July 15, 2009. Those present 
being: 
 
Chairperson: Duane Berger, representing Approved ____________________ 
   Secretary of State Land 
 
Member:  Walt Herzig, representing Approved ____________________ 
   Lt. Governor Cherry 
 
Member:  James Shell, representing Approved ____________________ 
 Attorney General Cox 
 
Others: Tom Graf, Department of Environmental Quality; Sherry Bond, Eva 

Rojas, Department of Management and Budget; Cynthia Watson, 
Department of Natural Resources; Connie Hanrahan, Amy Meldrum, 
Pat Scarlett, Dale Spencley, Betsy Steudle, Karen Watson, 
Department of Transportation 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Department of Natural Resources agenda was presented. 
 
Following discussion, Mr. Shell moved that the Natural Resources 
agenda be recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval. 
Supported by Mr. Herzig, the motion was unanimously adopted. 
 
The Department of Environmental Quality agenda was presented. 
 
Following discussion, Mr. Shell moved that the Environmental Quality 
agenda be recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval. 
Supported by Mr. Herzig, the motion was unanimously adopted. 
 
A retroactive letter was received from Kirk Steudle, Director of the 
Department of Transportation, regarding Items 176-179 of the 
Transportation regular agenda. 
 
Correspondence was received from Kirk T. Steudle, Director of the 
Department of Transportation, regarding an emergency contract for 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Transportation and Natural Resources Committee Report 
July 15, 2009 
Page 2 
 
 
 
$104,985.47 with The King Company for repair of the submarine cable 
conduits on the Blossomland Bascule Bride on M-63 in the City of St. 
Joseph. 
 
Correspondence was received from Kirk T. Steudle, the Director of the 
Department of Transportation, regarding an emergency contract for 
$607,712.00 with Nicholson Construction Company for stabilization of 
two I-94 bridges located over Riverside Drive in the City of Battle 
Creek and for a Cyclops electronic monitoring system that will 
continuously measure on-going movement and settlement until the 
foundation of the two new bridges is complete. 
 
The Department of Transportation regular agenda was presented. 
 
Following discussion, Mr. Shell moved that the Transportation regular 
agenda be recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval 
with Item 302 withdrawn because it was a duplicate item; Items 31 and 
35 contingent upon Office of Commission Audit approval; Items 185 and 
199 contingent upon receipt of a 10% over engineer’s estimate letter; 
and Item 245 contingent upon correction. Supported by Mr. Herzig, the 
motion was unanimously adopted. 
 
Mr. Berger adjourned the meeting. 
 
At the State Administrative Board meeting on July 21, 2009, Items 31, 
35, 86 through 149, and 310 of the Transportation agenda were 
withdrawn by the Department of Transportation. 



 
A G E N D A 

 
 NATURAL RESOURCES ITEMS FOR 
 
 TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE - STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
 

Transportation and Natural Resources – July 15, 2009 - 3:30 P.M. 
State Administrative Board Meeting – July 21, 2009 - 11:00 A.M. 

 
.................................................................. 

 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its  

discretion, the Transportation and Natural Resources Committee may revise this 
agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting. 

 
 MINERAL LEASES 
 

1. OIL AND GAS LEASE AUCTION:  On May 5, 2009, a total of 97,056.59 acres of 
State-owned oil and gas rights were offered for lease.  There were 25 
successful bidders out of 31 registered.  A total of 32,038.93 acres bid in 
are proposed to be leased within 24 counties.  Of the total acres bid in, 
18,335.30 acres are development and 13,703.63 are nondevelopment. Total 
revenue generated at the auction was $716,867.18 

 
 Terms: Five-year initial primary term with two one-year extension options, 

1/6 royalty.  Bonus amount of $648,463.00 and rental amount of 
$68,404.18 were collected at the auction.   

 
2. DIRECT OIL AND GAS LEASE – NONDEVELOPMENT:  Arbor Operating, L.L.C. of 

Traverse City, Michigan, oil and gas lease rights to 36.97 acres, more or 
less, of State-owned mineral rights, Section 21, T26N, R11W, Blair Township, 
Grand Traverse County. 

 
Terms: One-year term, two one-year extension options, 3/16 royalty, 

$1,850.00 bonus consideration (50.00 per acre) and $2.00 per acre 
annual rental. 

 
The Director of the Department of Natural Resources approved Item 1 on June 4, 2009.  
The Chief of Forest, Mineral and Fire Management approved Item 2 on June 5, 2009.  The 
form of legal documents involved in these transactions have previously been approved 
by the Attorney General. 

I recommend approval. 
 
       Respectfully submitted: 

Department of Natural Resources 
 

 
 
By:_________________________________ 
Thomas Wellman, Manager 

       Mineral and Land Management Section 
Forest, Mineral and Fire Management 

 

Page 1 of 1 



 

AGENDA 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

 
 
Transportation and Natural Resources Committee   July 15, 2009 
 
State Administrative Board       July 21, 2009 
 
 
This agenda is for general informational purposes only.  At its discretion, the 
Transportation and Natural Resources Committee may revise this agenda and 
may take up other issues at the meeting. 
 
 

SUBMERGED LANDS 
 
 
1. Proposed Deed (0.30 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  Jose Straetmans (DEQ File SBC 364) 
 
 Consideration: $8,398 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339, Control of Certain State Lands, of the Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA). 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 
 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $8,398 fee. 
 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, etc.?).  

If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Administrative Board Agenda 
Page 2 
July 15, 2009 
 
 
2. Proposed Deed (0.49 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  Ron Parker (DEQ File SBC 432) 
 
 Consideration: $3,469 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $3,469 fee. 

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, etc.?).  

If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 

3. Proposed Deed (1.06 acre) and Proposed Marina Lease (0.13-acre) of Lake St. Clair 
public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 

 
 Applicant:  Belvidere Boat Club (DEQ File NC 121-122) 
 
 Consideration: Deed - $14,660 fee -- Marina Lease  - $840 annual fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $ Deed - $14,660 fee -- Marina Lease  - 

$840 annual fee. 
 

D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 
optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, etc.?).  

If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 

 



Administrative Board Agenda 
Page 3 
July 15, 2009 
 
 
 
 
4. Proposed Deed (0.28 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  Bill and Diane Sullivan (DEQ File MC 453) 
 
 Consideration: $6,921 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $6,921 fee. 

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, 

etc.?).  If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 
5. Proposed Deed (0.23 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  Robert Griffor et al (DEQ File MC 449) 
 
 Consideration: $6,896 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $6,986 fee. 

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, etc.?).  

If no, enter N/A:  N/A 

 



Administrative Board Agenda 
Page 4 
July 15, 2009 
 
 
6. Proposed Deed (0.43 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  Beverly McDonald (DEQ File MC 365) 
 
 Consideration: $13,572 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $13,572 fee. 

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, etc.?).  

If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 
7. Proposed Deed (0.51 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  Keith Perrin (DEQ File SBC 363) 
 
 Consideration: $11,543 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $11,543 fee 

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, 

etc.?).  If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 

 



Administrative Board Agenda 
Page 5 
July 15, 2009 
 
 
8. Proposed Deed (0.26 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  William Westrick (DEQ File SBC 373-374) 
 
 Consideration: $6,868 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use  

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

  
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $6,868 fee 

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, 

etc.?).  If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 
9. Proposed Deed (0.28 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  JoAnn Pelletier (DEQ File SC 193-196) 
 
 Consideration: $24,588 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $24,588 fee  

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, 

etc.?).  If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 

 



Administrative Board Agenda 
Page 6 
July 15, 2009 
 
 
10. Proposed Deed (0.44 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  William Jahn (DEQ File MC 366) 
 
 Consideration: $11,733 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $11,733 fee  

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, 

etc.?).  If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 
11. Proposed Deed (1.04 acre) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 

Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 
 

 Applicant:  Thomas Potter et al (DEQ File SBC 479) 
 
 Consideration: $10,576 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands 
under Part 339. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $10,576 fee  

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, 

etc.?).  If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 

 



Administrative Board Agenda 
Page 7 
July 15, 2009 
 
 
12. Proposed Deeds (0.18 acre, 1.58 acre and 10.3 acres) and Proposed Marina Leases (0.57 

acre, 2.48 acres and 5.41 acres) of Lake St. Clair public trust bottomlands in the St. Clair 
Flats, Clay Township, St. Clair County. 

 
 Applicant:  Clinton River Boat Club (DEQ File MC 5-12 and LSC 649) 
 
 Consideration: Deeds - $147,000 – Marina Leases $12,750 annual fee  

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use of the 

State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands under Part 339 
and Part 325. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339 and Part 325 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  Deeds - $147,000 – Marina Leases $12,750 

annual fee 
 

D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract optional use, 
is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is guaranteed?) or not 
applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, etc.?).  If no, 

enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 
13. Proposed Private Use Agreement (0.20 acre) of Lake Huron public trust bottomlands 

in Clark Township, Mackinac County. 
 

 Applicant:  Janet Carrington/Janice Ayres (DEQ File LH 494) 
 
 Consideration: $500 fee 

 
A. Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?):  To authorize use 

of the State’s public trust ownership of the subject Lake Huron bottomlands 
under Part 325. 

 
B. Benefit:  Compliance with Part 339. 

 
C. Funding Source/Income to the State:  $500 fee  

 
D. Commitment Level (is the contract cost fixed for the project, is the contract 

optional use, is the contract based on estimates, therefore no quantity is 
guaranteed?) or not applicable (N/A):  N/A 

 
E. Risk Assessment (i.e., is there risk to the State associated with the award, 

etc.?).  If no, enter N/A:  N/A 
 
 

 



Administrative Board Agenda 
Page 8 
July 15, 2009 
 
 

 

 
 
 
__________________________________   ___________________ 
Elizabeth M. Browne, Chief        Date 
Land and Water Management Division 
Department of Environmental Quality 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 1 of 256 

AGENDA 
 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

TRANSPORTATION and NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

 
T&NR Meeting:  July 15, 2009 – Lake Superior Room, 

1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 3:30 PM 
State Administrative Board Meeting:  July 21, 2009 – Lake Superior Room, 

1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AM 
 
 

This agenda is for general informational purposes only.  At its discretion, the Transportation and Natural 
Resources Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.  

 
PRE-APPROVAL 

 
CONTRACTS 

 
1. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services  

Authorization (Z21) under Contract (2008-0287) between MDOT and Parsons Brinckerhoff 
Michigan, Inc., will provide for as-needed technical assistance services for project record review 
and project finalizing to be performed for the Lansing Transportation Service Center (TSC) 
service area.  The work items include project administration, quality assurance/quality control 
(QA/QC) documentation, and preparation and documentation of project records. The 
authorization will be in effect from the date of award through June 16, 2011.  The authorization 
amount will be $416,000.  The contract term will be in effect from June 17, 2008, through June 
16, 2011.  Source of Funds: Federal Highway Administration Funds/American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending 
on the particular project authorized. 
 
Criticality:  These services will help to fulfill the Lansing TSC’s construction oversight needs, which is critical to 
ensuring that highway construction projects are completed in accordance with state and federal guidelines so federal 
funding is maintained and not jeopardized on future projects. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for as-needed technical assistance services to be performed for the Lansing 
TSC service area.  
Benefit:  Will provide for technical assistance services to be performed on an as-needed basis that are required to 
satisfy state and federal guidelines for construction oversight and the administration of highway construction 
projects. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA), State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local 
funds, depending on the particular project authorized. 
Commitment Level: The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  The loss of federal participation on these and subsequent highway construction projects. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
maximum contract amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48910. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 2 of 256 

2. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z3) under Contract (2009-0443) between MDOT and Rowe Professional Services 
Company will provide for as-needed inspection and testing services to be performed for the 
Mount Pleasant Transportation Service Center (TSC) at various locations in Clare, Gladwin, 
Gratiot, Isabella, and Midland Counties.  Work items include inspection, quality assurance 
testing, and preparation and documentation of project records.  The authorization will be in effect 
from the date of award through May 19, 2012.  The authorization amount will be $299,688.25.  
The contract term is May 20, 2009, through May 19, 2012.  Source of Funds:  Federal Highway 
Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on the 
particular project authorized. 
 
Criticality:  The as-needed inspection and testing services will allow the Mount Pleasant TSC to fulfill construction 
requirements and ensure that all federal and state guidelines are met so that federal funding is not jeopardized. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for as-needed inspection and testing services to be performed for the Mount 
Pleasant TSC at various locations in Clare, Gladwin, Gratiot, Isabella, and Midland Counties.  The services will 
cover the 2009 construction season. 
Benefit:  Will provide inspection and testing services required to satisfy state and federal guidelines for construction 
oversight and the administration of highway construction projects. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If this authorization is not approved, the project may not have adequate construction oversight, 
including inspection and testing, which could result in substandard work. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are based on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to 
exceed the contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48801. 

 
3. *HIGHWAYS - Construction Engineering Services 

Contract (2009-0613) between MDOT and Wade Trim Associates, Inc., will provide for as 
needed inspection and testing services to be performed for construction projects located within 
the Lansing Transportation Service Center (TSC) service area.  The work items include project 
administration, hot mix asphalt (HMA) inspection, quality assurance testing, and preparation and 
documentation of project records.  The contract amount will be $2,200,000.  The contract will be 
in effect from the date of award through December 31, 2011.  Source of Funds:  Federal 
Highway Administration Funds/American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 2009 (ARRA), State 
Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular project authorized. 
 
Criticality:  Inspection and testing services help to fulfill the Lansing TSC's construction oversight needs, which is 
critical to ensuring that highway construction projects are completed in accordance with state and federal guidelines 
so federal funding is maintained and not jeopardized on future projects.  
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for as-needed inspection and testing services to be performed for construction 
projects located within the Lansing TSC service area.  
Benefit:  Will provide for project administration, inspection, and testing, as required by federal law, which will 
result in a high quality product. The services will ensure that requirements are met to satisfy state and federal 
guidelines for construction oversight and the administration of highway construction projects. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds/ARRA, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 3 of 256 

Risk Assessment:  If these services are not approved, the project may not have adequate construction engineering 
oversight, including inspection and testing. This could result in substandard work. Failure to provide the services 
outlined could result in the loss of federal participation on highway construction projects. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are based on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis, not to 
exceed the contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection: Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48910. 
 

CONTRACTS 
 

4. HIGHWAYS (Real Estate) – Resolution “A” (Excess Property Easement) 
Tract 1229, Control Section 33082, Parcel 275, Part B 
 
The subject tract is located in Meridian Charter Township, Ingham County, Michigan, and 
contains approximately 4,218 square feet.  Due to the nominal value of this tract, an appraisal 
was not prepared.  The purchaser, Meridian Charter Township, has been charged a $500 
processing fee.  The transaction was approved by Patrick Scarlett, Supervisor, Program and 
Property Management Services Unit, Project Development Section, Real Estate Division, on 
June 16, 2009, for the amount of $500.  The property was not offered to other local 
municipalities because it is an easement.  The property has been declared excess by the Bureau 
of Highways – Development. 
 
Criticality:  This transaction will allow Meridian Charter Township to complete a necessary public infrastructure 
improvement. 
Purpose/Business Case:  The purpose of granting an easement on excess property is to allow state agencies, local 
units of government, or private parties the use of MDOT property while MDOT maintains the integrity of its 
infrastructure. 
Benefit:  MDOT benefits by allowing the use of a portion of its excess property without affecting the functionality 
of its infrastructure.  
Funding Source:  N/A.  Fee covers processing costs. 
Commitment Level:  This is an easement of nominal value. The $500 easement processing fee in lieu of an 
appraised sale price covers MDOT’s processing costs. 
Risk Assessment:  Easements are utilized in those situations in which MDOT would like to retain fee ownership 
while addressing a specific real estate need. 
Cost Reduction:  N/A. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  N/A. 
Zip Code: 48864. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 4 of 256 

 
5. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Design and Construction of Airport 

Improvements 
Contract (2009-0580) between MDOT and the Delta County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the expansion of the snow removal equipment (SRE) 
and aircraft and fire fighting (ARFF) storage facility (phase II), for airport crack sealing and 
paint marking, and for the design of fencing rehabilitation and new fencing at the Delta County 
Airport in Escanaba, Michigan.  Federal funds will be made available through a grant from the 
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for this primary airport.  The contract will be in effect 
from the date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports 
receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 
20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from the date of award through three years to complete 
the project.  The estimated project amount will be $609,000.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds - 
$578,550; State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $15,225; Delta County Funds - $15,225.  
 
Criticality:  The expanded SRE building will provide a facility for storing and maintaining all of the airport's 
equipment, in accordance with FAA standards.  The FAA requires that airport pavements be marked with paint to 
indicate the centers and edges of runways, taxiways, and aprons; aircraft stopping points; and runway approaches.  
The FAA also requires that pavement cracks be sealed to extend pavement life and reduce the need for repairs and 
costly rehabilitation.  The fencing rehabilitation will provide safety and security for the airport. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the expansion of the SRE/ARFF storage facility (phase II), for airport 
crack sealing and paint marking, and for the development of engineering plans for the rehabilitation of existing 
fencing and the installation of new fencing. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% Delta County Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The airport sponsor is obligated by past grants to maintain federal planning, development, and 
safety standards. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the local sponsor would have to proceed without federal or state 
assistance.  A delay in the project would prompt a citation by the federal compliance inspector and affect the receipt 
of future grants for this airport. 
Cost Reduction:  The crack sealing and paint marking were bid through MDOT and awarded to the lowest bidder.  
There were four bidders.  The facility expansion was bid locally and awarded to the lowest bidder.  The consultant 
contracts were reviewed by MDOT personnel for appropriateness and further cost reductions. 
Selection:  N/A.  
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49829. 
 

6. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Design and Construction of Fuel Facility 
Contract (2009-0582) between MDOT and the City of Dowagiac will provide federal and state 
grant funds for the design and construction of a new fuel facility at the Dowagiac Municipal 
Airport in Dowagiac, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the 
block grant given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract will be 
in effect from the date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires 
airports receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a 
period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from the date of award through three years to 
complete the project.  The estimated project amount will be $216,000.  Source of Funds:  FAA 
Funds (via block grant) - $205,200; State Bond Funds - $5,400; City of Dowagiac Funds - 
$5,400.  



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 5 of 256 

 
Criticality:  This project will provide for an update of the existing deteriorated equipment and will improve overall 
airfield safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the development of engineering plans for and the construction of a new 
fuel facility. 
Benefit:  Will increase the fuel capacity and add Jet A fuel. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Bond Funds; 2.5% City of Dowagiac Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid locally and awarded to the lowest bidder. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49047. 

 
7. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Design of Runway Rehabilitation 

Contract (2009-0584) between MDOT and the Ontonagon County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the design for the rehabilitation of runway 17/35 at the 
Ontonagon County Airport-Schuster Field in Ontonagon, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued 
pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through 20 years to 
comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving federal funding for certain types 
of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor will have 
from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  The estimated project 
amount will be $51,000.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $40,800; State 
Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $8,925; Ontonagon County Funds - $1,275.  
 
Criticality:  The existing runway pavements are in poor condition and in need of rehabilitation.  This project will 
reduce the potential for loose material to be ingested into jet engines, which could result in costly repairs or injuries 
to ground personnel. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the development of engineering plans for the rehabilitation of runway 
17/35. 
Benefit:  Will provide a design that meets all federal and state safety and airport design standards. 
Funding Source:  80% FAA Funds; 17.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% Ontonagon County Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction: The consultant contract was reviewed by MDOT personnel for appropriateness and further cost 
reductions. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49953. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 6 of 256 

 
8. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Purchase of Equipment 

Contract (2009-0585) between MDOT and the City of Midland will provide federal and state 
grant funds for the purchase of snow removal equipment (SRE) at the Jack Barstow Airport in 
Midland, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the block grant 
given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect 
from the date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports 
receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 
20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from the date of award through three years to complete 
the project.  The estimated project amount will be $157,895.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via 
block grant) - $150,000; State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $3,947; City of Midland Funds - 
$3,948.  
 
Criticality:  The purchase of the SRE will increase safety margins for aeronautical operations by providing a means 
of more effectively removing snow.  This equipment is essential to maintaining safe winter access at the airport. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the purchase of SRE (with attachments). 
Benefit:  Will allow the airport to remove snow efficiently and to remain open regardless of the season. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% City of Midland Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The equipment will be bid locally and awarded to the lowest bidder. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48642. 
 

9. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Wetland Delineation and Airport Crack 
Sealing 
Contract (2009-0586) between MDOT and the Huron County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for wetland delineation and airport crack sealing at the 
Huron County Memorial Airport in Bad Axe, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to 
the conditions of the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  
The contract will be in effect from the date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA 
regulation that requires airports receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain 
fully operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from the date of award 
through three years to complete the project.  The estimated project amount will be $35,000.  
Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $33,250; State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - 
$875; Huron County Funds - $875. 
 
Criticality:  The wetland delineation project will identify the impacts the parallel taxiway extension will have on 
surrounding wetlands, in accordance with the requirements of the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 
(MDEQ).  The FAA requires that pavement cracks be sealed to extend pavement life and reduce the need for repairs 
and costly rehabilitation. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for wetland delineation for the parallel taxiway A extension and for airport 
crack sealing. 
Benefit:  Will satisfy the requirements of MDEQ and will enhance airport safety. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% Huron County Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The consultant contract was reviewed by MDOT personnel for appropriateness and further cost 
reductions.  The crack sealing was bid through MDOT and awarded to the lowest bidder.  There were four bidders. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 7 of 256 

Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48413. 
 

10. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Rehabilitation of Taxilanes 
Contract (2009-0593) between MDOT and the City of Charlotte will provide federal and state 
grant funds for the rehabilitation of the taxilanes in the hangar area at the Fitch H. Beach 
Municipal Airport in Charlotte, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions 
of the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract 
will be in effect from the date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that 
requires airports receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully 
operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from the date of award 
through three years to complete the project.  The estimated project amount will be $281,936.  
Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $267,839; State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - 
$7,048; City of Charlotte Funds - $7,049.  
 
Criticality:  The existing taxilanes are in poor condition and in need of rehabilitation.  The taxilanes permit access 
to the hangars, which provide all-season shelter for based aircraft. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the rehabilitation of the taxilanes in the hangar area. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% City of Charlotte Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid through MDOT and awarded to the lowest bidder.  There were three 
bidders. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48813. 
 

11. *AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Construction of Airport Improvements 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) (2009-0598) between MDOT and the Michigan 
Department of Military and Veteran Affairs (MDMVA) will provide federal and state grant 
funds for the construction of a new civilian area (phase III) at the Grayling Army Airfield in 
Grayling, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the block grant 
given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The MOU will be in effect 
from the date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports 
receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 
20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from the date of award through three years to complete 
the project.  The estimated project amount will be $163,670.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via 
block grant) - $155,486; State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $4,092; MDMVA Funds - $4,092.  
 
Criticality:  This project is phase III of a multi-phase project.  It will provide a facility specifically for general 
aviation, separate from army operations.  The airport currently utilizes one aviation site.  For safety and security 
reasons, the army is establishing clear boundaries between army and general use. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the construction of a new civilian area (phase III). 
Benefit:  Will improve safety and security for both general aviation and army aviation. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% MDMVA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The MOU is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the MOU is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor cannot 
afford the cost without federal and state participation. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 8 of 256 

Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid through MDOT and awarded to the lowest bidder.  There were four 
bidders. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49739. 
 

12. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Land Acquisition 
Contract (2009-0599) between MDOT and the Livingston County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the land acquisition costs of parcels E13, E14, E40, E41, 
E52, and E59 at the Livingston County-Spencer J. Hardy Airport in Howell, Michigan.  This is a 
sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through 
20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving federal funding for 
certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor 
will have from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  The estimated 
project amount will be $521,745.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $417,396; 
State Bond Funds - $91,305; Livingston County Funds - $13,044.  
 
Criticality:  All land acquisitions are federally mandated to meet FAA safety requirements.  The property 
acquisition will allow the airport to meet this federal requirement for safety by allowing it to control incompatible 
uses in the runway protection zone and remove obstructions in the approach to runway 13. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the land acquisition costs of parcels E13, E14, E40, E41, E52, and E59.  
The costs will include consultant costs, parcel acquisition and closing costs, and update of the Exhibit A property 
map. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety by ensuring clear approaches to the runway. 
Funding Source:  80% FAA Funds; 17.5% State Bond Funds; 2.5% Livingston County Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The consultant contract was reviewed by an MDOT real estate specialist for appropriateness and 
further cost reductions. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48855. 

 
13. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Design and Construction of Airport 

Improvements 
Contract (2009-0601) between MDOT and the Mason County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the design of a parallel taxiway to runway 8/26 and for 
airfield pavement marking at the Mason County Airport in Ludington, Michigan.  This is a sub-
grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through 
20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving federal funding for 
certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor 
will have from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  The estimated 
project amount will be $77,000.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $73,150; State 
Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $1,925; Mason County Funds - $1,925.  



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 9 of 256 

 
Criticality:  This project will result in increased safety margins for aeronautical activities at the airport. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the development of engineering plans for the construction of a parallel 
taxiway to runway 8/26 and for airfield pavement marking. 
Benefit:  Will provide a design that meets all federal and state safety and airport design standards and will enhance 
airport safety. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% Mason County Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was let locally and awarded to the lowest bidder.  The consultant contracts were 
reviewed by MDOT personnel for appropriateness and further cost reductions. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49431. 
 

14. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Fuel Tank Replacement 
Contract (2009-0602) between MDOT and the City of Marshall will provide federal and state 
grant funds for the replacement of a fuel tank at the Brooks Field in Marshall, Michigan.  This is 
a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through 
20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving federal funding for 
certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor 
will have from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  The estimated 
project amount will be $205,000.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $194,750; 
State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $5,125; City of Marshall Funds - $5,125.  
 
Criticality:  The fuel tank replacement project will update the existing deteriorated equipment, reduce potential 
negative environmental impacts, and improve overall airfield safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the replacement of a fuel tank. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% City of Marshall Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid locally and awarded to the lowest bidder. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49068. 
 

15. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Land Acquisition 
Contract (2009-0603) between MDOT and the Mason County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the land acquisition costs for parcel 18 at the Mason 
County Airport in Ludington, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of 
the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract 
will be in effect from the date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that 
requires airports receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully 
operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from the date of award 
through three years to complete the project.  The estimated project amount will be $25,000.  
Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $23,750; State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - 
$625; Mason County Funds - $625.  
 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 10 of 256 

Criticality:  All land acquisitions are federally mandated to meet FAA safety requirements.  It is required that all 
airports maintain object-free taxiway safety areas.  The property acquisition will allow the airport to meet this 
federal requirement for safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the land acquisition costs for parcel 18.  The costs include title work, 
preliminary interviews, appraisal costs, appraisal review, negotiations and closings, relocation services, 
environmental site assessment (phase 1), and property survey. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety by allow the airport to maintain an object-free taxiway safety area. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% Mason County Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The consultant contract was reviewed by an MDOT real estate specialist for appropriateness and 
further cost reductions. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49431. 
 

16. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Airport Crack Sealing and Paint Marking 
Contract (2009-0604) between MDOT and the Luce County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for airport crack sealing and paint marking at the Luce 
County Airport in Newberry, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of 
the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract 
will be in effect from the date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that 
requires airports receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully 
operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from the date of award 
through three years to complete the project.  The estimated project amount will be $50,000.  
Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $47,500; State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - 
$1,250; Luce County Funds - $1,250.  
 
Criticality:  The FAA requires that airport pavements be marked with paint to indicate the centers and edges of 
runways, taxiways, and aprons; aircraft stopping points; and runway approaches.  The FAA also requires that 
pavement cracks be sealed to extend pavement life and reduce the need for repairs and costly rehabilitation. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for airport crack sealing and paint marking. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety and preserve airfield pavements. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% Luce County Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid through MDOT and awarded to the lowest bidder.  There were eight 
bidders for the crack sealing and four bidders for the paint marking. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49868. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 11 of 256 

 
17. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Land Acquisition 

Contract (2009-0605) between MDOT and the South Haven Area Regional Airport Authority 
(SHARAA) will provide federal and state grant funds for the land acquisition costs of parcel E37 
at the South Haven Area Regional Airport in South Haven, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued 
pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through 20 years to 
comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving federal funding for certain types 
of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor will have 
from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  The estimated project 
amount will be $22,500.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) - $21,375; State 
Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $562; SHARAA Funds - $563.  
 
Criticality:  All land acquisitions are federally mandated to meet FAA safety requirements.  The property 
acquisition will allow the airport to meet this federal requirement for safety by allowing it to control and remove 
obstructions to the approach to runway 22. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the land acquisition final condemnation costs for parcel E37. 
Benefit: Will enhance airport safety by allow the airport to maintain an obstruction-free approach to the airport. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% SHARAA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  This is a court-awarded settlement and is not negotiable. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49090. 
 

18. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Design and Construction of Airport 
Improvements 
Contract (2009-0606) between MDOT and the Presque Isle County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the expansion of a four-unit t-hangar and for the 
installation of perimeter fencing at the Presque Isle County/Rogers City Airport in Rogers City, 
Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given to 
MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect from the 
date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving 
federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  
The airport sponsor will have from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  
The estimated project amount will be $160,000.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) 
- $152,000; State Bond Funds - $4,000; Presque Isle County Funds - $4,000.  
 
Criticality:  The t-hangar expansion will provide individuals and businesses with addition housing for their based 
aircraft.  The perimeter fencing will provide safety and security for the airport. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the development of engineering plans for and construction of the 
expansion of a four-unit t-hangar and the installation of perimeter fencing. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety and will provide locally-based aircraft with housing and protection from the 
environment. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Bond Funds; 2.5% Presque Isle County Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid locally and awarded to the lowest bidder.  The consultant contract was 
reviewed by MDOT personnel for appropriateness and further cost reductions. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 12 of 256 

Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49779. 
 

19. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Land Acquisition 
Contract (2009-0607) between MDOT and the City of Evart will provide federal and state grant 
funds for the land acquisition costs of parcels E5, E6, E7, and E8 at the Evart Municipal Airport 
in Evart, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given 
to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect from the 
date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving 
federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  
The airport sponsor will have from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  
The estimated project amount will be $187,500.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) 
- $150,000; State Bond Funds - $32,812; City of Evart Funds - $4,688.  
 
Criticality:  All land acquisitions and easements are federally mandated to meet FAA safety requirements.  It is 
required that all airports control runway protection zones (RPZ) and maintain clear approaches to runways.  The 
easements will allow the airport to meet this federal requirement for safety 
 Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the land acquisition costs of parcels E5, E6, E7, and E8.  The costs include 
title work, preliminary interviews, appraisals and appraisal reviews, negotiations and closings, Exhibit X drawings, 
legal descriptions, and update of the Exhibit A property map. 
Benefit:  Acquiring the easement rights will allow the airport to clear the existing obstructions to the approach and 
control the RPZ. 
Funding Source:  80% FAA Funds; 17.5% State Bond Funds; 2.5% City of Evart Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The consultant contract was reviewed by an MDOT real estate specialist for appropriateness and 
further cost reductions. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49631. 

 
20. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Environmental Assessment and Purchase of 

Equipment 
Contract (2009-0608) between MDOT and the Township of Bois Blanc will provide federal and 
state grant funds for the conduct of an environmental assessment (phase II) and for the purchase 
of an emergency airfield lighting generator at the Bois Blanc Island Airport on Bois Blanc 
Island, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given 
to MDOT by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  The contract will be in effect from the 
date of award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving 
federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  
The airport sponsor will have from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  
The estimated project amount will be $113,000.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds (via block grant) 
- $107,350; State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $2,825; Township of Bois Blanc Funds - 
$2,825.  
 
Criticality:  The project will enhance airport safety for aeronautical activities. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the conduct of an environmental assessment (phase II) and the purchase of 
an emergency airfield lighting generator. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety and determine the environmental impacts of proposed airport improvement 
projects. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 13 of 256 

Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% Township of Bois Blanc 
Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost without federal and state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The equipment will be bid locally and awarded to the lowest bidder.  The consultant contracts 
were reviewed by MDOT personnel for appropriateness and further cost reductions. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49775. 
 

21. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Design and Construction of Airport 
Improvements 
Contract (2009-0609) between MDOT and the Capital Region Airport Authority (CRAA) will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the extension of taxiway A and the rehabilitation of 
taxiways E and G, for the final design and construction of a federal inspection station (phase II), 
and for wetland monitoring and reporting at the Capital Region International Airport in Lansing, 
Michigan.  Federal funds will be made available through a grant from the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) for this primary airport.  The contract will be in effect from the date of 
award through 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving federal 
funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  The 
airport sponsor will have from the date of award through three years to complete the project.  
The estimated project amount will be $2,246,724.  Source of Funds:  FAA Funds - $2,134,387; 
State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $56,168; CRAA Funds - $56,169.  
 
Criticality: This project will increase safety margins for aeronautical activities at the airport. The monitoring is 
necessary to comply with Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) requirements. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the extension of taxiway A and the rehabilitation of taxiways E and G, for 
the final design and construction of a federal inspection station (phase II), and for wetland monitoring and reporting. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety, provide a design that meets all federal and state safety and airport design 
standards, and allow the airport to comply with MDEQ requirements. 
Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds; 2.5% CRAA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The airport sponsor is obligated by past grants to maintain federal planning, development, and 
safety standards. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the local sponsor would have to proceed without federal or state 
assistance.  A delay in the project would prompt a citation by the federal compliance inspector and affect the receipt 
of future grants for this airport. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid locally and awarded to the lowest bidder.  The consultant contracts were 
reviewed by MDOT personnel for appropriateness and further cost reductions. 
Selection:  N/A.  
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48906.  
 

22. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Airport Crack Sealing 
Contract (2009-0611) between MDOT and Marine City Aviation will provide state grant funds 
for airport crack sealing at the Marine City Airport in Marine City, Michigan.  The contract will 
be in effect from the date of award through 18 months.  The estimated project amount will be 
$3,000.  Source of Funds:  State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $1,500; Marine City Aviation 
Funds - $1,500. 
 
Criticality:  The FAA requires that airport pavement cracks be sealed.  The sealing of the pavement cracks will 
extend the pavement life and reduce the need for repairs and costly rehabilitation. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for airport crack sealing. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 14 of 256 

Benefit:   Will enhance airport safety. 
Funding Source:  50% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds and 50% Marine City Aviation Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract has a fixed cost for the construction. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost at this time without state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid through MDOT and awarded to the lowest bidder.  There were eight 
bidders. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48039. 
 

23. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Airport Pavement Marking 
Contract (2009-0612) between MDOT and Marine City Aviation will provide state grant funds 
for airport pavement marking at the Marine City Airport in Marine City, Michigan.  The contract 
will be in effect from the date of award through 18 months.  The estimated project amount will 
be $3,000.  Source of Funds:  State Restricted Aeronautics Funds - $1,500; Marine City Aviation 
Funds - $1,500. 
 
Criticality:  The Federal Aviation Administration requires that airport pavements be marked with paint.  The paint 
markings indicate the centers and edges of runways, taxiways, and aprons; aircraft stopping points; and runway 
approaches.  Routine marking of the pavements is necessary for the markings to be clear.   
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for airport pavement marking. 
Benefit:  Will enhance airport safety. 
Funding Source:  50% State Restricted Aeronautics Funds and 50% Marine City Aviation Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not approved, the project may not proceed as planned, as the local sponsor 
cannot afford the cost at this time without state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid through MDOT and awarded to the lowest bidder.  There were four 
bidders. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48039. 
 

24. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Freight) – Railroad Force Account Work   
Authorization (46046-107339) under Master Agreement (2006-5077), dated August 10, 2006, 
between MDOT and Adrian & Blissfield Rail Road Company (A&B) will provide funding for 
the installation of flashing-light signals and gates at the grade crossing of Maple Street in 
Blissfield, Michigan, including necessary train-prediction circuitry that will extend to two 
adjacent crossings. This work, to be undertaken as part of MDOT’s annual grade crossing safety 
enhancement prioritization program, will improve motorist safety. The authorization will be 
issued under the provisions of the master agreement and a local agency application submitted by 
the Village of Blissfield and approved on September 18, 2008.  The cost of the project is 
estimated at $331,668.30. Source of Funds: Federal Highway Administration Funds - 
$232,167.81; FY 2009 State Restricted Trunkline Funds - $99,500.49. 
 
Criticality:  In May 2008, members of a review team determined that flashing-light signals and gates needed to be 
installed to provide appropriate warning for motorists.  An administrative order was issued mandating that A&B 
make the safety enhancements. 
Purpose/Business Case: To provide for the addition of flashing-light signals and gates at the existing grade crossing 
of the A&B tracks with Maple Street in Blissfield, Michigan.  This installation is ordered for public safety under the 
provisions of MCLA 462.301. 
Benefit: The work is being undertaken to enhance motorist safety as determined necessary by representatives of the 
road authority, the railroad, and MDOT’s Rail Safety Section. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 15 of 256 

Funding Source: Funding for this project is provided by federal and state dedicated grade crossing safety funds 
appropriated under the provisions of U.S. Code Title 23, Section 130, and MCLA 247.660 (1)(a), respectively.  
Federal Highway Administration Funds - $232,167.81; FY 2009 State Restricted Trunkline Funds - $99,500.49. 
Commitment Level: The authorization amount is based on A&B’s detailed estimate.  All costs will be paid on a 
force account basis. 
Risk Assessment:  If this authorization is not approved, the identified safety risks will not be addressed. 
Cost Reduction: The work will be performed by A&B on a force account basis, so MDOT will reimburse only the 
actual costs incurred.  Ongoing maintenance will be the joint responsibility of A&B and the Village of Blissfield. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is an upgrade to an existing crossing. 
Zip Code:  49228. 
 

25. *AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Freight) - Michigan Rail Loan Assistance Program 
Contract (2009-0494) between MDOT and Auburn Bean & Grain Co. (ABG) will provide a loan 
under the Michigan Rail Loan Assistance Program (MiRLAP) for the expansion of ABG's rail 
facility in Williams Township, Bay County, Michigan. The project will include the extension of 
two existing rail sidings and the relocation of two turnouts.  Over one mile of new track will be 
constructed.  When the construction is complete, ABG's rail car capacity will be significantly 
increased, allowing it to ship using unit trains. Unit train service is necessary for ABG to become 
more competitive.  ABG anticipates that the rail expansion will enable it to increase its car 
loadings and add both full-time and seasonal employees, as well as increasing the prices farmers 
receive for their crops. The contract will be in effect from the date of award until one year after 
the last obligation between the parties has been fulfilled or until the contract is terminated.  ABG 
will have ten years in which to repay the loan.  The contract amount will be $1,111,111.  Source 
of Funds: FY 2009 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $1,000,000; ABG 
Funds - $111,111. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this contract is critical to allow construction of the new track to be completed in time for 
the fall harvest. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This contract will provide MiRLAP loan funding for the expansion of ABG's facility in 
Bay County to accommodate unit train service.  The project will include the extension of two existing sidings and 
the relocation of two turnouts.  Over one mile of new track will be constructed. 
Benefit:  The project will allow ABG to load unit trains, increasing its operational efficiency, reducing shipping 
costs, and allowing for growth and job creation.  It is also expected that area farmers will receive increased prices 
for their grain and soybeans. 
Funding Source:  FY 2009 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $1,000,000 ABG Funds - 
$111,111. 
Commitment Level:  The contract loan amount is based on estimates; however, payments will be based on actual 
costs not to exceed $1,000,000.  
Risk Assessment:  If the project is not undertaken, ABG may lose the opportunity to increase its business and 
farmers may lose the opportunity to receive increased commodity prices as a result of improved loading efficiencies. 
Cost Reduction:  Eligible costs will be reimbursed only after ABG has contributed its matching share of project 
costs.  
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48611. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 16 of 256 

 
26. *EXECUTIVE – National Summer Transportation Institute Program 

Contract (2009-0615) between MDOT and Michigan Technological University (MTU) will 
provide for MTU to serve as a host for the 2009 National Summer Transportation Institute 
Program (28 days retroactive).  The program consists of a two-week on-campus curriculum for 
high school students interested in transportation careers.  The contract will be in effect from June 
23, 2009, through September 30, 2009.  The contract amount will be $57,078.  Source of Funds: 
100% Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Funds. 

 
Criticality:  The FHWA has designated MTU a 2009 National Summer Transportation Institute Program site and is 
providing funding for program operation.  This contract will allow MTU to administer the program and be 
reimbursed for costs incurred under the program.  MDOT needs engineering and science students because 30 
percent of MDOT’s total workforce is eligible for retirement within the next five years. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide FHWA funds to MTU to provide host site services for the 2009 National 
Summer Transportation Institute Program.  This is a new initiative for MDOT and MTU.  The program will 
introduce students to transportation concepts and training through Transportation and Civil Engineering (TRAC) 
Program models, including Bridge Design, Design and Construction, Traffic Technology, Highway Safety, and 
Environmental Engineering and various modeling software.   
Benefits:  The program will teach students about the types of careers available at MDOT and will enhance the 
quality of transportation recruitment pools in the state. MTU has a strong civil engineering program and provides 
multidisciplinary transportation education and research opportunities.  
Funding Source:  100% Federal Highway Administration Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The cost of the program was determined by the FHWA. 
Risk Assessment:  If this contract is not approved, an opportunity could be lost to teach students about the types of 
careers available at MDOT and enhance the quality of recruitment pools of trained transportation professionals.  
Federal funding could be jeopardized for this and similar programs. 
Cost Reduction:  The cost of the program was determined by the FHWA. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 
 

27. HIGHWAYS - Increase Services and Amount, Extend Term 
Amendatory Contract (2000-1010/A9) between MDOT and Corradino Group of Michigan, Inc., 
will provide for the performance of additional engineering services, will increase the contract 
amount by $172,305, and will extend the contract term by seven months to provide sufficient 
time for the consultant to complete the services.  The additional time is necessary to update the 
environmental document due to recent changes to the rail yard because of the request by the CSX 
Railroad to not participate.  The original contract provides for the performance of the Detroit 
Intermodal Freight Terminal (DIFT) Feasibility Study (CS 82900 - JN 49860).  The revised 
contract term will be, February 5, 2001, through June 30, 2010.  The revised contract amount 
will be $7,746,446.02.  Source of Funds:  80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  The additional services will include the modification of the study to reflect the non-participation of one 
of the railroads and the preparation of the project for the transition to the implementation phase.  
Purpose/Business Case:  The purpose of the DIFT Project is to support the economic competitiveness of Southeast 
Michigan and the state by improving intermodal freight opportunities and efficiencies. This amendment is required 
to update the environmental documents to reflect changes to the rail yard due to the non-participation of one 
railroad.  
Benefit:  This amendment will provide for the update of all necessary data for the Final Environmental Impact 
Statement and Record of Decision and allow the development of a regional intermodal facility with sufficient 
capacity to provide existing and future demand.  
Funding Source:  80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 17 of 256 

Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If the requested services are not completed, an opportunity could be lost to make needed 
improvements for the planning of Metro Detroit's intermodal facility. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  N/A for amendment; qualifications-based for original contract. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48209. 
 

28. HIGHWAYS - IDS Time Extension 
Amendatory Contract (2006-0076/A2) between MDOT and Wilbur Smith Associates, Inc., 
Michigan will extend the term of the indefinite delivery of services (IDS) contract by one year to 
provide sufficient time for the consultant to complete ongoing projects, including work under 
authorization (Z4).  (See following item.)  The original contract provides for engineering 
services to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  No new authorizations will be 
issued under this IDS contract.  The revised contract term will be December 8, 2005, through 
December 7, 2010.  The maximum contract amount remains unchanged at $4,000,000.  Source 
of Funds:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local 
funds, depending on the particular project authorized. 
 
Criticality:  The current IDS contract will expire on December 7, 2009.  If the IDS contract is not extended, 
authorizations issued under it cannot be extended as needed, including authorization (Z4), and the design services 
under authorization (Z4) cannot be completed.  This project is scheduled for construction in 2010.  
Purpose/Business Case:  To extend the term of the IDS contract by one year to allow authorizations issued under it 
to be extended.  This will provide sufficient time for the consultant to complete ongoing services, including design 
work under authorization (Z4).  No new authorizations will be issued under this IDS contract. 
Benefit:  Will allow authorizations issued under this IDS contract to be extended, pending State Administrative 
Board approval, as applicable. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated.  
Risk Assessment:  If this amendment is not approved, authorizations issued under the IDS contract cannot be 
extended as needed and the consultant will not be able to complete ongoing projects for which additional time is 
needed, including design work under authorization (Z4). 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  N/A for amendment and for original IDS contract. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project.  
Zip Code:  48909. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 18 of 256 

29. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z4/R2) under Contract (2006-0076) between MDOT and Wilbur Smith 
Associates, Inc., Michigan will provide for the performance of additional design services, will 
increase the authorization amount by $26,421.51, and will extend the authorization term by one 
year to provide sufficient time for the consultant to complete the services.  The additional work 
will include design services for the reconstruction of three sections of the project that must be 
reconstructed down to the subbase due to extensive municipal utility replacements that will 
require coordination with the City of Ionia.  The original authorization provides for design 
services to be performed for the rehabilitation/reconstruction of M-21 from 0.012 miles from the 
M-66 east junction (Dexter Street) east to Lovell Street in the city of Ionia, Ionia County  
(CS 34062 - JN 60416C).  The revised authorization term will be November 13, 2006, through 
December 7, 2010.  The revised authorization amount will be $249,969.03.  The contract term 
will be December 8, 2005, through December 7, 2010.  Source of Funds:  100% State Restricted 
Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  This revision must be approved at this time to allow the design services to continue in order to meet the 
project schedule.  The project is scheduled for construction in 2010.  
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the performance of additional design services for three sections of the 
project that will be reconstructed down to the subbase due to extensive municipal utility replacements. 
Benefit:  The amendment will allow the consultant to complete the design services. The project will improve 
roadway safety and extend the service life of the road, in accordance with MDOT's Five Year Plan. 
Funding Source:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If this revision is not approved, the consultant will not be able to complete the design services 
and the pavement will continue to deteriorate. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional service contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48846. 
 

30. HIGHWAYS - Increase Services and Amount  
Amendatory Contract (2006-0189/A4) between MDOT and Tetra Tech of Michigan, P.C., will 
provide for the performance of additional design services and will increase the contract amount 
by $408,912.93.  The additional services will include revising and updating the design plans to 
reflect the change in the pavement fix type from patch and overlay to modified concrete inlay 
with new aggregate base with geotexile material.  This fix type includes replacement of drainage 
system, curb and gutter, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant upgrades, sidewalk 
construction, and traffic signal improvements.  The original contract provides for design services 
to be performed for the rehabilitation of eight miles of northbound and southbound US-24 
(Telegraph Road) from 8 Mile Road to West Quarton Road in Oakland County (CS 63031 -  
JN 80916C, 84908C).  The contract term remains unchanged, May 30, 2006, through January 31, 
2011.  The revised contract amount will be $2,954,440.62.  Source of Funds:  81.85% Federal 
Highway Administration Funds and 18.15% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 19 of 256 

Criticality:  This project is currently in the design phase.  This amendment is required to avoid jeopardizing the 
current schedule and to allow job number 80916 to be let for construction in early 2010 and job number 84908 to be 
let in September 2009. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the performance of additional design services, including revising and 
updating the design plans to reflect the change in the pavement fix type from patch and overlay to modified concrete 
inlay with new aggregate base with geotexile material.  This fix type includes replacement of drainage system, curb 
and gutter, ADA-compliant upgrades, sidewalk construction, and traffic signal improvements.  
Benefit:  Will improve pavement conditions, provide a safer and more efficient roadway, and reduce the long-term 
maintenance costs for the area.   
Funding Source:  81.85% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 18.15% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated.  
Risk Assessment:  If this additional work is not completed, further pavement deterioration will occur, decreasing 
safety and aesthetics.  Also, continual maintenance costs will increase. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service.  
Selection:  N/A for amendment; qualifications-based for original contract.  
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project.  
Zip Code:  48034.  

 
31. *HIGHWAYS - Increase Services and Amount, Extend Term 

Amendatory Contract (2006-0272/A1) between MDOT and Pathway Services, Inc., will provide 
for the performance of additional services, will increase the contract amount by $2,151,619.50, 
and will extend the contract term by 33 months.  The additional services will include the 
continuation of statewide pavement network condition data collection and processing for 2010 
and 2011, as needed to meet new federal Highway Performance Monitoring System (HPMS) 
requirements. The original contract provides for the performance of surveying work and the 
collection and processing of pavement condition data in various counties (CS 84900 -  
JNs 848700, 1044160).  The revised contract term will be May 9, 2006, through January 4, 2013.  
The revised contract amount will be $5,354,354.50.  Source of Funds:  80% Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  MDOT is required to collect and report certain types of pavement surface condition data for the HPMS.  
This data collection supports MDOT's ability to comply with FHWA reporting requirements, thereby supporting the 
security of MDOT's federal funding.  Proper asset management requires access to continuing quantified 
measurement of the asset.  MDOT's road program and project development processes rely in part on the same 
collected condition data.   
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the performance of additional services, to increase the contract amount by 
$2,151,619.50, and to extend the contract term by 33 months to provide for two additional years of statewide 
pavement network condition data collection and processing and to provide sufficient time for the consultant to 
finalize the data for project close-out and for MDOT to perform post-collection quality assurance assessment of the 
data. The Pavement Management Data Unit oversees the collection and processing of network-wide pavement 
surface condition data.  This data is utilized for preservation strategies and project development, as well as for 
treatment fix performance analysis and research. MDOT's network condition goals are based on remaining service 
life values that are determined using the HPMS collected data. 
Benefit:  Will allow MDOT to monitor and manage statewide pavements; will assist MDOT in developing network 
treatment strategies, prioritizing projects, analyzing treatment performance, evaluating new technologies, and 
determining how to best allocate limited funding across the pavement asset network.  The data collection will allow 
MDOT to comply with FHWA data reporting requirements and to secure needed federal funding. 
Funding Source:  80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The proposed unit item costs are fixed, and the lane-mileage estimate upon which they are 
based is reliably static. 
Risk Assessment:  If the services are not performed, MDOT could fail to comply with FHWA requirements, and 
federal funding could be lost. MDOT would lack the continuing quantified measurement of the asset required to 
provide effective pavement asset management.     



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 20 of 256 

Cost Reduction:  Low bid by unit. 
Selection:  N/A for amendment; qualifications-based/low bid for original contract. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 
Selection:  N/A for amendment; qualifications-based/low bid for original contract. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 

 
32. HIGHWAYS - IDS University Research Services 

Authorization Revision (Z12/R1) under Contract (2006-0414) between MDOT and Michigan 
Technological University will extend the authorization term by four months to provide sufficient 
time for the university to complete the project.  The additional time is need because the original 
principal investigator left the employment of the university.  The original authorization provides 
for a study of the efficient use of recycled concrete in MDOT's transportation infrastructure.  The 
revised authorization term will be April 10, 2007, through December 31, 2009.  The 
authorization amount remains unchanged at $180,181.61.  Source of Funds:  80% Federal 
Highway Administration and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  The additional time will allow the university to complete the project and give the new principal 
investigator time to develop a manual of practice that MDOT will use to assess best practices for the use of recycled 
concrete as supporting material. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To extend the term of the authorization by four months to provide sufficient time for the 
university to complete laboratory investigations and evaluations and develop the manual of practice. 
Benefit:  The additional time will allow the university time to complete the project and provide MDOT with final 
documentation and reports. 
Funding Source:  80% Federal Highway Administration and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  This authorization is for a fixed amount not to exceed $180,181.61. 
Risk Assessment: If this revision is not approved and the project not completed, MDOT will have expended federal 
funds for research but not receive final reports and documents that will aid in determining the most efficient and safe 
uses of recycled concrete.  
Cost Reduction:  Actual cost reimbursement. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 
 

33. HIGHWAYS - Increase Services and Amount, Extend Term 
Contract (2007-0364/A1) between MDOT and CH2M Hill Michigan, Inc., will provide for the 
performance of additional services, will increase the contract amount by $528,778.90, and will 
extend the contract term by approximately six months to provide sufficient time for the 
consultant to complete the services.  The additional services are required to study how to 
economically advance ten local overpass bridges within the I-94 corridor project limits without 
performing extensive roadwork or reconstructing the bridges in the future when the roadwork is 
eventually performed, along with gathering and logging geotechnical information.  The original 
contract provides for the completion of  a detailed engineering report for the widening and 
reconstruction of the multi-lane urban freeway consisting of complex interchanges and 
continuous service roads for I-94 from I-96 to Conner Avenue, city of Detroit, Wayne County 
(CS 82024 - JN 32587). The revised contract term will be July 17, 2007, through June 30, 2010. 
The revised contract amount will be $8,064,716.16.  Source of Funds:  90% Federal Highway 
Administration Funds and 10% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 21 of 256 

 
Criticality:  The additional work is required to study how to economically advance bridges along the I-94 corridor 
project limits without performing extensive roadwork on I-94 or reconstructing the bridges in the future when the 
roadwork is eventually performed. The work also involves gathering and logging additional geotechnical 
information that is necessary for the completion of the engineering report.   
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for  the additional services to complete a detailed engineering report for the 
widening and reconstruction of the multi-lane urban freeway consisting of complex interchanges and continuous 
service roads for I-94 from I-96 to Conner Avenue, city of Detroit, Wayne County.  
Benefit:  Will allow the consultant to perform additional engineering services to complete the engineering report.  
Funding Source:  90% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 10% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If this amendment is not approved, the necessary engineering reports may not be completed, 
halting construction of this project.  The engineering report is necessary to provide further detail on costs, 
construction timetables, traffic mobility, and preliminary engineering necessary for future project staging.  The I-94 
rehabilitation project will provide transportation improvements to 6.7 miles of I-94 (Edsel Ford Freeway) in the city 
of Detroit from just east of I-96 to east of the Conner Avenue interchange.  The improvements will preserve and 
enhance a vital component of Michigan's transportation infrastructure and address current and future capacity, 
safety, pavement, and bridge needs along I-94. In addition, traffic circulation will be enhanced with the separation of 
local traffic from freeway traffic.   
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed services. 
Selection: N/A for amendment; qualifications-based for original contract. 
New Project Identification:  This is a not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48075. 
 

34. HIGHWAYS – Time Extension 
Amendatory Contract (2007-0371/A2) between MDOT and Mixon/Hill of Michigan, Inc., will 
extend the contract term by approximately 18 months to provide time for more data to be 
collected.  More data is needed as a result of modified initiatives and data collection ideas that 
have developed since the start of the project.  New and existing data sources will be brought 
together to enhance the richness and density of the data currently being collected.  The original 
contract provides for an evaluation of the usage and impact of the Vehicle Infrastructure 
Integration (VII) program using the Data Use Analysis and Processing (DUAP) program.  The 
revised contract term will be February 15, 2007, through March 31, 2011.  The contract amount 
remains unchanged at $3,500,000.  Source of Funds: 80% Federal Highway Administration 
Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  Responsible management of Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) research projects is critical for 
the future safe and efficient operation of the freeway system in Michigan.  The time extension must be approved 
prior to the expiration of the current contract on September 30, 2009. 
Purpose/Business Case:  Will provide time for more data to be collected.  More data is needed as a result of 
modified initiatives and data collection ideas that have developed since the start of the project. 
Benefit:  Additional time will allow for the collection of additional data from existing and potential sources that will 
provide for more accurate traffic and traveler information to be collected.  This will allow researchers to conduct 
testing and validation for the system's capabilities of stored, archived, and commingled data for displaying and 
output formats that add value to motorists and to MDOT.  Without the additional data, the project will not be 
considered complete. 
Funding Source:  80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  Without the approval of this amendment, the additional data will not be gathered, and the project 
will not be considered complete, risking the funding already expended. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 22 of 256 

Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount. 
Selection:  N/A for amendment; qualifications-based for original contract. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 
 

35. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z8) under Contract (2007-0752) between MDOT and 5 Star Engineering, PC, 
will provide for full construction engineering services to be performed for the construction of 
eight temporary crossovers and shoulder work for maintenance of traffic on I-94 from Allington 
Road to St. Clair Highway, St. Clair County, for the I-94 crossover and park and ride lot 
resurfacing/reconstruction project (CS 77111 - JN 101386A).  The work items include project 
administration, inspection, staking, quality control testing and reporting, measurement, 
computation and documentation of quantities, reporting and record-keeping, and assisting in the 
finalizing of project documentation.  The authorization will be in effect from the date of award 
through October 30, 2010.  The authorization amount will be $123,491.01.  Source of Funds: 
90% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 10% State Restricted Trunkline Funds.  
 
Criticality:  Full construction engineering services are critical to the successful completion of MDOT projects to 
ensure that the construction projects meet all federal and state requirements.  
Purpose/Business Case: To provide for full construction engineering services to be performed for the construction 
of eight temporary crossovers and shoulder work for maintenance of traffic on I-94 from Allington Road to St. Clair 
Highway, St. Clair County, for the I-94 crossover and park and ride lot resurfacing/reconstruction project.   
Benefit:  Will provide construction services to be performed for the construction project, as required by federal law, 
which will result in a high quality product that meets federal and state standards.  
Funding Source: 90% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 10% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  Failure to provide the construction engineering services could result in the loss of federal 
participation on this and subsequent highway construction projects.  
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
maximum contract amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed services. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48063. 
 

36. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z15) under Contract (2008-0026) between MDOT and DLZ Michigan, Inc., will 
provide for the development of design plans for 12.046 miles of freeway sign upgrading along  
I-96 from I-275 to M-39 in Wayne County (CS 82122 - JN 105822C).  The work items include 
producing alignment base sheets, conducting a physical inventory of all signs, and drafting 
signing plans.  The authorization will be in effect from the date of award through November 5, 
2010.  The authorization amount will be $248,868.04.  The contract term is November 6, 2007, 
through November 5, 2010.  Source of Funds:  100% Federal Highway Administration Funds. 
 
Criticality:  This project is part of the MDOT Traffic and Safety Program to preserve the integrity of MDOT safety 
assets, including freeway signing.  Projects are selected based on the ages and conditions of the signs in place along 
various segments of highway.  Some of the existing signs have already lost their retroreflectivity. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the development of design plans for 12.046 miles of freeway sign 
upgrading along I-96 from I-275 to M-39 in Wayne County.  This signing upgrade project will use Clear View fonts 
to help Michigan's older drivers and improve public safety. 
Benefit:  To improve public safety and preserve safety assets. 
Funding Source:  100% Federal Highway Administration Funds. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 23 of 256 

Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  Increased public safety risks and the loss of safety assets. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48152. 
 

37. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization Revision (Z16/R1) under Contract (2008-0028) between MDOT and Fleis & 
VandenBrink Engineering, Inc., will provide for the performance of additional as-needed 
inspection and testing services and will increase the authorization amount by $33,031.41.  The 
work items include inspection, testing, and staking.  The original authorization provides for as-
needed inspection and testing services to be performed for the Howard City Transportation 
Service Center (TSC) at various locations in Ionia, Mecosta, and Montcalm Counties.  The 
authorization term remains unchanged, May 7, 2009, through November 25, 2010.  The revised 
authorization amount will be $220,049.50.  The contract term is November 26, 2007, through 
November 25, 2010.  Source of Funds: Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted 
Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular project authorized. 
 
Criticality:  Inspection and testing services are critical to ensure that highway construction projects are completed 
in accordance with state and federal guidelines so that federal funding is not jeopardized on future projects. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for additional hours as-needed inspection and testing services to be performed 
for projects in the Grand Region administered by the Howard City TSC.  
Benefit:  Will provide for inspection and testing services as required by federal law, which will result in a high 
quality product.  The services will ensure that requirements are met to satisfy state and federal guidelines for 
construction oversight and the administration of highway construction projects. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized.  
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If this revision is not approved, the project may not have adequate inspection and testing.  This 
could result in substandard work.  Failure to provide the services outlined could result in the loss of federal 
participation on highway construction projects. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
maximum contract amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  N/A for revision; qualifications-based for original authorization. 
New Project Identification:  This is a not new project. 
Zip Code:  49329. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 24 of 256 

 
38. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 

Authorization (Z4) under Contract (2008-0102) between MDOT and METCO Services, Inc., will 
provide for as-needed road design survey services to be performed for the milling and 
resurfacing of the US-24 business route (Cesar Chavez Avenue/Oakland Avenue) in the city of 
Pontiac from the intersection of Wide Track Drive to the intersection of US-24 (Telegraph 
Road), Oakland County (CS 63152 - JN 106972C).  The design work will be for the milling, 
resurfacing, and concrete patching of the roadway and will include drainage improvements, 
sidewalk repair and replacement, curb and gutter repair and replacement, sign improvements and 
replacement, traffic signal upgrade, and Americans with Disability Act (ADA) compliant ramp 
design.  The authorization will be in effect from the date of award through January 16, 2011.  
The authorization amount will be $175,084.99.  The contract term is January 17, 2008, through 
January 16, 2011.  Source of Funds: 81.85% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 18.15% 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  The roadway is deteriorating rapidly and could become hazardous. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for as-needed road design survey services to be performed for the milling and 
resurfacing of the US-24 business route (Cesar Chavez Avenue/Oakland Avenue) in the city of Pontiac from the 
intersection of Wide Track Drive to the intersection of US-24 (Telegraph Road), Oakland County.  The design will 
encompass the milling, resurfacing, and concrete patching of the roadway and will include new curb and gutter and 
drainage improvements.  The project will also include ADA-compliant ramp design, sidewalk 
upgrades/replacement, and traffic signal and sign improvements to meet federal requirements. 
Benefit:  A safer roadway that will meet federal requirements. 
Funding Source:  81.85% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 18.15% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment: If the authorization is not approved and the services are not performed, needed safety 
improvements may not be made and federal funding could be lost.  
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
maximum contract amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48342. 
 

39. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services  
Authorization (Z11) under Contract (2008-0131) between MDOT and Great Lakes Engineering 
Group, LLC, will provide for design services to be performed for bridge scoping work on 25 
structures in the University Region (CS 84916 - JN 1062080).  The work items include site 
reviews, analysis of findings, and report preparation.  The authorization will be in effect from the 
date of award through February 5, 2011.  The authorization amount will be $249,963.20.  The 
contract term is February 6, 2008, through February 5, 2011.  Source of Funds: 100% State 
Restricted Trunkline Funds.  
 
Criticality:  This bridge scoping project will allow the University Region to properly maintain structures by 
providing scoping reports to allow the best design fix for each structure.  
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for design services to be performed for bridge scoping work on 25 structures 
in the University Region.  
Benefit:  Will enable MDOT to identify and estimate all work needed to accurately improve the safety of the 
existing bridges. Also, this service will enable MDOT to identify and estimate all work needed to accurately create 
the University Region 2015 Bridge Call for Projects.  
Funding Source:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds.  



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 25 of 256 

Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated.  
Risk Assessment:  If this authorization is not approved, the bridges will continue to deteriorate, and MDOT will fail 
to meet statewide condition goals.  
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service.  
Selection:  Qualifications-based.  
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project.  
Zip Code:  49201.  
 

40. HIGHWAYS - Increase Services and Amount  
Amendatory Contract (2008-0154/A1) between MDOT and Parsons Brinckerhoff Michigan, 
Inc., will provide for the performance of additional design services and will increase the contract 
amount by $123,088.89.  The additional services will include revising and updating the design 
plans to reflect the change in the pavement fix type from patch and overlay to modified concrete 
inlay with new aggregate base with geotexile material.  This fix type includes replacement of 
drainage system, curb and gutter, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) upgrades, sidewalk 
construction, and traffic signal improvements.  The original contract provides for design services 
to be performed for the rehabilitation of northbound and southbound US-24 (Telegraph Road) 
for 1.68 miles from West Quarton Road north to Long Lake Road in Bloomfield Township, 
Oakland County (CS 63031 - JN 84064C).  The contract term remains unchanged,  
September 4, 2008 through December 31, 2010.  The revised contract amount will be 
$663,912.44.  Source of Funds:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  This project is currently in the design phase.  This amendment is required to avoid jeopardizing the 
current schedule and to allow the project to be let for construction in 2010. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the performance of additional design services, including revising and 
updating the design plans to reflect the change in the pavement fix type from patch and overlay to modified concrete 
inlay with new aggregate base with geotexile material.  This fix type includes replacement of drainage system, curb 
and gutter, ADA upgrades, sidewalk construction, and traffic signal improvements.   .  
Benefit:  Will improve pavement conditions, provide a safer and more efficient roadway, and reduce the long-term 
maintenance costs for the area.   
Funding Source:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds.  
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated.  
Risk Assessment:  If this additional work is not completed, further pavement deterioration will occur, decreasing 
safety and aesthetics.  Also, continual maintenance costs will increase. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service.  
Selection:  N/A for amendment; qualifications-based for original contract.  
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project.  
Zip Code:  48302.  
 

41. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z9) under Contract (2008-0194) between MDOT and Northwest Consultants, 
Inc., will provide for the development of design plans for freeway sign upgrading along M-14 
from US-23 to the Napier Road overpass in Washtenaw and Wayne Counties (CS 81103 -  
JN 105659C).  The work items include producing alignment base sheets, conducting a physical 
inventory of all signs, and drafting signing plans.  The authorization will be in effect from the 
date of award through April 1, 2011.  The authorization amount will be $144,777.95.  The 
contract term is April 2, 2008, through April 1, 2011.  Source of Funds:  100% Federal Highway 
Administration Funds. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 26 of 256 

 
Criticality:  This project is part of the MDOT Traffic and Safety Program to preserve the integrity of MDOT safety 
assets, including freeway signing.  Projects are selected based on the ages and conditions of the signs in place along 
various segments of highway.  Some of the existing signs have already lost their retroreflectivity. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the development of design plans for freeway sign upgrading along M-14 
from US-23 to the Napier Road overpass in Washtenaw and Wayne Counties.  This signing upgrade project will use 
Clear View fonts to help Michigan's older drivers and improve public safety. 
Benefit:  To improve public safety and preserve safety assets. 
Funding Source:  100% Federal Highway Administration Funds.  
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  Increased public safety risks and loss of safety assets. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48105. 
 

42. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z17) under Contract (2008-0243) between MDOT and HNTB Michigan, Inc., 
will provide for as-needed technical assistance services for project record review and project 
finaling to be performed for the Jackson Transportation Service Center (TSC) service area.  The 
work items include project administration, quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) 
documentation, and preparation and documentation of project records.  The authorization will be 
in effect from the date of award through May 5, 2011.  The authorization amount will be 
$181,812.67.  The contract term will be in effect from May 6, 2008, through May 5, 2011.  
Source of Funds:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or 
local funds, depending on the particular project authorized. 
 
Criticality:  These services will help to fulfill the Jackson TSC's construction oversight needs, which is critical to 
ensuring the highway construction projects are completed in accordance with state and federal guidelines so federal 
funding is maintained and not jeopardized on future projects. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for as-needed construction engineering assistance services to be performed for 
the Jackson TSC's service area.  
Benefit:  Will provide for construction engineering services to be performed on an as-needed basis that are required 
to satisfy state and federal guidelines for construction oversight and administration of highway construction projects. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  The loss of federal participation on this and subsequent highway construction projects. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  49201. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 27 of 256 

 
43. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 

Authorization (Z9) under Contract (2008-0413) between MDOT and Orchard, Hiltz & 
McCliment, Inc., will provide for the development of design plans for 9.180 miles of freeway 
sign upgrading along I-696 from Dequindre Road to I-94 in Macomb County (CSs 50061, 50062 
- JN 105735C).  The work items include producing alignment base sheets, conducting a physical 
inventory of all signs, and drafting signing plans.  The authorization will be in effect from the 
date of award through July 14, 2011.  The authorization amount will be $444,256.03.  The 
contract term is July 15, 2008, through July 14, 2011.  Source of Funds:  100% Federal Highway 
Administration Funds. 
 
Criticality:  This project is part of the MDOT Traffic and Safety Program to preserve the integrity of MDOT safety 
assets, including freeway signing.  Projects are selected based on the ages and conditions of the signs in place along 
various segments of highway.  Some of the existing signs have already lost their retroreflectivity. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the development of design plans for 9.180 miles of freeway sign upgrading 
in Macomb County.  This signing upgrade project will use Clear View fonts to help Michigan's older drivers and 
improve public safety. 
Benefit:  To improve public safety and preserve safety assets. 
Funding Source:  100% Federal Highway Administration Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  Increased public safety risks and the loss of safety assets. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48066. 
 

44. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2008-5475) between MDOT and Alpena Township will provide for funding 
participation in the following construction improvements: 
 
Preliminary engineering and construction work for the relocation of approximately 400 feet of 
watermain along Highway US-23 between French Road and Industrial Highway, including the 
relocation of a water meter pit approximately 0.3 miles south of Industrial Highway. 
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds $112,500 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds $  24,950 
Total Funds $137,450 
 
ST 04032 – 102994Z; Alpena County 
Local Letting 
 
Criticality:  This work must be completed prior to work on a reconstruction project that is scheduled to be let in 
August 2009.  Delaying this project would delay the adjacent road construction project. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the removal and replacement of watermain in preparation for MDOT’s 
US-23 construction project. 
Benefit:  Having Alpena Township perform utility improvements will allow the US-23 construction project to 
commence without delay. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 28 of 256 

Funding Source:  Federal Transportation Enhancement Activities Funds and State Trunkline and Bridge 
Construction Funds. 
Commitment Level:  81.85% federal; 18.15% state. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the US-23 road construction project cannot commence. 
Cost Reduction:  Low bid. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  Utility relocation to allow for improvement to existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49707. 
 

45. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z5) under Contract (2009-0068) between MDOT and Spalding DeDecker 
Associates, Inc., will provide for the performance of design services for a bridge deck 
replacement and substructure repairs on three structures along the US-131 overpass in Kent 
County:  S10, Burton Street over US-131; R03, Franklin Street over the CSX Railroad tracks; 
and S11, Hall Street over US-131 at Century Avenue (CS 41131 - JN 087155D).  The work 
items include deck replacement, substructure repair, approach work, and possible signal and 
ramp reconstruction.  The authorization will be in effect from the date of award through 
November 17, 2011.  The authorization amount will be $368,733.92.  The contract term is 
November 18, 2008, through November 17, 2011.  Source of Funds:  81.85% Federal Highway 
Administration Funds and 18.15% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  This project is critical as the bridge decks on the three structures over US-131 are in serious need of 
replacement.  The concrete on the underside of the decks has delaminated and started to separate from the structures 
over traffic.  Temporary false decking is in place to protect motorists, but eventually traffic could punch through the 
deck from above. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the performance of design services for a bridge deck replacement and 
substructure repairs on three structures along US-131 overpass in Kent County:  S10, Burton Street over US-131; 
R03, Franklin Street over the CSX Railroad tracks; and S11, Hall Street over US-131 at Century Avenue.  The 
project is intended to replace the existing bridge decks with new decks and maintain traffic.  
Benefit:  New bridge decks for the three structures that will extend the lives by at least 30 years. 
Funding Source:  81.85% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 18.15% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If the work is not performed, the structures that continue to drop concrete from the underside of 
the decks.  Eventually, the structures would need to be closed or access restricted as they could become unsafe. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49509. 
 

46. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z7) under Contract (2009-0068) between MDOT and Spalding DeDecker 
Associates, Inc., will provide for roadway scoping services to be performed for the development 
of repair recommendations for the rehabilitation of roadways in the Metro Region (CSs 50900, 
63900, 82900 - JN 105562).  The work items include site reviews, engineering analyses of field 
site review findings, and report preparation. The authorization will be in effect from the date of 
award through November 17, 2011.  The authorization amount will be $189,466.59.  The 
contract term is November 18, 2008, through November 17, 2011. Source of Funds: 100% State 
Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 29 of 256 

Criticality:  This project will provide for the scoping of roadways to identify needed repairs, issues, and costs of 
candidate projects before they are considered for inclusion in the Metro Region rehabilitation and reconstruction 
(R&R) program.  
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the preparation of scoping documents for projects deemed candidates for 
inclusion in the 2015 R&R program.  The documents will identify needed repairs, design and construction 
schedules, necessary funding, and any noteworthy design issues related to the projects.  
Benefit:  The scoping services will provide a clear understanding of the work and associated costs needed to repair 
the pavements. This will ensure the continued proper management of the Metro Region pavement program. The 
scoping documents will help to determine how the various projects fit within the region pavement strategy. 
Funding Source:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If the services are not performed, the Metro Region will lack a clear understanding of needed 
repairs, costs, and issues associated with candidate projects and will be unable to make informed decisions about 
budgets, schedules, and how the projects fit into the region pavement strategy. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
maximum contract amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48362. 
 

47. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization Revision (Z6/R1) under Contract (2009-0096) between MDOT and Wilcox 
Professional Services, LLC, will provide for the performance of additional geotechnical 
engineering services and will increase the authorization amount by $47,049.88.  The additional 
services will include extending three soil borings to approximately 160 feet below the ground 
surface (one at each abutment and one at the center pier) with a large drill rig capable of 
penetrating the boulders.  The original authorization provides for construction of a four-span 
bridge to support mainline US-141 road traffic over the Menominee River, Dickinson County 
(CS 22031 - JN 83733D).  The authorization term remains unchanged, April 8, 2009, through 
December 15, 2011.  The revised authorization amount will be $143,513.61.  The contract term 
is December 16, 2008, through December 15, 2011.  Source of Funds:  81.85% Federal Highway 
Administration Funds and 18.15% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  Geotechnical engineering is critical for the design of bridge foundations.  Typically, a geotechnical 
investigation requires a long lead time.  This one has been started, but additional information (from deeper soil 
borings) is needed to provide a cost effective bridge foundation design.   
Purpose/Business Case:  To extend three soil borings to approximately 160 foot below the ground surface (one at 
each abutment and one at the center pier) with a large drill rig capable of penetrating the boulders.  The additional 
information from the soil borings will help to determine if a higher capacity pile is recommended. 
Benefit:  This project will enhance the safety of those traveling on or beneath this structure. 
Funding Source:  81.85% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 18.15% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  Poor elements on this structure could result in functional failure if the structure is not replaced 
now. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  N/A for revision; qualifications-based for original authorization. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  49876. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 30 of 256 

 
48. HIGHWAYS - IDS University Research Services 

Authorization (Z1) under Contract 2009-0429 between MDOT and Michigan State University 
will provide for identification of the causes of deck cracking on jointless bridge decks and the 
development of prevention strategies.  The authorization will be in effect from the date of award 
through August 15, 2011.  The authorization amount will be $169,968.  The contract will be in 
effect from the date of award through four years.  Source of Funds:  80% Federal Highway 
Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  This project will identify the causes of deck cracking and provide strategies to prevent deck cracking in 
future bridge construction projects.  
Purpose/Business Case:  MDOT has experienced the cracking of bridge decks on bridges designed and constructed 
without expansion joints.  The causes of the cracking are not clearly understood. Expansion joints allow thermal 
expansion and contraction based on temperature changes.  Moving the expansion joints to the approaches prevents 
the need for expansion joint replacements and beam end repairs and reduces maintenance costs.   The university will 
review how jointless bridge decks are designed and identify the causes of bridge deck cracking. 
Benefit:  Will provide strategies to prevent deck cracking to extend the lives of bridge decks and reduce bridge deck 
repair costs.    
Funding Source:  80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If the research services are not provided and the causes of deck cracking are not identified, 
jointless bridges will continue to be designed and constructed in ways that allow bridge deck cracking, provide for 
shorter service lives, require costly maintenance and repairs, and provide cause for safety concerns. 
Cost Reduction:  Actual cost reimbursement. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 
 

49. HIGHWAYS - IDS University Research Services 
Authorization (Z1) under Contract (2009-0431) between MDOT and the Regents of the University of 
Michigan will provide for research to be performed on the detection and evaluation of slippery roads. The 
researchers will seek to determine if data from various control signals can be augmented with other 
situational data to accurately determine road surface conditions. The authorization will be in effect from 
the date of award through two years.  The authorization amount will be $250,000.  The contract will be in 
effect from the date of award through four years.  Source of Funds:  80% Federal Highway 
Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  The data from this research project will provide critical information to expand the Data Use Analysis 
Process (DUAP) project. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To determine if data from control signals (such as automatic brake systems, traction, 
stability, accelerometers) can be augmented with other situational data to accurately determine road surface 
conditions.  The data will be used to develop prototype applications that cannot be created without vehicle probe 
data. 
Benefit:  The project will provide expanded data sets needed to develop traveler information, traffic mobility, 
maintenance, and asset management applications. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk:  If the services are not performed, DUAP prototype applications may not be fully developed. 
Cost Reduction:  Actual cost reimbursement. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new research project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 31 of 256 

 
50. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 

Authorization (Z1) under Contract (2009-0480) between MDOT and HNTB Michigan, Inc., will 
provide for the performance of as-needed design services during construction for the 
reconstruction and widening of the M-59 mainline from Crooks Road to Ryan Road in the cities 
of Rochester Hills and Sterling Heights and the township of Shelby, Oakland and Macomb 
Counties (CS 63043 - JN 55850A).  The work items include attendance at preconstruction and 
post construction meetings, timely design assistance during construction, revisions, and 
verification of substitutions and changes by the contractor.  The authorization will be in effect 
from the date of award through June 16, 2012.  The contract term is June 17, 2009, through  
June 16, 2012.  The authorization amount will be $257,752.37.  Source of Funds: 100% Federal 
Highway Administration Funds. 
  
Criticality:  Approval of this authorization for as-needed design services during construction will allow the timely 
resolution of problems that may occur during the construction of the project. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for design assistance for problems that may arise during construction, 
including, but are not limited to, modification of the staging plans, revisions to plans to incorporate any unforeseen 
conditions that arise in the field, and verification of substitutions and changes by the contractor.  
Benefit: Will provide necessary design services during construction for this complex construction project, including 
the resolution of any unforeseen construction issues.  
Funding Source:  100% Federal Highway Administration Funds. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If this authorization is not approved, timely design assistance for problems that may occur 
during the construction of the project may not be provided and unforeseen construction issues may not be resolved.  
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
maximum contract amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based.  
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project.  
Zip Code:  48075. 
 

51. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0502) between MDOT and Eagle Consultant Engineering, LLC, will provide for 
services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed 
basis.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum 
contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be 
$1,000,000.  Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board 
for approval.  Source of Funds:  Federal Highway Administration Funds/American/Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending 
on the particular project authorized. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 32 of 256 

 
52. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 

Authorization (Z1) under Contract (2009-0502) between MDOT and Eagle Consultant 
Engineering, LLC, will provide for as-needed construction engineering assistance services to be 
performed for the Detroit Transportation Service Center (TSC) service area.  The work items 
include project administration, quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) documentation, and 
preparation and documentation of project records.  The authorization will be in effect from the 
date of award through the expiration date of the contract.  The authorization amount will be 
$297,387.73.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  Source 
of Funds:  Federal Highway Administration Funds/American/Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 
2009 (ARRA), State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular 
project authorized. 
 
Criticality:  These services will help to fulfill the Detroit TSC's construction oversight needs, which is critical to 
ensuring that the highway construction projects are completed in accordance with state and federal guidelines so 
federal funding is maintained and not jeopardized on future projects. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for as-needed construction engineering assistance services to be performed for 
the Detroit TSC service area.  
Benefit:  Will provide for construction engineering assistance services to be performed on an as-needed basis that 
are required to satisfy state and federal guidelines for construction oversight and administration of highway 
construction projects. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds/American/Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 
(ARRA), State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular project authorized. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  The loss of federal participation on this and subsequent highway construction projects. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are based on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to 
exceed the contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48216. 
 

53. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0503) between MDOT and Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc., will provide for services 
for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  
The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract 
amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $1,000,000.  
Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board for approval.  
Source of Funds: Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the particular project 
authorized. 

 
54. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 

Authorization (Z1) under Contract (2009-0503) between MDOT and Hubbell, Roth & Clark, 
Inc., will provide for as-needed final estimate records and materials review services to be 
performed for the Southwest Region.  The work items include reviewing force accounts, staking 
documentation, and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) documentation; calculating 
QA/QC payments; evaluating claims requests; and attending claims meetings.  The authorization 
will be in effect from the date of award through the expiration date of the contract.  The 
authorization amount will be $149,992.39.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award 
through three years.  Source of Funds: Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted 
Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular project authorized. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 33 of 256 

 
Criticality:  These services will help to fulfill the Southwest Region's construction oversight needs, which is critical 
to ensuring that the highway construction projects are completed in accordance with state and federal guidelines so 
federal funding is maintained and not jeopardized on future projects. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for as-needed final estimate records and materials review services to be 
performed for the Southwest Region. 
Benefit:  Will provide for construction engineering services to be performed on an as-needed basis that are required 
to satisfy state and federal guidelines for construction oversight and administration of highway construction projects. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  The loss of federal participation on this and subsequent highway construction projects. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  49001. 
 

55. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0504) between MDOT and L.S. Engineering, Inc., will provide for services for 
which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  The 
contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract 
amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $1,000,000.  
Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board for approval.  
Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the particular project 
authorized. 
 

56. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Authorization (Z1) under Contract (2009-0504) between MDOT and L.S. Engineering, Inc., will 
provide for as-needed final estimate records and materials review services to be performed for 
the Southwest Region.  The work items include reviewing force accounts, staking 
documentation, and quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) documentation; calculating 
QA/QC payments; evaluating claims requests; and attending claims meetings.  The authorization 
will be in effect from the date of award through the expiration date of the contract.  The 
authorization amount will be $170,052.25.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award 
through three years.  Source of Funds:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted 
Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on the particular project authorized. 
 
Criticality:  These services will help to fulfill the Southwest Region's construction oversight needs, which is critical 
to ensuring that the highway construction projects are completed in accordance with state and federal guidelines so 
federal funding is maintained and not jeopardized on future projects. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for as-needed final estimate records and materials review services to be 
performed for the Southwest Region. 
Benefit:  Will provide for construction engineering services to be performed on an as-needed basis that are required 
to satisfy state and federal guidelines for construction oversight and administration of highway construction projects. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  The loss of federal participation on this and subsequent highway construction projects. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 34 of 256 

Selection:  Qualifications-based. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  49001. 
 

57. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0505) between MDOT and Nowak & Fraus, PLLC, will provide for services for 
which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  The 
contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract 
amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $1,000,000.  
Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board for approval.  
Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the particular project 
authorized. 
 

58. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0571) between MDOT and Aero-Metric, Inc., will provide for services for which 
the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  The contract 
will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract amount will 
be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $1,000,000.  
Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board for approval.  
Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the particular project 
authorized. 
 

59. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0572) between MDOT and Boldt, McLeod & Johnson, Inc., will provide for 
services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed 
basis.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum 
contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be 
$1,000,000.  Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board 
for approval.  Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the 
particular project authorized. 
 

60. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0573) between MDOT and CH2M Hill Michigan, Inc., will provide for services 
for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  
The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract 
amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $1,000,000.  
Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board for approval.  
Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the particular project 
authorized. 
 

61. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0574) between MDOT and Collins Engineers, Inc., will provide for services for 
which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  The 
contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract 
amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $1,000,000.  
Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board for approval.  
Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the particular project 
authorized. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 35 of 256 

 
62. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 

Contract (2009-0575) between MDOT and Driesenga & Associates, Inc., will provide for 
services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed 
basis.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum 
contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be 
$1,000,000.  Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board 
for approval.  Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the 
particular project authorized. 
 

63. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0576) between MDOT and Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc., will 
provide for services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as 
needed/when needed basis.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three 
years.  The maximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any 
authorization will be $1,000,000.  Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State 
Administrative Board for approval.  Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized. 
 

64. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0577) between MDOT and Nordlund & Associates, Inc., will provide for 
services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed 
basis.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum 
contract amount will be $50,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $50,000.   
Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the particular project 
authorized. 
 

65. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0578) between MDOT and Northwest Design Group, Inc., will provide for 
services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed 
basis.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum 
contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be 
$1,000,000.  Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board 
for approval.  Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the 
particular project authorized. 
 

66. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 
Contract (2009-0597) between MDOT and AECOM USA of Michigan, Inc., will provide for 
services for which the consultant is prequalified to be performed on an as needed/when needed 
basis.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum 
contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be 
$1,000,000.  Authorizations over $100,000 will be submitted to the State Administrative Board 
for approval.  Source of Funds:  Federal, Restricted State, or local funds, depending on the 
particular project authorized. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 36 of 256 

 
67. HIGHWAYS - IDS Engineering Services 

Authorization (Z1) under Contract (2009-0597) between MDOT and AECOM USA of 
Michigan, Inc., will provide for the performance of research project management services for 
MDOT's 2010-2011 research program.  The authorization will be in effect from the date of 
award through August 1, 2011.  The authorization amount will be $249,968.29.  The contract 
will be in effect from the date of award through three years.  Source of Funds:  100% State 
Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  MDOT needs the support of the research advisor to maintain technical advice and assistance on several 
key research projects. The current authorization has ended and inaction will suspend current assistance. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for a research advisor for projects in the Hot Mix Asphalt Operations Section, 
the Pavement Management Section, and the Materials Section.  The research advisor’s tasks will include assisting 
the MDOT project manager (PM) in the following areas:  ensuring that work plans are followed; tracking progress 
and maintaining schedule, budget, product delivery, and performance records; reviewing invoices (compared to 
progress) and making recommendations to the PM; providing technical review of reports; accepting and developing 
an implementation plan; and preparing the close-out of the research project. 
Benefit:  The research advisor will assist MDOT's PM with maintaining a high level of research and guiding 
projects towards implementation. 
Commitment Level:  The hourly costs are fixed; however, the number of hours to perform this work has been 
estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  The quality and implementability of certain research projects will be greatly reduced without the 
assistance of a research advisor. 
Cost Reduction:  Costs in professional services contracts are on an actual cost plus fixed fee basis not to exceed the 
contract maximum amount.  Hours are negotiated based on needed service. 
Selection:  Best value. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 
 

68. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Amendatory Contract (2009-5204) between MDOT and the City of Detroit will provide for 
funding participation in the following improvements: 
 
PART A 
Milling and resurfacing work on the ramps carrying Livernois Avenue to southbound Highway  
M-10, carrying northbound Wyoming Street to southbound Highway M-10, carrying southbound 
Wyoming Street to southbound Highway M-10, carrying Wyoming Street to northbound 
Highway M-10, carrying Meyers Road to southbound Highway M-10, and carrying northbound 
Highway M-10 to Meyers Road; construction of ramp acceleration or deceleration lanes on the 
ramps carrying Livernois Avenue to northbound Highway M-10 and carrying northbound 
Highway M-10 to Wyoming Street; and shoulder widening on the ramp carrying southbound 
Highway M-10 to Livernois Avenue.  
 
PART B 
Replacement of street lighting on the structures carrying Seven Mile Road, Outer Drive, 
McNichols Road, Livernois Avenue, and Glendale Street over Highway M-10. 
 
PART C 
Deck replacement work on structure S31 of 82112, which carries Pembroke Avenue over 
Highway M-10, including approach work. 
 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 37 of 256 

PART D 
Replacement of utility manhole covers as requested by the City of Detroit Public Lighting 
Department in the vicinity of Highway M-10 and Pembroke Avenue. 
 
PART E 
Superstructure replacement work on structure S11 of 82112, which carries Glendale Avenue 
over Highway M-10, including approach work; partial barrier replacement and pier and cap 
replacement on structure S13 of 82112, which carries northbound Highway M-10 over Davison 
Freeway (Highway M-8); deck replacement work on structure S21 of 82112, which carries 
Livernois Avenue over Highway M-10, including approach work; deck replacement and 
widening work on structure S24 of 82112, which carries Puritan Avenue over Highway M-10, 
including approach work; deck replacement and widening work on structure S25-7 of 82112, 
which carries the Myers Road Turnaround east bound secondary over Highway M-10, including 
approach work; deck replacement and widening work on structure S26 of 82112, which carries 
McNichols Avenue over Highway M-10; deck replacement and widening work on structure  
S27-3 of 82112, which carries eastbound Outer Drive over Highway M-10, including approach 
work; deck replacement and widening work on structure S27-4 of 82112, which carries 
westbound Outer Drive over Highway M-10, including approach work; deck replacement and 
widening work on structure S29 of 82112, which carries Seven Mile Road over Highway M-10, 
including approach work; and deck replacement and widening work on structure S35 of 82112, 
which carries the Greenfield Road left turn lane over Highway M-10, including approach work. 
 
PART F 
Placement of utility manhole covers as requested by the City of Detroit Public Lighting 
Department in the vicinity of Highway M-10 near the intersections with Puritan Street, 
McNichols Road, Outer Drive, and Seven Mile Road; plus additional costs incurred to replace 
incandescent signals at the intersection of the Highway M-10 Service Drive and Puritan Street. 
 
PART G 
Structure replacement of structure P03 of 82112, which carries the Gladstone Avenue walkover 
over Highway M-10; structure replacement of structure P08 of 82112, which carries the Ford 
Avenue walkover over Highway M-10; structure replacement of structure P09 of 82112, which 
carries the Log Cabin Avenue walkover over Highway M-10; structure replacement of structure 
P14 of 82112, which carries the Tuller Avenue walkover over Highway M-10; and deck 
replacement work on structure S16 of 82112, which carries the ramp connecting northbound 
Highway M-10 to the westbound Davison Freeway (Highway M-8) over southbound Highway 
M-10. 
 
PART H 
Milling and resurfacing work on the ramps carrying eastbound Davison Freeway to southbound 
Highway M-10, carrying westbound Highway M-8 (Davison Freeway) to southbound Highway 
M-10, carrying northbound Highway M-10 to westbound Davison Freeway, carrying Linwood 
Street to southbound Highway M-10, carrying northbound Highway M-10 to Linwood Street, 
carrying southbound Highway M-10 to Linwood Street, carrying Linwood Street to northbound 
Highway M-10, and carrying Livernois Avenue to southbound Highway M-10; and construction 
of ramp acceleration or deceleration lanes on ramps carrying Linwood Street to southbound 
Highway M-10 and on ramps carrying Linwood Street to northbound Highway M-10. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 38 of 256 

 
PART I 
Ramp work along Highway M-10 between Highway M-8 and Highway I-94, including milling 
and resurfacing work on the ramps carrying West Grand Boulevard to southbound Highway M-
10, carrying northbound Highway M-10 to West Grand Boulevard, carrying southbound 
Highway M-10 to West Grand Boulevard, carrying West Grand Boulevard to northbound 
Highway M-10, carrying southbound Highway M-10 to Pallister Street, carrying Seward Street 
to northbound Highway M-10, carrying Clairmount Street to southbound Highway M-10, 
carrying northbound Highway M-10 to Clairmount Street, carrying northbound Highway M-10 
to Chicago Boulevard, carrying Chicago Boulevard to southbound Highway M-10, carrying 
Chicago Boulevard to northbound Highway M-10, carrying southbound Highway M-10 to 
Chicago Boulevard, carrying Webb Street to southbound Highway M-10, carrying Webb Street 
to northbound Highway M-10, carrying southbound Highway M-10 to Elmhurst Street, carrying 
northbound Highway M-10 to Glendale Street, and carrying Glendale Street to southbound 
Highway M-10; construction of ramp acceleration or deceleration lanes on the ramps carrying 
northbound Highway M-10 to Clairmount Street and carrying northbound Highway M-10 to 
Webb Street; and shoulder widening on the ramp carrying northbound Highway M-10 to Webb 
Street. 
 
PART J 
Preliminary engineering work on the Parts A, H, and I portions of the project. 
 
PART K 
Rehabilitation work on the retaining walls along Highway M-10 between Greenfield Road and 
Meyers Road. 
 
Estimated Funds: 
 

                PART  A        PART  B     PART  C       PART  D 
Federal Highway Administration Funds $1,854,020         $393,372        $1,277,466      $            0 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds $   405,567         $  85,442        $   279,446      $            0 
City of Detroit Funds $     57,938         $  12,207        $     39,921      $        725 
Total Funds $2,317,525         $491,021        $1,596,833      $        725 
 

                     PART  E           PART  F     PART  G       PART  H 
Federal Highway Administration Funds $ 9,027,590        $          0     $4,478,222       $1,925,045 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds  $ 1,974,785  $          0     $  868,904       $   373,514 
City of Detroit Funds  $    282,112  $ 12,326     $  124,129       $     53,359 
Total Funds   $11,284,487  $ 12,326     $5,471,255       $2,351,918 
 

    PART  I           PART  J       PART  K       TOTAL 
Federal Highway Administration Funds    $2,380,992 $1,511,606     $3,736,335       $26,584,648 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds  $   461,981 $   293,295      $  724,956       $  5,467,890 
City of Detroit Funds  $     65,997 $     41,899     $  103,565       $     794,178 
Total Funds   $2,908,970 $1,846,800     $4,564,856       $32,846,716 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 39 of 256 

 
HPSL 82112 - 45681; BHN 82112 - 55422; BHO 82112 - 59268; BHN 82112 - 59269;  
NH 82112 - 86037; NH 82112 - 86040; ST 63081 - 75229; NH 82112 - 87396; Wayne County 
Amendment 

 
The purpose of this amendment is to provide for the addition of the Part K portion of the project 
and the change in the project cost to reflect the additional cost of Part K. 
 
Criticality:  Without this amendment, MDOT would not be able to bill the City of Detroit for Act 51 costs in Part 
K. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To amend original contract to add Part K and its associated costs. 
Benefit:  To allow MDOT to charge the City of Detroit for Act 51 costs in Part K of the project. 
Funding Source:  Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Trunkline and Bridge Construction Funds, and 
City of Detroit Funds for Part K. 
Commitment Level:  81.85% federal funds, 15.88% state funds, and 2.27% city funds for Part K; based on 
estimate.  
Risk Assessment:  Without this amendment, MDOT would not be able to bill the City of Detroit for Act 51 costs 
for Part K. 
Cost Reduction:  Part K: Low Bid 
Selection:  N/A.  
New Project Identification:  N/A. 
Zip Code:  48235. 

 
69. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

Contract (2009-5206) between MDOT and the Huron County Road Commission will provide for 
participation in the following improvements: 
 
Railroad crossing permanent sign upgrading work at 53 locations countywide.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds   $49,900 
Total Funds       $49,900 
 
HRRR 32609 - 104467 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  This project will increase the visibility of railroad-highway crossings.  Delaying this project would 
adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To upgrade signs. 
Benefit:  Increased safety. 
Funding Source:  Federal High Risk Rural Roads Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing signs. 
Zip Code:  48413.   



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 40 of 256 

 
70. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

Contract (2009-5264) between MDOT and the City of Southgate will provide for participation in 
the following Transportation Enhancement improvements: 

 
Landscaping work along Eureka Road from Allen Road to Fort Street, including decorative walls 
and street lighting work.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds   $   191,778 
City of Southgate Funds     $1,510,222 
Total Funds       $1,702,000 
 
STE 82052 – 83649; Wayne County 
Local Letting 
 
Criticality:  Transportation Enhancement Activities Funds can only be used for transportation enhancement 
activities and may not to be expended on any other activity.  If Michigan does not use these funds, they will be made 
available to other states and Michigan residents will lose out on the benefits afforded by the use of these funds.  In 
addition, the agency receiving these funds has already invested significant local dollars in the planning and design of 
this project and is depending on the Transportation Enhancement Activities Funds to construct the project.  Delaying 
this project would adversely impact this agency as its budget, permit time frames, and construction schedule are 
contingent upon the current project schedule. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for participation in transportation enhancement activities under the Safe, 
Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU). 
Benefit:  Enhancement of transportation system. 
Funding Source:  Federal Transportation Enhancement Activities Funds and City of Southgate Funds. 
Commitment Level:  $191,778 not to exceed 80% federal and the balance by City of Southgate; based on estimate. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the City cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Low bid. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  New enhancement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  48195.   
 

71. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2009-5268) between MDOT and the Alger County Road Commission will provide for 
participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along H-01 from Highway M-94 southerly to West Louds Spur 
Road and along Tunteri Road from H-01 easterly approximately 1.25 miles.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $93,591 
Total Funds       $93,591 
 
ARL 02003 – 106471 
Local Force Account 
 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 41 of 256 

Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  $93,591 not to exceed 100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49816.   
 

72. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2009-5269) between MDOT and the Village of Chatham will provide for participation 
in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 
2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along Rock River Road from Highway M-94 northerly 
approximately 0.75 miles and along Tunteri Road from Highway M-67 westerly approximately 
0.75 miles.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $33,120 
Total Funds       $33,120 
 
ARL 02003 – 106468; Alger County 
Local Force Account 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  $33,120 not to exceed 100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the Village cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49816.   



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 42 of 256 

 
73. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

Contract (2009-5270) between MDOT and the Alger County Road Commission will provide for 
participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along H-58 (Munising Avenue/Vanmeer Road/Shingleton Road) 
from City Limits Road easterly approximately 5 miles.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $93,591 
Total Funds       $93,591 
 
ARL 02003 - 106469 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  $93,591 not to exceed 100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49862.   
 

74. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2009-5288) between MDOT and the Ingham County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Chip seal work along Barnes Road from College Road to Meridian Road.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $94,000 
Total Funds       $94,000 
 
ARL 33400 - 106386 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 43 of 256 

Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  48854. 
 

75. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2009-5289) between MDOT and the Ingham County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Chip seal work along Bellevue Road from Onondaga Road to Hull Road.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $94,000 
Total Funds       $94,000 
 
ARL 33400 - 106388 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49264.   
 

76. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2009-5290) between MDOT and the Ingham County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Chip seal work along Heeney Road from Parman Road to Morton Road and along Morton Road 
from Heeney Road to Highway M-52.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $60,365 
Total Funds       $60,365 
 
ARL 33400 - 106393 
Local Force Account 

 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 44 of 256 

Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49285. 
 

77. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2009-5309) between MDOT and the Keweenaw County Road Commission  will 
provide for funding participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing 
Transportation Economic Development (TED) Category D Funds:   
 
Culvert replacement work at 21 locations along Eagle Harbor Road from Highway US-41 to 
Highway M-26.   
  
Estimated Funds: 
 
State Restricted TED Fund $73,300 
Keweenaw County Road Commission Funds  $18,300 
Total Funds $91,600 
 
EDD 42555 - 53197 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Public Act 231 provides for the use of TED Funds to enhance the ability of the state to compete in an 
international economy, to serve as a catalyst for economic growth of the state, and to improve the quality of life in 
the state.  These funds are being used in conjunction with this project to provide an incentive to create or retain jobs, 
relieve urban congestion, and create an all-season roadway network that supports commercial activities. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To financially assist and invest in roadway improvements related to economic 
development and the betterment of the state all-season road network under Public Act 231. 
Benefit:  Will support economic growth, reduce traffic congestion, and upgrade the state all-season road system. 
Funding Source:  State TED Funds and Keweenaw County Road Commission Funds. 
Commitment Level:  80% state; 20% Keweenaw County Road Commission. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, there would be a possible loss of development opportunities. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49950.   



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 45 of 256 

 
78. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

Contract (2009-5310) between MDOT and the Hillsdale County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along East Bacon Road from Peterson Road to Osseo Road.    
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)      $83,859 
Total Funds      $83,859 
 
ARL 30059 - 106218 
Local Force Account 

 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49242.   
 

79. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2009-5311) between MDOT and the Hillsdale County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along North Adams Road from Waldron Road to Highway US-127.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $92,397 
Total Funds       $92,397 
 
ARL 30059 - 106221 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 46 of 256 

Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49220.   

 
80. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

Contract (2009-5312) between MDOT and the Hillsdale County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along South Waldron Road from Territorial Road to Prattville 
Road.    
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $74,978 
Total Funds       $74,978 
 
ARL 30059 - 106219 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49288.   

 
81. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

Contract (2009-5313) between MDOT and the Hillsdale County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along Church Road from Waldron Road to Highway US-127.    
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $46,783 
Total Funds       $46,783 
 
ARL 30059 - 106214 
Local Force Account 
 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 47 of 256 

Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49220.   
 

82. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2009-5314) between MDOT and the Hillsdale County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along North Adams Street from the west village limits of Jonesville 
to Milnes Road.    
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $93,991 
Total Funds       $93,991 
 
ARL 30059 - 106217 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the county cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49250.   



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 48 of 256 

 
83. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

Contract (2009-5317) between MDOT and the Clinton County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Seal coat work along West Colony Road from the west county line to Tallman Road.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $86,380 
Total Funds       $86,380 
 
ARL 19400 - 106375 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  48873. 

 
84. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

Contract (2009-5320) between MDOT and the Hillsdale County Road Commission will provide 
for participation in the following improvements utilizing Federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) Funds: 
 
Single course chip seal work along South Allen Road from Bankers Road to Highway US-12.   
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
Federal Highway Administration Funds (ARRA)  $93,945 
Total Funds       $93,945 
 
ARL 30059 - 106223 
Local Force Account 
 
Criticality:  Rehabilitation of the roadway is necessary to prevent failure of the pavement structure.  Delaying this 
project would adversely affect public safety. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To preserve and extend the life of the roadway. 
Benefit:  Improved and extended life of the roadway. 
Funding Source:  Federal ARRA Funds. 
Commitment Level:  $93,945 not to exceed 100% federal. 
Risk Assessment:  Without this contract, the County cannot receive these federal funds. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 49 of 256 

Cost Reduction:  Local agency to perform work with its own forces at a cost determined to be at least 6 percent less 
than if it were contracted. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  Improvement of existing roadway. 
Zip Code:  49227.   
 

85. HIGHWAYS – Memorandum of Agreement 
Memorandum of Agreement (2009-9000) between MDOT and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (USFW) will provide for the transfer of federal funds from the Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) to the USFW for the following improvements: 
 
Land acquisition for wetland mitigation and habitat restoration adjacent to I-75 for the Humbug 
Marsh Unit that links to the Greenways System, a part of the Detroit International Wildlife 
Refuge in Wayne County, Michigan. 
 
Estimated Funds: 
 
FHWA Funds     $ 1,566,000 
USFW Funds     $    760,000 
Total Funds     $ 2,326,000 
 
Wayne County 
Letting by USFW 

 
Criticality:  This project is a phase of an overall regional project for the construction of improvements along the 
Humbug Marsh Unit of the Detroit International Wildlife Refuge.  Delaying approval of this agreement would delay 
completion of the regional project. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This fund transfer allows USFW to complete a critical phase of improvements in the 
Humbug Marsh Unit, a part of the Detroit International Wildlife Refuge.  This agreement is required so that MDOT 
may request a transfer of federal funds from the FHWA to the USFW in accordance with FHWA regulations. 
Benefit:  This fund transfer will allow USFW to proceed with construction of the improvements to the Detroit 
International Wildlife Refuge. 
Funding Source:  80% FHWA Funds and 20% USFW Funds as provided by the Humbug Marsh Unit.  Additional 
funds required to cover project costs exceeding the available grant amount will be provided by USFW. 
Commitment Level:  Combination of earmarked FHWA Funds and matching funds provided to USFW by the 
Humbug Marsh Unit. 
Risk Assessment:  The agreement is required in order for the FHWA to complete the transfer of federally 
earmarked funds.  Without this agreement, USFW cannot receive these federal funds.  
Selection:  Low bid.  
Cost Reduction:  Low bid 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48138. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 50 of 256 

86.- *HIGHWAYS (Maintenance) - State Trunkline Maintenance 
149. Contracts between MDOT and the following County Road Commissions will provide for 

Statewide trunkline maintenance for a three-year period.  The development of the new master 
contract was negotiated between MDOT and the County Road Association of Michigan 
(CRAM).  The contracts will be in effect from October 1, 2009, through September 30, 2012.   
 
Public Act (PA) 17 of 1925 authorizes MDOT to contract with cities, villages, and boards of 
county road commissioners for the construction, improvement, and maintenance of state 
trunkline highways.  Under the terms of the standard maintenance contracts, the cities, villages, 
and boards are reimbursed for audited labor, equipment rental, and material charges in 
accordance with the provisions of the negotiated contracts with the local units of government.  
MDOT has found that such negotiated agreements are in the public interest and has transmitted 
those findings in accordance with Section 11c of 1951 PA51, MCL 247.66a(c).  
 
These contracts will operate on a cost reimbursement basis, subject to final audit to actual costs, 
except for those counties that select the third option on overhead, which is not subject to a final 
audit to actual cost.  Billings are submitted by the counties on a monthly basis to be approved by 
the Regions.  Actual work is planned by the Regions in cooperation with the counties.  In 
general, the total amount for the Maintenance budget is based on legislative appropriations. 
MDOT’s Administrative Services Section determines the Regions’ maintenance budgets, and the 
Regions in turn establish the individual county contract budgets.  Source of Funds:  100% State 
Restricted Trunkline Funds. 

 
Contract County 

86. 2009-0506 Alcona County Road Commission 
87. 2009-0507 Alger County Road Commission 
88. 2009-0508 Alpena County Road Commission 
89. 2009-0509 Antrim County Road Commission 
90. 2009-0510 Arenac County Road Commission 
91. 2009-0511 Bay County Road Commission 
92. 2009-0512 Berrien County Road Commission 
93. 2009-0513 Benzie County Road Commission 
94. 2009-0514 Branch County Road Commission 
95. 2009-0515 Calhoun County Road Commission 
96. 2009-0516 Charlevoix County Road Commission 
97. 2009-0517 Cheboygan County Road Commission 
98. 2009-0518 Chippewa County Road Commission 
99. 2009-0519 Clare County Road Commission 
100. 2009-0520 Clinton County Road Commission 
101. 2009-0521 Crawford County Road Commission 
102. 2009-0522 Delta County Road Commission 
103. 2009-0523 Dickinson County Road Commission 
104. 2009-0524 Emmet County Road Commission 
105. 2009-0525 Genesee County Road Commission 
106. 2009-0526 Gladwin County Road Commission 
107. 2009-0527 Gogebic County Road Commission 
108. 2009-0528 Grand Traverse County Road Commission 
109. 2009-0529 Gratiot County Road Commission 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 51 of 256 

110. 2009-0530 Hillsdale County Road Commission 
111. 2009-0531 Huron County Road Commission 
112. 2009-0532 Ionia County Road Commission 
113. 2009-0533 Iosco County Road Commission 
114. 2009-0534 Iron County Road Commission 
115. 2009-0535 Jackson County Road Commission 
116. 2009-0537 Keweenaw County Road Commission 
117. 2009-0538 Lake County Road Commission 
118. 2009-0539 Lapeer County Road Commission 
119. 2009-0540 Leelanau County Road Commission 
120. 2009-0541 Luce County Road Commission 
121. 2009-0542 Mackinac County Road Commission 
122. 2009-0543 Macomb County Road Commission 
123. 2009-0544 Manistee County Road Commission 
124. 2009-0545 Marquette County Road Commission 
125. 2009-0546 Mason County Road Commission 
126. 2009-0547 Mecosta County Road Commission 
127. 2009-0548 Menominee County Road Commission 
128. 2009-0549 Midland County Road Commission 
129. 2009-0550 Missaukee County Road Commission 
130. 2009-0551 Monroe County Road Commission 
131. 2009-0552 Montcalm County Road Commission 
132. 2009-0553 Muskegon County Road Commission 
133. 2009-0554 Newaygo County Road Commission 
134. 2009-0555 Oakland County Road Commission 
135. 2009-0556 Oceana County Road Commission 
136. 2009-0557 Ogemaw County Road Commission 
137. 2009-0558 Ontonagon County Road Commission 
138. 2009-0559 Otsego County Road Commission 
139. 2009-0560 Ottawa County Road Commission 
140. 2009-0561 Roscommon County Road Commission 
141. 2009-0562 Sanilac County Road Commission 
142. 2009-0563 Schoolcraft County Road Commission 
143. 2009-0564 Shiawassee County Road Commission 
144. 2009-0565 St. Clair County Road Commission 
145. 2009-0566 Tuscola County Road Commission 
146. 2009-0567 Van Buren County Road Commission 
147. 2009-0568 Washtenaw County Road Commission 
148. 2009-0569 County of Wayne 
149. 2009-0570 Wexford County Road Commission 

 
Criticality:  If the services are not performed, the trunklines will not be properly maintained. These contracts 
provide for the construction, improvement, and maintenance of state trunkline highways.  These contracts are 
critical to keep the roadways safe for travelers. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To establish maintenance contracts between MDOT and the 64 county road commissions 
to provide for the construction, improvement, and maintenance of state trunkline highways. 
Benefit:  Contract provides critical maintenance services for the state. 
Funding Source:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  A three-year contract. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 52 of 256 

Risk Assessment:  The county contracts are negotiated and covered under PA 17 of 1925 regulations. 
Cost Reduction:  The contracts result in a cost savings to MDOT because they are on a cost reimbursement basis, 
subject to final audit of actual costs. 
Selection:  Negotiated contracts. 
New Project Identification:  These are new three-year maintenance contracts. 
Zip Codes:  48909. 

 
150. HIGHWAYS (Real Estate) - IDS Real Estate Title Services 

Contract (2009-0583) between MDOT and Philip F. Greco Title Company will provide for title 
searches, title insurance services, real estate closings, and escrow services for the acquisition of 
real estate to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  The contract will be in effect 
from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract amount will be $100,000, 
and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $50,000.  Source of Funds:  Federal 
Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on 
the particular project authorized. 
 

151. HIGHWAYS (Real Estate) - IDS Real Estate Title Services 
Contract (2009-0587) between MDOT and Patrick Abstract and Title Office, Inc.,  will provide 
for title searches, title insurance services, real estate closings, and escrow services for the 
acquisition of real estate to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  The contract will 
be in effect from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract amount will be 
$100,000, and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $50,000.  Source of Funds:  
Federal Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, 
depending on the particular project authorized. 

 
152. HIGHWAYS (Real Estate) - IDS Real Estate Title Services 

Contract (2009-0588) between MDOT and Van Buren County Abstract will provide for title 
searches, title insurance services, real estate closings, and escrow services for the acquisition of 
real estate to be performed on an as needed/when needed basis.  The contract will be in effect 
from the date of award through three years.  The maximum contract amount will be $100,000, 
and the maximum amount of any authorization will be $50,000.  Source of Funds:  Federal 
Highway Administration Funds, State Restricted Trunkline Funds, or local funds, depending on 
the particular project authorized. 

 
153. *PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Time Extension 

Amendatory Contract (99-0611/A8) between MDOT and the City of Dearborn will extend the 
contract term by one year to provide sufficient time for the City to complete the project.  The 
original scope of work (site selection, preliminary engineering, and design of a rail 
passenger/intermodal facility) has been completed, and funds remain in the contract. The City 
received approval to increase the scope of the project to include the creation of a coordinated 
marketing plan with the Ann Arbor to Detroit Commuter Rail Demonstration Project and to 
provide implementation funding to leverage private, local, state, and federal dollars for the first 
phase of construction of the rail passenger/intermodal station facility. The additional time will 
allow the City to use the remaining funds to complete the additional work.  The revised contract 
term will be from September 15, 1999, through December 31, 2003, from February 19, 2004, 
through November 18, 2004, from May 27, 2005, through November 26, 2008, and from April 3, 
2009, through September 30, 2010.   The contract amount remains unchanged at $1,240,625.  
Source of Funds:  Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Funds - $992,500; FY 1999 State 
Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $248,125. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 53 of 256 

Criticality:  Approval of this amendment will allow the City of Dearborn to continue to develop the project and 
implement its phased construction. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To extend the contract term by one year to provide sufficient time for the City of 
Dearborn to complete the additional work. 
Benefit:  Upon completion of the project, the City of Dearborn will have a marketing plan that will include 
integration with the Ann Arbor to Detroit Commuter Rail Demonstration project and will have identified sources of 
funding to assist with the implementation of the phased construction. 
Funding Source:  FTA Funds - $992,500; FY 1999 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - 
$248,125. 
Commitment Level:  Contract amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  If this amendment is not approved, an opportunity will be lost to create a coordinated marketing 
plan to link the new facility to the Ann Arbor to Detroit Commuter Demonstration Project, which could negatively 
impact ridership for the commuter service, which is scheduled to begin in fall 2010, and additional leveraged 
funding to assist with the implementation of the phased construction may not be obtained in a timely manner.   
Cost Reduction:  There are no additional costs. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48126. 
 

154. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Section 5309 Program 
Project Authorization Revision (Z21/R1) under Master Agreement (2002-0035) between MDOT 
and the Eastern Upper Peninsula Transportation Authority (EUPTA), in Chippewa County, will 
increase the vehicle purchase line item from four to up to five buses and will extend the 
authorization term by one year to provide sufficient time for EUPTA to complete the project.  
The project was delayed while EUPTA waited for MDOT to establish a small bus contract.  The 
buses have now been ordered but will not be delivered before the authorization expires.  In 
addition, EUPTA will be combining funds from two authorizations for the purchase of the 
vehicles.  The original authorization provides state matching funds for EUPTA's FY 2005 
Federal Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Program grant.  The revised authorization term will 
be September 13, 2006, through September 12, 2010.  The authorization amount remains 
unchanged at $265,690.  The term of the master agreement is from October 1, 2001, until the last 
obligation between the parties has been fulfilled.  The master agreement includes authorizations 
for program years FY 2002 through FY 2006.  Source of Funds: Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA) Funds - $212,552; FY 2002 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - 
$53,138. 
 
Criticality:  Approval at this time is critical to allow the purchase of buses to maintain service levels for Chippewa 
and Luce Counties. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To increase the vehicle line item from four to up to five buses and to extend the 
authorization term by one year to provide sufficient time for EUPTA to purchase the vehicles. 
Benefit:  Increased public safety through improved transportation infrastructure. 
Funding Source:  FTA Funds - $212,552; FY 2002 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - 
$53,138. 
Commitment Level:  Authorization amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not approving this revision is the loss of federal funds.  
Cost Reduction:  Grant amount is determined by the FTA and is not negotiated. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project.  
Zip Code:  49783. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 54 of 256 

155. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Section 5309 Capital Program 
Project Authorization Revision (Z16/R1) under Master Agreement (2002-0038) between MDOT 
and the Gladwin County Board of Commissioners (BOC) will add a line item for 
communications equipment, will adjust funding among the line items, including toll credits, to 
fund the new line item, and will renew and extend the authorization term by approximately three 
months to provide sufficient time for the BOC to complete the project.  Because the computer 
equipment cost less than anticipated, the BOC is requesting approval to use the remaining funds 
to acquire a needed telephone system.  The original authorization provides state matching funds 
for the BOC's FY 2005 Federal Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Program grant.  The revised 
authorization term will be from March 14, 2006, through March 13, 2009, and from the date of 
award of this revision through September 30, 2009.  No costs will be incurred between  
March 13, 2009, and the date of award of this revision.  The authorization amount remains 
unchanged at $117,360.  The toll credit amount remains unchanged at $6,000.  The term of the 
master agreement is from October 1, 2001, until the last obligation between the parties has been 
fulfilled.  The master agreement includes authorizations for program years FY 2002 through  
FY 2006.  Source of Funds:  Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Funds - $99,888;  
FY 2002 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $17,472. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this revision is critical as the telephone equipment will assist the BOC in providing more 
efficient transit service in Gladwin County.  
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the addition of a communications line item, adjust funding among the line 
items, and renew and extend the authorization term by approximately three months to provide sufficient time for the 
BOC to complete the project. 
Benefit:  Increased public safety through improved transportation infrastructure. 
Funding Source:  FTA Funds - $99,888; FY 2002 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $17,472. 
Commitment Level:  Authorization amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not approving this revision is the loss of federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Grant amount is determined by the FTA and is not negotiated. 
Selection:  N/A.  
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48624. 
 

156. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Intercity Terminal 
Project Authorization (Z9) under Master Agreement (2007-0169) between MDOT and the City 
of Battle Creek will provide state funding for the replacement of the facility doors at the Battle 
Creek bus terminal.  Replacement of the doors is necessary to ensure public safety and prevent 
further deterioration of the facility.  The authorization will be in effect from the date of award 
through January 31, 2010.  The authorization amount will be $31,795.  The term of the master 
agreement is from October 1, 2006, until the last obligation between the parties has been 
fulfilled.  The master agreement includes authorizations for program years FY 2007 through  
FY 2011.  Source of Funds: FY 2009 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - 
$31,795. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this authorization is critical to ensure public safety and prevent further damage to the 
facility 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide state funding to replace the facility doors at the Battle Creek bus terminal. 
Benefit:  Will promote public safety and prevent further deterioration of the Battle Creek intermodal facility 
Funding Source:  FY 2009 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $31,795 
Commitment Level:  Authorization amount is based on independent cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  If the authorization is not approved, an opportunity will be lost to promote public safety and 
prevent further deterioration of the facility. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 55 of 256 

Cost Reduction:  Amount is determined by MDOT based on cost estimates and is not negotiated. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49016. 
 

157. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Section 5316 Program 
Project Authorization Revision (Z8/R2) under Master Agreement (2007-0185) between MDOT 
and the Capital Area Transportation Authority (CATA), in Ingham County, will extend the 
authorization term by one year to provide sufficient time for CATA to complete the automatic 
vehicle locator (AVL) system project.  Due to the technical nature of the project, the extensive 
research needed to prepare for the selection of the AVL system has taken longer than expected.  
The original authorization provides state matching funds for CATA's FY 2008 Federal Section 
5316 Job Access and Reverse Commute Program grant.  The revised authorization term will be 
October 1, 2007, through September 30, 2010.  The authorization amount remains unchanged at 
$45,000.  The term of the master agreement is from October 1, 2006, until the last obligation 
between the parties has been fulfilled. The master agreement includes authorizations for program 
years FY 2007 through FY 2011.  Source of Funds: Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Funds 
- $36,000; FY 2008 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $9,000. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this revision is critical to avoid delays in implementing the AVL system project to 
maintain safe operation of transit vehicles. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To extend the authorization term by one year to provide sufficient time for CATA to 
complete the AVL system project. 
Benefit:  Increased public safety through improved transportation infrastructure. 
Funding Source:  FTA Funds - $36,000; FY 2008 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $9,000. 
Commitment Level: Authorization amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not approving this revision is the loss of federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Grant amount is determined by the FTA and is not negotiated. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48910. 
 

158. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Section 5304 Program 
Project Authorization Revision (Z7/R1) under Master Agreement (2007-0420) between MDOT 
and the Michigan Public Transit Association (MPTA), in East Lansing, will add $38,236 in 
federal and local funds to provide full funding for the continuing training needs of the rural 
transit agencies and will add transit accounting training to the project description.  The original 
authorization provides partial funding for the MPTA's FY 2009 Federal Section 5304 State 
Planning and Research Program grant.  The authorization term remains unchanged,  
October 1, 2008, through September 30, 2009.  The revised authorization amount will be 
$94,700.  The term of the master agreement is from March 30, 2007, until the last obligation 
between the parties has been fulfilled.  The master agreement includes authorizations for 
program years FY 2007 through FY 2011.  Source of Funds: Federal Transit Administration 
(FTA) Funds - $75,760; MPTA Funds - $18,940. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this revision is critical at this time to continue training for drivers, dispatchers, 
maintenance employees, and other transit personnel and to provide them with the most up-to-date safety techniques 
and other transit-related seminars critical to transit operations.   
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide additional funding for continued training for the rural transit agencies and to 
add transit accounting training to the project description. 
Benefit:  Improved transportation services. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 56 of 256 

Funding Source:   FTA Funds - $75,760; MPTA Funds - $18,940. 
Commitment Level:  Authorization amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not approving this revision is the loss of federal funds. 
Cost Reduction:  Grant amount is determined by the FTA and is not negotiated. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48823. 
 

159. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Time Extension 
Amendatory Contract (2007-0481/A3) between MDOT and the Macatawa Area Coordinating 
Council (MACC) will extend the contract term by one year to provide for an additional year of 
marketing for the Pere Marquette passenger rail service at no additional cost.  The original 
contract provides state and local funding for a local marketing program for rail passenger service 
in West Michigan (Grand Rapids to Chicago).  MACC is acting as an agent for Westrain 
Collaborative, an organization comprised of representatives from West Michigan communities 
collectively engaged in the promotion of rail passenger service in West Michigan.  The revised 
contract term will be July 6, 2007, through September 30, 2010.  The contract amount remains 
unchanged at $222,222.  Source of Funds: FY 2007 and FY 2008 State Restricted 
Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $200,000; MACC Funds - $22,222. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this amendment is critical to allow MACC to provide seamless locally focused marketing 
of the West Michigan passenger rail service through FY 2010.  Marketing has a strong impact on rail passenger 
ridership.  The marketing plan must be extended in order for the revenues associated with strong ridership to be 
secured.  MACC is very familiar with the marketing of passenger rail services. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the continuation of the local marketing plan for rail passenger service in 
West Michigan (Grand Rapids to Chicago) for an additional year. 
Benefit:  MACC has previously been involved with the rail passenger marketing program and is a member of the 
Westrain Collaborative.  The ridership on the Pere Marquette has seen continual growth through this locally focused 
marketing. 
Funding Source:  FY 2007 and FY 2008 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $200,000; MACC 
Funds - $22,222. 
Commitment Level:  Contract amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not approving this amendment is the loss of the marketing program for rail passenger 
services in West Michigan, which could result in lower ridership.  Lower ridership would negatively affect revenue 
and create a needed increase in the operating subsidy.  
Cost Reduction:  The Westrain Collaborative has received a minimal increase in state funds for marketing since FY 
1998. 
Selection:  N/A.  
New Project Identification: This is not a new project. 
Zip Code:   49424. 
 

160. *PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Rail Passenger Program 
Contract (2009-0486) between MDOT and the City of Durand will provide $250,000 of state 
funds for the design, renovation, and development of the parking lot area at the Durand Union 
Station to optimize use of the rail station.  This historic rail passenger facility serves an 
increasing number of passengers, and the current short- and long-term parking areas are 
inadequate in terms of availability, security, and pedestrian movement.  Passengers currently 
park in unlit grassy areas near the station.  This project will provide a new surface, additional 
lighting, and safety features and will increase the available parking at the rail station.  The 
contract will be in effect from the date of award through September 30, 2010.  The contract 
amount will be $250,000.  Source of Funds: FY 2009 State Restricted Comprehensive 
Transportation Funds - $250,000. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 57 of 256 

 
Criticality:  Approval of this contract is critical to optimize the use of the passenger rail station.  This historic rail 
passenger facility serves an increasing number of passengers, and the current short- and long-term parking is 
inadequate in terms of availability, security, and pedestrian movement. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the design, renovation, and development of the parking lot area at the 
Durand Union Station. 
Benefit:  This project will provide a new surface, additional lighting, safety features, and drainage and will increase 
the available parking at the passenger rail station. 
Funding Source:  FY 2009 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $250,000. 
Commitment Level:  Contract amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  If this work is not completed, train passengers will have to continue to park in unlit grassy areas 
near the station, and an opportunity will be lost to optimize use of the station. 
Cost Reduction:  This renovation will increase the use of this historic facility and will be a cost effective safety 
measure for pedestrian traffic from the parking area to the station. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48429. 
 

161. *PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Rail Passenger Program 
Contract (2009-0487) between MDOT and the City of Jackson will provide $60,000 of state 
funds for Phase 2 of the rail passenger station development study.  The work will include the 
development of a program for the renovation and redevelopment of the existing historic railroad 
station to serve as an intermodal transportation center, including providing functional areas for 
various travel modes and passenger needs and for possible ancillary uses such as restaurants and 
retail spaces.  The contract will be in effect from the date of award through September 30, 2010.  
The contract amount will be $60,000.  Source of Funds: FY 2009 State Restricted 
Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $60,000. 

 
Criticality:  Approval of this contract is critical to allow the transformation of the existing facility to proceed.  This 
historic rail passenger facility has the potential to be a multimodal transportation center and to provide safety, 
connectivity, and expanded services to the community. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide funds to the City of Jackson for Phase 2 of the rail passenger station 
development study.  The study will complement the Phase 1 study and extend the work plan to include the necessary 
renovations for connectivity with other travel modes and the expansion of services at the facility. 
Benefit: This contract will allow the City to complete the study and develop a work plan to create a multimodal 
passenger facility at the historic Jackson Depot.  
Funding Source:  FY 2009 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $60,000. 
Commitment Level:  Contract amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  If this contract is not approved, the City of Jackson will not be able to transform the existing 
facility into an intermodal facility and an opportunity will be lost to include connectivity with other modes of 
transportation and increase the use of the facility. 
Cost Reduction: The renovation of the facility, including connectivity with other modes of transportation, will 
increase its use.  Developing ancillary uses at the facility will decrease operational costs.  
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  49201-1303. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 58 of 256 

 
162. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION – Rideshare Program 

Contract (2009-0589) between MDOT and the Southwestern Michigan Commission (SMC) will 
provide federal funds to continue the local rideshare program for portions of FY 2009 and  
FY 2010 for Berrien, Cass, and Van Buren Counties under the FY 2009 Federal Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program.  SMC will recruit people to use carpools and 
vanpools as an alternative transportation mode to the single-occupant vehicle work commute.  
This will reduce energy consumption, traffic congestion, air pollution, and parking problems 
while making the roadways safer by reducing the number of vehicles using them.  The contract 
will be in effect from July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2010.  The contract is retroactive due to the 
effective date matching the federal grant effective date.  This is one of the retroactive contract 
categories exempted by the State Administrative Board (SAB) on October 6, 1992, from the 
SAB retroactive contract policy.  The contract amount will be $36,000.  Source of Funds: 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Funds - $36,000. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this contract is critical to the continuation of rideshare services that enable people to get to 
work, alleviate congestion and pollution, and improve safety on roadways. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the continuation of rideshare recruitment and matching services in the 
communities served by SMC. 
Benefit:  Will provide transportation to jobs and reduce traffic congestion, wear and tear on the transportation 
infrastructure, energy consumption, and vehicle emissions while making our roadways safer by reducing the number 
of vehicles using them. 
Funding Source:  FHWA Funds - $36,000. 
Commitment Level:  Contract amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not continuing the project is the loss of federal funds, the inability to provide 
car/vanpool matching services to the commuting public, and the elimination of public outreach efforts that 
encourage the formation of new car/vanpools. 
Cost Reduction: SMC will accomplish program objectives using internal support staff for the design and 
production of all program materials. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project but provides funding for the continuation of services. 
Zip Code:  49022. 
 

163. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION – Rideshare Program 
Contract (2009-0590) between MDOT and the City of Kalamazoo will provide federal funds to 
continue the local rideshare program for portions of FY 2009 and FY 2010 under the FY 2009 
Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program.  The City will recruit 
people to use carpools and vanpools as an alternative transportation mode to the single-occupant 
vehicle work commute.  This will reduce energy consumption, traffic congestion, air pollution, 
and parking problems while making the roadways safer by reducing the number of vehicles using 
them.  The contract will be in effect from June 1, 2009, through May 31, 2010.  The contract is 
retroactive due to the effective date matching the federal grant effective date.  This is one of the 
retroactive contract categories exempted by the State Administrative Board (SAB) on October 6, 
1992, from the SAB retroactive contract policy.  The contract amount will be $38,246.  Source of 
Funds: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Funds - $38,246. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this contract is critical to the continuation of rideshare services that enable people to get to 
work, alleviate congestion and pollution, and improve safety on roadways. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the continuation of rideshare recruitment and matching services in the 
communities served by the City. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 59 of 256 

Benefit:  Will provide transportation to jobs and reduce traffic congestion, wear and tear on the transportation 
infrastructure, energy consumption, and vehicle emissions while making our roadways safer by reducing the number 
of vehicles using them. 
Funding Source:  FHWA Funds - $38,246. 
Commitment Level:  Contract amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not continuing the project is the loss of federal funds, the inability to provide 
car/vanpool matching services to the commuting public, and the elimination of public outreach efforts that 
encourage the formation of new car/vanpools. 
Cost Reduction:  The City will accomplish program objectives using internal support staff for the design and 
production of all program materials. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project but provides funding for the continuation of services. 
Zip Code:  49007. 
 

164. PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION - Rideshare Program 
Contract (2010-0001) between MDOT and the Ann Arbor Transportation Authority (AATA) 
will provide federal funds for the continuation of the local rideshare program for FY 2010 under 
the FY 2009 Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement Program.  AATA will 
recruit people to use carpools and vanpools as an alternative transportation mode to the single-
occupant vehicle work commute.  This reduces energy consumption, traffic congestion, air 
pollution, and parking problems while making the roadways safer by reducing the number of 
vehicles using them.  The contract will be in effect from October 1, 2009, through September 30, 
2010.  The contract amount will be $225,000.  Source of Funds: Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) Funds - $225,000. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this contract is critical to the continuation of rideshare services that enable people to get to 
work, alleviate congestion and pollution, and improves safety on roadways. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the continuation of rideshare recruitment and matching services in the 
counties served by AATA. 
Benefit:  Will provide transportation to jobs, reduce traffic congestion, wear and tear on the transportation 
infrastructure, energy consumption, and vehicle emissions while making the roadways safer by reducing the number 
of vehicles using them. 
Funding Source:  FHWA Funds - $225,000. 
Commitment Level:  Contract amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not continuing the project is the loss of federal funds, the inability to provide 
car/vanpool matching services to the commuting public, and the elimination of public outreach efforts which 
encourage the formation of new car/vanpools. 
Cost Reduction:  AATA will accomplish program objectives using internal support staff for the design and 
production of all program materials. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project but provides funding for the continuation of services. 
Zip Code:  48104. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 60 of 256 

165. *PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION – Rideshare Program 
Contract (2010-0002) between MDOT and the Genesee County Metropolitan Planning 
Commission will provide federal funds to continue the local rideshare program for FY 2010 for 
Genesee and Lapeer Counties under the FY 2009 Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality 
Improvement Program.  The Commission will recruit people to use carpools and vanpools as an 
alternative transportation mode to the single-occupant vehicle work commute.  This will reduce 
energy consumption, traffic congestion, air pollution, and parking problems while making the 
roadways safer by reducing the number of vehicles using them.  The contract will be in effect 
from October 1, 2009, through September 30, 2010.  The contract amount will be $80,000.  
Source of Funds: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Funds - $80,000. 
 
Criticality:  Approval of this contract is critical to the continuation of rideshare services that enable people to get to 
work, alleviate congestion and pollution, and improve safety on roadways. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the continuation of rideshare recruitment and matching services in the 
communities served by the Commission. 
Benefit:  Will provide transportation to jobs and reduce traffic congestion, wear and tear on the transportation 
infrastructure, energy consumption, and vehicle emissions while making our roadways safer by reducing the number 
of vehicles using them. 
Funding Source:  FHWA Funds - $80,000. 
Commitment Level:  Contract amount is based on cost estimates. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk of not continuing the project is the loss of federal funds, the inability to provide 
car/vanpool matching services to the commuting public, and the elimination of public outreach efforts that 
encourage the formation of new car/vanpools. 
Cost Reduction:  The Commission will accomplish program objectives using internal support staff for the design 
and production of all program materials. 
Selection:  N/A. 
New Project Identification:  This is not a new project but provides funding for the continuation of services. 
Zip Code:  48502. 
 

166. *TRANSPORTATION PLANNING - Increase Services and Amount, Extend Term 
Amendatory Contract (2008-0460/A1) between MDOT and HDR, P.C., will provide for the 
performance of Phase II services, will increase the contract amount by $146,557, and will extend 
the contract term by approximately five months to provide sufficient time for the consultant to 
complete the additional services. Phase II tasks will include the implementation of the model 
developed in Phase I and the provision of training, user support, a user manual, and final reports.  
The original contract provides for the development of an economic measurement model to 
measure and demonstrate the economic value of developing and expanding local bus transit 
services in various-sized communities statewide.  The revised contract term will be  
September 15, 2008, through January 31, 2010.  The revised contract amount will be $245, 829.  
Source of Funds: 80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted 
Transportation Funds. 
 
Criticality:  Phase II provides the means to implement the use of the economic measurement model developed in 
Phase I for use by local governments, regional planning agencies, and MDOT to accurately measure and 
demonstrate the economic benefits of developing and expanding local bus transit service in various-sized 
communities statewide.  Without implementation, training, and user guides, the tool is useless to help MDOT to 
support fuel efficiency and environmentally sustainable intermodal transportation systems in the 21st Century. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 61 of 256 

Purpose/Business Case:  Phase II will entail statewide implementation and evaluation.  The contractor will 
populate the model by collecting detailed local economic data for 77 transit agencies statewide, quantify local 
benefits of each local transit agency in monetary terms, further evaluate and refine the model, produce in-depth local 
case studies at eight local agencies representing the various types of local transit service, and compile an aggregate 
statewide measurement of local bus transit benefits.  The model will be used locally and statewide over time without 
requiring assistance from the contractor. 
Benefit:  Transit managers and other local officials will be able to objectively measure the economic benefits of 
local bus transit on various local economic sectors, including work, healthcare, retailing, and education. State 
policymakers will be able to aggregate local measures into a statewide assessment of the extent of local bus transit's 
economic benefits. 
Funding Source:  80% Federal Transit Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  This contract is for a fixed amount not to exceed $245,829. 
Risk Assessment:  Failure to perform Phase II implementation and evaluation will severely limit the validity and 
usefulness of the model as a policy-making tool. 
Cost Reduction:  The costs are on a fixed rate basis. 
Selection:  Best value. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909.  
 

167. *TRANSPORTATION PLANNING – Development of GIS-Based Archaeological Predictive 
Model 
Contract (2009-0596) between MDOT and Commonwealth Cultural Resources Group, Inc., will 
provide for the development of a Geographic Information System (GIS) based predictive model 
of archaeological sensitivity for the US-12 corridor in Cass, St. Joseph, and Branch Counties.  
Work items will include field sampling, analyzing variables, producing preliminary models, 
producing a final model, and documenting the development of the model.  The contract will be in 
effect from the date of award through September 30, 2010.  The contract amount will be 
$145,710.27.  Source of Funds: 80% Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Funds and 20% 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  This project will allow MDOT to develop GIS-based models that can be used to assess environmental 
impacts associated with MDOT trunkline corridor projects in Michigan.  Currently, GIS-based predictive models for 
evaluating archaeological impacts do not exist.  This project is a critical step in developing and testing such models 
so that MDOT specialists can complete more timely and cost efficient environmental reviews of projects for 
potential impacts.   
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for the development of a GIS-based predictive model by using archaeological 
survey data from five Highway Performance Management System (HPMS) trunkline sample sections along US-12. 
The main purpose of the HPMS is to support a data-driven decision process within the FHWA. The HPMS Steering 
Committee has mandated that environmental constraints be added to the HPMS database by 2010.  The GIS-based 
predictive model will be used as a planning tool for archaeological surveys required for future US-12 improvement 
projects in Branch, Cass, and St. Joseph Counties and will serve as a template for the development of GIS-based 
predictive models for other trunklines throughout the state. 
Benefit:  This project will accelerate environmental clearance times for categorical exclusion projects and provide 
for more cost-efficient surveys.  It will assist MDOT in assessing impacts within and immediately adjacent to 
MDOT rights-of-way for the evaluation of future projects.   
Funding Source:  80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level: The hourly costs, the number of hours to perform the work, and the expenses other than labor 
have been estimated. 
Risk Assessment:  If this contract is not approved, MDOT will lose an opportunity to accelerate environmental 
review times for projects, decrease the potential for environmental impacts to archaeological sites, and provide the 
proper analysis of HPMS highway segments by the 2010 FHWA deadline. 
Cost Reduction:  This is a fixed cost contract. 
Selection:  Best value. 
New Project Identification:  This is a new project. 
Zip Code:  48909. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 62 of 256 

POST-AWARD REPORTING 
 

CONTRACTS 
 

168. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Construction of Terminal Building 
Contract (2009-0458) between MDOT and the Gogebic County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the construction of a commercial service terminal 
building at the Gogebic-Iron County Airport in Ironwood, Michigan.  This is a sub-grant issued 
pursuant to the conditions of the block grant given to MDOT by the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA).  The contract term is July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2029; the contract 
will be in effect for 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving 
federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  
The airport sponsor will have from July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2029, to complete the project.  
The estimated project amount will be $200,000.  Source of Funds: FAA Funds/American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) - $200,000. 
 

169. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Construction of Airport Improvements 
Contract (2009-0490) between MDOT and the Marquette County Board of Commissioners will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the rehabilitation of taxiway lighting (phase 1) and the 
replacement of the electrical vault at the Sawyer International Airport in Marquette, Michigan.  
Federal funds will be made available through a grant from the Federal Aviation Administration 
(FAA) for this primary airport.  The contract term is June 26, 2009, through June 25, 2029; the 
contract will be in effect for 20 years to comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports 
receiving federal funding for certain types of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 
20 years.  The airport sponsor will have from June 26, 2009, through June 25, 2012, to complete 
the project.  The estimated project amount will be $1,939,000.  Source of Funds: FAA 
Funds/American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) - $1,939,000. 
 

170. AERONAUTICS AND FREIGHT (Aeronautics) - Construction of Terminal Building 
Contract (2009-0592) between MDOT and the MBS International Airport Commission will 
provide federal and state grant funds for the construction of a terminal building (phase III) at the 
MBS International Airport in Saginaw, Michigan.  Federal funds will be made available through 
a grant from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for this primary airport.  The contract 
term is June 26, 2009, through June 25, 2029; the contract will be in effect for 20 years to 
comply with an FAA regulation that requires airports receiving federal funding for certain types 
of projects to remain fully operational for a period of 20 years.  The airport sponsor will have 
from June 26, 2009, through June 25, 2012, to complete the project.  The estimated project 
amount will be $11,603,000.  Source of Funds: FAA Funds/American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) - $11,603,000. 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 63 of 256 

 
SUBCONTRACTS 

 
171. Albrecht Sand & Gravel Company           Low Bid:    $ 351,265 

3790 West Sanilac Road        Engineer’s Estimate:  $ 391,590 
Snover, MI 48472         Over/Under:   10.3% 
 
Description of Work:  Asphalt Overlay and Shoulder Widening 

 
Approval is requested to authorize the Sanilac County Road Commission to award a two-year 
subcontract for asphalt overlay and shoulder widening of 2.73 miles of M-25 from Washington 
Road to Applegate Road in Sanilac County.  The project was advertised, and three bids were 
received.  The lowest bidder was selected.  The subcontract will be in effect from the date of 
award through December 31, 2010.  Source of Funds:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 
Criticality:  If this service is not performed, the road will continue to deteriorate, and the risk of accidents will 
increase.  The surface of this road is in poor condition and deteriorating rapidly.  
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide for asphalt overlay and shoulder widening of 2.73 miles of M-25 from 
Washington Road to Applegate Road in Sanilac County. 
Benefit:  The services will provide for a safer roadway. 
Funding Source:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  This contract is based on low bid. In cases of necessity, extra work and overruns may be 
authorized by MDOT without prior approval of the State Administrative Board (SAB) pursuant to the requirements 
of the SAB resolution.  
Risk Assessment:  If work is not performed, the roadways could become hazardous. 
Cost Reduction:  The project was competitively bid and advertised; the low bidder was selected. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is routine maintenance and not a new project. 
Zip Code:  48472. 
 

172. M & M Trucking    Low Bid:    $24,000 
2100 23rd Avenue    1st Optional Year:  $24,000 
Menominee, MI 49858   2nd Optional Year:   $24,000 
      Engineer’s Estimate:  $41.25 per deer 
 
Description of Work:  Carcass Removal 
 
Approval is requested to authorize the Menominee County Road Commission to award a 
subcontract for the removal of large animal carcasses on state trunklines in Menominee County. 
Language in the subcontract allows the subcontract to be extended for two additional one-year 
extensions upon the mutual agreement of the parties.  The project was advertised, and one bid 
was received and accepted.  MDOT found the cost to be reasonable and competitive with 
surrounding counties.  The subcontract will be in effect from the date of award through  
July 31, 2010. Source of Funds: 100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
 



*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment     
7/21/09       Page 64 of 256 

Criticality:  If the services are not performed, the trunklines could be come hazardous. 
Purpose/Business Case:  To remove large animal carcasses from state trunklines in Menominee County. 
Benefit:  Carcasses have to be removed to keep the roads clean and clear. 
Funding Source:  100% State Restricted Trunkline Funds. 
Commitment Level:  This contract is based on low bid. In cases of necessity, extra work and overruns may be 
authorized by MDOT without prior approval of the State Administrative Board (SAB) pursuant to the requirements 
of the SAB resolution. 
Risk Assessment:  If carcasses are not removed from the roads, the roads could become hazardous. 
Cost Reduction:  The project was competitively bid and advertised; the low bidder was selected. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is routine maintenance and not a new project. 
Zip Code:  49858. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 65 of 256 

 
 

PRE APPROVAL 
 

BID LETTING 
 

                                                       STATE PROJECTS 
 

173. LETTING OF JULY 22, 2009                     ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE   
PROPOSAL 0907614                               $ 11,033,532.80 
PROJECT  BHT 63043-80915, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5219                            
START DATE - 3 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 15, 2010 
 
2.09 mi of hot mix asphalt resurfacing, concrete pavement 
repair, crown modification, curb and gutter repairs and 
replacement, ADA sidewalk ramp upgrades, signal and sign 
replacement, freeway shoulder lighting, and drainage repairs 
on M-59 from Widetrack Road easterly to Opdyke Road in the 
city of Pontiac, Oakland County. This project includes two 5 
year materials and workmanship pavement warranties. 
 
Portions of this project are funded with American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   7.00 % DBE participation required 
 

LOCAL PROJECTS 
 

174. LETTING OF JULY 22, 2009                     ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE 
PROPOSAL 0907602                               $    707,004.75 
PROJECT  ARUL 38409-106177, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5246                             
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 25 working days 
 
0.96 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, 
concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk on East Ganson 
Street from Cooper Street to East Avenue and on West 
Morrell Street from Brown Street to West Avenue in the 
city of Jackson, Jackson County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
  10.00 % DBE participation required 



     
7/21/09       Page 66 of 256 

 
175. LETTING OF JULY 22, 2009                     ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE 

PROPOSAL 0907608                               $  1,137,286.96 
PROJECT  AR1 65041-105797 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 01, 2010 
 
4.87 mi of culvert rehabilitation on I-75 from north of the 
Arenac County line northerly, Ogemaw County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 

 
RETROACTIVE APPROVAL 

 
BID LETTING 

 
The following projects have received Administrative Board approval on a previous agenda, however, the 
low bidder has changed due to a bid withdrawal, and three low bidders being unable to execute the 
contract (non-responsive). 
 
     STATE PROJECTS 

 
176. LETTING OF MARCH 06, 2009                 ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0903052                    $    295,735.08  $    297,311.26 
PROJECT  NH  82102-103551 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JUNE 08, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 14, 2009                         0.53 % 
 
Bridge rehabilitation including bearing replacement, 
substructure repair, partial painting, and maintaining 
traffic on M-14 over Rouge River, west of Plymouth, 
Wayne County. 
 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED    AS-CHECKED 
 
E. C. Korneffel Co.                 $    297,311.26        Same       1 ** 
Bridge Tec Services, Corp.          $    286,486.38        Same   non-
responsive 
Midwest Bridge Company              $    306,350.50        Same       2 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $    319,322.66        Same       3 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $    319,732.12        Same       4 
K & S Piling Company                $    336,487.51        Same       5 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc.                $    345,525.62        Same       6 
Structural Group, Inc.              $    365,233.30        Same       7 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $    382,968.12        Same       8 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    420,362.62        Same       9 
 
 10  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 67 of 256 

 
177. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0906067                    $    294,073.69  $    322,854.99 
PROJECT  SRSI 25402-105077 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5184                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JUNE 15, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 26, 2009                         9.79 % 
 
0.10 mi of concrete sidewalk improvements on Minnesota 
Avenue and streets surrounding Williams Elementary School 
in the city of Flint, Genesee County. 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Zito Construction                   $   322,854.99        Same       1 ** 
Capozzo & Sons Excavating, Inc.     $   289,082.85  $  289,032.85 non-
responsive 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $   350,203.30        Same       2 
Geiersbach Construction, Inc.       $   350,875.00        Same       3 
Eastlund Concrete Construction      $   377,946.50        Same       4 
Fessler & Bowman, Inc.              $   396,438.50        Same       5 
Doan Construction Co.               $   440,560.50        Same       6 
RMD Holdings, Ltd. 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
     LOCAL PROJECTS 
 

178. LETTING OF MAY 01, 2009                   ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0905027                    $    353,656.30  $    372,777.23 
PROJECT  MCS 81020-89889 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5076                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 29, 2009                       5.41 % 
 
Resurfacing of existing bridge deck with shallow concrete 
overlay, cold milling and resurfacing road approach 
pavement, placing riprap around piers, and maintaining 
traffic on LeForge Street over Huron River, Washtenaw 
County. 
 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $    372,777.23          Same       1 ** 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $    308,011.27          Same      WD 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc.                $    379,711.49          Same       2 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    434,585.98          Same       3 
Midwest Bridge Company              $    444,808.03          Same       4 
 
  5  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 68 of 256 

 
179. LETTING OF MAY 01, 2009                   ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0905029                    $     63,000.00  $     60,716.25 
PROJECT  SRSI 79157-104971 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5126                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 15, 2009                       -3.63 % 
 
0.40 mi of concrete sidewalk and grading on Pine Street 
from Orchard Street to Main Street in the village of 
Mayville, Tuscola County. 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED     AS-CHECKED 
 
Capozzo & Sons Excavating, Inc.     $     60,716.25       Same       1 ** 
Nolan Construction                  $     52,108.50       Same    non-
responsive 
Novak Construction                  $     61,225.50       Same       2 
McDowell Construction, L.L.C.       $     62,263.00       Same       3 
Geiersbach Construction, Inc.       $     62,992.90       Same       4 
F & M Construction Company, LLC     $     67,690.25       Same       5 
Audia Concrete Construction, Inc.   $     72,898.75       Same       6 
L.J. Construction, Inc.             $     74,112.00       Same       7 
Fessler & Bowman, Inc.              $     75,960.10       Same       8 
Zito Construction                   $     78,452.40       Same       9 
Eastlund Concrete Construction      $     78,778.74       Same      10 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $     80,139.25       Same      11 
A. J. Rehmus & Son, Inc.            $     80,500.00       Same      12 
 
 13  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 69 of 256 

 
BID LETTING 

 
STATE PROJECTS 

 
180. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                   ENG. EST.           LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907002                      $  1,184,636.59     $  1,246,094.58 
PROJECT  IM  77111-101386 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                        % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - SEPTEMBER 15, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 23, 2009                        5.19 % 
 
4.60 mi of hot mix asphalt shoulder cold milling, 
resurfacing, construction of 8 temporary crossovers, 
and drainage along I-94 between Allington Road and 
St. Clair Highway, St. Clair County. 
 
  25.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                   DBE%*      ORIGINAL A       AS-CHECKED A 
 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.     25.00%   $  1,246,094.58        Same       1 
** 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.           10.97%   $  1,277,323.15        Same       2 
Boddy Construction Company, Inc. 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company 
ABC Paving Company 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc. 
Angelo Iafrate Construction Company 
D.L.F., Inc. 
Raymond Excavating Company 
Pamar Enterprises, Inc. 
 
         BIDDER                   DBE%*      ORIGINAL         AS-CHECKED 
                                           A+Lane Rental     A+Lane Rental 
 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.     25.00%   $  1,376,094.58        Same       1 
** 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.           10.97%   $  1,387,323.15        Same       2 
Boddy Construction Company, Inc. 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company 
ABC Paving Company 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc. 
Angelo Iafrate Construction Company 
D.L.F., Inc. 
Raymond Excavating Company 
Pamar Enterprises, Inc. 
 
 
  2  Bidders 
 
*DBE solicitation good faith efforts. 
 
Note: The A+Lane Rental bid total is used to determine the low bidder. 
      The ORIGINAL A bid total reflects the actual contract price. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 70 of 256 

Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan.  
Purpose/Business Case: MDOT’s Road Preservation Program goal focuses on 
repairing the worst roads first and extending the life of other identified 
roads to keep them in good condition. 
Benefit: MDOT attempts to maximize the benefits of road preservation by using 
an asset management philosophy to develop programs that are prioritized based 
on such factors as traffic volume, cost/benefit, ride quality, pavement 
condition, safety, user savings, maintenance savings, and condition. 
Funding Source: 
 101386A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             90.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 10.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The deterioration of the existing State trunkline network, 
reduced safety, and increased vehicle maintenance and operational costs to 
the motoring public. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced roadway maintenance costs.  
New Project Identification: Rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48064. 
 

181. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907003                    $    748,495.22  $    697,513.84 
PROJECT  STG 84915-102638 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - NOVEMBER 02, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 04, 2010                           -6.81 % 
 
Upgrade and modernization of traffic signals at 10 
locations, Kalamazoo and St. Joseph Counties. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Strain Electric Company             $    697,513.84          Same       1 ** 
DVT Electric, Inc                   $    705,265.00          Same       2 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $    734,905.67          Same       3 
J.R. Howell; Airport Lighting, LLC  $    738,812.00          Same       4 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $    743,364.47          Same       5 
Severance Electric Co., Inc.        $    771,375.83          Same       6 
RMD Holdings, Ltd.                  $    776,646.18          Same       7 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting     $    834,326.75          Same       8 
Windemuller Electric, Inc. 
Martell Electric, LLC 
 
  8  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 71 of 256 

 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: The Traffic and Safety Program preserves the integrity 
of MDOT’s safety assets and addresses spot locations on the trunkline system 
exhibiting a correctable pattern through a strategy of cost-effective 
treatments.  
Benefit: Treatments reduce traffic accidents and injuries, vehicle delay, 
fuel consumption, pollution, and operating costs by increasing the safety, 
efficiency, and capacity of the trunkline system. 
Funding Source:  
 102638A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: There is a greater risk of accidents and injuries by not 
implementing safety treatments. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced motorists operating costs with increased safety, 
efficiency, and capacity. Reduced maintenance costs of MDOT’s safety assets. 
New Project Identification: Sign upgrade. 
Selection: Low Bid. 
Zip Code: 49009. 
 

182. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907004                    $    615,595.28  $    555,157.69 
PROJECT  STG 84915-102637 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - SEPTEMBER 14, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2010                     -9.82 % 
 
Upgrade and modernization of traffic signals at 6 locations 
on I-94BL, M-51, US-12BR, I-196BL, and M-43, Berrien and 
Van Buren Counties. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
J.R. Howell Airport Lighting, LLC   $    555,157.69          Same       1 ** 
Strain Electric Company             $    559,092.00          Same       2 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $    565,802.04          Same       3 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $    616,310.50  $    612,110.50    4 
Wolverine Electrical Contracting,   $    617,619.95          Same       5 
Severance Electric Co., Inc.        $    640,506.98          Same       6 
RMD Holdings, Ltd.                  $    653,107.40          Same       7 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting     $    657,883.00          Same       8 
Martell Electric, LLC 
Windemuller Electric, Inc. 
DVT Electric, Inc 



     
7/21/09       Page 72 of 256 

 
  8  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: The Traffic and Safety Program preserves the integrity 
of MDOT’s safety assets and addresses spot locations on the trunkline system 
exhibiting a correctable pattern through a strategy of cost-effective 
treatments.  
Benefit: Treatments reduce traffic accidents and injuries, vehicle delay, 
fuel consumption, pollution, and operating costs by increasing the safety, 
efficiency, and capacity of the trunkline system. 
Funding Source:  
 102637A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: There is a greater risk of accidents and injuries by not 
implementing safety treatments. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced motorists operating costs with increased safety, 
efficiency, and capacity. Reduced maintenance costs of MDOT’s safety assets. 
New Project Identification: Sign upgrade. 
Selection: Low Bid. 
Zip Code: 49022. 
 

183. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907005                    $     18,674.91  $     15,960.10 
PROJECT  STT 13074-87486 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 02, 2009                      -14.54 % 
 
Resurfacing of carpool parking lot including hot mix asphalt 
and permanent pavement markings at I-69 and N Drive North, 
Calhoun County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Aim Tech Co., Ltd.                  $     15,960.10          Same       1 ** 
American Asphalt, Inc.              $     16,464.00          Same       2 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $     18,665.90          Same       3 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $     25,684.90          Same       4 
 
  4  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 73 of 256 

 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: To increase the capacity and encourage the use of the 
carpool lots. This project consists of resurfacing an existing carpool lot.   
Benefit: Resurfacing the existing carpool lot will reduce maintenance costs 
at this location. 
Funding Source:  
 87486A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 18.15 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract's final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The surrounding communities are anticipating carpool lot 
projects. The relationships with the communities in the area may be 
compromised if the work is not completed.  
Cost Reduction: Resurfacing the existing lot will greatly reduce the initial 
maintenance costs for the carpool lot. Our customers will benefit from the 
reduced costs and inconvenience associated with the configuration, 
overcrowding and surface condition of the existing carpool lot. 
New Project Identification: Rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49068. 
 

184. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907022                     $  6,035,680.81  $  5,316,352.63 
PROJECT  STE 60031-86505, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5029                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 16, 2012                    -11.92 % 
 
1.84 mi of removal of existing bridge and replacement of a 
new concrete spread box beam design, removal of existing 
pavement, installation of a temporary road, and construction 
of hot mix asphalt pavement, curb and gutter, drainage, 
safety improvements, sanitary sewer, watermain, and 
landscaping on M-32BS over the Thunderbay River and 
from south of the intersection of M-32BS and Veterans 
Memorial Highway to north of the old village limits of 
Hillman, Montmorency County.  This project includes a 
5 year materials and workmanship pavement warranty. 
 
   7.00 % DBE participation required 



     
7/21/09       Page 74 of 256 

 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $  5,316,385.93  $  5,316,352.63    1 ** 
Hardman Construction, Inc.          $  5,485,857.21          Same       2 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $  5,584,395.06          Same       3 
Anlaan Corporation                  $  5,975,475.62          Same       4 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $  6,108,560.67          Same       5 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
E.T. MacKenzie Company 
Cordes Excavating, Inc. 
L. W. Lamb, Inc. 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc. 
 
  5  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is a combination of bridge and road 
preservation and Transportation Enhancement. The Road and Bridge Program goal 
focuses on repairing the worst roads and bridges first and extending the life 
of other identified roads and bridges to keep them in good condition. The 
Transportation Enhancement Program is included in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users, which sets 
aside funding for transportation enhancement activities and defines allowable 
enhancement activities. These funds cannot be used to build or repair roads. 
Benefit: MDOT attempts to maximize the benefits of road and bridge 
preservation by using an asset management philosophy to develop programs that 
are prioritized based on such factors as traffic volume, cost/benefit, ride 
quality, pavement condition, safety, user savings, maintenance savings, and 
condition. Allows cities, villages, counties, MDNR, and MDOT to use a source 
of federal funds to improve the transportation infrastructure in Michigan by 
funding “non-traditional” transportation projects. 
Funding Source: 
 105108A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             70.00 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
    Village of Hillman                               10.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 20.00 % 
 86505A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 20.00 % 
 86917A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             79.85 % 
    Village of Hillman                                2.80 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 17.35 % 



     
7/21/09       Page 75 of 256 

Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The deterioration of the existing State trunkline network 
and bridges, reduced safety, and increased vehicle maintenance and 
operational costs to the motoring public. Loss of federal funds. If funds are 
not used under the enhancement guidelines, they are redistributed to other 
states for additional enhancement activities in those states. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced roadway maintenance costs. Wide-ranging due to the 
various enhancement activities allowed in the program. Reduces the need to 
use traditional transportation funding sources for these activities. 
New Project Identification: Rehabilitation and enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49746. 
 

185. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907029                    $    112,039.97  $    156,142.50 
PROJECT  MER 39022-105681 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - SEPTEMBER 09, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2009                     39.36 % 
 
Emergency bridge rehabilitation, structural steel repairs, 
partial painting, and maintaining traffic on I-94 over 
Portage Road in the city of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Midwest Bridge Company              $    156,142.50          Same       1 ** 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $    156,980.50          Same       2 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $    162,519.21          Same       3 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    191,215.60          Same       4 
Abhe & Svoboda, Inc.                $    191,770.00          Same       5 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $    210,329.50          Same       6 
E. C. Korneffel Co. 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc. 
L. W. Lamb, Inc. 
Civil Construction, Inc. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. 
Purpose/Business Case: MDOT’s Bridge Preservation Program focuses on 
repairing the worst bridges first and extending the life of bridges to keep 
them in good condition. 
Benefit: MDOT attempts to maximize benefits by using an asset management 
philosophy that develops programs that are prioritized projects based on such 
factors as traffic volume, cost/benefit, ride quality, safety, user savings, 
maintenance savings, and condition of bridges. 



     
7/21/09       Page 76 of 256 

Funding Source:  
 105681A 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The deterioration of the existing State trunkline bridges, 
reduced safety, and increased vehicle maintenance and operational costs to 
the motoring public. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced roadway maintenance costs. 
New Project Identification: Rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49002. 
 

186. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907042                    $    595,763.00  $    527,500.07 
PROJECT  STG 84911-102108 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2010                    -11.46 % 
 
Upgrade and modernization of traffic signals at 12 
locations, Dickinson, Marquette, and Ontonagon Counties. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
J.R. Howell; Airport Lighting, LLC  $    527,500.07          Same       1 ** 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $    565,379.44          Same       2 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $    648,048.10  $    643,848.10    3 
Strain Electric Company 
Severance Electric Co., Inc. 
Windemuller Electric, Inc. 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting 
 
  3  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: The Traffic and Safety Program preserves the integrity 
of MDOT’s safety assets and addresses spot locations on the trunkline system 
exhibiting a correctable pattern through a strategy of cost-effective 
treatments.  
Benefit: Treatments reduce traffic accidents and injuries, vehicle delay, 
fuel consumption, pollution, and operating costs by increasing the safety, 
efficiency, and capacity of the trunkline system. 
Funding Source:  
 102108A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 



     
7/21/09       Page 77 of 256 

Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: There is a greater risk of accidents and injuries by not 
implementing safety treatments. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced motorists operating costs with increased safety, 
efficiency, and capacity. Reduced maintenance costs of MDOT’s safety assets. 
New Project Identification: Sign upgrade. 
Selection: Low Bid. 
Zip Code: 49849. 
 

187. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907045                      $   90,121.38     $  81,130.05 
PROJECT  M   22012-104445 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - AUGUST 10, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 18, 2009                     -9.98 % 
 
0.10 mi of a portable intermittent truck weigh station 
(PITWS) at the north US-2/M-95 junction at existing carpool 
lot, Dickinson County.  This project includes a 5 year 
materials and workmanship pavement warranty. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Bacco Construction Company          $     81,130.05          Same       1 ** 
Snowden, Inc.                       $     84,808.70          Same       2 
Moyle Trucking & Excavating, Inc.   $     92,407.00          Same       3 
MD Contracting, Inc.                $    103,563.64          Same       4 
Smith Paving, Inc.                  $    110,214.25          Same       5 
A. Lindberg & Sons, Inc. 
 
  5  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. 
Purpose/Business: The proposed project includes construction of Weigh in 
Motion (WIM) scale at 0.64 miles north of the south M-69/M-95 junction and a 
Portable Intermittent Truck Weigh Stations (PITWS) at the north US-2/M-95 
junction. The project is part of a partnering effort with the Michigan State 
Police (MSP) for enforcement of commercial vehicle safety and size and weight 
compliance. 
Benefit: This project will provide a more efficient and effective method for 
vehicle enforcement as well as safer and improved traffic flow.  The 
intermittent schedule will maximize enforcement opportunities. 
Funding Source:  
 104445A 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 100   % 



     
7/21/09       Page 78 of 256 

Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed.  It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost.  The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The relationships with the Michigan State Police, the 
motoring public and the local agencies in the area may be compromised.  They 
are anticipating the completion of this project as announced. 
Cost Reduction: With the construction of this project, our customers will 
benefit from safer and improved traffic flow. 
New Project Identification: New construction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49801. 
 

188. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907088                    $    814,689.02  $    777,217.91 
PROJECT  ST  14011-106234 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JUNE 20, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 17, 2009                       -4.60 % 
 
Culvert replacement, hot mix asphalt approach work, and 
maintaining traffic on M-51 over Peavine Creek, Cass County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    777,217.91          Same       1 ** 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    813,366.28          Same       2 
E.T. MacKenzie Company              $    820,455.74  $    820,446.95    3 
Nashville Construction Company      $    870,732.19          Same       4 
J. E. Kloote Contracting, Inc.      $    888,551.84          Same       5 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    893,309.04          Same       6 
Hardman Construction, Inc. 
Dunigan Brothers, Inc. 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
L. W. Lamb, Inc. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: MDOT’s Bridge Preservation Program focuses on 
repairing the worst bridges first and extending the life of bridges to keep 
them in good condition. 
Benefit: MDOT attempts to maximize benefits by using an asset management 
philosophy that develops programs that are prioritized projects based on such 
factors as traffic volume, cost/benefit, ride quality, safety, user savings, 
maintenance savings, and condition of bridges. 



     
7/21/09       Page 79 of 256 

Funding Source:  
 106234A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 18.15 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The deterioration of the existing State trunkline bridges, 
reduced safety, and increased vehicle maintenance and operational costs to 
the motoring public. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced roadway maintenance costs. 
New Project Identification: Rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49047. 
 

189. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907092                     $  3,329,098.26  $  2,478,021.57 
PROJECT  NH  20015-74152 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - SEPTEMBER 09, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 27, 2010                          -25.56 % 
 
Removal of existing facility and replacement of rest area 
building with car and truck parking facilities and new ramps 
including road, trees, miscellaneous site items, and 
clearing on southbound I-75 at the Hartwick Pines Rest Area, 
Crawford County.  This project includes a 5 year materials 
and workmanship pavement warranty. 
 
  10.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
M & M Excavating Co., Inc.          $  2,478,021.57          Same       1 ** 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $  2,488,812.44          Same       2 
Elmer's Crane & Dozer, Inc.         $  2,501,698.10          Same       3 
Cordes Excavating, Inc.             $  2,617,137.24          Same       4 
C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC      $  2,675,024.95          Same       5 
Payne & Dolan Inc.                  $  2,828,617.68          Same       6 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $  2,968,803.10          Same       7 
Lee Wood Contracting, Inc.          $  3,037,326.47          Same       8 
Porath Contractors, Inc.            $  3,082,239.87          Same       9 
Hallack Contracting, Inc. 
Bolen Asphalt Paving, Inc. 
Fisher Contracting Company 
Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc. 
Dunigan Brothers, Inc. 
Zito Construction 
 
  9  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 80 of 256 

 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: The primary goal of rest area development is to 
establish and maintain a comprehensive system responsive to safety and 
service needs of commercial and recreational motorists. Rest area development 
and preservation projects are subject to the same levels of highway planning, 
environmental documentation, and public involvement required for all 
projects.   
Benefit: Rest areas provide services to approximately 50 million visitors. 
There are 68 rest areas and 13 welcome centers. Projects undertaken retard 
future deterioration, and maintain and improve the services and facilities 
that over the years require replacement due to infrastructure deterioration. 
New sites are being planned to meet new federal guidelines and requirements.  
Funding Source: 
 74152A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 18.15 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: Rest area buildings were constructed with an estimated life 
expectancy of 20 to 25 years. The building fixture counts, accessibility 
guidelines, parking standards, and sewage disposal systems have since worn 
out and require replacement. New buildings are sized to accommodate the 
increased traffic, provide barrier-free access, and provide sewage and water 
systems that meet current standards. Without replacement or expansion, these 
facilities would cease to provide service.   
Cost Reduction: Many of our facilities are old and exceeded their originally 
designed life expectancy. New buildings are designed to be more efficient to 
maintain and operate. MDOT is reviewing the new federal spacing criteria that 
permits us to eliminate two facilities and replace with one, thus saving 
development, operating, and maintenance dollars.  
New Project Identification: Reconstruction and new construction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49733. 



     
7/21/09       Page 81 of 256 

 
190. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907093                     $  1,868,802.95  $  1,854,438.74 
PROJECT  BHI 63172-105576, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 01, 2009                      -0.77 % 
 
Deck patching, joint and railing replacement, PCI beam end 
repair, substructure patching, maintaining traffic, and 
approach work on I-75 northbound and southbound over Pontiac 
Road and over M-24/I-75BL (Lapeer Road) in the city of 
Auburn Hills, Oakland County. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc.                $  1,854,438.74          Same       1 ** 
Midwest Bridge Company              $  2,117,821.30          Same       2 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $  2,318,105.94          Same       3 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $  2,382,067.31          Same       4 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $  2,396,116.18          Same       5 
Anlaan Corporation                  $  2,581,079.90          Same       6 
E. C. Korneffel Co. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: MDOT’s Bridge Preservation Program focuses on 
repairing the worst bridges first and extending the life of bridges to keep 
them in good condition. 
Benefit: MDOT attempts to maximize benefits by using an asset management 
philosophy that develops programs that are prioritized projects based on such 
factors as traffic volume, cost/benefit, ride quality, safety, user savings, 
maintenance savings, and condition of bridges. 
Funding Source:  
 105576A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             90.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 10.00 % 
 105577A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             90.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 10.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The deterioration of the existing State trunkline bridges, 
reduced safety, and increased vehicle maintenance and operational costs to 
the motoring public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 82 of 256 

Cost Reduction: Reduced roadway maintenance costs. 
New Project Identification: Rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48326. 
 

191. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907097                    $    310,497.92  $    298,864.25 
PROJECT  MER 82112-106675 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 25 working days                        -3.75 % 
 
Emergency bridge rehabilitation consisting of partial 
superstructure replacement, structural steel repairs, 
partial painting, and maintaining traffic on Chicago 
Boulevard over M-10 in the city of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Midwest Bridge Company              $    298,864.25          Same       1 ** 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $    319,233.01          Same       2 
E. C. Korneffel Co.                 $    322,932.95          Same       3 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $    332,417.68          Same       4 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $    334,624.02          Same       5 
Anlaan Corporation 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc. 
 
  5  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. 
Purpose/Business Case: MDOT’s Bridge Preservation Program focuses on 
repairing the worst bridges first and extending the life of bridges to keep 
them in good condition. 
Benefit: MDOT attempts to maximize benefits by using an asset management 
philosophy that develops programs that are prioritized projects based on such 
factors as traffic volume, cost/benefit, ride quality, safety, user savings, 
maintenance savings, and condition of bridges. 
Funding Source:  
 106675A 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The deterioration of the existing State trunkline bridges, 
reduced safety, and increased vehicle maintenance and operational costs to 
the motoring public. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced roadway maintenance costs. 



     
7/21/09       Page 83 of 256 

New Project Identification: Rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48202. 
 

192. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907106                     $  3,024,211.82  $  2,548,283.32 
PROJECT  AR1 47900-88138, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 03, 2010                      -15.74 % 
 
36.00 mi of installation of an intelligent transportation 
system on I-96 from Fowlerville easterly to the 
Oakland/Livingston county line and on US-23 from Crouse 
Road southerly to Silver Lake Road in the cities of Howell 
and Brighton, Livingston County. 
 
Portions of this project are funded with American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
  0.00 DBE % Participation Required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Motor City Electric Utilities Comp  $  2,548,283.32          Same       1 ** 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $  2,665,182.11          Same       2 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $  2,766,744.51          Same       3 
RMD Holdings, Ltd.                  $  2,768,243.70          Same       4 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting     $  2,956,397.00          Same       5 
J.R. Howell; Airport Lighting, LLC 
Windemuller Electric, Inc. 
Martell Electric, LLC 
Posen Construction, Inc. 
 
  5  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: The proposed project includes the construction of 
Dynamic Message Signs. 
Benefit: The construction of this project will provide safer and improved 
traffic flow. The ability to provide the public timely traffic information 
allows for better decisions and therefore improved traffic flow. 
Funding Source:  
 105832A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
 88138A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 18.15 % 



     
7/21/09       Page 84 of 256 

Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost.  The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The relationships with the motoring public area may be 
compromised.  They are anticipating the completion of this project as 
announced to support the economics of the area. 
Cost Reduction: With the construction of this project, our customers will 
benefit with reduced user delay costs and related safety improvements. 
New Project Identification: Reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48353. 
 

193. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907107                    $    462,819.60  $    460,894.00 
PROJECT  AR1 69023-106203 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - AUGUST 24, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 02, 2009                       -0.42 % 
 
4.65 mi of multiple course microsurfacing on M-32 from 
east of Krys Road easterly to west of Turtle Lake Road, 
Otsego County.  This project includes a 2 year pavement 
performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds 
 

  0.00 % DBE participation required 

 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Terry Asphalt Materials, Inc./Stra  $    460,894.00          Same       1 ** 
Fahrner Asphalt Sealers, L.L.C. 
 
  1  Bidder 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: The Capital Preventive Maintenance Program preserves 
the structural integrity and extends the service life of the State trunkline 
system through a planned strategy of cost-effective maintenance treatments to 
the existing roadway system. 
Benefit: These treatments delay future deterioration, and maintain or improve 
the functional condition of the system resulting in longer pavement surface 
life, thereby delaying the need for more expensive rehabilitation or 
reconstruction treatments. 



     
7/21/09       Page 85 of 256 

Funding Source: 
 106203A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: There is a greater risk of injury/accidents due to existing 
surface conditions. 
Cost Reduction: Lower vehicle maintenance costs. 
New Project Identification: Maintenance. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49735. 
 

194. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907108                    $    293,842.17  $    248,708.44 
PROJECT  M   63053-M70944 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 15, 2009                    -15.36 % 
 
5.55 mi of drainage structure repair, cover replacement, 
and drainage structure and lead cleaning on US-24BR (Dixie 
Highway) eastbound and westbound from M-15 (Main Street) to 
West Kennett Road, on M-1 (Woodward Avenue) from Bennaville 
Avenue to Albany Street, on M-24 (Lapeer Street/Washington 
Street) between Oakdell Street and Lincoln Street, on the 
M-1 (Woodward Avenue) ramp to eastbound I-696, and on the 
eastbound I-696 ramp to Dequindre Road in the cities of 
Birmingham, Ferndale, Madison Heights, and Pleasant Ridge, 
Oakland County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Lois Kay Contracting Co.            $    248,708.44          Same       1 ** 
Sole Construction, Inc.             $    262,563.50          Same       2 
Pamar Enterprises, Inc.             $    269,308.47          Same       3 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $    295,844.33          Same       4 
Zito Construction                   $    408,583.00          Same       5 
Service Construction, L.L.C. 
DiPonio Contracting, Inc. 
Washtenaw Inc. Maintenance Service 
 
  5  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. 
Purpose/Business Case: The Capital Preventive Maintenance Program preserves 
the structural integrity and extends the service life of the State trunkline 
system through a planned strategy of cost-effective maintenance treatments to 
the existing roadway system. 



     
7/21/09       Page 86 of 256 

Benefit: These treatments delay future deterioration, and maintain or improve 
the functional condition of the system resulting in longer pavement surface 
life, thereby delaying the need for more expensive rehabilitation or 
reconstruction treatments. 
Funding Source: 
 M70944 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: There is a greater risk of injury/accidents due to existing 
surface conditions. 
Cost Reduction: Lower vehicle maintenance costs. 
New Project Identification: Maintenance. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48329. 
 

195. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907109                     $  3,351,089.70  $  3,498,976.56 
PROJECT  ARE1 23091-79757, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5123                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 20, 2012                      4.41 % 
 
1.47 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, 
brick pavement removal, concrete pavement construction, 
watermain, sanitary and storm sewer improvements, traffic 
signal modifications, and enhancement work including 
decorative street lighting, brick pavers, decorative 
crosswalks, tree planting, site furnishings, and landscaping 
on M-50/M-99 from south of Kimbark Avenue northerly to 
the M-50/M-99 junction and northwesterly on M-50 to west 
of Hallawood Lane in the city of Eaton Rapids, Eaton County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $  3,498,976.56          Same       1 ** 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $  3,673,780.51          Same       2 
Bailey Excavating, Inc.             $  3,684,404.81          Same       3 
Hoffman Bros., Inc.                 $  3,859,772.01          Same       4 
E.T. MacKenzie Company              $  3,908,619.74  $  3,908,633.74    5 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $  4,123,953.16  $  4,122,953.16    6 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $  4,342,843.23          Same       7 
Nashville Construction Company      $  4,410,936.02          Same       8 
Tony Angelo Cement Construction Co. 
Florence Cement Company 
C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC 
Posen Construction, Inc. 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp 
Cadwell Bros. Construction Company 
Balkema Excavating, Inc. 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 



     
7/21/09       Page 87 of 256 

 
  8  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. Delays to the 
project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to the State of 
Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is a combination of Road Preservation and 
the Enhancement Program. The Road Program goal focuses on repairing the worst 
roads first and extending the life of other identified roads to keep them in 
good condition. The Transportation Enhancement Program is included in the 
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for 
Users, which sets aside funding for transportation enhancement activities and 
defines allowable enhancement activities. These funds cannot be used to build 
or repair roads. 
Benefit: MDOT attempts to maximize the benefits of road preservation by using 
an asset management philosophy to develop programs that are prioritized based 
on such factors as traffic volume, cost/benefit, ride quality, pavement 
condition, safety, user savings, maintenance savings, and condition. The 
Enhancement program allows cities, villages, counties, MDNR, and MDOT to use 
a source of federal funds to improve the transportation infrastructure in 
Michigan by funding “non-traditional” transportation projects. 
Funding Source: 
 103029A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
      (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
 79757A 
    City of Eaton Rapids                             26.57 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             73.43 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: The deterioration of the existing State trunkline network, 
reduced safety, and increased vehicle maintenance and operational costs to 
the motoring public and if funds are not used under the enhancement 
guidelines, they are redistributed to other states for additional enhancement 
activities in those states. 
Cost Reduction: Reduced roadway maintenance costs and reduces the need to use 
traditional transportation funding sources for these activities. 
New Project Identification: Rehabilitation and enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48827. 



     
7/21/09       Page 88 of 256 

 
196. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907110                    $    437,417.28  $    410,780.10 
PROJECT  M   09101-M40901 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 40 working days                        -6.09 % 
 
Placement of permanent false decking on 16 structures 
on US-10 from Sturgeon Road easterly to I-75 and on 
M-20/US-10BR from Saginaw Road easterly to US-10 in 
the city of Midland, Bay and Midland Counties. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $    410,780.10          Same       1 ** 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc.                $    411,145.64          Same       2 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $    437,796.00          Same       3 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    474,182.00          Same       4 
Midwest Bridge Company              $    513,791.24          Same       5 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    581,746.28          Same       6 
Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. 
L. W. Lamb, Inc. 
Snowden, Inc. 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public.  
Purpose/Business Case: The Capital Preventive Maintenance Program preserves 
the structural integrity and extends the service life of the State trunkline 
system through a planned strategy of cost-effective maintenance treatments to 
the existing roadway system. 
Benefit: These treatments delay future deterioration, and maintain or improve 
the functional condition of the system resulting in longer pavement surface 
life, thereby delaying the need for more expensive rehabilitation or 
reconstruction treatments. 
Funding Source: 
 M40901 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: There is a greater risk of injury/accidents due to existing 
surface conditions. 
Cost Reduction: Lower vehicle maintenance costs. 
New Project Identification: Maintenance. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48706. 



     
7/21/09       Page 89 of 256 

 
197. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907111                    $    340,418.16  $    318,642.48 
PROJECT  M   73073-M40904 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 25, 2009                     -6.40 % 
 
1.15 mi of longitudinal and transverse concrete pavement 
repairs on M-47 from south of Tittabawassee Road northerly 
to Kochville Road, Saginaw County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Snowden, Inc.                       $    318,642.48          Same       1 ** 
Florence Cement Company             $    323,656.73          Same       2 
Kelcris Corporation                 $    331,574.13          Same       3 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    337,086.23          Same       4 
Causie Contracting, Inc.            $    347,497.99          Same       5 
Tony Angelo Cement Construction Co. $    364,262.03          Same       6 
Eastlund Concrete Construction      $    542,834.24          Same       7 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 
Major Cement Co. 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan.  Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State.  This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to tourists visiting Michigan, and/or improving commerce across the 
State.  Delaying the project will adversely impact these necessary components 
of Michigan's economy, as well as to the traveling public. 
Purpose/Business Case: The Capital Preventive Maintenance Program preserves 
the structural integrity and extends the service life of the State trunkline 
system through a planned strategy of cost-effective maintenance treatments to 
the existing roadway system. 
Benefit: These treatments delay future deterioration, and maintain or improve 
the functional condition of the system resulting in longer pavement surface 
life, thereby delaying the need for more expensive rehabilitation or 
reconstruction treatments. 
Funding Source: 
 M40904 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: There is a greater risk of injury/accidents due to existing 
surface conditions. 
Cost Reduction: Lower vehicle maintenance costs. 
New Project Identification: Maintenance. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48623. 

 



     
7/21/09       Page 90 of 256 

LOCAL PROJECTS 
 
198. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0906602                    $    104,954.50  $     70,923.75 
PROJECT  STU 25402-105985 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5217                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - SEPTEMBER 07, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 25, 2009                    -32.42 % 
 
0.10 mi of hot mix asphalt base crushing, shaping, and 
resurfacing, gravel shoulders, and earth work on Field Road 
from Center Road to Clio Road in the city of Clio, Genesee 
County. 
 
  0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company        $     70,923.75          Same       1 ** 
Florence Cement Company             $     82,215.00          Same       2 
Total Asphalt Paving, Inc.          $     88,137.00          Same       3 
Pyramid Paving and Contracting Co.  $     95,937.50          Same       4 
Lois Kay Contracting Co.            $    100,380.53          Same       5 
Astec Asphalt, Inc.                 $    102,935.25          Same       6 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.              $    120,057.30          Same       7 
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc. 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 105985A 
    City of Clio                                     18.15 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 



     
7/21/09       Page 91 of 256 

Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48420. 
 

199. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906603                    $     70,805.25  $     84,845.50 
PROJECT  STH 52609-105033 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5236                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 31, 2009                       19.83 % 
 
0.27 mi of hot mix asphalt crushing, shaping, surfacing, 
and guardrail installation on Summit Street from Zoberlein 
Street to Snow Street in the city of Ishpeming, Marquette 
County. 
 
  0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Bacco Construction Company          $     84,845.50          Same       1 ** 
Payne & Dolan Inc.                  $     88,034.35          Same       2 
Smith Paving, Inc.                  $     96,303.75          Same       3 
Snowden, Inc. 
Superior Paving, Inc. 
 
  3  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 92 of 256 

Funding Source: 
 105033A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
    City of Ishpeming                                20.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49849. 
 

200. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906604                    $    432,475.00  $    346,315.70 
PROJECT  SRSI 23403-102808 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5115                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 31, 2009                       -19.92 % 
 
1.00 mi of hot mix asphalt pathway, concrete sidewalk, chain 
link fence, and pedestrian signal work on Snow Road from St. 
Joseph Highway to West Michigan Avenue, Eaton County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    346,315.70          Same       1 ** 
Eastlund Concrete Construction      $    362,008.78          Same       2 
Doan Construction Co.               $    385,459.98          Same       3 
E.T. MacKenzie Company              $    409,585.58          Same       4 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    414,603.80          Same       5 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    478,917.48          Same       6 
Youngstrom Contracting, Inc. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 



     
7/21/09       Page 93 of 256 

Purpose/Business Case: This project is for a qualifying activity as 
stipulated under the Safe Routes to Schools Program in Section 1404 of the 
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for 
Users.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, infrastructure improvements will be made 
to encourage and enable students and pedestrians to walk and bicycle to 
school. 
Funding Source:  
 102808A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds may be 
returned to the federal government for use on another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48917. 
 

201. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906605                     $  1,048,689.60  $  1,058,378.56 
PROJECT  STU 82400-106092 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5237                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 40 working days                         0.92 % 
 
0.94 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, 
sidewalk ramps, and pavement markings on Seven Mile Road 
from Southfield Freeway (M-39) easterly to Greenfield Road 
in the city of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
   6.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $  1,058,378.56          Same       1 ** 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.              $  1,070,495.29          Same       2 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc.       $  1,186,992.09          Same       3 
 
  3  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 



     
7/21/09       Page 94 of 256 

Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 106092A 
    Wayne County                                     18.28 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.72 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48235. 
 

202. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906608                    $    185,065.00  $    144,910.00 
PROJECT  STH 63609-105038 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5242                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - SEPTEMBER 01, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - FEBRUARY 15, 2010                     -21.70 % 
 
0.04 mi of traffic signal upgrades on Main Street at 
Charlevoix Street and Walper Street in the city of 
Clawson, Oakland County. 
 
  0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting     $    144,910.00          Same       1 ** 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $    157,443.24          Same       2 
Alpha Electric, Inc.                $    172,204.94          Same       3 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $    182,431.69          Same       4 
Motor City Electric Utilities Comp  $    182,766.84          Same       5 
Transformer Inspection - Retrofill  $    188,127.24          Same       6 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $    193,456.34          Same       7 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 95 of 256 

Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
 105038A 
    City of Clawson                                  20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48017. 



     
7/21/09       Page 96 of 256 

 
203. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0906609                    $    209,502.00  $    163,924.17 
PROJECT  STU 50458-104526 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5225                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2009                    -21.76 % 
 
0.73 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling, resurfacing, and 
earthwork on Mulvey Drive from 14 Mile Road to Utica Road 
in the city of Fraser, Macomb County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc.       $    163,924.17          Same       1 ** 
Nagle Paving Company                $    169,321.85          Same       2 
Florence Cement Company             $    170,962.92          Same       3 
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.       $    174,280.55          Same       4 
ABC Paving Company                  $    179,918.00          Same       5 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $    183,557.41          Same       6 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.              $    187,748.92          Same       7 
Al's Asphalt Paving Co.             $    189,524.00          Same       8 
Astec Asphalt, Inc.                 $    206,877.25          Same       9 
Total Asphalt Paving, Inc.          $    223,965.50          Same      10 
John Carlo, Inc. 
 
 10  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 104526A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.24 % 
    City of Fraser                                   18.76 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 



     
7/21/09       Page 97 of 256 

Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48026. 
 

204. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906612                     $  3,911,337.24  $  3,437,577.02 
PROJECT  STU 50458-104571, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5222                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 30, 2010                         -12.11 % 
 
3.25 mi of cold milling hot mix asphalt and concrete, hot 
mix asphalt resurfacing, concrete pavement repairs, and 
earth work on 10 Mile Road from Ryan Road to Mound Road, from 
Phlox Street to Kelly Street, and from  
I-94 to Harper Road in the 
cities of Warren, Roseville, and Eastpointe, Macomb 
County. 
 
  10.00 % DBE participation required 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $  3,437,577.02          Same       1 ** 
Florence Cement Company             $  3,618,974.47          Same       2 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.              $  3,796,224.99          Same       3 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc.       $  3,805,316.23          Same       4 
Kelcris Corporation                 $  3,993,855.26          Same       5 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $  4,521,482.06          Same       6 
Tony Angelo Cement Construction Co. 
John Carlo, Inc. 
Major Cement Co. 
Snowden, Inc. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 



     
7/21/09       Page 98 of 256 

Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 104571A 
    Macomb County                                    18.15 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
 104622A 
    Macomb County                                    18.15 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
 104623A 
    Macomb County                                    18.15 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48081. 



     
7/21/09       Page 99 of 256 

 
205. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0906614                    $    415,070.50  $    311,586.42 
PROJECT  HRRR 56609-104482 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5221                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 16, 2009                      -24.93 % 
 
0.15 mi of culvert reconstruction and extension, earth 
excavation, embankment, aggregate base, hot mix asphalt 
surfacing, drainage improvements, flashing beacon 
installation, and safety item upgrades on Freeland Road at 
Sasse Road, Midland County. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Crawford Contracting, Inc.          $    311,586.42          Same       1 ** 
Fisher Contracting Company          $    329,029.55          Same       2 
Wooten Contracting Co.              $    333,319.62          Same       3 
L.J. Construction, Inc.             $    343,141.12          Same       4 
Geiersbach Construction, Inc.       $    366,860.90          Same       5 
CRS/Shaw Contracting Co.            $    366,896.53          Same       6 
Wonsey Tree Service, Inc.           $    369,774.10          Same       7 
Novak Construction                  $    372,171.84          Same       8 
Nashville Construction Company      $    379,921.06          Same       9 
Champagne and Marx Excavating, Inc. $    387,031.80          Same      10 
Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc.        $    390,491.00          Same      11 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    407,269.26          Same      12 
Langlois & Sons Excavating, Inc.    $    427,418.00          Same      13 
3-S Construction, Inc.              $    428,570.30          Same      14 
Lee Wood Contracting, Inc.          $    453,493.66          Same      15 
Tri-Valley Landscaping, Inc.        $    461,430.70          Same      16 
A. J. Rehmus & Son, Inc.            $    466,533.02          Same      17 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC 
Saginaw Asphalt Paving Company 
D.J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc. 
Central Michigan Contracting, Inc. 
Heystek Contracting, Inc. 
Mead Bros. Excavating Inc. 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 
 
 17  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 



     
7/21/09       Page 100 of 256 

Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
 104482A 
    Midland County                                   10.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             90.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48640. 
 

206. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906618                    $    328,366.48  $    262,557.35 
PROJECT  EDF 61566-102848 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5234                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 23, 2009                      -20.04 % 
 
0.24 mi of hot mix asphalt reconstruction including 
aggregate base, drainage improvements, concrete curb, 
gutter, and sidewalk, and pavement markings on Sanford 
Street from Hackley Avenue to Keating Avenue in the city 
of Muskegon Heights, Muskegon County. 
 
  0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Jack Dykstra Excavating Inc         $    262,557.35          Same       1 ** 
Langlois & Sons Excavating, Inc.    $    275,470.70          Same       2 
Hallack Contracting, Inc.           $    277,461.79          Same       3 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $    278,643.42          Same       4 
C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC      $    281,552.00          Same       5 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    283,128.61          Same       6 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $    284,078.00          Same       7 
Weick Bros., Inc.                   $    286,280.76          Same       8 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    294,178.59          Same       9 
Eastlund Concrete Construction      $    294,199.95          Same      10 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $    295,727.11          Same      11 
Dykema Excavators, Inc.             $    307,236.80          Same      12 
Nashville Construction Company      $    315,051.92          Same      13 
Schippers Excavating, Inc.          $    330,028.40          Same      14 
Diversco Construction Company, Inc. 



     
7/21/09       Page 101 of 256 

 
14 Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public.  
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the reconstruction of a portion of 
highway on the federal-aid highway system, under local jurisdiction. It was 
selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and 
Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users by the local agency regional 
planning authority, which was approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway 
Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 102848A 
    City of Muskegon                                 20.61 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 79.39 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49444. 



     
7/21/09       Page 102 of 256 

 
207. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0906627                     $  1,309,434.00  $  1,195,920.95 
PROJECT  CM  70400-105057, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5238                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 30, 2009                       -8.67 % 
 
0.25 mi of road reconstruction including new additional turn 
lanes, storm sewer, concrete curb and gutter, hot mix 
asphalt paving, and pavement markings on River Avenue from 
Howard Avenue to north of Douglas Avenue, Ottawa County. 
 
   7.00 % DBE participation required 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Dan Hoe Excavating, Inc.            $  1,195,920.95          Same       1 ** 
Eastlund Concrete Construction      $  1,241,757.40          Same       2 
Diversco Construction Company, Inc. $  1,270,545.75          Same       3 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $  1,284,399.74          Same       4 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $  1,296,097.95          Same       5 
Nashville Construction Company      $  1,328,708.45          Same       6 
Schippers Excavating, Inc.          $  1,342,862.70          Same       7 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $  1,357,115.40          Same       8 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $  1,384,008.15          Same       9 
Connan, Inc.                        $  1,398,633.95          Same      10 
Florence Cement Company             $  1,497,624.50          Same      11 
 
 11  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for improving air quality and/or 
abating congestion on a portion of highway under local jurisdiction. This 
project was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:   
 105057A 
    Ottawa County                                    20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
 105972A 
    Ottawa County                                    20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 



     
7/21/09       Page 103 of 256 

Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrades. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49423. 
 

208. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906628                    $    418,500.46  $    434,197.12 
PROJECT  STH 41609-105017, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5218, 09-5226                      % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 31, 2009                        3.75 % 
 
0.74 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, 
trenching, concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk ramp 
upgrades, guardrail, pavement markings, and traffic signal 
installation on Segwun Avenue at Grand River Avenue, on 
Jackson Street from Grand River Avenue to M-21 (Main 
Street), and on Hudson Street from Grand River Avenue to 
M-21 (Main Street) in the city of Lowell, Kent County. 
 
  0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Michigan Paving and Materials Co.   $    434,197.12          Same       1 ** 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    517,536.00          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 104 of 256 

Funding Source: 
 105017A 
    Kent County                                      20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
 106515A 
    Kent County                                      52.28 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             39.06 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                  8.66 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49331. 
 

209. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906629                    $    214,366.56  $    205,203.80 
PROJECT  SLG 12900-89426 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5263                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 04, 2009                     -4.27 % 
 
308.00 mi of pavement markings countywide, Branch County. 
 
  0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
R. S. Contracting, Inc.             $    205,203.80          Same       1 ** 
P.K. Contracting, Inc.              $    215,953.44          Same       2 
Oglesby Construction, Inc.          $    220,947.46          Same       3 
Interstate Road Management Corp     $    290,321.40          Same       4 
M&M Pavement Marking, Inc. 
 
  4  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 



     
7/21/09       Page 105 of 256 

Purpose/Business Case: This project is for pavement marking at targeted 
locations under local jurisdiction.  This project was selected through a 
process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient 
Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning 
authority, which was approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 89426A 
    Branch County                                     9.48 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             90.52 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49036. 
 

210. LETTING OF JUNE 25, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906631                    $    597,119.00  $    464,435.17 
PROJECT  BRO 58004-89662 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5210                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 14, 2009                     -22.22 % 
 
Removal of existing structure and construction of a post 
tensioned, prestressed, concrete box beam bridge with 
related approach work on Brewer Road over Swamp Raisin 
Creek, Monroe County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    464,435.17          Same       1 ** 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    468,322.02          Same       2 
E.T. MacKenzie Company              $    474,918.84          Same       3 
S-L and H Contractors Incorporated  $    507,841.88          Same       4 
E. C. Korneffel Co.                 $    519,525.69          Same       5 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $    533,631.37          Same       6 
Nashville Construction Company      $    548,963.06          Same       7 
Heystek Contracting, Inc.           $    558,580.50          Same       8 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $    571,210.49          Same       9 
K & S Piling Company                $    621,721.55          Same      10 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc. 
Anlaan Corporation 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
 
 10  Bidders 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 106 of 256 

By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that 
are allocated to the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the replacement of a bridge under 
local jurisdiction. This project was selected through a selection process 
defined in current legislation. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 89662A 
    Monroe County                                     5.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 15.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If the project is not awarded, the bridge will deteriorate 
further and possibly impact vehicular traffic to the point of restricting 
emergency services. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Bridge replacement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48131. 

 
211. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907008                    $    788,412.00  $    605,246.65 
PROJECT  STUL 70407-106492 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5257                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 11, 2009                    -23.23 % 
 
2.15 mi of hot mix asphalt surfacing and widening, gravel 
shoulders, sidewalk ramps, and pavement markings on Leonard 
Street from Lake Street to 148th Avenue in the township of 
Spring Lake, Ottawa County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $    605,246.65          Same       1 ** 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    652,304.87          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 107 of 256 

By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 106492A 
    Ottawa County                                    18.15 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49456. 



     
7/21/09       Page 108 of 256 

 
212. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907009                    $    636,105.50  $    450,616.99 
PROJECT  BRO 79007-89882 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5143                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 13, 2009                     -29.16 % 
 
Bridge removal and replacement along with related approach 
work including hot mix asphalt paving and guardrail 
placement on Reed Road at North Branch Cass River, Tuscola 
County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
McDowell Construction , L.L.C.      $    450,616.99          Same       1 ** 
S-L and H Contractors Incorporated  $    459,824.97          Same       2 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    527,800.43          Same       3 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    545,033.23          Same       4 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    557,983.18          Same       5 
E. C. Korneffel Co.                 $    575,922.91          Same       6 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $    613,092.04          Same       7 
Nicol & Sons, Inc.                  $    638,932.75          Same       8 
J. E. Kloote Contracting, Inc. 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
Nashville Construction Company 
Snowden, Inc. 
E.T. MacKenzie Company 
Heystek Contracting, Inc. 
Hardman Construction, Inc. 
L. W. Lamb, Inc. 
Mead Bros. Excavating Inc. 
 
  8  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the replacement of a bridge under 
local jurisdiction. This project was selected through a selection process 
defined in current legislation. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 109 of 256 

Funding Source:  
 89882A 
    Tuscola County                                    5.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 15.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If the project is not awarded, the bridge will deteriorate 
further and possibly impact vehicular traffic to the point of restricting 
emergency services. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Bridge replacement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48726. 
 

213. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907010                    $    210,791.00  $    199,103.84 
PROJECT  STL 44036-89865 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5216                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 40 working days                        -5.54 % 
 
0.49 mi of hot mix asphalt resurfacing, cold milling, 
pavement joint repair, pavement marking, and turf 
establishment on Capac Road from the west city limit 
to Main Street in the city of Imlay City, Lapeer County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.       $    199,103.84          Same       1 ** 
Lois Kay Contracting Co.            $    199,737.38          Same       2 
Florence Cement Company             $    216,020.60          Same       3 
Astec Asphalt, Inc.                 $    221,009.87          Same       4 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $    236,233.55          Same       5 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company        $    249,934.94          Same       6 
Total Asphalt Paving, Inc.          $    256,005.40          Same       7 
C & D Hughes, Inc. 
Saginaw Asphalt Paving Company 
Pyramid Paving and Contracting Co. 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 110 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 89865A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
    City of Imlay City                               20.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48444. 



     
7/21/09       Page 111 of 256 

 
214. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907011                    $    428,722.50  $    344,975.15 
PROJECT  STH 70609-105051 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5255                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 09, 2009                      -19.53 % 
 
0.49 mi of hot mix asphalt road reconstruction and 
intersection improvements including earth excavation, 
subbase, aggregate base, concrete curb and gutter, and 
pavement markings on 24th Avenue at Leonard Street, 
Ottawa County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Langlois & Sons Excavating, Inc.    $    344,975.15          Same       1 ** 
Double Construction, Inc.           $    388,888.80          Same       2 
C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC      $    398,947.35          Same       3 
Schippers Excavating, Inc.          $    409,434.80          Same       4 
Al's Excavating, Inc.               $    416,003.60          Same       5 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    419,881.80          Same       6 
Kentwood Excavating, Inc.           $    425,649.25          Same       7 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $    429,437.76          Same       8 
Diversco Construction Company, Inc. $    430,947.30          Same       9 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $    434,778.15          Same      10 
Jack Dykstra Excavating Inc         $    446,416.70          Same      11 
Dykema Excavators, Inc.             $    446,825.91          Same      12 
Triangle Excavators, Inc.           $    460,946.00          Same      13 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $    484,366.71          Same      14 
Connan, Inc.                        $    499,928.40          Same      15 
Nashville Construction Company      $    509,442.90          Same      16 
Caledonia Excavating, Inc. 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
Total Asphalt Paving, Inc. 
Weick Bros., Inc. 
Thompson Brothers, Inc. 
Stein Construction Company 
 
 16  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 



     
7/21/09       Page 112 of 256 

Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
 105051A 
    Ottawa County                                    20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49435. 
 

215. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907012                    $    372,931.75  $    298,075.73 
PROJECT  MCS 78015-89881 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5183                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 30, 2009                     -20.07 % 
 
Removal of existing structure and construction of a 
two-span, prestressed, concrete side-by-side box 
beam bridge and related approach work on Balk Road 
over Fawn River, St. Joseph County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    298,075.73          Same       1 ** 
E.T. MacKenzie Company              $    321,350.53          Same       2 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    339,415.74          Same       3 
J. E. Kloote Contracting, Inc.      $    364,706.89          Same       4 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    368,116.35          Same       5 
Adams Building Contractors, Inc.    $    389,804.59          Same       6 
S-L and H Contractors Incorporated  $    392,310.10          Same       7 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
Heystek Contracting, Inc. 
Nashville Construction Company 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 113 of 256 

Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the replacement of a bridge under 
local jurisdiction. This project was selected through a selection process 
defined in current legislation. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 89881A 
    St. Joseph County                                 5.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 95.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If the project is not awarded, the bridge will deteriorate 
further and possibly impact vehicular traffic to the point of restricting 
emergency services. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Bridge replacement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49091. 
 

216. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907014                    $     43,527.50  $     30,925.44 
PROJECT  SLG 68100-105692 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5220                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 01, 2009                      -28.95 % 
 
66.43 mi of permanent pavement markings at 24 locations, 
Oscoda County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
M&M Pavement Marking, Inc.          $     30,925.44          Same       1 ** 
Interstate Road Management Corp     $     34,003.10          Same       2 
P.K. Contracting, Inc.              $     34,150.47          Same       3 
 
  3  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 114 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for pavement marking at targeted 
locations under local jurisdiction.  This project was selected through a 
process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient 
Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning 
authority, which was approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 105692A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48647. 
 

217. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907030                     $  1,314,425.50  $  1,335,962.10 
PROJECT  CMG 82131-103483 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5195                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 31, 2010                            1.64 % 
 
Interconnection of up to 39 signals on Warren Avenue 
corridor from Central Street to Canyon Street in the city 
of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $  1,335,962.10          Same       1 ** 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $  1,342,350.27          Same       2 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting     $  1,497,404.00          Same       3 
Motor City Electric Utilities Comp  $  1,868,719.85          Same       4 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $  1,971,347.50          Same       5 
Alpha Electric, Inc. 
Severance Electric Co., Inc. 
Windemuller Electric, Inc. 



     
7/21/09       Page 115 of 256 

 
  5  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for improving air quality and/or 
abating congestion on a portion of highway under local jurisdiction. This 
project was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:   
 103483A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrades. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48213. 



     
7/21/09       Page 116 of 256 

 
218. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907031                    $    498,549.66  $    498,271.00 
PROJECT  STE 63041-89100 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5203                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 15, 2009                      -0.06 % 
 
1.17 mi of bicycle path grading, concrete bicycle path, 
curb, and gutter, and site restoration on Clinton River 
Linear Park Trail from Bagley Street easterly to M-59 in 
the city of Pontiac, Oakland County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Novak Construction                  $    498,271.00          Same       1 ** 
J.J. Barney Construction, Inc.      $    528,000.88          Same       2 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $    536,205.56          Same       3 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $    565,893.98          Same       4 
Major Cement Co.                    $    570,022.95          Same       5 
Audia Concrete Construction, Inc.   $    575,074.50          Same       6 
Warren Contractors & Development    $    635,347.98          Same       7 
Midwest Bridge Company 
Posen Construction, Inc. 
E. C. Korneffel Co. 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
Anlaan Corporation 
Tony Angelo Cement Construction Co. 
Snowden, Inc. 
DiPonio Contracting, Inc. 
ABC Paving Company 
Zito Construction 
Pamar Enterprises, Inc. 
Lacaria Construction Inc. 
Mead Bros. Excavating Inc. 
Goretski's Construction Company 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for a qualifying activity as 
stipulated within 23 U.S.C. 101 (a)(35) and under the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users.  



     
7/21/09       Page 117 of 256 

Benefit: By awarding this project, intermodal transportation systems are 
further developed.  
Funding Source:  
 89100A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
    City of Pontiac                                  20.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds may be 
returned to the federal government for use on another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Transportation enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48340. 
 

219. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907046                     $  1,547,577.30  $  1,346,880.91 
PROJECT  HPSL 50458-106979 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5296                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 15, 2009                     -12.97 % 
 
0.74 mi of concrete reconstruction, storm sewer, and earth 
work on Martin Road from Gratiot Avenue to I-94 in the city 
of Roseville, Macomb County. 
 
  10.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Angelo Iafrate Construction Company $  1,346,880.91          Same       1 ** 
Florence Cement Company             $  1,358,521.56          Same       2 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $  1,422,878.60          Same       3 
Boddy Construction Company, Inc.    $  1,446,456.38          Same       4 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $  1,484,500.61          Same       5 
Major Cement Co.                    $  1,619,509.33          Same       6 
DiPonio Contracting, Inc. 
Tony Angelo Cement Construction Co. 
Lacaria Construction Inc. 
Pamar Enterprises, Inc. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 118 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the reconstruction of a portion of 
highway on the federal-aid highway system, under local jurisdiction. It was 
selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and 
Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users by the local agency regional 
planning authority, which was approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway 
Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 106979A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.64 % 
    City of Roseville                                18.36 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48066. 



     
7/21/09       Page 119 of 256 

 
220. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907048                     $  1,124,301.00  $    924,196.13 
PROJECT  STUL 11411-82739 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5299                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 13, 2009                     -17.80 % 
 
0.79 mi of roadway realignment including hot mix asphalt 
base crushing and shaping, resurfacing, trenching and 
aggregate shoulders, storm sewer, ditching, removal of 
existing culvert, construction of a precast, 3-sided box 
culvert, and related approach work on Deans Hill Road 
from Pokagon Road (Old US-131) to northeast of Love 
Creek in the city of Berrien Springs, Berrien County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $    924,196.13          Same       1 ** 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    960,139.98          Same       2 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    999,485.24          Same       3 
E.T. MacKenzie Company              $  1,002,289.06          Same       4 
Anlaan Corporation                  $  1,023,619.13          Same       5 
Kalin Construction Co., Inc.        $  1,149,329.99          Same       6 
Nashville Construction Company      $  1,159,866.06          Same       7 
Hardman Construction, Inc. 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
J. E. Kloote Contracting, Inc. 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 120 of 256 

Funding Source:  
 82739A 
    Berrien County                                   18.15 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49102. 
 

221. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907053                    $    866,639.25  $    751,521.86 
PROJECT  STUL 61407-104251 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5252                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 02, 2010                          -13.28 % 
 
0.35 mi of hot mix asphalt road reconstruction including 
pavement removal, sanitary sewer, watermain, drainage 
structure adjustments, and hot mix asphalt paving on Park 
Street from Southern Street to 7th Street and on 7th Street 
from Park Street to Houston Street in the city of Muskegon, 
Muskegon County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $    751,521.86          Same       1 ** 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    783,201.07          Same       2 
Jackson-Merkey Contractors, Inc.    $    788,450.05          Same       3 
Wadel Stabilization, Inc.           $    818,614.35          Same       4 
Dan Hoe Excavating, Inc.            $    818,711.75          Same       5 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $    843,038.90          Same       6 
Dykema Excavators, Inc.             $    866,168.00          Same       7 
Connan, Inc.                        $    872,862.00          Same       8 
Thompson Brothers, Inc.             $    913,154.97          Same       9 
Schippers Excavating, Inc.          $    921,853.60          Same      10 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    994,232.10          Same      11 
Nashville Construction Company      $  1,083,099.83          Same      12 
Hallack Contracting, Inc. 
C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
Diversco Construction Company, Inc 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp 
 
 12  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 121 of 256 

Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the reconstruction of a portion of 
highway on the federal-aid highway system, under local jurisdiction. It was 
selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and 
Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users by the local agency regional 
planning authority, which was approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway 
Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 104251A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             47.47 % 
    City of Muskegon                                 52.53 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49442. 
 

222. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907054                    $    851,501.05  $    786,571.47 
PROJECT  STE 41014-105363 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5275                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 15, 2009                      -7.63 % 
 
7.13 mi of hot mix asphalt non-motorized path paving, 
crushing and shaping, and timber bridge deck replacement on 
Kent Trails from Prairie Avenue southerly to 84th Street and 
from Indian Mounds Drive southerly to Viaduct Street in the  
city of Wyoming, Kent County. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $    786,571.47          Same       1 ** 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    926,829.25          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 122 of 256 

By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for a qualifying activity as 
stipulated within 23 U.S.C. 101 (a)(35) and under the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, intermodal transportation systems are 
further developed.  
Funding Source:  
 105363A 
    Kent County                                      50.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             50.00 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds may be 
returned to the federal government for use on another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Transportation enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49418. 



     
7/21/09       Page 123 of 256 

 
223. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907056                    $    836,795.85  $    528,672.33 
PROJECT  MCS 67001-86358 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5232                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 09, 2009                      -36.82 % 
 
Removal of existing structure, construction of a precast, 
3-sided box culvert, and related approach work on 20 Mile 
Road over East Branch Pine River, Osceola County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $    528,672.33          Same       1 ** 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    566,933.56          Same       2 
L. W. Lamb, Inc.                    $    590,035.00          Same       3 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    624,002.55          Same       4 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    629,155.70          Same       5 
Hardman Construction, Inc.          $    685,849.50          Same       6 
E.T. MacKenzie Company              $    697,914.55          Same       7 
Adams Building Contractors, Inc.    $    726,992.58          Same       8 
J. E. Kloote Contracting, Inc. 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
Miller Development, Inc. 
John Henry Excavating, Inc. 
S-L and H Contractors Incorporated 
Bacco Construction Company 
 
  8  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the replacement of a bridge under 
local jurisdiction. This project was selected through a selection process 
defined in current legislation. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 86358A 
    Osceola County                                    5.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 95.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 



     
7/21/09       Page 124 of 256 

Risk Assessment: If the project is not awarded, the bridge will deteriorate 
further and possibly impact vehicular traffic to the point of restricting 
emergency services. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Bridge replacement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49688. 
 

224. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907059                    $    754,045.50  $    712,460.44 
PROJECT  MCS 16010-86352 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5229                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 28, 2010                           -5.51 % 
 
Bridge removal and replacement along with related approach 
work including hot mix asphalt paving and guardrail 
placement on East Mullett Lake Road at Pigeon River, 
Cheboygan County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    712,460.44          Same       1 ** 
J. E. Kloote Contracting, Inc.      $    753,226.10          Same       2 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    760,462.92          Same       3 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    768,480.01          Same       4 
McDowell Construction , L.L.C.      $    781,717.55          Same       5 
Adams Building Contractors, Inc.    $    927,211.19          Same       6 
Snowden, Inc.                       $    974,364.39          Same       7 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
John Henry Excavating, Inc. 
L. W. Lamb, Inc. 
S-L and H Contractors Incorporated 
Hardman Construction, Inc. 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the replacement of a bridge under 
local jurisdiction. This project was selected through a selection process 
defined in current legislation. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 125 of 256 

Funding Source:  
 86352A 
    Cheboygan County                                  5.00 % 
    State Restricted Trunkline Funds                 95.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If the project is not awarded, the bridge will deteriorate 
further and possibly impact vehicular traffic to the point of restricting 
emergency services. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Bridge replacement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49749. 
 

225. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907062                    $    542,842.00  $    470,205.02 
PROJECT  CM  13400-104443, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5250                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - APRIL 15, 2010                        -13.38 % 
 
Purchase and set up of Traffic Management Center equipment 
including creation of the Transportation Management Server 
and Workstation, expansion and creation of a traffic 
management center room to conduct operations at the Battle 
Creek Department of Public Works building, and 
interconnection and video monitoring of 16 signalized 
intersections along with necessary hardware and software to 
transmit video and controller data to the Department of 
Public Works Transportation Management Center facility at 16 
locations along Capital Avenue and North Avenue in the city 
of Battle Creek, Calhoun County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Severance Electric Co., Inc.        $    470,205.02          Same       1 ** 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $    548,298.90          Same       2 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting     $    598,953.50          Same       3 
Motor City Electric Utilities Comp  $    638,131.13          Same       4 
RMD Holdings, Ltd.                  $    645,703.89          Same       5 
Windemuller Electric, Inc. 
Strain Electric Company 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc. 
J.R. Howell; Airport Lighting, LLC 
 
  5  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 126 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for improving air quality and/or 
abating congestion on a portion of highway under local jurisdiction. This 
project was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:   
 104443A 
    City of Battle Creek                             20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
 104444A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrades. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49015. 
 

226. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907063                    $    512,763.24  $    525,934.53 
PROJECT  SUG 82400-106089 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5315                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 15, 2009                       2.57 % 
 
Installation of permanent pavement markings citywide at 
278 locations from Arnold Street to Wyoming Street in 
the city of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
R. S. Contracting, Inc.             $    525,934.53          Same       1 ** 
P.K. Contracting, Inc.              $    538,410.21          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 127 of 256 

By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for pavement marking at targeted 
locations under local jurisdiction.  This project was selected through a 
process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient 
Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning 
authority, which was approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 106089A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48226. 



     
7/21/09       Page 128 of 256 

 
227. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907067                    $    475,948.00  $    447,965.57 
PROJECT  STH 82609-105072 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5103                                % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 30, 2010                          -5.88 % 
 
Retrofit existing pedestrian signals with countdown timers 
and sidewalk ramp upgrades at 100 locations in the city 
of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $    447,965.57          Same       1 ** 
Motor City Electric Utilities Comp  $    483,548.62          Same       2 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting     $    498,440.00          Same       3 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $    502,428.69          Same       4 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $    654,402.57          Same       5 
RMD Holdings, Ltd.                  $    696,810.00          Same       6 
Alpha Electric, Inc.                $    747,317.30          Same       7 
Severance Electric Co., Inc. 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
 105072A 
    City of Detroit                                  20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 



     
7/21/09       Page 129 of 256 

Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48206. 
 

228. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907068                    $    441,671.65  $    351,538.07 
PROJECT  HPSL 77147-105833 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5231                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 23, 2009                      -20.41 % 
 
1.47 mi of hot mix asphalt path, aggregate base, storm 
sewer, grading, and slope restoration on North Carney Drive 
east of Brown Road northeasterly along the Jordan Creek 
Drain and from the East Branch Drain to Yankee Road in the 
city of St. Clair, St. Clair County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Astec Asphalt, Inc.                 $    351,538.07          Same       1 ** 
Florence Cement Company             $    356,317.47          Same       2 
D.L.F., Inc.                        $    362,198.82          Same       3 
Raymond Excavating Company          $    379,347.15          Same       4 
S.A. Torello Demolition, Inc.       $    380,266.45          Same       5 
L.J. Construction, Inc.             $    389,766.63          Same       6 
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.       $    393,839.42          Same       7 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $    405,090.86          Same       8 
Boddy Construction Company, Inc.    $    414,111.61          Same       9 
Pamar Enterprises, Inc.             $    421,781.05          Same      10 
Warren Contractors & Development    $    457,648.10          Same      11 
Total Asphalt Paving, Inc. 
Al's Asphalt Paving Co. 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
Tom Ward and Sons, Inc. 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company 
Service Construction, L.L.C. 
ABC Paving Company 
 
 11  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 130 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for a qualifying activity as 
stipulated within 23 U.S.C. 101 (a)(35) and under the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, intermodal transportation systems are 
further developed.  
Funding Source:  
 105833A 
    St Clair County                                  20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds may be 
returned to the federal government for use on another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Transportation enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48079. 



     
7/21/09       Page 131 of 256 

 
229. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907069                    $    431,946.33  $    367,699.84 
PROJECT  STH 37609-105013 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5279                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - SEPTEMBER 08, 2009  
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 06, 2009                     -14.87 % 
 
0.37 mi of hot mix asphalt surfacing including 
pulverization, grading, embankment, subbase, aggregate base, 
drainage improvements, concrete curb and gutter, guardrail, 
and pavement markings on Mission Road from south of Baseline 
Road to north of Baseline Road, Isabella County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Wonsey Tree Service, Inc.           $    367,699.84          Same       1 ** 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $    389,793.87          Same       2 
The Isabella Corporation            $    394,629.75          Same       3 
Fisher Contracting Company          $    409,949.00          Same       4 
Langlois & Sons Excavating, Inc.    $    417,574.68          Same       5 
CJ's Excavating Septic Service Inc. $    420,103.89          Same       6 
McGuirk Sand & Gravel, Inc.         $    447,692.54          Same       7 
L.J. Construction, Inc.             $    457,502.53          Same       8 
M & M Excavating Co., Inc.          $    459,151.34          Same       9 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    480,301.78          Same      10 
C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC      $    498,644.00          Same      11 
Nagel Construction, Inc. 
Central Asphalt, Inc. 
Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc. 
Wooten Contracting Co. 
Youngstrom Contracting, Inc. 
 
 11  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 132 of 256 

Funding Source: 
 105013A 
    Isabella County                                  20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48858. 
 

230. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907070                    $    314,260.75  $    274,355.10 
PROJECT  STE 33065-105274 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5274                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 15, 2011                    -12.70 % 
 
0.23 mi of brick sidewalk, decorative concrete sidewalk, 
storm sewer, and streetscape amenities on Main Street from 
Chestnut Street to Cherry Street and on Grand River Avenue 
from Summit Street to Clark Street in the village of 
Webberville, Ingham County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Eastlund Concrete Construction      $    274,355.10          Same       1 ** 
Youngstrom Contracting, Inc.        $    278,952.70          Same       2 
Cadwell Bros. Construction Company  $    283,576.10          Same       3 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $    288,700.45          Same       4 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $    288,762.51          Same       5 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    297,117.85          Same       6 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $    335,425.65          Same       7 
E.T. MacKenzie Company 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 
Washtenaw Inc. Maintenance Service 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
Perrin Construction Co., Inc. 
Anderson-Fischer & Associates, Inc. 
Audia Concrete Construction, Inc. 
 
  7  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 133 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for a qualifying activity as 
stipulated within 23 U.S.C. 101 (a)(35) and under the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, intermodal transportation systems are 
further developed.  
Funding Source:  
 105274A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             67.00 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
    Village of Webberville                           33.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds may be 
returned to the federal government for use on another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Transportation enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48892. 



     
7/21/09       Page 134 of 256 

 
231. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907071                    $    309,925.28  $    300,273.59 
PROJECT  STH 31609-105007 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5306                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2009                     -3.11 % 
 
3.57 mi of shoulder widening including trenching, 
embankment, aggregate base, hot mix asphalt surfacing, 
culvert extensions, slope flattening and restoration on 
Liminga Road from Canal Road to Holman School Road, 
Houghton County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
MD Contracting, Inc.                $    300,273.59          Same       1 ** 
Payne & Dolan Inc.                  $    328,609.96          Same       2 
Oberstar Inc.                       $    367,184.50          Same       3 
Bacco Construction Company          $    385,896.48          Same       4 
Musson Bros., Inc.                  $    429,923.14          Same       5 
Bill Siler Contracting, Inc. 
A. Lindberg & Sons, Inc. 
MJO Contracting, Inc. 
 
  5  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
 105007A 
    Houghton County                                  20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 



     
7/21/09       Page 135 of 256 

Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49931. 
 

232. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907072                    $    286,090.75  $    300,509.65 
PROJECT  SUG 82400-106091 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5316                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2009                      5.04 % 
 
Installation of permanent pavement markings on various 
streets citywide from Abbott Street to Wyoming Street in 
the city of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
R. S. Contracting, Inc.             $    300,509.65          Same       1 ** 
P.K. Contracting, Inc.              $    338,069.88          Same       2 
M&M Pavement Marking, Inc.          $    429,398.48          Same       3 
 
  3  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
  
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for pavement marking at targeted 
locations under local jurisdiction.  This project was selected through a 
process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient 
Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning 
authority, which was approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
  106091A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             100   % 



     
7/21/09       Page 136 of 256 

Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48226. 
 

233. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907073                    $    166,739.00  $    158,533.25 
PROJECT  STH 68609-105048 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5284                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 30, 2009                       -4.92 % 
 
0.74 mi of guardrail upgrades at six locations, Oscoda 
County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Nashville Construction Company      $    158,533.25          Same       1 ** 
Dale Dukes & Sons, Inc.             $    160,468.50          Same       2 
Rite Way Fence, Inc.                $    166,066.72          Same       3 
Snowden, Inc.                       $    167,832.80          Same       4 
J & J Contracting, Inc.             $    169,525.95          Same       5 
Tri-Valley Landscaping, Inc.        $    186,876.80          Same       6 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 137 of 256 

Funding Source: 
 105048A 
    Oscoda County                                    20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48647. 
 

234. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907076                    $    814,169.75  $    807,808.95 
PROJECT  STE 41814-81097 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5300                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2011                     -0.78 % 
 
0.06 mi of road reconstruction, brick paving on concrete 
base course, watermain replacement, drainage system 
improvements, concrete sidewalk, brick sidewalk, and 
amenities on Cherry Street from Commerce Avenue to 
Division Avenue in the city of Grand Rapids, Kent County. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Diversco Construction Company, Inc. $    807,808.95          Same       1 ** 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $    828,674.55          Same       2 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $    927,474.55          Same       3 
Dykema Excavators, Inc.             $    931,995.35          Same       4 
Kentwood Excavating, Inc.           $    933,356.25          Same       5 
Wyoming Excavators, Inc.            $  1,013,766.00          Same       6 
Schippers Excavating, Inc. 
Snowden, Inc. 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 138 of 256 

Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for a qualifying activity as 
stipulated within 23 U.S.C. 101 (a)(35) and under the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, intermodal transportation systems are 
further developed.  
Funding Source: 
  81097A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             46.58 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
    City of Grand Rapids                             53.42 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds may be 
returned to the federal government for use on another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Transportation enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49503. 
 

235. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907077                    $    575,939.90  $    445,000.00 
PROJECT  STH 69609-105049 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5208                              % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 25, 2009                    -22.74 % 
 
1.25 mi of super elevation modification, shoulder widening, 
earth excavation, hot mix asphalt crushing, shaping, and 
surfacing, embankment, aggregate base, drainage 
improvements, and slope restoration on Hayes Tower Road from 
Arapahoe Trail northerly to north of Lake Manuka Road, 
Otsego County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Elmer's Crane & Dozer, Inc.         $    445,000.00          Same       1 ** 
M & M Excavating Co., Inc.          $    447,714.56          Same       2 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $    452,004.67          Same       3 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    461,339.65          Same       4 
Payne & Dolan Inc.                  $    461,444.90          Same       5 
Cordes Excavating, Inc.             $    476,853.12          Same       6 
Bolen Asphalt Paving, Inc.          $    549,666.65          Same       7 
Mead Bros. Excavating Inc.          $    563,999.99          Same       8 
Porath Contractors, Inc. 
Langlois & Sons Excavating, Inc. 
 
  8  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 139 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
 105049A 
    Otsego County                                    20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49735. 



     
7/21/09       Page 140 of 256 

 
236. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907080                    $    390,458.90  $    318,124.07 
PROJECT  HPSL 50099-105262 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5230                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 15, 2009                     -18.53 % 
 
0.88 mi of hot mix asphalt non-motorized path, aggregate 
base, and grading within the Riverbend Park from south of 
22 Mile Road to south of 21 Mile Road, Macomb County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
S.A. Torello Demolition, Inc.       $    318,124.07          Same       1 ** 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $    324,240.77          Same       2 
Glencorp, Inc.                      $    329,652.62          Same       3 
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.       $    359,547.53          Same       4 
Washtenaw Inc. Maintenance Service  $    375,964.23          Same       5 
Florence Cement Company             $    378,085.07          Same       6 
Warren Contractors & Development    $    378,923.17          Same       7 
Novak Construction                  $    395,288.40          Same       8 
Boddy Construction Company, Inc.    $    396,673.29          Same       9 
Zito Construction                   $    435,022.82          Same      10 
DiPonio Contracting, Inc.           $    437,492.42          Same      11 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $    470,728.61          Same      12 
Total Asphalt Paving, Inc. 
L.J. Construction, Inc. 
Al's Asphalt Paving Co. 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc. 
ABC Paving Company 
Lacaria Construction Inc. 
Nagle Paving Company 
Service Construction, L.L.C. 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC. 
 
 12  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for a qualifying activity as 
stipulated within 23 U.S.C. 101 (a)(35) and under the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users.  



     
7/21/09       Page 141 of 256 

Benefit: By awarding this project, intermodal transportation systems are 
further developed.  
Funding Source:  
 105262A 
    Macomb County                                    20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds may be 
returned to the federal government for use on another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Transportation enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48315. 
 

237. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907082                    $    322,817.00  $    298,148.74 
PROJECT  STUL 61407-104249 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5239                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 25 working days                        -7.64 % 
 
1.13 mi of hot mix asphalt road resurfacing including 
crushing and shaping, aggregate base, and pavement 
markings on Access Highway from Getty Street to 
Brusse Avenue, Muskegon County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Hallack Contracting, Inc.           $    298,148.74          Same       1 ** 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $    317,136.89          Same       2 
Al's Excavating, Inc.               $    329,901.64          Same       3 
Thompson Brothers, Inc.             $    330,292.20          Same       4 
McCormick Sand, Inc.                $    331,370.64          Same       5 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    331,992.14          Same       6 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $    341,888.64          Same       7 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $    344,136.52          Same       8 
Dykema Excavators, Inc.             $    346,530.50          Same       9 
Wadel Stabilization, Inc.           $    353,227.44          Same      10 
Schippers Excavating, Inc.          $    354,334.10          Same      11 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    371,512.19          Same      12 
Nashville Construction Company      $    385,936.16          Same      13 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp 
Weick Bros., Inc. 
Connan, Inc. 
 
 13  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 142 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 104249A 
    Muskegon County                                  20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49442. 
 

238. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907083                    $    308,362.74  $    268,434.25 
PROJECT  STH 31609-105008 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5307                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 25, 2009                    -12.95 % 
 
1.62 mi of guardrail upgrades at 17 various locations 
countywide, Houghton County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Snowden, Inc.                       $    268,434.25          Same       1 ** 
Rite Way Fence, Inc.                $    319,658.24          Same       2 
Highway Landscapers Inc.            $    323,854.00          Same       3 
J & J Contracting, Inc. 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co. 
 
  3  Bidders 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 143 of 256 

By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
 105008A 
    Houghton County                                  20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49931. 



     
7/21/09       Page 144 of 256 

 
239. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907084                    $    124,372.50  $    118,291.40 
PROJECT  HPSL 58115-105826 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5287                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2009                     -4.89 % 
 
0.38 mi of hot mix asphalt non-motorized pathway, concrete 
sidewalk ramps, and drainage improvements on East Elm Avenue 
from west of Detroit Avenue easterly to the terminus of the 
southbound I-75 off ramp to westbound Elm Street in the 
city of Monroe, Monroe County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Al's Asphalt Paving Co.             $    118,291.40          Same       1 ** 
Sera Excavating, L.L.C.             $    119,291.62          Same       2 
Washtenaw Inc. Maintenance Service  $    119,449.95          Same       3 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $    120,279.13          Same       4 
Florence Cement Company             $    130,329.56          Same       5 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    138,417.58          Same       6 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
ABC Paving Company 
Total Asphalt Paving, Inc. 
Audia Concrete Construction, Inc. 
Lacaria Construction Inc. 
Brady Sand and Gravel, Inc. 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC. 
Commerce Construction & Landscaping 
 
  6  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for a qualifying activity as 
stipulated within 23 U.S.C. 101 (a)(35) and under the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users.  
Benefit: By awarding this project, intermodal transportation systems are 
further developed.  
Funding Source:  
 105826A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
    City of Monroe                                   20.00 % 



     
7/21/09       Page 145 of 256 

Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds may be 
returned to the federal government for use on another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Transportation enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48161. 
 

240. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907099                     $  1,213,510.00  $    998,320.42 
PROJECT  CMG 25400-105086 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5326                              % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 28, 2010                          -17.73 % 
 
Traffic signal upgrades, wireless radio interconnection, 
and concrete sidewalk ramps at 14 locations areawide 
in the city of Flint, Genesee County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $    998,320.42          Same       1 ** 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting     $  1,046,990.40          Same       2 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $  1,115,615.42          Same       3 
Motor City Electric Utilities Comp  $  1,210,514.24          Same       4 
Martell Electric, LLC 
J.R. Howell; Airport Lighting, LLC 
RMD Holdings, Ltd. 
Windemuller Electric, Inc. 
 
  4  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for improving air quality and/or 
abating congestion on a portion of highway under local jurisdiction. This 
project was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 



     
7/21/09       Page 146 of 256 

Benefit By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:   
 105086A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
    City of Flint                                    20.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrades. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48502. 
 

241. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907102                    $    515,016.00  $    419,032.00 
PROJECT  STUL 53432-103571 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5302                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 15, 2009                     -18.64 % 
 
0.97 mi of hot mix asphalt road reconstruction including 
cold milling, drainage improvements, hot mix asphalt 
paving, and pavement markings on West Jagger Road from 
Lincoln Road to Jebavy Drive, Mason County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Elmer's Crane & Dozer, Inc.         $    419,032.00          Same       1 ** 
Hallack Contracting, Inc.           $    442,173.53          Same       2 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $    453,301.50          Same       3 
Wadel Stabilization, Inc.           $    527,941.00          Same       4 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    528,979.00          Same       5 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    622,003.00          Same       6 
Nagel Construction, Inc. 
Wonsey Tree Service, Inc. 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
 
  6  Bidders 
  
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 147 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the reconstruction of a portion of 
highway on the federal-aid highway system, under local jurisdiction. It was 
selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and 
Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users by the local agency regional 
planning authority, which was approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway 
Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:  
 103571A 
    Mason County                                     18.15 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             81.85 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road reconstruction. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49431. 



     
7/21/09       Page 148 of 256 

 
242. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907103                    $    272,076.75  $    280,617.90 
PROJECT  CM  25400-105084 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5325                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 19, 2011                      3.14 % 
 
0.95 mi of hot mix asphalt non-motorized path, 
earthwork, tree removal, plantings, and light pole 
relocations on Jewett Trail from Holly Road to Davis 
Street in the city of Grand Blanc, Genesee County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Zito Construction                   $    280,617.90          Same       1 ** 
Novak Construction                  $    312,597.30          Same       2 
L.J. Construction, Inc.             $    319,364.60          Same       3 
Florence Cement Company             $    339,672.10          Same       4 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $    373,499.36  $    374,999.35    5 
Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp.       $    386,893.72          Same       6 
L. A. Construction, Corp.           $    388,658.78          Same       7 
Heystek Contracting, Inc.           $    422,173.65          Same       8 
Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc. 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
Perrin Construction Co., Inc. 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company 
Astec Asphalt, Inc. 
Lois Kay Contracting Co. 
Service Construction, L.L.C. 
Glencorp, Inc. 
Total Asphalt Paving, Inc. 
Washtenaw Inc. Maintenance Service 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC. 
 
  8  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for improving air quality and/or 
abating congestion on a portion of highway under local jurisdiction. This 
project was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 



     
7/21/09       Page 149 of 256 

Benefit By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source:   
 105084A 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
     (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 
    City of Grand Blanc                              20.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Transportation enhancement. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48439. 
 

243. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907104                    $    163,906.00  $     94,258.50 
PROJECT  STH 13609-100314 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5282                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 20 working days                       -42.49 % 
 
0.05 mi of machine grading, obliteration of old road, 
aggregate base, hot mix asphalt paving, and curb and 
gutter on Pennfield Road at McAllister Road, Calhoun County. 
 
   0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Hoffman Bros., Inc.                 $     94,258.50          Same       1 ** 
Peters Construction Co.             $     99,999.99          Same       2 
Langlois & Sons Excavating, Inc.    $    102,070.45          Same       3 
Burkett Excavating, Inc.            $    120,388.40          Same       4 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    122,573.15          Same       5 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    129,914.36          Same       6 
Absolute Erosion Protection, LLC    $    130,033.25          Same       7 
Nashville Construction Company      $    141,418.82          Same       8 
Northern Construction Services, Co 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp 
 
  8  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 150 of 256 

 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for upgrading a portion of the 
transportation system under local jurisdiction to address a safety-related 
issue. It was selected through a process outlined in the Safe, Accountable, 
Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users and was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
enhanced providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 
Funding Source: 
 100314A 
    Calhoun County                                   20.00 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             80.00 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project and 
the opportunity to improve traffic operations and safety is lost. 
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Infrastructure-related upgrade.   
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 49017. 



     
7/21/09       Page 151 of 256 

 
244. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0907210                     $  3,946,273.50  $  4,030,247.31 
PROJECT  STL 63457-106883 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5243                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 01, 2010                           2.13 % 
 
2.88 mi of hot mix asphalt base crushing, resurfacing, and 
widening for turn lanes and paved shoulders, culvert 
replacement, concrete curb and gutter, storm sewer work, 
drainage structure work, and guardrail upgrades on Rochester 
Road from south of Romeo Road northerly to Lakeville Road, 
Oakland County. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $  4,030,247.31          Same       1 ** 
Angelo Iafrate Construction Company $  4,279,743.80          Same       2 
Stante Excavating Co., Inc.         $  4,349,927.75          Same       3 
Zito Construction                   $  4,419,229.60          Same       4 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $  4,461,486.95          Same       5 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.              $  4,524,742.80          Same       6 
DiPonio Contracting, Inc.           $  4,564,055.56          Same       7 
D. J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.       $  4,598,913.00          Same       8 
Pamar Enterprises, Inc. 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company 
L.J. Construction, Inc. 
V.I.L. Construction, Inc. 
John Carlo, Inc. 
 
  8  Bidders 
 
By association with the above construction contract we are also asking for 
approval of the above-referenced cost participation agreement. 
 
Criticality: This construction project will create or retain jobs within the 
State of Michigan. Delaying the project would adversely impact employment in 
the State. This construction project is adding improvements to the existing 
roadway system, thereby increasing the safety of the roadway, improving 
access to businesses and to tourists visiting Michigan's communities, and/or 
improving commerce across the State. Delaying the project will adversely 
impact these necessary components of Michigan's economy, as well as to the 
traveling public. 
Delays to the project would jeopardize federal funds that are allocated to 
the State of Michigan. 
Purpose/Business Case: This project is for the rehabilitation of a portion of 
highway under local jurisdiction. It was selected through a process outlined 
in the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and Efficient Transportation Act: A 
Legacy for Users by the local agency regional planning authority, which was 
approved by MDOT and the Federal Highway Administration. 
Benefit: By awarding this project, the transportation system is further 
preserved providing increased economic value and quality of life for the 
traveling public. 



     
7/21/09       Page 152 of 256 

Funding Source:  
 106883A 
    Oakland County                                   39.01 % 
    Federal Highway Administration Funds             60.99 % 
Commitment Level: The contract cost is not fixed. It is based on the 
engineer’s best estimate of probable construction cost. The contract’s final 
cost will be based on actual quantities built in the field and unit prices 
bid by the contractor. 
Risk Assessment: If this project is not awarded, the federal funds must be 
returned to the federal government for use in another federal-aid project.  
Cost Reduction: This is a construction contract. The low bidder is awarded 
the project. Any negotiations made prior to award of the contract are in 
violation of federal regulation and MDOT specifications. 
New Project Identification: Road rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code: 48363. 
 
     AERONAUTICS PROJECTS 
 

245. LETTING OF JULY 10, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0907034                    $    386,341.00  $    362,770.67 
PROJECT  FM  82914-106931 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - AUGUST 31, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - 45 calendar days                       -6.10 % 
 
Rehabilitate apron and NW hangar area taxilanes at Canton 
Plymouth Mettetal Airport, city of Plymouth, Wayne County. 
 
  11.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.              $    362,770.67          Same       1 ** 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $    368,190.75          Same       2 
Sole Construction, Inc.             $    369,932.85          Same       3 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc.       $    379,937.50          Same       4 
San Marino Excavating, Inc.         $    392,424.80          Same       5 
L. A. Construction, Corp.           $    407,991.05          Same       6 
Stante Excavating Co., Inc.         $    427,636.07          Same       7 
Fonson, Inc.                        $    435,926.55          Same       8 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $    438,244.03          Same       9 
Verdeterre Contracting, Inc.        $    465,209.75          Same      10 
ABC Paving Company 
Brady Sand and Gravel, Inc. 
Service Construction, L.L.C. 
Washtenaw Inc. Maintenance Service 
 
 10  Bidders 
 
Criticality:  Existing terminal apron and hangar area taxilanes are in poor 
condition and need to be rehabilitated.  This project will reduce the 
potential for loose material damaging planes, which could result in costly 
repairs or injuries to ground personnel.   
Purpose/Business Case:  To provide rehabilitation of the aircraft parking 
apron and taxistreets. 
Benefit: Will enhance airport safety. 



     
7/21/09       Page 153 of 256 

Funding Source:  95% FAA Funds; 2.5% State Bond Funds; 2.5% Local Funds 
(derived from hangar rental fees) 
Commitment Level:  The contract is for a fixed cost. 
Risk Assessment:  If the contract is not awarded, the project may not proceed 
as planned, as the local sponsor cannot afford the cost without federal and 
state participation. 
Cost Reduction:  The construction was bid through MDOT and awarded to the 
lowest bidder. 
New Project Identification: Rehabilitation. 
Selection: Low bid. 
Zip Code:  48187. 

 
POST-AWARDED PROJECTS 

 
BID LETTING 

 
STATE PROJECTS 

 
246. LETTING OF MAY 01, 2009                   ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0905046                     $  3,746,384.16  $  2,681,913.35 
PROJECT  AR1 66013-105837 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 02, 2009                      -28.41 % 
 
12.04 mi of hot mix asphalt overlay and shoulder 
construction, shoulder trenching, and bridge deck 
repairs on M-64 from County Road 107 in Silver City 
easterly to the village of Ontonagon, Ontonagon County. 
This project includes a 3 year pavement performance 
warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   2.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Payne & Dolan Inc.                  $  2,681,913.35          Same       1 ** 
Mathy Construction Company          $  3,265,855.11          Same       2 
Bacco Construction Company          $  3,299,764.79          Same       3 
 
  3  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 154 of 256 

 
247. LETTING OF MAY 01, 2009                   ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0905047                    $    378,285.66  $    384,730.30 
PROJECT  AR1 59032-50716 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JULY 07, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - 14 working days                         1.70 % 
 
7.46 mi of single chip sealing of existing hot mix asphalt 
mainline and paved shoulders and placement of aggregate 
shoulder on M-91 from north of Colby Road northerly to 
north of Kendaville Road, Montcalm County. This project 
includes a 2 year pavement performance warranty 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
  0.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Highway Maintenance and Construction  $    384,730.30        Same       1 ** 
Fahrner Asphalt Sealers, L.L.C.       $    411,987.06        Same       2 
Michigan Pavement Solutions LLC 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

248. LETTING OF MAY 01, 2009                   ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0905050                     $  2,209,478.97  $  1,978,807.00 
PROJECT  AR1 07012-105838, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JULY 07, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - 26 working days                       -10.44 % 
 
12.76 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling, resurfacing, and 
shoulder aggregate on US-41 from south of M-28 northerly to 
north of Mead Road and from west of Menge Creek Road 
easterly to the concrete approach of the Falls River Bridge 
in the village of L'Anse, Baraga County. This project 
includes a 3 year pavement performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Payne & Dolan Inc.                  $  1,978,807.00          Same       1 ** 
Bacco Construction Company          $  2,124,459.42          Same       2 
Mathy Construction Company          $  2,300,179.61          Same       3 
 
  3  Bidders 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 155 of 256 

249. LETTING OF MAY 01, 2009                   ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0905052                     $  1,038,885.60  $    968,132.60 
PROJECT  AR1 34032-51070 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 26, 2009                          -6.81 % 
 
3.90 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling, resurfacing, and 
joint repairs on M-66 from south of Grand River Avenue 
northerly to north of Sprague Road, Ionia County. 
This project includes a three year pavement performance 
warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Michigan Paving and Materials Co.   $    968,132.60          Same       1 ** 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    969,913.00          Same       2 
Central Asphalt, Inc. 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

250. LETTING OF MAY 15, 2009                   ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0905602                    $ 47,897,360.63   $ 43,861,323.62 
PROJECT  AR1 39022-105128 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5098, 09-5099                      % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 09, 2012                           -8.43 % 
 
1.90 mi of roadway reconstruction and widening, replacement 
of 4 bridges, construction of screening walls, retaining 
walls, drainage, maintenance of traffic, permanent signing, 
pavement markings, and traffic signal work on I-94 from east 
of Oakland Drive to east of Lovers Lane in the city of 
Portage, Kalamazoo County. This project includes a 5 year 
materials and workmanship pavement warranty. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   6.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $ 43,861,323.62          Same       1 ** 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $ 45,138,844.34          Same       2 
Anlaan Corporation                  $ 45,263,802.06          Same       3 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc.                $ 45,379,022.20          Same       4 
Dan's Excavating, Inc.              $ 47,972,998.16          Same       5 
Posen Construction, Inc.            $ 48,204,819.57          Same       6 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 
Hardman Construction, Inc. 



     
7/21/09       Page 156 of 256 

 
  6  Bidders 
 

251. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906001                     $  5,119,913.98  $  4,063,474.03 
PROJECT  STT 32012-102351-2, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 21, 2010                          -20.63 % 
 
16.47 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling, paving, and 
non-motorized shoulders from the north village limits of 
Caseville to east of Larned Road in the village of Port 
Austin, Huron County.  This project includes a 3 year 
pavement performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
Portions of this project are funded with American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
  10.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Saginaw Asphalt Paving Company      $  4,063,474.03          Same       1 ** 
Pyramid Paving and Contracting Co.  $  4,316,842.91          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

252. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906003                     $  3,910,034.66  $  4,041,100.67 
PROJECT  ARE1 09033-105789 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 04, 2009                      3.35 % 
 
52.76 mi of shoulder widening on M-13 from the 
M-13/M-247 intersection northerly to the Arenac/Iosco County 
line, on US-23 from the Bay/Arenac County line northerly to 
M-61, from M-61 northerly to M-65, and from M-65 northerly 
to the Arenac/Iosco County line, Bay and Arenac Counties. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   6.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $  4,041,100.67          Same       1 ** 
Pyramid Paving and Contracting Co.  $  4,085,622.30          Same       2 
Saginaw Asphalt Paving Company      $  4,480,995.93          Same       3 
Bolen Asphalt Paving, Inc. 
 
  3  Bidders 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 157 of 256 

253. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906043                     $  9,824,838.61  $  9,391,461.43 
PROJECT  AR1 37013-90243 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 19, 2011                     -4.41 % 
 
4.85 mi of hot mix asphalt multiple course overlay, joint 
repairs, ramp extensions, bridge underclearance corrections, 
superelevation corrections, and other safety/geometric 
upgrades on US-127 from south of the Blanchard Road 
interchange northerly to south of Shepherd Road, Isabella 
County. This project includes two 5 year materials and 
workmanship pavement warranties. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   7.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Central Asphalt, Inc.               $  9,391,461.43          Same       1 ** 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $ 11,443,308.50          Same       2 
Pyramid Paving and Contracting Co. 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

254. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906044                     $  5,588,659.23  $  5,822,334.87 
PROJECT  STH 76023-102877, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 5 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 13, 2010                       4.18 % 
 
25.50 mi of high tension median cable barrier including 
guardrail upgrade, slope flattening, aggregate shoulders, 
culvert extensions, proposed and median cross-over 
work, joint repairs, and hot mix asphalt cold milling and 
resurfacing including ramps on I-69 from M-52 easterly to 
M-13 and from east of M-52 easterly to the Shiawassee 
River, Shiawassee County.  This project includes a 3 year 
pavement performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
Portions of this project are funded with American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Saginaw Asphalt Paving Company      $  5,822,334.87          Same       1 ** 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $  5,831,548.33          Same       2 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $  5,945,954.32          Same       3 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company 
ABC Paving Company 



     
7/21/09       Page 158 of 256 

 
  3  Bidders 
 

255. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906046                     $  2,701,583.62  $  2,688,753.94 
PROJECT  AR1 49023-79548 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 03, 2009                     -0.47 % 
 
5.97 mi of cold milling hot mix asphalt surface, pavement 
joint and crack repair, two course hot mix asphalt 
resurfacing, superelevation corrections, guardrail and 
culvert safety upgrades, and permanent pavement markings on 
US-2 from east of Brevort Lake Road easterly to west of 
Martin Lake Road, Mackinac County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $  2,688,753.94          Same       1 ** 
Bacco Construction Company          $  2,727,920.98          Same       2 
Payne & Dolan Inc.                  $  2,796,289.07          Same       3 
 
  3  Bidders 
 

256. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906047                     $  2,510,068.71  $  1,567,877.41 
PROJECT  AR1 41132-103034 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 02, 2009                      -37.54 % 
 
Pin and hanger replacement, joint replacement, deep overlay, 
deck patching, substructure repairs, fascia, zone, and 
bridge painting, thrie beam retrofit, and approach work on 
three structures at Pine Island Drive over US-131, Post 
Road over US-131, and 10 Mile Road over US-131, Kent County. 
This project includes a 2 year bridge painting warranty. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc.                $  1,567,877.41          Same       1 ** 
Anlaan Corporation                  $  1,710,382.08          Same       2 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $  1,801,606.47          Same       3 
Walter Toebe Construction Company   $  2,458,433.21          Same       4 
Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. 
L. W. Lamb, Inc. 
Midwest Bridge Company 



     
7/21/09       Page 159 of 256 

 
  4  Bidders 
 

257. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906051                    $    750,612.94  $    595,248.55 
PROJECT  EBSL 32011-105808, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 01, 2009                       -20.70 % 
 
3.70 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and one course 
overlay including trenching for non-motorized shoulders 
and new pavement markings on M-25 from west of Stein 
Road northerly to Brown Roadside Park, south of M-142, 
Huron County. This project includes two 3 year pavement 
performance warranties. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
Portions of this project are funded with American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Pyramid Paving and Contracting Co.  $    595,248.55          Same       1 ** 
Saginaw Asphalt Paving Company      $    608,378.00          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

258. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906052                    $    697,359.93  $    613,999.14 
PROJECT  AR1 70024-84007 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 04, 2009                    -11.95 % 
 
Pin and hanger replacement, joint replacement, deck 
patching, substructure repairs, fascia and zone painting, 
and partial slope paving replacement on two structures at 
I-196 eastbound and westbound over 48th Avenue, Ottawa 
County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Anlaan Corporation                  $    613,999.14          Same       1 ** 
L. W. Lamb, Inc.                    $    641,066.89          Same       2 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $    641,514.80          Same       3 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc.                $    671,173.59          Same       4 
Midwest Bridge Company              $    776,647.00          Same       5 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 
 
  5  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 160 of 256 

 
259. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0906057                     $  2,298,934.88  $  3,022,104.80 
PROJECT  AR1 52043-84231 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JULY 13, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 20, 2010                        31.46 % 
 
3.50 mi of intersection reconstruction including 
construction of a roundabout, roadway reconstruction, hot 
mix asphalt joint repairs, traffic signal upgrades, signing, 
 
pavement markings, and drainage on US-41/M-28 at the Front 
Street intersection and on US-41 from the M-28/Cherry Creek 
Road intersection to Big Creek Road in the city of 
Marquette, Marquette County.  This project includes a 3 
year pavement performance warranty and two 5 year 
materials and workmanship pavement warranties. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   7.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Associated Constructors, LLC        $  3,022,104.80          Same       1 ** 
Bacco Construction Company          $  3,333,871.45          Same       2 
Oberstar Inc.                       $  3,407,533.74          Same       3 
Smith Paving, Inc. 
Hebert Construction Company 
M & M Excavating Co., Inc. 
A. Lindberg & Sons, Inc. 
 
  3  Bidders 
 

260. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906064                     $  2,379,686.58  $  1,899,552.10 
PROJECT  ARU 19042-105821 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JULY 08, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 09, 2009                      -20.18 % 
 
6.54 mi of pavement restoration including full depth 
repairs, diamond grinding, joint resealing, crack sealing, 
and ramp extension on I-69 from Chandler Road easterly to 
Peacock Road, Clinton County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   7.00 % DBE participation required 



     
7/21/09       Page 161 of 256 

 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Tony Angelo Cement Construction Co. $  1,899,552.10          Same       1 ** 
Kelcris Corporation                 $  1,915,772.20          Same       2 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $  1,990,950.55          Same       3 
Causie Contracting, Inc.            $  2,298,463.16          Same       4 
Florence Cement Company             $  2,338,029.03          Same       5 
Opperman Grooving, Inc.             $  2,345,338.03          Same       6 
Safety Grooving & Grinding, L.P. 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 
 
  6  Bidders 
 

261. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906074                    $    949,486.62  $  1,055,282.74 
PROJECT  AR1 84911-103808 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 30, 2009                       11.14 % 
 
Installation of 8 Environmental Sensor Stations (ESS) and 
update of 4 ESS sites, Alger, Baraga, Chippewa, Houghton, 
Iron, Mackinac, Marquette, and Schoolcraft Counties. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
J. Ranck Electric, Inc.             $  1,055,282.74          Same       1 ** 
Strain Electric Company             $  1,134,862.96          Same       2 
Rauhorn Electric, Inc.              $  1,245,151.50          Same       3 
Windemuller Electric, Inc. 
Metropolitan Power and Lighting 
J.R. Howell; Airport Lighting, LLC 
Severance Electric Co., Inc. 
RMD Holdings, Ltd. 
Transformer Inspection - Retrofill 
 
  3  Bidders 
 

262. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906080                    $    259,313.60  $    282,062.04 
PROJECT  AR1 84913-105538 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 15 working days                       8.77 % 
 
26.83 mi of hot mix asphalt crack treatment on M-120 
from north of Old Orchard Lane northerly to south of 
Marvin Road, on US-31 from the north reference point of the 
Third Street Bridge northerly to south of Hile Road, and on 
M-104 from the east reference point of the Spring Channel 
Bridge easterly to Buchanan Street in the cities of Norton 
Shores and Spring Lake and village of Ferrysburg, Muskegon 
and Ottawa Counties.  This project includes a 2 year 
pavement performance warranty. 



     
7/21/09       Page 162 of 256 

 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Scodeller Construction, Inc.        $    282,062.04          Same       1 ** 
Michigan Joint Sealing, Inc.        $    309,955.64          Same       2 
Fahrner Asphalt Sealers, L.L.C.     $    402,922.72          Same       3 
Causie Contracting, Inc. 
Interstate Sealant & Concrete, Inc 
 
  3  Bidders 
 

263. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906084                     $  3,566,760.02  $  3,087,210.63 
PROJECT  AR1 47014-105648 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 10, 2009                      -13.45 % 
 
8.31 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and single 
course overlay on US-23 from the CSX railroad to M-59, 
Livingston County.  This project includes a 3 year 
pavement performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.              $  3,087,210.63          Same       1 ** 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc.       $  3,141,727.23          Same       2 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $  3,640,313.38          Same       3 
Ace Asphalt & Paving Company 
 
  3  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 163 of 256 

 
264. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0906085                    $  3,064,704.82  $  2,901,231.13 
PROJECT  AR1 61131-77964 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 01, 2012                          -5.33 % 
 
1.95 mi of hot mix asphalt resurfacing and reconstruction, 
roundabout intersection construction, curb and gutter, 
drainage improvements, permanent pavement markings, and 
signing on M-46 east and west of the M-46/M-37 intersection, 
on Newaygo Road south of the M-46/M-37 intersection and 
on M-37 from the M-37/M-46 intersection northerly to south 
of Moon Road, Muskegon County.  This project includes a 5 
year materials and workmanship pavement warranty. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
  10.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Brenner Excavating, Inc.            $  2,901,231.13          Same       1 ** 
Mead Bros. Excavating Inc.          $  2,985,023.85          Same       2 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $  3,036,501.11          Same       3 
D.J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc.        $  3,098,324.56          Same       4 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $  3,165,377.88          Same       5 
Hallack Contracting, Inc.           $  3,184,356.12          Same       6 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $  3,292,312.97          Same       7 
Nashville Construction Company      $  3,293,566.00          Same       8 
Dean's Landscaping & Excavating     $  3,297,935.81          Same       9 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $  3,316,047.37          Same      10 
Wadel Stabilization, Inc. 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
 
 10  Bidders 
 

265. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906086                     $  1,192,509.78  $  1,174,033.75 
PROJECT  AR1 61152-104653 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - AUGUST 03, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 30, 2010                        -1.55 % 
 
Deep overlay, zone painting, pin and hanger replacement, 
structural steel repair, bearing realignment, and approach 
work on Russell Road over US-31 and Fruitport Road over 
I-96, Muskegon County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
 
Reinvestment Act funds. 



     
7/21/09       Page 164 of 256 

 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Anlaan Corporation                  $  1,174,033.75          Same       1 ** 
L. W. Lamb, Inc.                    $  1,200,087.39          Same       2 
J. Slagter & Son Construction Co.   $  1,240,184.25          Same       3 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc.                $  1,254,685.51          Same       4 
Davis Construction, Inc.            $  1,329,661.11          Same       5 
Midwest Bridge Company              $  1,336,979.00          Same       6 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 
 
  6  Bidders 
 

266. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906087                    $  1,002,492.97  $    827,692.43 
PROJECT  AR1 54021-105513 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 14 working days                       -17.44 % 
 
4.22 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing 
of mainline and shoulders on M-20 and US-131 interchange 
ramps in the city of Big Rapids, Mecosta County. This 
project includes a 3 year pavement performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    827,692.43          Same       1 ** 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $    945,445.38          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

267. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906088                    $    984,814.69  $    870,770.70 
PROJECT  AR1 59022-105517 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JULY 31, 2009                         -11.58 % 
 
7.05 mi of hot mix asphalt overlay and centerline 
corrugations on M-57 from Berridge Road easterly to M-66 
(Sheridan Road), Montcalm County.  This project includes 
a 3 year pavement performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 165 of 256 

   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    870,770.70          Same       1 ** 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $    872,483.45          Same       2 
Central Asphalt, Inc.               $    926,443.92          Same       3 
 
  3  Bidders 
 

268. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906089                    $    897,176.29  $    752,816.12 
PROJECT  AR1 82053-105831 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 01, 2009                    -16.09 % 
 
0.92 mi of concrete patching and hot mix asphalt overlay, 
joint repairs, drainage structure adjustments, and pavement 
markings on US-24 southbound (Telegraph Road) from Joy Road 
to Plymouth Road, Wayne County. This project includes a 5 
year materials and workmanship pavement warranty. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Florence Cement Company             $    752,816.12          Same       1 ** 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $    760,777.42          Same       2 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc.       $    775,951.23          Same       3 
Cadillac Asphalt, L.L.C.            $    890,059.92          Same       4 
 
  4  Bidders 
 

269. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906090                    $    643,556.17  $    755,524.54 
PROJECT  MG  13014-103192, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5100                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 25, 2009                     17.40 % 
 
3.37 mi of microsurfacing, sidewalk, and pedestrian signal 
work on M-199 (Austin Avenue) from I-94BL (Eaton Street) 
northwesterly to 27 Mile Road, on M-96 (Helmer Road) 
from M-96 (Columbia Avenue) northerly to I-94BL (Dickman 
Road), gapping out I-94BL (Dickman Road) then northerly on 
M-37 (Bedford Road), and on I-94BL (Michigan Avenue) from 
Porter Street easterly to Raymond Road in the cities of 
Albion, Battle Creek, and Springfield, Calhoun County.  This 
project includes a 2 year pavement performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
Portions of this project are funded with American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act funds. 



     
7/21/09       Page 166 of 256 

 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Pavement Maintenance Systems, LLC   $    755,524.54          Same       1 ** 
Terry Asphalt Materials, Inc./Stra  $    799,855.63  $    799,810.63    2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

270. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906091                    $    578,777.26  $    466,988.71 
PROJECT  AR1 54024-105514 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - SEPTEMBER 08, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 25, 2009                    -19.31 % 
 
3.53 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling, overlay, and 
resurfacing on US-131BR (19 Mile Road) from US-131 
easterly to Northland Drive including all four ramps of 
the US-131 interchange, Mecosta County. This project 
includes two 3 year pavement performance warranties. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $    466,988.71          Same       1 ** 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    475,794.51          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

271. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906092                    $    403,772.16  $    361,771.98 
PROJECT  AR1 82051-105829 
LOCAL AGRMT.                                       % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 01, 2009                    -10.40 % 
 
1.14 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing 
on US-24 from the south Wayne County line to Vreeland Road 
in the city of Flat Rock, Wayne County.  This project 
includes a 3 year pavement performance warranty. 
 
A 2009 highway preventive maintenance project. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
  0.00 % DBE participation required 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 167 of 256 

 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Barrett Paving Materials Inc.       $    361,771.98          Same       1 ** 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.        $    379,633.25          Same       2 
Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.              $    405,891.98          Same       3 
ABC Paving Company 
 
Al's Asphalt Paving Co. 
 
  3  Bidders 
 
     LOCAL PROJECTS 

272.  
LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906021                     $  1,542,888.95  $  1,399,865.31 
PROJECT  ARU 41401-106374, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5166                              % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2009                     -9.27 % 
 
3.03 mi of cold milling and resurfacing hot mix asphalt on 
Burlingame Avenue from north of the centerline of 52nd 
Street to south of the centerline of 36th Street and on 
Prairie Parkway from east of the centerline of Byron Center 
Avenue to west of the centerline of Burlingame Avenue in the 
city of Wyoming, Kent County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
  10.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $  1,399,865.31          Same       1 ** 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $  1,519,984.37          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

273. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906028                     $  1,261,187.75  $    976,148.51 
PROJECT  ARUL 39405-105993 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5165                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 28, 2009                       -22.60 % 
 
1.50 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and paving, sidewalk 
ramps, pavement markings, and traffic signal on Centre 
Avenue from South Westnedge Avenue easterly to Portage 
Road in the city of Portage, Kalamazoo County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 168 of 256 

         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    976,148.51          Same       1 ** 
Michigan Paving and Materials Co.   $  1,132,086.05          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

274. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906032                    $    274,118.03  $    275,616.10 
PROJECT  ARU 41401-106372 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5176                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JULY 04, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 31, 2009                         0.55 % 
 
0.13 mi of pavement removal, concrete pavement, curb, and 
gutter, and pavement markings on Three Mile Road from the 
I-96 eastbound exit ramp to Alpine Avenue in the city of 
Walker, Kent County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $    275,616.10          Same       1 ** 
Eastlund Concrete Construction      $    277,746.50          Same       2 
C & D Hughes, Inc.                  $    280,070.50          Same       3 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $    295,428.50          Same       4 
Diversco Construction Company, Inc. $    313,216.00          Same       5 
West Michigan Recycled Aggregates   $    313,969.35          Same       6 
Northern Construction Services, Co. $    355,943.50          Same       7 
Snowden, Inc.                       $    418,024.50          Same       8 
Kelcris Corporation                 $    421,266.00          Same       9 
Causie Contracting, Inc. 
 
  9  Bidders 
 

275. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906035                    $    788,264.90  $    645,941.67 
PROJECT  ARUL 39405-105992 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5186                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JULY 20, 2009 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 13, 2010                     -18.06 % 
 
0.66 mi of hot mix asphalt resurfacing and reconstruction 
including pavement removal, aggregate base, hot mix asphalt 
cold milling, concrete curb and gutter, signing, pavement 
markings, and traffic signal on Kilgore Road from South 
Westnedge Avenue easterly to Grand Elk Railroad Crossing 
in the city of Portage, Kalamazoo County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 



     
7/21/09       Page 169 of 256 

 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Peters Construction Co.             $    645,941.67          Same       1 ** 
Hoffman Bros., Inc.                 $    654,266.14          Same       2 
Brenner Excavating, Inc.            $    665,292.45          Same       3 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $    712,106.67          Same       4 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc.            $    744,138.07          Same       5 
Kalin Construction Co., Inc.        $    745,663.42          Same       6 
Nashville Construction Company      $    745,895.58          Same       7 
Northern Construction Services, Co. $    758,589.23          Same       8 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $    765,547.83          Same       9 
Langlois & Sons Excavating, Inc.    $    791,855.08          Same      10 
Balkema Excavating, Inc.            $    820,667.00          Same      11 
Concord Excavating & Grading, Inc. 
 
 11  Bidders 
 

276. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906037                     $  1,779,004.00  $  1,284,988.26 
PROJECT  ARU 70401-106271 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5174                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 14, 2009                       -27.77 % 
 
4.74 mi of hot mix asphalt resurfacing and shoulder 
widening including gravel shoulder, guardrail, and pavement 
markings on 48th Avenue from Chicago Drive to Bauer Road 
in Georgetown Township, Ottawa County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $  1,284,988.26          Same       1 ** 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $  1,351,627.00          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

277. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906038                    $    910,984.00  $    613,578.20 
PROJECT  ARUL 70414-105967 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5180                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JULY 31, 2009                         -32.65 % 
 
1.87 mi of hot mix asphalt resurfacing including cold 
milling, sidewalk ramp ADA, and pavement markings 
on Douglas Avenue and Lakewood Boulevard from River 
Avenue easterly to 120th Avenue in Holland Township, 
Ottawa County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 170 of 256 

   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    613,578.20          Same       1 ** 
Michigan Paving and Materials Co.   $    630,904.70          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

278. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906039                    $    778,757.25  $    618,427.00 
PROJECT  ARU 23400-106378 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5198                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 30, 2009                      -20.59 % 
 
2.41 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling pavement and 
resurfacing on Creyts Road from Lansing Road to I-496, 
Eaton County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    618,427.00          Same       1 ** 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $    836,774.75          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 
 

279. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 
PROPOSAL 0906060                    $    763,651.00  $    476,595.04 
PROJECT  ARL 70139-106213 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5188                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 14, 2009                       -37.59 % 
 
1.93 mi of hot mix asphalt resurfacing, trenching, aggregate 
shoulders, pavement marking, and slope restoration on Byron 
Road from I-196BL easterly to 64th Avenue, Ottawa County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   3.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                       AS-SUBMITTED        AS-CHECKED 
 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.  $    476,595.04          Same       1 ** 
Michigan Paving and Materials Comp  $    493,435.97          Same       2 
 
  2  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 171 of 256 

 
280. LETTING OF JUNE 05, 2009                  ENG. EST.        LOW BID 

PROPOSAL 0906077                     $  1,903,383.25  $  1,634,690.00 
PROJECT  ARU 41401-104915 
LOCAL AGRMT. 09-5199                               % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 15, 2011                         -14.12 % 
 
0.56 mi of hot mix asphalt road reconstruction including 
storm sewer, concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk, watermain, 
street lighting, and pavement markings on Leonard Street 
from Nixon Avenue to Collindale Avenue in the city of Grand 
Rapids, Kent County. 
 
This project is funded with American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds. 
 
   5.00 % DBE participation required 
 
         BIDDER                         AS-SUBMITTED      AS-CHECKED 
 
Schippers Excavating, Inc.          $  1,634,690.00          Same       1 ** 
Georgetown Construction Co.         $  1,680,964.85          Same       2 
Nagel Construction, Inc.            $  1,696,471.90          Same       3 
Dykema Excavators, Inc.             $  1,717,480.66          Same       4 
C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC      $  1,761,962.65          Same       5 
Kentwood Excavating, Inc.           $  1,812,069.25          Same       6 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc.          $  1,813,845.00          Same       7 
Wyoming Excavators, Inc.            $  1,880,981.00          Same       8 
Diversco Construction Company, Inc. $  1,922,904.50          Same       9 
Connan, Inc. 
Jack Dykstra Excavating Inc 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 
Peters Construction Co. 
Nashville Construction Company 
Davis Construction, Inc. 
Dean's Landscaping & Excavating 
 
  9  Bidders 



     
7/21/09       Page 172 of 256 

 
EXTRAS 

 
281. Extra 2009 - 68 

Control Section/Job Number: 50015-87325 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras.  
 

 Contractor: Midwest Bridge Company 
P O Box 40 
Williamston, MI  48895 

 
Designed By: Wade Trim Associates, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $2,001,409.75 

 
Description of Project: 
Construction of a non-motorized pedestrian bridge including prestressed concrete girders, decorative railing 
and a prefabricated roof structure on M-53, Macomb-Orchard Trail, north of 32 Mile Road in the village of 
Romeo, Macomb County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: August 21, 2007 
Contract Date: December 26, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $2,087,587.14 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 175,492.58 + 8.41% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 72,687.24 + 3.48% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 167,606.03 + 8.03% 
 
 Revised Total $2,503,372.99 + 19.92% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 11.89% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $2,335,766.96. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 19.92% or $415,785.85 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
Contract Modification Number(s):  3, 4, 14, 15 

 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 3 
Force Account:  Abutment B MSE Structure Undercut and Backfill $52,741.96 
 Total  $52,741.96 



     
7/21/09       Page 173 of 256 

 
CM 4 
Bridge Rail, Paint Repl.  $1,755.00 
Joint Waterproofing, Special  648.00 
Snow Deflectors, Ped Str  2,604.00 
 Total  $5,007.00 
 
CM 14 
Force Account:  AT&T Fiber Optic Relocate  $19,363.93 
 Total  $19,363.93 
 
CM 15 
Force Account:  Ditch Reroute  $90,493.14 
 Total  $90,493.14 
 
 Grand Total  $167,606.03 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 3 
Abutment B MSE Structure Undercut and Backfill is required per Work Order No.3. Upon completion of 
the excavation for the Abutment B Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) Structure, the bearing capacity 
of the existing soil surface was found to be insufficient to support the MSE Structure. The corresponding 
Soils Recommendation from the Metro District C&T Engineer can be found in the project files.  This 
work was done on a force account basis per Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction. This item has been discussed with and approved by the resident engineer at the MDOT 
Macomb TSC. 
 
CM 4 
The Special Provision in the bidding documents specified the color white; however the Macomb Orchard 
Trail Commission requested the Pedestrian Railing be changed to black to match the fence. The extra cost 
for Bridge Rail, Paint Replace was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction, and the cost was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in 
MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
 
Joint Waterproofing, Special is a standard item of work that was not included in the bidding documents.  
It was added to the project by the design engineer during construction. The extra cost for Joint 
Waterproofing, Special was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction and is reasonable when compared to similar work per the MDOT Average Unit Price Index. 
 
Snow deflectors were not included in the bidding documents.  They are common on metal-roofed 
structures to limit accumulated snow from “avalanching” and creating a potential hazard to the roadway.  
They were added by the design engineer during the shop drawing review. The extra cost for Snow 
Deflectors, Ped Str was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction and is reasonable when compared to similar work per the MDOT Average Unit Price Index. 
 
CM 14 
Considerable additional work, including exploratory excavation, coordination, and backfill work was 
required to work around the existing AT&T fiber optic lines. This item was discussed with and approved 
by the resident engineer at the MDOT Macomb TSC. This work was done on a force account basis per 
Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 174 of 256 

CM 15 
Additional work to reroute storm water consisted of constructing and maintaining a temporary ditch that 
would maintain storm water flow during the construction of the easterly abutment and MSE structure.  
The bidding documents indicated the removal of an existing 30” culvert, however no provisions were 
included to maintain the existing flows or construct a new storm sewer.  The work of installing a new 
culvert, manholes, and ditching was added to the contract to redirect the storm water. This item has been 
discussed with and approved by the resident engineer at the MDOT Macomb TSC.  This work was done 
on a force account basis per Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  
Documentation of this work is on file in the project office. 

 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  These extras are critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and 
protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA (Transportation Enhancement Funds) 64%; State Restricted Trunkline, 20%; 
Macomb County, 16%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 
Zip Code:  48065. 
 

282. Extra 2009 - 69 
 

Control Section/Job Number: 81609-54474 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 

  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 

 
 Contractor: Peter A. Basile Sons, Inc. 

13000 Newburgh Road 
Livonia, MI  48150 

 
Designed By: Local Agency 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,311,178.62 

 
Description of Project: 
0.76 miles of roundabout construction, hot mix asphalt, concrete curb and gutter, aggregate shoulders, 
drainage construction, sign installation, pavement marking, illumination, concrete sidewalk and slope 
restoration on Superior Road at Geddes Road, Washtenaw County.  



     
7/21/09       Page 175 of 256 

 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 28, 2007 
Contract Date: October 15, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $1,165,323.04 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (33,189.34) - 2.85% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 201,411.50 + 17.28% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 34,240.32 + 2.94% 
 
 Revised Total $1,367,785.52 + 17.37% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 14.43% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,333,545.20. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 17.37% or $202,462.48 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-103 2 $170,199.00 08/05/08 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  3 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 3 
 89701A 
Pavt, Rem – Adjustment 2,024.400 Syd @ $5.50/Syd $11,134.20 
 
 54474A 
Geogrid 1,883.200 Syd @ $3.50/Syd 6,591.20 
Traffic Controls Price Adjustment  14,414.92 
Culv End Sect, Conc, 18 inch 3.000 Ea @ $700.00/Ea 2,100.00 
 Total  $34,240.32 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
Pavt, Rem – Adjustment was established on contract modification number one as an estimated quantity.  
This increase will balance the extra item to final field measured quantities. 
 
Undercuts and Geogrid were required to stabilize poor subgrade soil conditions (saturated subgrade) that 
were encountered at five different locations on the project.  These conditions were not anticipated during 
the design when the contract items were determined.  The extra cost for the Geogrid was negotiated per 
Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  The cost was deemed reasonable 
when compared with original bid items and MDOT’s Average Unit Price Index. 



     
7/21/09       Page 176 of 256 

 
Section 812.04, Item T, of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction requires a contract 
adjustment to be paid for traffic control items used on a project during an approved extension of time 
when liquidated damages are not assessed.  The project had an approved extension of 35 days without the 
assessment of liquidated damages.  Traffic control devices were required to be used during the extended 
time frame.  A contract adjustment was calculated per the specification section listed above. 
 
18" Concrete End Sections were inadvertently omitted when the contract items were determined. Page 19 
of the construction plans clearly shows designations for ES1, ES2, & ES3 which are all 18" concrete end 
sections. The extra cost for Culv End Sect, Conc, 18 inch was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
Standard Specifications for Construction. The cost was deemed reasonable when compared with MDOT’s 
Average Unit Price Index and like items and quantities.  
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:   
 54474A:  FHWA, 80%; State Restricted Trunkline, 20%;  
 89701A:  FHWA, 80%; State Restricted Trunkline, 20%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items are required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 
Zip Code:  48198. 



     
7/21/09       Page 177 of 256 

 
283. Extra 2009 - 70   
 

Control Section/Job Number: 82011-58909 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 

 
 Contractor: Dan's Excavating, Inc. 

12955 23 Mile Road 
Shelby Twp MI  48315 

 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $2,058,461.91 

 
Description of Project: 
Bridge replacement and approach work on fascia beam on US-12 eastbound under westbound Ecorse 
Road and fascia beam painting on US-12 under Norfolk Southern Railroad, Wayne County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: December 20, 2005 
Contract Date: January 18, 2006 
Original Contract Amount: $1,804,375.51 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (19,776.88) - 1.10% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 206,532.85 + 11.45% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 1,810.21 + 0.10% 
 
 Revised Total $1,992,941.69 + 10.45% 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 10.35% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,991,131.48. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 10.45% or $188,566.18 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2007-05 4 $132,757.86 02/06/07 

2007-120 7 r. 1, 13 r. 1, 14 $17,745.91 09/04/07 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  17 r. 2 
 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 



     
7/21/09       Page 178 of 256 

 
CM 17 (58909A) 
Traffic Control Adjustment 2  $1,810.21 
 Total  $1,810.21 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
Section 812.04, Item T of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction requires a contract 
adjustment be paid for traffic control items used on a project during an approved extension of time when 
liquidated damages are not assessed.  The project had an approved extension of 31 days without the 
assessment of liquidated damages.  Traffic control devices were required to be used during the extended 
time frame.  A contract adjustment was calculated per the specification section listed above. Per project 
management’s meeting on 1-30-09 with Mitch Masters, newly assigned Dan’s Excavating Project 
Manager, Dan’s Excavating accepts this Traffic Control Adjustment as final quantity.  Cost calculations 
can be found in the project file. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items were essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:   
 58909A:  FHWA, 80%; State Restricted Trunkline, 20%;  
 84313A:   FHWA, 81.85%; State Restricted Trunkline, 18.15%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items were required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48112. 



     
7/21/09       Page 179 of 256 

 
284. Extra 2009 -71 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 82053-58175 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 
 

 Contractor: Dan's Excavating, Inc.  
12955 23 Mile Road 
Shelby Twp., MI  48315 

 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $12,363,181.91 

 
Description of Project: 
3.52 miles of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete patch work and overlay on US-24 
(Telegraph Road) from south of Fordson Road northerly to Joy Road, and 7 structure rehabilitations in the 
cities of Dearborn and Dearborn Heights, Wayne County. This project includes a 5-year materials and 
workmanship pavement warranty and a 2-year bridge painting warranty.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 5, 2006 
Contract Date: September 12, 2006 
Original Contract Amount: $14,700,952.70 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 129,583.60 + 0.88% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 1,740,572.89 + 11.84% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): (117,059.57) - 0.80% 

THIS REQUEST 14,658.73 + 0.10% 
 
 Revised Total $16,468,708.35 + 12.02% 

SUMMARY: 
 

The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 11.93% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $16,454,049.62. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 12.02% or $1,767,755.65 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-032 7 r. 3 $232,006.72 03/04/08 
2008-070 10 $390,729.50 05/06/08 
2008-093 12 r. 1, 13 $465,000.00 07/01/08 
2008-124 18 r. 1 $45,951.90 09/02/08 
2008-153 22 $87,761.67 10/21/08 
2008-168 24 r. 1 $682,954.90 11/05/08 
2008-181 26, 29 $9,805.00 12/02/08 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  32, 35 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 180 of 256 

This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 
 
CM 32    (59067A) 
Conc Quality Assurance 669.580 Cyd @ $3.26/Cyd $2,182.83 
    (59068A) 
Conc Quality Assurance  936.160 Cyd @ $3.26/Cyd 3,051.88 
 Total  $5,234.71 
 
CM 35    (59068A) 
Florence Cement Lost Production/Remob.  $9,424.02 
 Total  $9,424.02 
 
 Grand Total  $14,658.73 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 32 
The pay item Concrete Quality Assurance was originally established on contract modification number one 
with the known quantity from the concrete that had already been placed.  It was not set up as an original 
pay item on this contract; however it is required per Section 605 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction and the proposal.  This contract modification will increase the quantity to include the quality 
assurance for the rest of the project including concrete that was poured after contract modification number 
one.  A spreadsheet is used to track and calculate the Concrete Quality Assurance item quantity after the 
cylinder break results are known.  Documentation is in the project files. 
 
CM 35 
Due to the redesign of SO1 of 82053, Florence Cement Co. was unable to perform scheduled work on SB 
US-24 in 2007 as originally planned.  This item compensates the contractor for an additional mobilization 
to complete the work in 2008, as well as for diminished production realized as a result of the design 
change.  The price was negotiated with the contractor and the cost of this work is favorable after  
reviewing labor and equipment costs used to do the work per Section 103.04.  This item has been 
discussed with and approved by the resident engineer at the Taylor TSC. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 
 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 



     
7/21/09       Page 181 of 256 

Funding Source:   
58175A:  FHWA, 81.50%; State Restricted Trunkline, 15.82%; City of Dearborn Heights, 2.26%;  

Detroit Edison Company, 0.05%; SBC Communications, 0.37%. 
59067A:  FHWA, 81.85%; State Restricted Trunkline, 16.16%; City of Dearborn, 1.99%. 
59068A:  FHWA, 81.85%; State Restricted Trunkline, 15.98%; City of Dearborn Heights, 2.17%. 
60333A:  FHWA, 79.37%; State Restricted Trunkline, 17.36%; City of Dearborn, 2.13%; City of 

Dearborn Heights, 0.73%; SBC Communications, 0.32%; Detroit Edison Company, 
0.09%, unless otherwise noted. 

 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items are required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48128. 
 
285. Extra 2009 - 72 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 81609-86104 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 

 
 Contractor: Atsalis Brothers Painting Company 

22189 E. Fourteen Mile Road 
Clinton Twp., MI  48035 

 
Designed By: Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $2,599,683.40 

 
Description of Project: 
0.30 mi of intersection reconstruction consisting of hot mix asphalt removal, paving, concrete curb and 
gutter, storm sewer construction and bridge painting on Geddes Road at South Huron Parkway and on 
South Huron Parkway from Geddes Road northerly to Fuller Road in the city of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw 
County. This project includes a 2 year bridge painting warranty.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: May 1, 2007 
Contract Date: May 9, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $2,323,283.95 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 96,178.62 + 4.14% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 142,924.87 + 6.15% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 47,434.07 + 2.04% 
 
 Revised Total $2,609,821.51 + 12.33% 



     
7/21/09       Page 182 of 256 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 10.29% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $2,562,387.44. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 12.33% or $286,537.56 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-176 21 $7,570.00 11/18/08 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  24, 26 

 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 24  (86104A) 
Turf Repairs  $3,691.62 
 Total  $3,691.62 
 
CM 26 (86239A) 
Multi-Directional Preformed Neoprene Sea  $43,742.45 
 Total  $43,742.45 
 
 Grand Total  $47,434.07 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 24 
Authorization is requested to add the extra item Turf Repairs to the contract to compensate the contractor 
for repairs to the lawn areas that were damaged by traffic.  The damage was not due to the contractor’s 
operations or negligence. This contract modification was discussed with and approved by the Brighton 
TSC resident engineer.  The extra cost for Turf Repairs was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
Standard Specifications for Construction, and is reasonable when reviewing the labor, materials and 
equipment necessary to complete the work.  Documentation can be found in the project files.   
 
CM 26 
The multi-directional preformed neoprene seal was needed to replace the preformed neoprene 
compression seal in the longitudinal joint of the bridge deck, which was previously installed by the 
Contractor. The previously installed preformed neoprene compression seal was not the proper seal for the 
longitudinal joint. Documentation can be found in is the project files, specifically work order #19.  
Authorization is requested to increase the budget amount for the extra item Multi-Directional Preformed 
Neoprene Seal. This extra item was originally authorized by Contract Modification No. 20. This contract 
modification increases the budget amount by $43,742.45, from $65,000.00 to $108,742.45. This increase 
is based on the force account records submitted. Final payment for the work will be calculated based on 
force account records per Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction. The cost 
of the work is 100% City share.  This contract modification was discussed with and approved by the 
Brighton TSC resident engineer. 



     
7/21/09       Page 183 of 256 

 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
These extras are recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  These extras are critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and 
protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:   

86104A:  FHWA, 76.93%; City of Ann Arbor, 23.07%; 
89239A:  FHWA, 80.01%; City of Ann Arbor, 19.99%, unless otherwise noted. 

Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48104. 
 
286. Extra 2009 - 73 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 25400-100385-2 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 
  

 Contractor Rauhorn Electric, Inc. 
17171 23 Mile Road 
Macomb Twp., MI  48042 

 
Designed By: Rowe, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,623,620.77 

 
Description of Project: 
Traffic and pedestrian signal upgrades, wireless signal interconnect, and ADA sidewalk ramps at 19 
locations in the city of Flint, Genesee County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: December 18, 2007 
Contract Date: January 28, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $1,544,116.53 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (13,936.64) - 0.90% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 76,949.00 + 4.98% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 31,718.28 + 2.05% 
 
 Revised Total $1,638,847.17 + 6.13% 



     
7/21/09       Page 184 of 256 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 4.08% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,607,128.89. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 6.13% or $94,730.64 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  5 r.1, 6 r.1, 8 

 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 5 
Abandoned Utility & Structure, Rem 18.200 Ft @ $65.00/Ft $1,183.00 
Conduit, DB, 1, 1 1/2”  39.000 Ft @ $8.45/Ft 329.55 
Hh, Adj  2.000 Ea @ $446.25/Ea 892.50 
 Total  $2,405.05 
 
CM 6 
Detectable Warning Inserts, ADA, Mod 1,212.000 Sft @ $21.000/Sft $25,452.00 
Cable, Sec, Triplex, 1, 3/C #4 135.000 Ft @ $5.86/Ft 791.10 
Serv Disconnect, Rem 1.000 Ea @ $194.00/Ea 194.00 
 Total  $26,437.10 
 
CM 8 
Traffic Control Adjustment  $2,876.13 
 Total  $2,876.13 
 
 Grand Total  $31,718.28 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 5 
The following three extras were first set up on contract modification one (1) and this contract 
modification is to balance out the completed work.   
 
The work to remove abandoned utilities was required due to the numerous abandoned underground 
utilities that were encountered during construction.  Miss Dig could not locate these because they had 
been abandoned.   The extra cost for Abandoned Utility & Structure, Rem was negotiated per Section 
103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and the cost was deemed reasonable when 
compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   
 
The work for the direct bore of one 1½” conduit was done because the City of Flint wanted the controllers 
grounded in the hand-hole rather than being grounded outside the foundation as the plans indicated. The 
reasoning for this is based on the increase of copper theft and salvage in the area.  The extra cost for 
Conduit, DB, 1, 1½” was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction, and is reasonable when compared to MDOT’s average unit prices. 



     
7/21/09       Page 185 of 256 

 
The adjustment of the hand-holes in the sidewalk ramps was done so they would match the grade of the 
required ADA compliant sidewalk ramps.  This work was discussed at the weekly progress meeting with 
the contractor, City of Flint and Rowe.  The extra cost for Hh, Adj was negotiated per Section 103.04 of 
the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and is reasonable when compared to MDOT’s average 
unit prices.  Since the work was completed by a subcontractor, the costs include a five percent markup for 
the prime contractor, as per Section 109.07.G of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction. 
 
CM 6 
Cast iron detectable warning ADA inserts were not included in the original contract, but were requested 
by the City of Flint.  The project engineer directed the contractor to use the cast iron inserts in place of the 
recycled glass aggregate inserts. The extra cost for Detectable Warning Inserts, ADA, Mod was 
negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and is reasonable 
when compared to MDOT’s average unit prices 
 
The cable work item was required to provide power to the traffic signal controller.  After placement, the 
power company had given the contractor and the engineer wrong information on the source of power 
supply.  The extra cost for Cable, Sec, Triplex, 1, 3/C #4 was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
Standard Specifications for Construction, and the cost was deemed reasonable when compared with 
similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   
 
Removal of an existing service disconnect before installation of the proposed service for the traffic signal 
controller was required.  The extra cost for Serv Disconnect, Rem was negotiated per Section 103.04 of 
the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and the cost was deemed reasonable when compared 
with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   
 
CM 8 
Section 812.04, Item T of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction requires a contract 
adjustment be paid for traffic control items used on a project during an approved extension of time when 
liquidated damages are not assessed.  The project had an approved extension of 17 calendar days without 
the assessment of liquidated damages.  Traffic control devices were required to be used during the 
extended time frame.  A contract adjustment was calculated per the specification section listed above and 
the special provision Minor Traffic Devices and Flag Control During an Approved Extension of Time.  
Therefore, the cost for Traffic Control Adjustment was determined as a contract mandated extra cost, per 
the formula in Section 812.04, Item T of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 100%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 



     
7/21/09       Page 186 of 256 

Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48502. 
 
287. Extra 2009 - 74 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 25402-90091 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 
 

 Contractor: J. Ranck Electric, Inc. 
1993 Gover Parkway 
Mt. Pleasant, MI  48858 

 
Designed By: Rowe, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,048,642.00 

 
Description of Project: 
1.50 mi of ornamental lighting, tree planting, concrete sidewalk and brick pavers on Third Avenue 
between the Flint River and Saginaw Street in the city of Flint, Genesee County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: March 18, 2008 
Contract Date: April 30, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $935,450.21 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (18,318.28) -1.96% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 53,060.79 + 5.67% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): (28,350.00) - 3.03% 

THIS REQUEST 12,913.47 + 1.38% 
 
 Revised Total $954,756.19 + 2.06% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 0.68% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $941,842.72. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 2.06% or $19,305.98 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  3 r. 1 



     
7/21/09       Page 187 of 256 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 3 
Horticultural Work 1.000 LS @ $5,860.05/LS $5,860.05 
Service Relocation 1.000 LS @ $7,053.42/LS 7,053.42 
 Total  $12,913.47 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 3 
The contractor completed horticultural work from POB to POE.  The work within the right-of-way 
(ROW) included trimming dead limbs and removing trees that were detrimental to the safety of the 
public.  The extra cost for Horticultural Work was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction, and is reasonable when reviewing the labor, materials, and equipment 
necessary to complete the work.  The costs were deemed reasonable when compared with similar items 
and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.  Documentation for this item is located in construction 
file 109.  All costs associated with this item were paid for under category 3 - 100% City of Flint. 
 
The Service Relocation item was used to pay for additional work associated with the placement of 
electrical service.  This item was required to move the proposed service location from plan due to future 
plans in the patio area outside Atwood Stadium.  The relocation of service required additional directional 
boring and associated work.  The extra cost for Service Relocation was negotiated per Section 103.04 of 
the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and is reasonable when reviewing the labor, materials, 
and equipment necessary to complete the work.  The costs were deemed reasonable when compared with 
similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.  Documentation for this item is located in 
construction file 109. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA (Transportation Enhancement Funds), 70%; City of Flint, 30%, unless 
otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48503. 



     
7/21/09       Page 188 of 256 

 
288. Extra 2009 -75 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 52009-82754 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria.  
 

 Contractor: Oberstar Inc.1900  
 Industrial Parkway 
 Marquette, MI  49855 
 
Designed By: Wilcox Professional Services 
Engineer’s Estimate: $2,089,250.75 
 
Description of Project: 
 
0.50 mi of bridge approach work on County Road 510 at the Dead River, Marquette County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 28, 2007 
Contract Date: October 2, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $1,623,161.29 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 12,046.95 + 0.74% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 93,495.20 + 5.76% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 9,573.32 + 0.59% 
 
 Revised Total $1,738,276.76 + 7.09% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 6.50% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,728,703.44. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 7.09% or $115,115.47 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  2 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 2 
Temporary Stream Repair 1.000 LS @ $1,467.96/LS $1,467.96 
Culv End Sect, Conc 24” 2.000 Ea @ $725.08/Ea 1,450.16 
Culv, Cl B, Conc, 24” 112.800 Ft @ $59.00/Ft 6,655.20 
 Total  $9,573.32 



     
7/21/09       Page 189 of 256 

 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 2 
The item Temporary Stream Repair was needed to repair a spring washout to the temporarily relocated 
stream at the site of the three sided culvert. The time, equipment, materials, and costs necessary to 
complete the work were determined using a process similar to the force account work process.  The costs 
were deemed reasonable based on comparison to certified payrolls, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, 
and actual costs for materials, and negotiation per Section 103.04 of the Standard Specifications for 
Construction.  Documentation regarding this determination are in the project files. 
 
The culvert items were added in order to place a 24” RCP culvert across the future south access road, 
which will be built in phase II of the project.  The culvert was placed before placing the embankment for 
the future south access road rather than during phase II of the project.  Some of the excess earth 
excavation was used in placing the culvert portion, which will decrease the embankment quantity needed 
in phase II of the project. An offset for the embankment quantity will be done on a future balancing 
modification.  The extra cost for Culv End Sect, Conc 24” and Culv, Cl B, Conc, 24” was negotiated per 
Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and is reasonable when compared to 
MDOT’s Average Unit Price Index. 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 80%; State Restricted Trunkline, 15%; Marquette County, 5%, unless 
otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  49856. 



     
7/21/09       Page 190 of 256 

 
289. Extra 2009 – 76 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 63012-78951 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 
 

 Contractor: C. A. Hull Co., Inc. 
8177 Goldie Road 
Walled Lake, MI  48390 

 
Designed By: Wade Trim Associates, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,554,279.70 

 
Description of Project: 
Bridge removal and replacement along with related approach work on Peters Street at Huron River in the 
village of Milford, Oakland County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 4, 2007 
Contract Date: October 15, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $1,815,372.88 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 111,364.69 + 6.13% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 180,383.00 + 9.94% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 212,707.60 + 11.72% 
 
 Revised Total $2,319,828.17 + 27.79% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 16.07% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $2,107,120.57. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 27.79% or $504,455.29 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2009-042 5 r. 1 $79,283.00 04/21/09 

  
Contract Modification Number(s):  8 r. 3 



     
7/21/09       Page 191 of 256 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 8 
4” Drain Line and Yard Basin 1.000 LS @ $1,967.00/LS $1,967.00 
Additional cores in Pilaster Placement 1.000 LS @ $3,280.00/LS 3,280.00 
Curb Replacement 1.000 LS @ $4,227.00/LS 4,227.00 
Extra Work at Cofferdam 1.000 LS @ $158,575.90/LS 158,575.90 
Fire Hydrant/Gate Well Adjustments 1.000 LS @ $1,508.00/LS 1,508.00 
Flowable Fill 72.000 Cyd @ $115.00/Cyd 8,280.00 
Landscape Wall Northeast Corner Peters  
 And John R. 1.000 LS @ $1,900.00/LS 1,900.00 
Modification of Retaining Wall WW4C 1.000 LS @ $5,137.00/LS 5,137.00 
Modify and Readjust Structures 1.000 LS @ $6,857.00/LS 6,857.00 
Omit Wall Section WW2C 1.000 LS @ $2,750.00/LS 2,750.00 
Regrade Driveway, Relocate Stone Pillars 
 Additional Grading @ 138 Peters 1.000 LS @ $3,835.00/LS 3,835.00 
Soil Erosion Permit Inspection Fees  3,382.50 
Tremie Concrete Elevation Correction 1.000 LS @ $7,837.00/LS 7,837.00 
Curb Conc, Det E2 86.000 Ft @ $28.00/Ft 2,408.00 
Sidewalk Ramp, ADA 84.800 Sft @ $9.00/Sft 763.20 
 Total  $212,707.60 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 8 
The item 4" Drain Line and Yard Basin was needed to eliminate the swale between the back of curb and 
the sidewalk from the northeast corner of the bridge.  This swale was created by the new road grade and 
was not anticipated during the original design.  100' of 4” PVC pipe and 3-6" yard drains were added to 
provide positive drainage.  The time, equipment, and material costs necessary to complete the work were 
determined using a process similar to the force account process.  The extra cost for 4” Drain Line and 
Yard Basin was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and 
was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit 
Prices.  
 
During drilling for the pilaster anchored system, additional cores were needed to cut through re-steel 
encountered to complete the installation for the adhesive anchors.  Cores were needed to get the depth to 
complete the attachment to the top of wall.  The extra cost for Additional cores in Pilaster Placement was 
negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed 
reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.  
 
A section of curb was replaced because of an alignment change at the south end of the bridge and 
elimination of the greenbelt (an unpaved area between the curb and sidewalk).  This change in alignment 
eliminates the need for mowing that small section of greenbelt.  The extra cost for Curb Replacement was 
negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed 
reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.  



     
7/21/09       Page 192 of 256 

 
A budget for differing site conditions was set up on Contract Modification #3 and has not been used. That 
budget amount has been deleted and is replaced with Extra Work at Cofferdam.  The contractor 
encountered obstructions during the process of installing the sheet piling for the cofferdams.  There was 
wood planking that is believed to be remnants of an older bridge, various debris, cobbles, and large 
boulders found from 8' to approximately 14' below the water surface.  The encountered debris had to be 
excavated to allow for the placement of the sheets for the walls of the cofferdams. These subsurface 
conditions differ materially from those indicated in the contract and were not shown on the existing plans, 
identified in the soil borings, or discovered during the design.  
 
The additional excavation required for debris removal has slowed progress in completion of the 
cofferdams.  A work order was given to the contractor to continue with the excavation until the 
cofferdams are completed.  The cost for Extra Work at Cofferdam was negotiated per Section 103.04 of 
the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with 
similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.  Supporting documentation is in the 
contract files. 
 
The fire hydrant location was moved to clear existing stone pillars.  The new location required additional 
extensions to match grade. The extra cost for Fire Hydrant/Gate Well Adjustments was negotiated per 
Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when 
compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
 
Flowable Fill was used under Arch Panels and between cofferdam walls.  Areas were inaccessible for 
back filling with other than pumped material.  The extra cost for this is offset on the reduction of backfill 
on contract modification number seven.  The extra cost for Flowable Fill was negotiated per Section 
103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared 
with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
  
At the intersection of John R and Peters Street the existing sidewalk was removed and re-graded to meet 
required grades for ADA ramp placement. The existing yard area, at 127 Peters, now requires a small 
retaining wall to match slope change. The extra cost for Landscape Wall Northeast Corner Peters and 
John R was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was 
deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 

 
Pre-cast Wall panel WW4C had to be modified in the field to accommodate for a change in footing 
elevation. The extra cost for Modification of Retaining Wall WW4C was negotiated per Section 103.04 of 
the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with 
similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
Due to changes in final pavement grades, inlets and manholes were modified and readjusted to match new 
road grades.  The extra cost for Modify and Readjust Structures was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 
2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar 
items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
  
Wall section WW2C was omitted because the bridge length was shortened due to grade and property 
access at 138 Peters Street.  The section had been previously cast and could not be salvaged for use on 
any other portions of the bridge or by the village.  The extra cost for Omit Wall Section WW2C is for the 
disposal of the unit and was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s 
Average Unit Prices. 



     
7/21/09       Page 193 of 256 

 
The existing stone pillars and gate had to be relocated to allow re-grading of the yard area and the 
driveway placement for access to the property at 138 Peters Street.  The new roadway grades caused an 
elevation difference between an unknown access driveway and the roadway.  The access driveway was 
not shown on the plans.  The extra cost for Regrade Driveway, Relocate Stone Pillars Additional Grading 
@ 138 Peters was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, 
and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit 
Prices. 
 
Due to the extension of time, soil erosion inspections had to continue. The permit required for the project 
was applied for by the village but issued to the Contractor after the MDOT award.  The cost of the permit 
wasn't addressed in the project documents, but was approved on Contract Modification #2.  These 
inspection costs are anticipated to re-occur until final approval of the job. 
 
The tremie concrete in the cofferdam was trimmed to match the final revised elevation of the foundation 
footing.  The extra cost for Tremie Concrete Elevation Correction was negotiated per Section 103.04 of 
the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with 
similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
 
The intersection of John R and Peters Street required use of Det E2 curb instead of F4 as shown on the 
plans.  The extra cost for Curb Conc, Det E2 was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction, and is reasonable when compared to MDOT’s Average Unit Price Index. 
 
At the Intersection of John R and Peters Street, the contractor placed new ADA ramps with inserts per 
Standard MDOT detail at the Northeast and Southeast corners.  This item was not placed in original 
contract quantities.  The extra cost for Sidewalk Ramp, ADA was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 
2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar 
items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
  
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 76.39%; State Restricted Trunkline, 14.32%; Village of Milford, 9.29%, 
unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48381. 



     
7/21/09       Page 194 of 256 

 
290. Extra 2009 - 77 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 63081-51492  MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 
   
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 

 
 Contractor: Dan's Excavating, Inc.  

12955 23 Mile Road 
Shelby Twp., MI  48315 

 
Designed By: HNTB, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $54,369,193.18 

 
Description of Project: 
5.00 mi of freeway reconstruction, ramp reconstruction, service drive reconstruction, 12 bridge 
rehabilitations, retaining wall rehabilitation, sign replacements, freeway lighting replacement, and 
landscaping on M-10, Greenfield Road to Lahser Road, in the cities of Southfield and Detroit, Oakland 
and Wayne Counties. This project includes a 5-year materials, workmanship pavement warranty, and a 2-
year bridge painting warranty.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: December 19, 2006 
Contract Date: January 12, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $52,562,237.73 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 1,197,274.93 + 2.28% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 4,387,058.08 + 8.35% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 45,624.33 + 0.09% 
 
 Revised Total $58,192,195.07 + 10.72% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 10.63% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $58,146,570.74. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 10.72% or $5,629,957.34 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 



     
7/21/09       Page 195 of 256 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2007 - 099 5, 7 r. 1 $609,881.30 08/07/07 
2007 - 133 18 $170,000.00 09/18/07 
2007 - 150 15 $403,888.76 10/02/07 
2007 - 152 14 r. 1 $472,454.00 10/16/07 
2007 - 159 29 $190,000.00 11/06/07 
2008 - 060 46 r. 2 $110,239.79 04/15/08 
2008 - 081 43 $339,477.16 06/03/08 
2008 - 117 53 r. 1 $9,733.71 08/19/08 
2008 - 155 49 r. 2, 50 r. 2, 52 r. 1 $557,587.69 10/07/08 
2009 - 001 55 $109,569.63 01/20/09 
2009 - 028 56 $187,703.72 02/17/09 
2009 - 055 59 $5,517.40 05/19/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  54 r. 1 
 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 54 
Maintain Sprinkler Systems  $6,564.00 
Rem and Disposal of Asbestos Materials  23,593.50 
Pump Stations Air Tight Doors Caulk/Paint  4,939.16 
Pump Stations Short Pump Elec Connection  1,417.50 
Pump Stations Work Directive May 11 & 17  5,110.17 
Transducers at Pump Stations  4,000.00 
 Total  $45,624.33 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 54 
An existing privately owned sprinkler system was damaged during a relocation to allow for sidewalk and 
partial driveway removal.  This work was necessary to accommodate relocated electrical conduit runs that 
were required by DTE to allow for MDOT’s overhead lighting to be located on MDOT’s right of way.  
Documentation (an invoice and inspector's daily reports) is in the project file.  The extra cost for Maintain 
Sprinkler Systems was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s 
Average Unit Prices. 
 
As per the Special Provision for Asbestos Removal, an accredited Inspector has conducted an asbestos 
survey for eleven structures on this project which included a twenty-four hour rush turnaround sampling. 
The extra cost for Rem and Disposal of Asbestos Materials was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items 
and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
 
MDOT requested the contractor caulk, prime and paint the air tight doors at the pump stations.  The extra 
cost for Pump Stations Air Tight Doors Caulk/Paint was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items 
and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 



     
7/21/09       Page 196 of 256 

 
MDOT requested the 6-inch electrical connections on the pump tubes be shortened at Pump Stations D03, 
D04, and D05.  The metal piping that is needed to protect the wiring interfered with access to the control 
panels (it was about 5’ above floor level), and was a low clearance hazard for the maintenance staff.   The 
piping was dismantled, the wiring shortened, and a straight run of electrical piping was accomplished, 
keeping all piping above head level.  This was not an issue on all pumphouses due to different floor 
layouts. The extra cost for Pump Stations Short Pump Elec Connection was negotiated per Section 103.04 
of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with 
similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices. 
 
MDOT requested additional work be completed prior to water-blasting and painting the Pump Stations.  
This work consisted of removing grates at the trash-racks; and cutting out the chipped concrete and 
exposed re-steel where an additional piece of grate was being installed. The extra cost for Pump Stations 
Work Directive May 11 & 17 was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s 
Average Unit Prices. 
 
The contractor was directed to install new pressure transducers in all four pump stations. This issue has 
been discussed at several meetings in the attempt to resolve the question of why a 4" diameter stilling 
well was constructed in lieu of the 8" stilling well called for on the plans. Based upon these discussions, it 
is apparent that in many of the MDOT pump stations, 4” or 5” stilling wells are in place, and thus was 
thought not to be a concern when the mechanical contractor did the installation.  It was later discovered 
by the electrical contractor that the approved pressure transducers would not fit, and other pressure 
transducers which would fit were installed.   
 
Ultimately, it has been decided that the pressure transducers installed are not as durable as desired, and 
revised shop drawings have been approved for new pressure transducers to be installed.  The cost to 
switch out these transducers is estimated to be close to $10,000, and MDOT has agreed to cover $4,000 
for all work related to installing the new transducers.  The contractor has agreed to cover the remaining 
costs of $6,000.  The extra cost for Transducers at Pump Stations was negotiated and agreed to at the last 
meeting regarding this matter, on December 11, 2008, per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding this item, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:   

51492A:  FHWA, 80.00 %; State Restricted Trunkline, 18.71 %; City of Southfield, 1.07 %;City 
of Detroit, 0.22 %;  
60336A:  FHWA, 81.85 %, State Restricted Trunkline, 16.18 %City of Southfield, 1.97 %. 
72402A:  FHWA, 81.85 %; State Restricted Trunkline, 16.12 %City of Southfield, 2.03 %;  
75229A:  FHWA, 81.78 %; State Restricted Trunkline, 16.11 %; City of Southfield, 1.51%;  
City of Detroit, 0.60 %, unless otherwise noted. 



     
7/21/09       Page 197 of 256 

Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items are required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48075. 
 
291. Extra 2009 - 78 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 69555-77482 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
 
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 

 
 Contractor: Payne & Dolan, Inc. 

P O Box 351 
Gladstone, MI  49837 

 
Designed By: Wade Trim Associates, Inc. 
 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,259,514.00 

 
Description of Project: 
2.52 mi of hot mix asphalt crushing, shaping and resurfacing, shoulder trenching, aggregate base, 
drainage improvements, and guardrail upgrades on Old 27 from south of Kosiara Road northerly to south 
of Winters Road and from Parmater/Poquette Road northerly to south of Kosiara Road, Otsego County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: June 3, 2008 
Contract Date June 17, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $1,045,470.65 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (57,647.50) - 5.51% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 66,972.00 + 6.41% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 2,802.75 + 0.27% 
 
 Revised Total $1,057,597.90 + 1.17% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 0.90% 
under the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,054,795.15. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 1.17% or $12,127.25 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 



     
7/21/09       Page 198 of 256 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-175 3 r. 1 $31,960.00 11/18/08 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  5 r.1, 6 r.3, 9 

 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 
 
CM 5 (77482A) 
Install County Furnished Culvert 1.000 Ea @ $757.05/Ea $757.05 
 Total  $757.05 
 
CM 6 (77482A) 
Additional Footage of Guardrail Posts 50.000 Ea @ $37.58/Ea $1,879.00 
 (87741A) 
Excavation, Channel 5.900 Cyd @ $13.00/Cyd 76.70 
 Total  $1,955.70 
 
CM 9 (77482A) 
Damaged & Replaced Lights 3.000 Ea @ $15.00/Ea $45.00 
 (87741A) 
Damaged & Replaced Lights 3.000 Ea @ $15.00/Ea 45.00  
 Total  $90.00 
 
 Grand Total  $2,802.75 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 5 
This item was needed to install a culvert, furnished by the Otsego County Road Commission (OCRC).  
The extra cost for Install County Furnished Culvert was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items 
and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.  The price was discussed with and approved by the 
Otsego County engineer. 
 
CM 6 
Fifty eight-foot posts were placed on Guardrail, Type B in place of six-foot posts.  This item was 
necessary due to the steepness of the slopes.  The extra cost for Additional Footage of Guardrail Posts 
was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  The costs were 
deemed reasonable when compared with original bid items and MDOT’s Average Unit Price Index.  This 
item was approved by the project engineer and the Otsego County engineer. 
 
The item Excavation, Channel was previously approved on contract modification number 2 as an 
estimated quantity.  The work was done due to a necessary realignment between the existing creek and 
the new elliptical concrete culvert.  This modification represents the final field measurement. 



     
7/21/09       Page 199 of 256 

 
CM 9 
Section 812.04 of the 1996 Standard Specifications for Construction requires MDOT to reimburse the 
contractor for damaged lights at a maximum rate of $15 per light.  The rate is variable and is reimbursed 
to the contractor at the cost of the respective traffic control device that the light is mounted to, and does 
not exceed $15 per light.  Lights on plastic drums are used to direct and control traffic in the work zone 
and are sometimes damaged by passing motorists.  The extra cost for Damaged & Replaced Lights will 
reimburse the contractor for damaged lights at the maximum rate of $15 per light, as the traffic control 
device unit cost was over $15. 

 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source: 

77482A:  FHWA, 80.00%; Otsego County, 20.00%;  
87741A:  FHWA, 80.00%; Otsego County, 20.00%, unless otherwise noted. 

Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  49735. 



     
7/21/09       Page 200 of 256 

 
292. Extra 2009 - 79 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 82022-83945 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras.  
 

 Contractor: Dan's Excavating, Inc. 
12955 23 Mile Road 
Shelby Twp., MI  48315 

 
Designed By: DLZ Michigan, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $2,371,273.50 

 
Description of Project: 
Bridge removal and replacement along with related approach work on Antietam Avenue over Dequindre 
Cut in the city of Detroit, Wayne County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: August 7, 2007 
Contract Date: August 8, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $1,924,554.88 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 289,942.85 + 15.07% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 214,289.22 + 11.13% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 70,077.78 + 3.64% 
 
 Revised Total $2,498,864.73 + 29.84% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 26.20% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $2,428,786.95. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 29.84% or $574,309.85 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-171 9, 11 $84,435.57 11/05/08 
2008-190 12 $4,725.00 12/16/08 
2009-003 14 $13,699.34 01/20/09 
2009-022 16 $71,185.00 02/03/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  21 r. 1, 22 



     
7/21/09       Page 201 of 256 

 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 
 
CM 21 (83945A) 
Force Account 3 – Timber Pile Removal  $28,288.72 
 Total  $28,288.72 
 
CM 22 (83945A) 
Force Acct 4 – Remobilization  $41,789.06 
 Total  $41,789.06 
 
 Grand Total  $70,077.78 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
During removal of both the east and west abutments of the existing Antietam Bridge over the Dequindre 
Cut and the excavation for the proposed abutments, the contractor encountered timber piles which were 
not shown on the existing bridge plans.  The timber piles were determined to be approximately 50’ long 
and in conflict with the proposed battered piles at both abutment locations.   
 
Contract modification number 9 paid for the removal of all piles at the east abutment and three of the five 
rows of piles at the west abutment.  That contract modification was approved by the State Administrative 
Board on November 5, 2008. 
 
The remaining 2 rows of piles could not be removed until Sprint relocated their cable. The contractor 
continued work at the site at other operations until March 28, 2008. At that time no more work could be 
done until Sprint moved their cable. All contractor equipment was removed from the site by May 31, 
2008, pending relocation of the Sprint cable.  In June of 2008, Sprint relocated the fiber optic cable. Work 
Order no. 3 was issued and directed the contractor to return to the site to continue construction and extract 
the remaining two rows of timber pile at the west abutment. 
 
CM 21 
This extra, Force Account 3 – Timber Pile Removal, is to pay for the 2 remaining rows of timber piles 
that couldn’t be removed until the Sprint fiber optic cable was moved. The extra cost was determined by 
following Section 109.07 - Force Account Work – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Highway 
Construction.  Force account work compensates the contractor based on the following: actual labor costs, 
actual materials costs, and equipment hours worked and the “Rental Rate Blue Book for Construction.”  
Both the contractor and the DLZ inspector tracked personnel, time, and equipment on Daily Force 
Account Statements and compared records at the close of each workday.  The contractor submitted 
documentation for the work (Force Account 3) to DLZ.  DLZ reviewed submittals against certified 
payrolls and equipment blue book rental rates. Supporting documentation is in the project files. 

 
CM 22 
This extra, Force Acct 4 – Remobilization, is to compensate the contractor because they had to remobilize 
equipment and personnel and incurred additional costs. Time, labor and materials were tracked by Force 
Account 4. Both the Contractor and the DLZ inspector documented personnel, time and equipment on 
Daily Force Account Statements and compared records at the close of each workday.  The Contractor 
submitted documentation for the Remobilization (Force Account 4) to DLZ. DLZ compared Force 
Account 4 information against prior Force Account submittals, certified payrolls and equipment blue 
book rental rates and determined the Force Account information complied with the requirements of 
Subsection 109.07 "Force Account Work" of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction. Support 
documentation is in the project files.  



     
7/21/09       Page 202 of 256 

  
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 79.51%; State Restricted Trunkline, 14.90%; City of Detroit, 5.59%, unless 
otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items are required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48207. 
 
293. Extra 2009 - 80 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 82400-100822 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 
 

 Contractor: Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
830 Kirts Blvd., Suite 100 
Troy, MI  48084 

 
Designed By: Local Agency Project 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,451,419.50 

 
Description of Project: 
3.19 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete pavement, curb, gutter and sidewalk, 
storm sewer, and drainage structures in the city of Detroit, Wayne County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: October 16, 2007 
Contract Date: February 13, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $1,389,596.27 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 45,632.81 + 3.28% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 82,510.00 + 5.94% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 13,047.25 + 0.94% 
 
 Revised Total $1,530,786.33 + 10.16% 

 



     
7/21/09       Page 203 of 256 

SUMMARY: 
 

The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 9.22% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,517,739.08. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 10.16% or $141,190.06 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  7 r. 3 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 7 
Rem, Sidewalk, Greater than 8 inches 219.220 Syd @ $12.60/Syd $2,762.17 
Conc Pavt, Misc, Nonreinf, 6” 204.000 Syd @ $46.41/Syd 9,467.64 
Pavt Mrkg, Type R, 4”, Yellow, Temp 624.000 Ft @ $1.31/Ft 817.44 
 Total  $13,047.25 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 7 
During removal of the sidewalk, additional sidewalk and concrete were discovered.  The quantities posted 
are based on final field measurements.  The average thickness of removal was 10" of sidewalk/pavement 
along the south side of the street.  The extra cost for Rem, Sidewalk, Greater than 8 inches was negotiated 
per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, and was deemed reasonable 
when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.  Since the work was 
completed by a subcontractor, the costs include a five percent markup for the prime contractor, as per 
Section 109.07.G of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction. 
 
The plans indicated driveways, but no pay item existed for the driveways.  The extra cost for Conc Pavt, 
Misc, Nonreinf, 6” was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction, and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s 
Average Unit Prices. 
 
Temporary pavement markings were needed to provide traffic control on the roadway while construction 
activities were in progress.  The temporary yellow marking was used to separate two-way traffic before 
the final thermoplastic pavement marking could be applied.  The extra cost for Pavt Mrkg, Type R, 4”, 
Yellow, Temp was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction 
and is in line with an average of three low bidders in the region.  This work was completed by a 
subcontractor; therefore, the costs include a five percent markup for the prime contractor, as per Section 
109.07.G of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.   
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 



     
7/21/09       Page 204 of 256 

Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 80%; State Restricted Trunkline, 20%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  49226. 
 
294. Extra 2009 - 81 

Control Section/Job Number: 84900-84116 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 
 

 Contractor: O'Laughlin Construction Company 
12300 Emerson Drive 
Brighton, MI  48116 

 
Designed By: Wade Trim, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $2,111,081.83 

 
Description of Project: 
Pump station rehabilitation activities consisting of: replace existing mixed flow pump motors and control 
equipment with submersible style pumps and current technology of electronic controls at D01 of 82022, 
Michigan Avenue at Wyoming Avenue and D06 of 50111, I-94 at Martin Road in the cities of Detroit and 
St. Clair Shores, Wayne and Macomb Counties.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 5, 2006 
Contract Date: September 19, 2006 
Original Contract Amount: $2,098,307.00 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 16,720.18 + 0.80% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 67,092.96 + 3.20% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 67,490.42 + 3.22% 
 
 Revised Total $2,249,610.56 + 7.22% 

SUMMARY: 
 

The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 4.00% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $2,182,120.14. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 7.22% or $151,303.56 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  10 r. 1 



     
7/21/09       Page 205 of 256 

 
This contract modification request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 10 
Additional Wiring at Martin  $3,092.69 
DLEG Revisions at Martin  56,402.61 
Exhaust Fan Wiring at Martin  424.45 
Lighting Repairs at Martin  1,214.37 
Reconnect/Disconnect Pumps  4,957.44 
Temporary Power at Martin  1,398.86 
 Total  $67,490.42 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 10 
Prior to energizing the Martin Pump Station, Detroit Edison required additional wiring from their 
transformer to the CT Cabinet.  Four additional sixty-foot runs of 500 MCM conductor cable were 
installed.  This work was not included in the project plans and proposal.  The cost of this extra item is 
based on force account records in accordance with Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction.  A 5% markup for the prime contractor is included in the cost of this item.  All force 
account records are on file with the project office. 
 
During the construction phase of this project, it was discovered that the Department of Labor and 
Economic Growth (DLEG) had not reviewed or approved the contract plans and proposal.  The DLEG 
reviewed the original contract plans and determined that revisions were needed to the electrical plans for 
the Martin Pump Station.  The revisions included the installation of a new GFI breaker, a stainless steel 
cabinet and a concrete pad.  The MDOT received these revised sheets from the DLEG after work at 
Martin had already begun.  The cost of this extra item is base on force account records in accordance with 
Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  A 5% markup for the prime 
contractor is included in the cost of this item.  All force account records are on file with the project office. 
 
The MDOT directed the contractor to wire the ventilation exhaust fans to the on/off switch at the Martin 
Pump Station.  This work was not included in the project plans and proposal.  The cost of this extra item 
is based on force account records in accordance with Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications  
for Construction.  A 5% markup for the prime contractor is included in the cost of this item.  All force 
account records are on file with the project office. 
 
The MDOT directed the contractor to replace the existing ballast and lamps at the Martin Pump Station.  
This work was not included in the project plans and proposal.  The cost of this extra item is based on 
force account records in accordance with Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction.  A 5% markup for the prime contractor is included in the cost of this item.  All force 
account records are on file with the project office. 
 
The contractor had modified the pump station to a 50% capacity in preparation for removing the existing 
pumps per the contract plans and proposal.  Prior to removing the existing pumps, it was determined that 
there would be a significant delay to the project due to a change in the pump supplier.  Once the delay 
was encountered, the contractor reconnected the pump stations, returning them to 100% capacity in the 
interest of safety, to prevent possible highway flooding that might have occurred if the stations remained 
at 50% capacity.  The cost of this extra item is based on force account records in accordance with Section 
109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  A 5% markup for the prime contractor is 
included in the cost of this item.  All force account records are on file with the project office. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 206 of 256 

The MDOT directed the contractor to provide temporary power for the Martin Pump Station during the 
delay caused by the DLEG revisions.  The temporary power allowed the contractor to continue contract 
work, including demolition and installation of the remaining pumps, during the delay period.  The cost of 
this extra item is based on force account records in accordance with Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction.  A 5% markup for the prime contractor is included in the cost of this 
item.  All force account records are on file with the project office. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 
 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 81.85%; State Restricted Trunkline, 18.15%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48210. 



     
7/21/09       Page 207 of 256 

 
295. Extra 2009 - 82 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 77020-83928 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 

  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 

 Contractor: Anlaan Corporation 
P.O. Box 333 
Ferrysburg, MI  49409 

 
Designed By: DLZ Michigan, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $9,898,162.55 
 
Description of Project: 
Bridge rehabilitation work including structural, geotechnical, electrical, mechanical and minor approach 
work on 7th Street at Black River Creek in the city of Port Huron, St. Clair County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: May 15, 2007 
Contract Date: June 4, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $10,186,672.50 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (1,935.05) - 0.02% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 790,885.00 + 7.76% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 209,023.70 + 2.05% 
 
 Revised Total $11,184,646.15 + 9.79% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 7.74% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $10,975,622.45. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 9.79% or $997,973.65 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-139 3 $220,127.15 09/23/08 
2009-016 5 r. 1 $511,937.63 02/03/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  8 r. 2 



     
7/21/09       Page 208 of 256 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 8 (83928A) 
FA 4 Repair/Replacement of N. Abut Beams 1.000 LS @ $73,275.82/LS $73,275.82 
FA 6 Temp Support at S. Abut Beam 1.000 LS @ $2,651.99/LS 2,651.99 
Floor Beam Spacer Bars 1.000 LS @ $973.83/LS 973.83 
Gusset Plate Replacement/Add’l Repairs 1.000 LS @ $4,401.00/LS 4,401.00 
Heating for Painting Struc Steel 1.000 LS @ $88,200.00/LS 88,200.00 
WO 12 – N. Approach Barrier Wall FA 7 1.000 LS @ $16,851.61/LS 16,851.61 
WO 16 – Control House Door Modif 1.000 LS @ $375.25/LS 375.25 
WO 17 – Removal of Manholes 1.000 LS @ $500.00/LS 500.00 
WO 18 – Obstruction Removal Trf Sig FA 9 1.000 LS @ $2,218.20/LS 2,218.20 
WO 20 – Downspout Replacement 1.000 LS @ $12,961.00/LS 12,961.00 
WO 21 – Repair Counterwt SE Pit Wall 1.000 LS @ $2,415.00/LS 2,415.00 
Curb and Gutter, Bridge Approach 160.000 Ft @ $26.25/Ft 4,200.00 
 Total   $209,023.70 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 8 
When the north deck was removed and the beams supporting the deck were exposed, it was observed 
there were some transverse beams that required repair and some that required replacement due to 
deterioration and spalling.  HNTB was asked to investigate the conditions of the beams.  Based on 
HNTB's field observation, they recommended two beams be replaced and ten areas on other beams be 
repaired.  Plan Revision 6 provided details of the removal and repair.  Work Order 9 was written to direct 
the Contractor to remove and replace two transverse beams at the north abutment and to patch and repair 
additional beams at the north abutment in accordance with Plan Revision 6.  Per Section 109.07 - Force 
Account Work – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, Force Account 4 tracked the time, 
materials, equipment, and labor required to perform the work described in Work Order 9 and Plan 
Revision 6. The submitted Force Account 4 records were reviewed and compared to certified payrolls, 
invoices, and blue book equipment rental rates and were accepted.  Supporting documentation is in the 
project files. 

 
Prior to removal of the south deck, it was observed there was cracking in a concrete support under a steel 
beam at the second deck pit, east of the center line at the south bascule abutment.  After investigation and 
discussion between the City of Port Huron, DLZ and HNTB, Work Order 8 was issued directing the 
Contractor to install a temporary support under the beam, per a detailed drawing provided by HNTB.  Per 
Section 109.07 - Force Account Work – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, Force 
Account 6 tracked the time, materials, and equipment required to perform the work described in WO 8.  
The submitted FA 6 records were reviewed and compared to certified payrolls, invoices, and blue book 
equipment rental rates and were accepted.  Supporting documentation is in the project files. 



     
7/21/09       Page 209 of 256 

 
Twenty-three Floor Beam Spacer Bars were corroded and need to be replaced They will be furnished by 
the contractor and re-welded.  The spacer bar work was not anticipated and was not evident in the site 
inspection prior to preparing the plans.  The extra cost for Floor Beam Spacer Bars was negotiated per 
Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction. It was reviewed by HNTB and the 
City of Port Huron and accepted as reasonable when compared to like work on other projects. 

 
There are two gusset plates that connect the lateral bracing to the main bascule girder beneath the 
counterweight.  Investigation and review by HNTB, DLZ and the City of Port Huron determined that the 
plates were too thin.  Gussett Plate Replacement/Add’l Repairs was not anticipated and was not evident in 
the site inspection prior to preparing the plans.  The extra cost for Gusset Plate Replacement/Add’l 
Repairs was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and was 
deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   

 
Bridge painting has been taking place from December, 2008, through March, 2009.  Since outside 
temperatures are not conducive to painting steel, the Contractor needed to heat the steel to be painted.  
This work item is to compensate the contractor for heating expenses.  The extra cost for Heating for 
Painting Struc Steel was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction and was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s 
Average Unit Prices.   
 
At the north end of the bridge deck there was a gap between the bottom of the transverse beam and the 
top of the light-weight fill.  Water flowing under the beam could cause a wash-out of material and 
settlement problems.  The contractor was directed by Work Order 12 to construct a barrier wall at the end 
of the bridge deck, in accordance with details provided by HNTB.  Per Section 109.07 - Force Account 
Work – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction, Force Account 7 tracked the time, 
materials, and equipment required to perform the work described in WO 12. The submittal was reviewed 
and compared to certified payrolls, invoices, and blue book equipment rental rates, adjusting the FA 
accordingly.  The Force Account was accepted and supporting documentation is in the project files. 

 
The control house vault room door did not have a security astragal plate or weather stripping in the joint 
between the two doors.  By Work Order 16-Control House Door Modif., the contractor was directed to 
add latch guard and brush seal.  The extra cost for WO 16 – Control House Door Modif was negotiated 
per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and was deemed reasonable 
when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   
 
Per the plans, electrical manholes on the north approach were to be adjusted by others. As these manholes 
are not required in the pavement due to a new electrical wiring system, Work Order 17-Removal of 
Manholes directed the contractor to remove them.  The extra cost for WO 17 – Removal of Manholes was 
negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and was deemed 
reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   
 
During the placement of the northwest traffic signal pole foundation, a concrete obstruction was 
encountered.  The contractor was directed by WO 18 Obstruction Removal Trf Sig (FA 9) to remove the 
obstruction in order to place the concrete pole per plan.  The labor, equipment, and materials were tracked 
by FA 9.  Per Section 109.07 - Force Account Work – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction, Force Account 9 tracked the time, materials, and equipment required to perform the work 
described in WO 18. The submittal was reviewed and compared to certified payrolls, invoices, and blue 
book equipment rental rates, adjusting the FA accordingly.  The Force Account was accepted and 
supporting documentation is in the project files. 



     
7/21/09       Page 210 of 256 

 
The project plans indicated deck drains, including pipe to drain casting, were to be replaced and tied into 
an existing manhole. When the deck was removed, there was no existing pipe and downspouts could not 
be replaced per project plans. WO 20 directed the contractor to add piping, extend downspouts and install 
support brackets from the deck to tie into the existing manhole. The extra cost for WO 20 – Downspout 
Replacement was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and 
was deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit 
Prices.   

 
Work Order 21 directed the contractor to patch an area at the SE pit wall where water had been seeping 
through.   The contractor submitted an invoice for the costs of the labor and the material to inject grout at 
this location.  The extra cost for WO 21 – Repair Counterwt SE Pit Wall was negotiated per Section 
103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and was deemed reasonable when compared 
with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   
 
Due to a transition from a 12" curb to a 6” curb at the north and south bridge approaches, more concrete 
was needed than in the original plans.  Contractor provided a cost of $26.25/ft. for Curb and Gutter, 
Bridge Approach.  The extra cost for Curb and Gutter, Bridge Approach was negotiated per Section 
103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and was deemed reasonable when compared 
with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding this item, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 80%; State Restricted Trunkline, 20%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48060. 



     
7/21/09       Page 211 of 256 

 
296. Extra 2009 - 86 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 81075-102269 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project is under $800,000 and the extra exceeds the $48,000 

limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras.  
 

 Contractor: C & D Hughes, Inc. 
3097 Lansing Road 
Charlotte, MI  48813 

 
Designed By: OHM Engineering Advisors 
Engineer’s Estimate: $497,250.35 

 
Description of Project: 
0.37 mi of full-depth widening, cold milling, hot mix asphalt resurfacing, concrete curb and gutter, storm 
sewer construction, earth grading, pavement markings, signing, and restoration on Dexter-Ann Arbor 
Road from west of Meadow View Drive to west of Dan Hoey Road in the village of Dexter, Washtenaw 
County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: May 6, 2008 
Contract Date: May 30, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $488,928.70 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 28,939.35 + 5.92% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 16,614.70 + 3.40% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 43,329.50 + 8.86% 
 
 Revised Total $577,812.25 + 18.18% 

 
Offset Information 
Total Offsets This Request ($26,710.80) - 5.46% 
Net Revised Request $16,618.70 + 3.40% 
 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 9.32% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $534,482.75. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 18.18% or $88,883.55 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  2 



     
7/21/09       Page 212 of 256 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 
 
CM 2 
Aggregate Base, 9 inch, Modified 4,561.000 Syd @ $9.50/Syd $43,329.50 
 Total  $43,329.50 
 
CM 2 Offset Information 
Aggregate Base, 6 inch, Modified -4,451.800 Syd @ $6.00/Syd (26,710.80) 
 Total  ($26,710.80) 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 2 
This item of work was inadvertently omitted from the contract.  The quantity for Aggregate Base, 9 inch, 
was included in the bid item of Aggregate Base, 6 inch in error.  A corresponding deduction in Aggregate 
Bases, 6 inch, is included on this contract modification.  This extra was reviewed and approved by the 
local government engineer from MDOT and by the project engineer from OHM.  The extra cost for 
Aggregate Base, 9 inch, Modified was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications 
for Construction, and deemed reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s 
Average Unit Prices and the cost to complete the work in this region. 
is reasonable when reviewing the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete the work in this 
region. 

 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 80%; State Restricted Trunkline, 20%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48130. 



     
7/21/09       Page 213 of 256 

 
297. Extra 2009 - 87 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 25132-87717 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project is under $800,000 and the extra exceeds the $48,000 

limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 

 
 Contractor: Rauhorn Electric, Inc.  

17171 23 Mile Road 
Macomb Twp. MI 48042 

 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $222,720.76 

 
Description of Project: 
0.58 mi of freeway interchange shoulder lighting upgrades on the I-475 interchange at Stewart Street in 
the city of Flint, Genesee County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: August 7, 2007  
Contract Date: August 10, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $173,478.28 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (250.93) - 0.14% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 35,819.34 + 20.65% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 18,430.20 + 10.62% 
 
 Revised Total $227,476.89 + 31.13% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 20.51% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $209,046.69. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 31.13% or $53,998.61 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-133 2 $29,525.00 08/21/08 
2009-015 3 $1,890.00 02/03/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  6 



     
7/21/09       Page 214 of 256 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 3 (87717A) 
Traffic Control Extension of Time  $18,430.20 
 Total  $18,430.00 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 6 
Due to utility delays (power feed) and the need to re-fabricate 9 light standard shafts for the project, there 
was a need for an extension of time.  The 9 light standard shafts were re-fabricated because there were 
two different shop plans approved by MDOT and the original shafts were not the correct ones for the 
project.  
 
Section 812.04, Item T of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction requires a contract 
adjustment be paid for traffic control items used on a project during an approved extension of time when 
liquidated damages are not assessed.  The project had an approved extension of 82 days without the 
assessment of liquidated damages.  Traffic control devices were required to be used during the extended 
time frame.  A contract adjustment was calculated per the specification section listed above.  Therefore, 
the cost for Traffic Control Extension of Time was determined as a contract mandated extra cost, per the 
formula in Section 812.04, Item T of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 90%; State Restricted Trunkline, 10%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items are required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48505. 



     
7/21/09       Page 215 of 256 

 
298. Extra 2009 - 88 
 

Control Section/Job Number: 50022-88529 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project is under $800,000 and the extra exceeds the $48,000 

limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras.  
 
Contractor: Dan's Excavating, Inc. 
 12955 23 Mile Road 
 Shelby Twp., MI  48315 
 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $644,266.48 

 
Description of Project: 
Reconstruction of approaches including pavement removal, construction of temporary crossovers at 
median, sign and signal installation and pavement marking installation on M-59 at the Canadian National 
Railway railroad track crossing east of M-97, Macomb County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 28, 2007 
Contract Date: October 18, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $587,259.82 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 179,594.01 + 30.58% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 37,472.96 + 6.38% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 75,573.42 + 12.87% 
 
 Revised Total $879,900.21 + 49.83% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 36.96% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $804,326.79. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 49.83% or $292,640.39 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  6 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 6 
Slope Restoration, Temporary 11,626.680 Syd @ $6.50/Syd $75,573.42 
 Total  $75,573.42 



     
7/21/09       Page 216 of 256 

 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 6 
This item covers work required to prevent the erosion of temporarily stockpiled materials in the M-59 
median during the construction of the Canadian National Railway tracks on M-59 between North Avenue 
and Gratiot.  The extra cost for Slope Restoration was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the Standard 
Specifications for Construction.  The time, equipment, materials, and costs necessary to complete the 
work were deemed reasonable when compared to MDOT’s Average Unit Price guide.  
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 90%; State Restricted Trunkline, 10%; unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48036. 



     
7/21/09       Page 217 of 256 

 
299. Extra 2009 - 89 
 

Control Section/Job Number: 63101-54301 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% Ad Board limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% Commission limit for reviewing 

extras.   
 

 Contractor: Dan's Excavating, Inc. 
12955 23 Mile Road 
Shelby Twp., MI  48315 

 
Designed By: Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $17,632,212.92 

 
Description of Project: 
2047 m of interchange construction along with eastbound off ramp and westbound on-ramp construction, 
280 m of reconstruction of American Drive, 288 m of reconstruction on Center Road, drainage work 
along the Peterson and Pernick drains, 623 m of bridge reconstruction, widening, and approach work on I-
696/M-10 at Franklin Road interchange, on eastbound I-696 to southbound M-10, on Franklin Road over 
I-696, on American Drive west of Franklin Road, on Center Road north of 11 Mile Road, along with 1537 
m of road reconstruction and widening on 11 Mile Road west of Franklin Road, in the city of Southfield, 
Oakland County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: March 7, 2006 
Contract Date: March 10, 2006 
Original Contract Amount: $14,602,245.67 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 427,541.61 + 2.93% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 2,109,694.77 + 14.45% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): (1,680.00) - 0.01% 

THIS REQUEST 126,664.30 + 0.87% 
 
 Revised Total $17,264,466.35 + 18.24% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 17.37% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $17,137,802.05. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 18.24% or $2,662,220.68 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 



     
7/21/09       Page 218 of 256 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2006-104 2 $1,409,780.04 08/01/06 
2007-032 3, 5 r. 1, 6 r. 1, 7, 8 r. 1, 9, 10, 11, 12 r. 1, 13, 14 $166,690.90 03/06/07 
2007-062 15, 16, 17 r. 1 $39,409.01 05/01/07 
2007-090 19 $165,830.63 07/03/07 
2007-119 23, 27 $23,718.59 09/04/07 
2007-160 28 r. 1 $14,731.88 11/06/07 
2008-090 29, 31, 33, 35 $73,474.76 07/01/08 
2008-136 36 r.2 $13,300.80 09/02/08 
2009-031 37 r. 1 $139,628.94 03/03/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  38 r. 1 
 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 38 
 54301A 
Contractor Staking Adjustment  $945.00 
VECP Study – Use of Plain Concrete in Lieu of Reinforced Concrete 29,163.25 
Conc Pavt, Misc, Reinf, 280 mm 654.890 m2 @ $87.00/m2 56,975.43 
Conc pavt, Reinf, 240 mm 667.820 m2 @ $37.00/m2 24,709.34 
 
 54303A 
CSP, 525 mm 89.000 mm @ $163.52/mm  14,553.28 
Sewer Bulkhead, 375 mm 1.000 Ea @ $318/Ea 318.00 
 Total  $126,664.30 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 38 
 
Per Specification 104.08.J. contractor is entitled to an adjustment for Contractor Staking.  The calculation 
is as follows: 
 
Original Contract Amount:    $14,602,245.67 
Final Contract Amount:     $15,754,202.93 
Final Percent Increase:     7.90% 
Minus       5.00% 
Percent increase to authorized amount is  2.9% x $150,000.00 = $4,350.00 
Minus increase already paid    (2.27%)            $3,405.00 
Increase allowed    $945.00 
Contract Modification #2 approved a Value Engineering Change Proposal (VECP) that changed the type 
of concrete pavement used for ramps and roadway widening. This VECP was originally estimated to 
provide a savings of $54,049.95, 50% of which was paid to the contractor. After finalizing the project 
quantities, the actual savings is $112,376.48, and 50% of this savings is $56,188.24. The net amount due 
the contractor is $56,188.24 less $27,024.99 (CM #2) which equals $29,163.25. This change is caused by 
increased quantities of Concrete Pavement, Miscellaneous Reinforced 240 mm and 280 mm that was 
shown on plans but no quantities were included. Thus, these savings are as per the scope of the original 
VECP approved via Contract Modification #2.  These quantities would have been included in the original 
calculated savings, but were not discovered until later.  Documentation is in the project files. 



     
7/21/09       Page 219 of 256 

 
The quantity of 280 mm and 240 mm Reinforced Concrete Pavement items were shown correctly on the 
typical cross sections of the plans, but in some areas (American Drive Ramp), the plan sheets incorrectly 
summarized either the quantity or the pay item of concrete.  The type of concrete placed was completed in 
accordance with the typical cross sections. An adjustment was made to these items in Contract 
Modification #2 to counterbalance the change from reinforced to non-reinforced concrete.  The item to 
increase the reinforced concrete from plan quantity to an increased quantity was missed.  The actual vs. 
plan quantities and type of concrete pavement placed have been reviewed at several meetings with the 
contractor.  As a result of the final meeting, these quantities have been agreed to and documentation is in 
the project files.  The extra costs were originally established on contract modification #2 and were 
negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and are deemed 
reasonable when compared with similar items and quantities in MDOT’s Average Unit Prices.   
 
The existing pipe on 11 Mile Road was severely deteriorated from age and rust.  MDOT directed the 
contractor to remove and replace this section of pipe.  The time equipment, materials, and costs necessary 
to complete the work for CSP, 525mm were determined using a process similar to the force account work 
process.  The costs were deemed reasonable based on comparison to similar work on this project, certified 
payrolls, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and actual costs for materials, and negotiation per Section 
103.04 of the Standard Specifications for Construction. 
 
The existing pipe at the north side of 11 Mile Road was bulk-headed (plugged) to prevent water and dirt 
intrusion into it as a result of a field change to remove the existing pipe under Carnegie Parks apartment 
driveway.  The extra costs for Sewer Bulkhead, 375 mm were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 
Standard Specifications for Construction and were deemed reasonable based on comparison to certified 
payrolls, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and actual costs for materials, and similar work on this 
project. 
  
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 
 
These Extra items were recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 
26, 2009 meeting and are now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 
2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items were essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:   

54301A:  FHWA, 75.32%; State Restricted Trunkline, 16.57%; City of Southfield, 8.01%; SBC 
Communications, 0.10%, unless otherwise noted. 
54303A:  State Restricted Trunkline, 100.00%, unless otherwise noted. 

Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items were required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48037. 



     
7/21/09       Page 220 of 256 

 
300. Extra 2009 – 90 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 41131-79462 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 
 
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 

 
 Contractor: Six-S, Inc. 

2210 Scott Lake Road 
Waterford, MI  48328 

 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $4,707,202.97 

 
Description of Project: 
2.91 mi of pavement repairs, median barrier repairs and light standard foundations on US-131 from M-11 
to Wealthy Street in the cities of Wyoming and Grand Rapids, Kent County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: July 15, 2008 
Contract Date: August 1, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $4,644,907.42 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (632,462.56) - 13.62% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 277,114.77 + 5.97% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 25,105.50 + 0.54% 
 
 Revised Total $4,314,665.13 - 7.11% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 7.65% 
under the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $4,289,559.63. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 7.11% or $330,242.29 under the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-174 3 $162.772.50 11/18/08 
2009-054 9, 11, 13 r.1, 14 r.1, 16 $34,473.04 05/19/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  20, 22, 23 

 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 



     
7/21/09       Page 221 of 256 

 
CM 20 (79462A) 
Pavt Repr, Rem-Special 8.300 Syd @ $82.99/Syd $688.82 
Crack Sealing, Conc Pavt 574.000 Ft @ $3.00/Ft 1,722.00 
 (87456A) 
Slope Restoration, Type B 491.400 Syd @ $5.25/Syd 2,579.85 
 Total  $4,990.67 
 
CM 22 (87456A) 
Channelizing Device, 42” 333.000 Ea @ $19.95/Ea $6,643.35 
 Total  $6,643.35 
 
CM 23 (87456A) 
Adaptor Plate for Light Standard Foundation 11.000 Ea @ $1,224.68/Ea $13,471.48 
 Total  $13,471.48 
 
 Grand Total  $25,105.50 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 20 
The item Pavt Repr, Rem – Special was established on contract modification no. 3 as an estimated 
quantity.  This request represents the final field measured (ffm) quantity of actual work of 658.30 Syd.  
This item includes saw cuts as needed for concrete pavement removal; full depth removal of concrete and 
HMA patches; lifting the section to be removed out of the roadway; loading, hauling, and disposing of the 
material to be removed; and compacting the disturbed base material.  The extra cost for this item was 
negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and is considered 
reasonable compared to previous projects for this work. 
 
The item Crack Sealing, Conc Pavt was established on contract modification no. 2 as an estimated 
quantity.  This request represents the ffm quantity of actual work of 4,174 feet.  This item was added to 
prepare and seal existing working cracks in the concrete pavement as detailed in work order no. 1, rev. 1.  
The extra cost for this item was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction and is comparable to MDOT’s Average Unit Price guide.  
 
The item Slope Restoration, Type B was established on contract modification no. 4 as an estimated 
quantity.  This request represents the ffm quantity of actual work of 3,531.40 Syd.  This item was added 
to pay for slope restoration for the directional bore pits and trenching areas associated with the electrical 
work.  This item also includes topsoil as required for the multiple small locations.  The extra cost for this 
pay item was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and is 
comparable to MDOT’s Average Unit Price guide.   



     
7/21/09       Page 222 of 256 

 
CM 22 
The pay item Channelizing Device, 42” was established on contract modification number 1 with an initial 
quantity of 350 each.  The final quantity for this pay item and category is 683 each.  The increase in 
quantity was required to provide longer lane closure lengths so the project could still be completed by the 
proposed project completion date, despite rain delays.  At the request of the contractor, during the pre-
construction meeting, 42" channelizing devices were permitted in place of lighted plastic drums for 
tangent areas.  The use of the 42" channelizing devices is in accordance with the Special Provision for 42" 
Channelizing Devices which was provided as part of the Pre-Construction Meeting minutes.  The use of 
the devices was also discussed with the Grand Rapids TSC traffic & safety engineer.  The price includes 
both furnishing and operating the 42" channelizing devices.  The price also includes providing double the 
ballast weight to withstand wind loads.  The extra cost for Channelizing Device, 42” was negotiated per 
Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and is considered reasonable when 
compared to the unit price for the lighted plastic drums.  There is no offsetting cost decrease of this extra 
item as the plan quantity for lighted plastic drums was not sufficient for the project. 
 
CM 23 
In accordance with the project plans, new light standards were to be placed on the foundations of the 
existing bridge barriers and retaining wall barriers at eleven locations on 5 different ramps at the Franklin 
and Wealthy Street interchanges with US-131.  Upon installation, it was determined the new light 
standards would not fit on the existing anchor bolt pattern.  The plans showed an existing foundation with 
11” bolt-circle spacing and straight anchor bolts. Upon review in the field, the existing condition was an 
11 ½” bolt-circle spacing with several of the anchor bolts out of plumb.  
 
An adaptor plate was designed and installed to allow the new light standards to fit on the existing light 
bases.  Additional work was required on the Franklin Street entrance ramp to replace one of the four 
anchor bolts in order to properly fit-up with the adaptor plate.  The cost for the adaptor plates was 
negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and includes all costs 
for design, fabrication, delivery, and installation.  The cost also includes replacing one of four anchor 
bolts at the light location on the Franklin Street Entrance Ramp.  The costs were deemed reasonable when 
compared to similar work on other jobs in the Region. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
These Extras are recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  These extras are critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and 
protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:   

79462A:  FHWA, 81.85%; State Restricted Trunkline, 18.15%; unless otherwise noted. 
87456A:  FHWA, 81.85%; State Restricted Trunkline, 18.15%, unless otherwise noted. 

Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items are required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 



     
7/21/09       Page 223 of 256 

New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 
 Zip Code:  49507. 
 
301. Extra 2009 - 91 
 

Control Section/Job Number: 63101-102639 MITS Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria.  
 

 Contractor: J. Ranck Electric, Inc. 
1993 Gover Parkway 
Mt. Pleasant, MI  48858 

 
Designed By: Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,386,053.57 

 
Description of Project: 
Construction of two ITS towers and associated work on I-696 at the US-24 interchange and at I-96/I-
275/M-5, Oakland County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: March 18, 2008 
Contract Date: March 25, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $1,448,145.38 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 85,000.00 + 5.87% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 46,000.00 + 3.18% 
 
 Revised Total $1,579,145.38 + 9.05% 

 
SUMMARY: 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 5.87% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,533,145.38. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 9.05% or $131,000.00 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  5 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 5 
Electrical Service Upgrade – Hub #6  $46,000.00 
 Total  $46,000.00 



     
7/21/09       Page 224 of 256 

 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 5 
This upgrade was performed at the request of the Metro Region Traffic & Safety Engineer.  The existing 
electrical service did not have sufficient amperage (100 Amp existing) to handle the required equipment's 
service load of 400 Amps, as calculated by the Design Engineer and confirmed by DTE.  Furnishing the 
required service shall include, but is not limited to, a 400 Amp commercial service with base-mounted 
transformers, conductors, and service disconnect(s).  The extra cost for the Electrical Service Upgrade – 
Hub #6 was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the Standard Specifications for Construction.  The time, 
equipment, materials and costs necessary to complete the work were deemed reasonable when compared 
to certified payrolls, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and actual costs for materials.  
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  State Restricted Trunkline, 100%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48075. 



     
7/21/09       Page 225 of 256 

 
302. Extra 2009 - 91 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 63101-102639 MITS Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria.  
 

 Contractor: J. Ranck Electric, Inc. 
1993 Gover Parkway 
Mt. Pleasant, MI  48858 

 
Designed By: Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,386,053.57 

 
Description of Project: 
Construction of two ITS towers and associated work on I-696 at the US-24 interchange and at I-96/I-
275/M-5, Oakland County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: March 18, 2008 
Contract Date: March 25, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $1,448,145.38 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 85,000.00 + 5.87% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 46,000.00 + 3.18% 
 
 Revised Total $1,579,145.38 + 9.05% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 5.87% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,533,145.38. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 9.05% or $131,000.00 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  5 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 5 
Electrical Service Upgrade – Hub #6  $46,000.00 
 Total  $46,000.00 



     
7/21/09       Page 226 of 256 

 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 5 
This upgrade was performed at the request of the Metro Region Traffic & Safety Engineer.  The existing 
electrical service did not have sufficient amperage (100 Amp existing) to handle the required equipment's 
service load of 400 Amps, as calculated by the Design Engineer and confirmed by DTE.  Furnishing the 
required service shall include, but is not limited to, a 400 Amp commercial service with base-mounted 
transformers, conductors, and service disconnect(s).  The extra cost for the Electrical Service Upgrade – 
Hub #6 was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the Standard Specifications for Construction.  The time, 
equipment, materials and costs necessary to complete the work were deemed reasonable when compared 
to certified payrolls, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and actual costs for materials.  
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  State Restricted Trunkline, 100%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48075. 



     
7/21/09       Page 227 of 256 

 
303. Extra 2009 - 92 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 82024-82589 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project has at least one extra that exceeds the $100,000 limit 

for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - This project has at least one extra that exceeds the $250,000 limit 

for reviewing extras. 
 
  Contractor: C. A. Hull Co., Inc. 

8177 Goldie Road 
Walled Lake, MI  48390 

 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $7,382,165.19 

 
Description of Project: 
Rehabilitation of 12 structures on I-94 from Second Avenue northerly to French Street, Wayne County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: August 7, 2007 
Contract Date: August 7, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $8,150,328.51 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (540,972.21) - 6.64% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 725,634.08 + 8.90% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 92,259.94 + 1.13% 
 
 Revised Total $8,427,250.32 + 3.39 % 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 2.27% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $8,334,990.38. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 3.39% or $276,921.81 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-022 1, 2 $695,986.00 02/05/08 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  6 r. 2 



     
7/21/09       Page 228 of 256 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 6 (82589A) 
Manhole Reconstruct  $2,842.00 
Payment for Resteel Deleted from Bridge Sidewalk Repairs 6,963.00 
Force Account Cadillac Deck Joint  1,629.04 
Force Account for Mt. Elliot Bracing Replacements 12,321.65 
Force Account Gratiot Deck Patch   248.48 
Force Account Vandyke Patch for Deck  818.27 
Restock Charges for Unused Expansion Joints  33,552.00 
Slope Restoration with Topsoil 2,500.00/Syd @ $4.00/Syd 10,000.00 
Excess Pin/Hangers Str. Bushings  6,218.00 
Rauhorn Force Accounts Gratiot Underbridge Lighting 3,831.45 
Work Order #18, #23 Rauhorn  13,836.05 
 Total  $92,259.94 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 6 
This project was let as an emergency repair job for 12 bridge substructures and structural members.  
Minor quantities were set up to repair the riding surfaces of these local service bridges crossing I-94.  It 
was never intended in the original scope of work that the riding surfaces of the decks would be totally 
repaired or refurbished.   
 
In the course of performing the work, the contractor began to object to chipping concrete in the bays 
containing PLD electrical ducts as a safety concern.  Since the deck surface work was never the focus of 
the project, and with the inability to co-ordinate with PLD to shut down their service lines, the decision 
was made to delete large portions of deck reconstruction work items.  When the decision was made to 
delete this work, the contractor had already purchased and received a number of materials for the 
anticipated work that were now not going to be needed.  Several charges are included in this modification 
to either purchase these excess materials, or pay to shipping and restocking fees to return these un-needed 
items. 
 
Two manholes that had settled into the roadway needed to be reconstructed and adjusted to meet proper 
height.  This work was not included in the original scoping of the project.  The extra cost for Manhole 
Reconstruct was determined by following Section 109.07 - Force Account Work – of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction.  Force account work compensates the contractor based on the following:  
actual labor costs, actual materials costs, equipment hours worked, and the “Rental Rate Blue Book for 
Construction.”  

 
An excess of re-steel was purchased for sidewalk repairs that were not completed due to the deletion of 
deck work, as stated above.  This is being paid as a material (12,719 pounds) and includes delivery to the 
Auburn Hills Maintenance Garage, where MDOT will use the re-steel on maintenance projects.  The extra 
cost for re-steel was a negotiated unit price per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction and is reasonable when compared to the MDOT Average Unit Price Index. 
 
The metal deck joint on the Cadillac bridge was deteriorated to the point where the road below was 
visible through the joint.  This item was a necessary repair for the safety of the public but was not a pay 
item on the original contract.  The extra cost for Force Account Cadillac Deck Joint was determined by 
following Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  
 



     
7/21/09       Page 229 of 256 

Inspections of structural steel at Mt. Elliot revealed the under-bracings had excessive wear resulting in 
force account work for the replacement members.  The extra cost for Force Account for Mt. Elliot 
Bracing Replacements was determined by following Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard Specifications 
for Construction.  

 
Two decks were badly deteriorated and it was originally intended to repair them by chipping from the top 
of the deck but, due to the amount of deterioration, it was safer to patch the deck from below, requiring 
extra labor and material for final inspection.  The extra costs for Force Account Gratiot Deck Patch and 
Force Account Vandyke Patch for Deck were determined by following Section 109.07 of the 2003 
Standard Specifications for Construction. 
 
Due to a reduction in bridge deck repairs, 1,961 LFT of expansion joint materials were returned to 
Ridgemoor Supply.  The extra cost for Restock Charges for Unused Expansion Joints is supported by 
invoice and re-stocking documentations.  
 
Areas of construction adjacent to bridge abutments and interchanges used for storage and emergency 
roadside parking were topsoiled and seeded throughout the construction sites along I-94.  Areas were 
measured for payment and agreed to on a final measure basis.  The extra cost for Slope Restoration with 
Topsoil is a negotiated unit price per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction 
and is reasonable when compared to the MDOT Average Unit Price Index. 
 
There was an excess of pins/hangers and bushings at Second Ave and an excess of structural steel at 
Concord due to the deletion of bridge work, as mentioned above.  The extra cost for Excess Pin/Hangers 
Str. Bushings includes material costs and delivery to Auburn Hills maintenance garage to be used on 
maintenance projects.  The cost was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications 
for Construction and is reasonable when compared to original items and similar work on the project. 
 
Underbridge lighting was removed and replaced at Gratiot and I-94 to avoid damaging the lighting while 
performing the necessary deck repairs.  The extra cost for Rauhorn Force Accounts Gratiot Underbridge 
Lighting was determined utilizing Section 109.07 Force Account Work of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction. 
 
While installing filler-wall between the bridge pier columns at Van Dyke, electrical conduit was found in 
the footings.  It was decided to reroute the conduit around the piers.  Work orders #18 and #23 were 
issued for this extra work.  The extra cost for Work Order Rauhorn was determined utilizing Section 
109.07 Force Account Work of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.   
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
These Extras were recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 25, 
2009 meeting, and are now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 
2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding this item, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  State Restricted Trunkline, 99.87%; SBC Communications, 0.13%, unless otherwise 
noted. 



     
7/21/09       Page 230 of 256 

Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the item in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48216. 
 
304. Extra 2009 - 93  
 

Control Section/Job Number: 82194-37795 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project has at least one extra that exceeds the $100,000 limit 

for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - Does not meet criteria. 

 
 Contractor: Walter Toebe Construction Co. 

P. O. Box 930129 
Wixom, MI  48393 

 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $165,313,031.32 

 
Description of Project: 
2.66 mi of concrete road reconstruction, 3.00 mi of retaining wall construction and 24 structure 
rehabilitations on I-75 from Clark Street to 14th Street and on I-96 from I-75 to south of Martin Luther 
King Boulevard in the city of Detroit, Wayne County. This project includes a 5-year materials and 
workmanship pavement warranty and a 2 year bridge painting warranty.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: June 19, 2007 
Contract Date: June 27, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $168,520,599.30 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 6,038,687.03 + 3.58% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 3,139,801.14 + 1.86% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): (4,249.97)  + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 156,367.76 + 0.09% 
 
 Revised Total $177,851,205.26 + 5.53% 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 5.44% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $177,694,837.50. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 5.53% or $9,330,605.96 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 



     
7/21/09       Page 231 of 256 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2007-181 5 $1,134,246.61 12/04/07 
2008-119 26 r. 2 $153,118.99 08/19/08 

Contract Modification Number(s):   119 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 119  (37795A) 
Deep Jack Bore Motor City Electric Costs (Adjustment) $156,367.76 
 Total  $156,367.76 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 119 
During the progress of the work, a subsurface condition was encountered at the site that differed 
materially from what was indicated on the contract drawings. A 48” water main, a gas main, an 8” water 
main, two AT&T duct banks, PLD street lighting conduits, and storm sewers conflicted with the 
placement of two PLD 12-5” encased ducts banks that were to be placed with an open cut method. 
MDOT directed the contractor to cross the intersection of Bagley utilizing the horizontal boring method 
to avoid all the utilities. This extra work, horizontal boring, was paid for with Prop Line No. 8575 and 
authorized on Contract Modification No. 6. 
 
In addition, an existing live brick sewer was hit during the jack bore operation; this existing sewer was 
not shown on the project drawings. MDOT directed the contractor to repair the existing brick sewer, 
remove the casing that was placed, fill the void with flowable fill and construct a deeper jacking pit so 
that the two casing pipes could be placed underneath the existing brick sewer. The extra work, to abort the 
jack bore, was paid for with Prop Line No. 9520 authorized on Contract Modification No. 70.  
 
This contract modification is being generated to compensate Motor City Electric for the extra work they 
performed to facilitate the jack bore operation under the intersection of St Anne and Bagley. This work 
includes:  

1) Placing (4) additional two-way deep man holes on St Anne south of Bagley. 
2) Backfilling (2) 20 feet deep bore pits on St Anne north and south of Bagley. 
3) Pulling steel plates used to shore up the bore pits. 
4) Placing, rolling and encasing all PLD conduits from Bagley to proposed handholes north and 

south of Bagley. 
5) Repairing an existing hand hole that was located in the bore pit area. 
6) Remove and replace an encased conduit run for a street lighting circuit that conflicted with the 

bore pit. 
7) Remove and replace 25 feet of proposed conduit, placed previous to the jack boring direction 

during normal production encased conduit placement, to facilitate the tying in of the conduit to 
the two additional two way manholes south of Bagley. 

 
The cost for this adjustment was calculated in accordance with Section 103.03 of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction.  This work was completed by a subcontractor; therefore, the costs include 
a five percent markup for the prime contractor, as per Section 109.07.G of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction. Documentation is included in the project records. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 



     
7/21/09       Page 232 of 256 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  These extras are critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and 
protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items were essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:   

37795A:  FHWA, 89.88%; State Restricted Trunkline, 8.86%; City of Detroit, 1.13%; Detroit 
International Bridge Company, 0.13%; unless otherwise noted. 

51503A:  FHWA, 90.00%; State Restricted Trunkline, 9.46%; City of Detroit, 0.54%; unless otherwise 
noted. 

60103A:  FHWA, 90.00%; State Restricted Trunkline, 8.75%; City of Detroit, 1.25%; unless otherwise 
noted. 

78423A:  FHWA, 90.00%; State Restricted Trunkline, 8.91%; City of Detroit, 1.09%; unless otherwise 
noted. 

78827A:  FHWA, 90.00%; State Restricted Trunkline, 8.79%; City of Detroit, 1.21%; unless otherwise 
noted. 

86954A:  FHWA, 90.00%; State Restricted Trunkline, 8.75%; City of Detroit, 1.25%; unless otherwise 
noted. 

86955A:  FHWA, 100%; unless otherwise noted. 
87519A:  FHWA, 90.00%; State Restricted Trunkline, 8.75%; City of Detroit, 1.25%, unless otherwise 

noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items were required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48216. 



     
7/21/09       Page 233 of 256 

 
305. Extra 2009 - 94 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 09035-88821 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project is under $800,000 and the extra exceeds the $48,000 

limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras.  
 

 Contractor: Icarus Industrial Painting & Contracting 
415 Westchester Lane 
Valparaiso, IN  46385 

 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $435,317.96 

 
Description of Project: 
Deck patching, painting of beams and steel pier columns, steel repairs, crack sealing, approach work and 
maintaining traffic on I-75 northbound  and southbound over Kawkawlin River in Bay City, Bay County. 
This project includes a 2 year bridge painting warranty. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: February 3, 2009 
Contract Date: March 19, 2009 
Original Contract Amount: $500,428.50 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 70,275.00 + 14.04% 
 
 Revised Total $570,703.50 + 14.04% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 0.00% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $500,428.50. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 14.04% or $70,275.00 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  1 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 1 
Heating and Housing (B02 of 09035) 1.000 LS @ $8,137.50/LS $8,137.50 
Heating and Housing (B07 of 09035) 1.000 LS @ $8,137.50/LS 8,137.50 
Steel Structure, Cleaning, Type 4 Lead  
 Abatement Work 1.000 LS @ $54,000.00/LS $54,000.00 
 Total  $70,275.00 



     
7/21/09       Page 234 of 256 

 
CM 1 
To obtain the required temperatures for painting, the work area needed to be housed and heated.  The 
extra cost for Heating and Housing for B02 and B07 was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
Standard Specifications for Construction.  The cost was deemed reasonable when compared with 
MDOT's Average Unit Price Index.   
 
For environmental and health issues, the two bridges, B02 of 09035 and B07 of 09035, needed to be 
covered while removing the lead-based paint.  The plans indicated the bridges on this project were zinc 
coated, however, they were found to be lead-coated and thereby required abatement work.  The extra cost 
for Type 4 Lead Abatement Work was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications 
for Construction. The cost was deemed reasonable when compared with MDOT's Average Unit Price 
Index. 

 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 
 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 25, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 90%; State Restricted Trunkline, 10%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48708. 



     
7/21/09       Page 235 of 256 

 
306. Extra 2009 - 95 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 82195-79177 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 

 
 Contractor: E. C. Korneffel Co.  

2691 Veterans Parkway 
Trenton, MI  48183 

 
Designed By: Alfred Benesch & Company 
Engineer’s Estimate: $3,383,488.93 

 
Description of Project: 
0.29 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, reconstruct concrete approaches on M-1 
(Woodward Avenue) from Adams Avenue to Sibley Street and structure rehabilitation on M-1 
(Woodward Avenue) over I-75 in the city of Detroit, Wayne County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 5, 2006 
Contract Date: September 11, 2006 
Original Contract Amount: $3,760,495.66 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 28,425.93 + 0.76% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 681,738.39 + 18.13% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 94,237.92 + 2.51% 
 
 Revised Total $4,564,897.90 + 21.40% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 18.89% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $4,470,659.98. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 21.40% or $804,402.24 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2007-154 9 r. 1 $490,818.28 11/06/07 
2008-026 16 r. 1 $43,350.03 02/05/08 
2009-025 21, 23 $59,691.85 02/03/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  24, 25 



     
7/21/09       Page 236 of 256 

 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 
 
CM 24 (79177A) 
Cable Purchase  $76,738.20 
 Total  $76,738.20 
 
CM 25 (79177A) 
Force Account Budget (Pre-Stage Electrical Work) $17,499.72 
 Total  $17,499.72 
 
 Grand Total  $94,237.92 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 24 
The City of Detroit Public Lighting Department (PLD) directed the contractor, via the shop drawing 
approval process, to place 28 kv cable rather than 24 kv cable which was called for on the PLD reviewed 
contract drawings.  Due to this change, the contractor had to special order 28 kv cable in a lot of 5,000 
feet from the Okonite Corporation.  The cable was manufactured specifically for this project and the 
quantity was set by the manufacturer.  The cable will be delivered to PLD when the contractor receives 
this payment, as only 2,000 feet was used on the project. 
 
The cost of this extra item is based on the invoiced cost of the cable, reels, and the contractor's handling 
charge in accordance with Section 103.03 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  Since the 
work was completed by a subcontractor, the cost includes a five percent markup for the prime contractor, 
as per Section 109.07.G of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction. 

 
CM 25 
Upon site investigation, and prior to the start of work, the existing electrical duct bank was found to be in 
a location that would not allow the construction to be performed in the manner shown on the staging 
plans.  To mitigate additional costs needed to accelerate the Contractor due to this differing site condition, 
the Engineer decided to start the electrical work prior to the staged construction.  This pre-stage electrical 
work will not be considered in the incentive/disincentive portion of the project.  The cost of the pre-stage 
electrical work is offset by the elimination of stage II electrical construction as that work has been 
included in the Pre-stage work.   
 
This increase is to include force accounts for work performed to remove the M-1 over 1-75 Structure with 
a method not included in the project drawings.  MDOT directed the contractor to remove the concrete 
deck over the proposed conduit running under the deck by saw and lift method so as not to destroy the 
proposed conduit which had to be installed prior to demolition due to the pre-stage electrical work.  The 
cost for this extra item is based on force account records in accordance with Section 109.07 – Force 
Account Work – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction.  Force account work compensates 
the contractor based on the following: actual labor costs, actual materials costs, and equipment hours 
worked, and the “Rental Rate Blue Book for Construction.”  These records are included in the project 
files. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 



     
7/21/09       Page 237 of 256 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 25 2009 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  These extras are critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and 
protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items were essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 80%; State Restricted Trunkline, 17.54%; City of Detroit, 2.46%, unless 
otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items were required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48211. 
 
307. Extra 2009 - 96 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 82457-52174 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.   
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 

 
 Contractor: Walter Toebe Construction Co. 

P. O. Box 930129 
Wixom, MI  48393 

 
Designed By: Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc. 
 Ayres, Lewis, Norris & May, Inc. 
 
Engineer’s Estimate: $10,335,376.80 

 
Description of Project: 
0.74 km of railroad grade separation and concrete pavement reconstruction, drainage improvements, 
water main relocations, pump house construction, 2 span steel I beam bridge and pavement markings on 
Sheldon Road from 120 m south of Nantucket to 100 m north of M-14 overpass in the city of Plymouth, 
Wayne County.  
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: November 8, 2006 
Contract Date: November 20, 2006 
Original Contract Amount: $10,170,387.92 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 162,199.09 + 1.59% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 3,401,579.18 + 33.45% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): (3,285.00) - 0.03% 

THIS REQUEST 405,701.65 + 3.99% 
 
 Revised Total $14,136,582.84 + 39.00% 



     
7/21/09       Page 238 of 256 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 35.01% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $13,730,881.19. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 39.00% or $3,966,194.92 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board: 
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2007-85 7 $350,000.00 06/05/07 
2007-148 8 $350,000.00 10/02/07 
2008-113 12, 13, 14 r. 3, 15 r. 2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 r. 1, 21 $160,381.83 08/05/08 
2008-131 33 $1,392,435.00 09/02/08 
2008-138 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31 $373,605.80 09/02/08 
2008-170 22, 30, 32, 34 $39,358.15 11/05/08 
2009-026 35 r. 2, 36 r. 1 $463,836.34 02/03/09 
2009-035 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43 $44,477.45 03/04/09 
2009-064 44, 46, 47, 48, 55 $127,838.28 06/16/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65 
 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 56 
Jack and Bore, Rock  $297,012.80 
 Total  $297,012.80 
 
CM 57 
Water Main 300mm 1.000 LS @ $33,486.89/LS $33,486.89 
 Total  $33,486.89 
 
CM 58 
Concrete Divider 1.000 LS @ $48,413.83/LS $48,413.83 
 Total  $48,413.83 
 
CM 59 
Emergency Slope Repair 1.000 LS @ $6,487.89/LS $6,487.89 
 Total  $6,487.89 
 
CM 60 
Relocate Structure #14 1.000 LS @ $7,707.09/LS $7,707.09 
 Total  $7,707.09 
 
CM 61 
DWSD Vault Drain Reconnect 1.000 LS @ $950.71/LS $950.71 
 Total  $950.71 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 239 of 256 

CM 62 
Headwall Relocation 1.000 LS @ $3,796.58/LS $3,796.58 
 Total  $3,796.58 
 
CM 63 
Remove 300mm Steel Casing 26.820 m @ $45.94/m $1,232.11 
 Total  $1,232.11 
 
CM 64 
Utility Conflict  $3,373.30 
 Total  $3,373.30 
CM 65 
Gate Valve Bolts 1.000 LS @ $3,240.45/LS $3,240.45 
 Total  $3,240.45 
 
 Grand Total  $405,701.65 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 56 
On numerous occasions during the contract work of jack and bore for the 900 mm water main and the 600 
mm storm sewer, the contractor encountered boulders which caused damage to equipment, required 
specialized equipment, halted production, and changed the construction methods being used.  Although 
the project soil borings indicated very hard ground, the amount of rocks and boulders encountered were 
determined to be beyond what the contractor would ordinarily expect at the time of bid. 
 
Extra costs were incurred by the contractor due to numerous boulders encountered at 3 separate jack and 
bore locations.  At location 1 the contractor submitted a notice to claim and a request for a regional claim 
meeting for the extra costs of jack and bore for the 900 mm water main.  The claim, which totaled 
$227,564. was reviewed and compared with project records.  A price of $89,765.00 was negotiated with 
the contractor, negating the need for a regional claim meeting. 
 
At location 2 the contractor submitted a change proposal for extra costs incurred during the jack and bore 
for the 900 mm water main which totaled $221,296.  This proposal was reviewed and compared with 
project records and a price of $130,315.00 was negotiated with the contractor.   
 
At location 3, the contractor submitted a change proposal for extra costs of jack and boring for the 600 
mm storm sewer, which totaled $30,623.83.  This proposal was reviewed and compared with project 
records and a price of $26,738.00 was negotiated with the contractor.   
 
In order to complete the placement of the jack and bore of the steel casings under the temporary tracks at 
locations 2 & 3, a trench had to be open-cut to assist in the jack and bore operation.  Due to the 
obstructions encountered, the contractor could not proceed without this assistance.  The open cut required 
the removal and reinstallation of the temporary railroad tracks.   



     
7/21/09       Page 240 of 256 

 
Upon completion of the jack and bore with the trench open cut, the trench was backfilled and the tracks 
reinstalled.  The contractor submitted a cost proposal of $50,207.61 for removing and reinstalling the 
temporary tracks and ballast. This proposal was reviewed and a price of $50,194.80 was negotiated with 
the contractor.  The time, equipment, and material costs necessary to complete the work were determined 
using a process similar to the force account work process.  The costs were negotiated, per Section 103.04 
of the 2003 MDOT Standard Specifications for Construction and deemed reasonable based on a 
comparison to the prevailing wage rates, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and actual material costs 
required to construct the work.   
 

CM 57 
Due to conflicts with existing utilities, the contractor was directed to make several changes to the 
proposed 300mm water main running east to west.  This significantly altered the scope and cost of the 
work, and required the use of more bends, thrust blocks, valves and blow offs, which were not part of the 
original plan.  The time, equipment, and material costs necessary to complete the work were determined 
using a process similar to the force account work process.  The costs were negotiated per Section 103.04 
of the 2003 MDOT Standard Specifications for Construction and deemed reasonable based on a 
comparison to the prevailing wage rates, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and actual material costs 
required to construct the work.  Documentation supporting the above is on file in the project records.   
 

CM 58 
During the installation of the contract-indicated impact attenuators, located at the center pier of both 
approaches to the new bridge, it was realized that the attenuators would not function properly with a full-
height curb adjacent to them.  Since the contractor had already constructed 150mm curb for the proposed 
grass median per the contract drawings, the contractor was directed to remove the curb and install a 
concrete divider in accordance with MDOT Standard Plan R-38-A.  This work required saw-cutting and 
removing the 150mm curb, excavating the area to grade, placing 485m2 of 240mm aggregate base and 
placing 485m2 of 240mm concrete pavement.  The time, equipment, and material costs necessary to 
complete the work were determined using a process similar to the force account work process.  The costs 
were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 MDOT Standard Specifications for Construction and 
deemed reasonable based on a comparison to the prevailing wage rates, the Blue Book equipment rental 
rates, and the actual material costs required to construct the work.  Documentation supporting the above is 
on file in the project records.   
 

CM 59 
During the seasonal suspension, the Contractor was called in to make repairs to the west slope after the 
slope had failed and washed out into Sheldon Road.  A combination of a quick thaw, heavy rains and 
strong winds contributed to the failure of the slope.  The contractor was required to remove the mud from 
the roadway, truck in and place embankment, and grade the slope to stabilize the area.  A temporary 
drainage pipe was then installed from the existing drainage structure to a location between the top-of-
slope and ROW. The silt fence, which was disturbed by this failure, was then repaired and reinstalled.  
The time, equipment, and material costs necessary to complete the work were determined using a process 
similar to the force account work process. The costs were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
MDOT Standard Specifications for Construction and deemed reasonable based on a comparison to the 
prevailing wage rates, the Blue Book equipment rental rates and actual material costs required to 
construct the work.   



     
7/21/09       Page 241 of 256 

 
CM 60 
Structure #14 could not be constructed per plan because the decreasing road elevation and the elevation of 
the existing 375mm sewer would have placed the sewer above the curb.  In order to build drainage 
structure #14 and tie the two 375mm sewers from the north together at structure #15, it was necessary to 
move drainage structure #14 to the north 30 meters, thereby gaining the necessary ground elevation to 
maintain the proper cover over the pipe.  The combination of relocating structure #14, lowering the outlet 
sewer from this drainage structure, and connecting at a point 5 meters farther behind the curb than 
originally proposed enabled the sewer to be properly built.  This also shifted the structure much closer to 
the M-14 Bridge. 
 
The contractor incurred extra costs resulting from inefficiencies and restricted equipment use which were 
due to the vertical and lateral restrictions imposed by the M-14 Bridge.  The time, equipment, and 
material costs necessary to complete the work were determined using a process similar to the force 
account work process.  The costs were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 MDOT Standard 
Specifications for Construction and were deemed reasonable based on a comparison to the prevailing 
wage rates, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and actual material costs required to construct the 
work. 
 
CM 61 
The contractor was directed to connect a drain line from the existing DWSD vault at the corner of 
Goldsmith and Sheldon to a new drainage structure in the approach of Goldsmith.  The vault had 
previously drained to a drainage structure which was removed as part of the contract.  This work was not 
shown on the plans and should be considered extra work.  The time, equipment, and material costs 
necessary to complete the work were determined using a process similar to the force account work 
process.  The costs were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 MDOT Standard Specifications for 
Construction and deemed reasonable based on a comparison to the prevailing wage rates, the Blue Book 
equipment rental rates, and actual material costs required to construct the work.  Documentation 
supporting the above is on file in the project records. 
 
CM 62 
The contractor installed the pumphouse outlet sewer and pre-cast headwall leading into the MDOT   M-14 
ROW ditch, in accordance with the contract drawings.  Upon completion, it was determined that the 
outlet sewer needed to be extended 8m farther north to provide proper alignment with the new outlet ditch 
and to provide sufficient room to reinstall the MDOT ROW fence that had been temporarily removed.  
The Contractor was directed to remove the previously placed pre-cast headwall, place an additional 8m of 
610mm concrete pipe, reset the headwall, and provide proper backfill.  The time, equipment, and material 
costs necessary to complete the work were determined using a process similar to the force account work 
process. The costs were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 MDOT Standard Specifications for 
Construction and deemed reasonable based on a comparison to the prevailing wage rates, the Blue Book 
equipment rental rates, and actual material costs required to construct the work. 
 
CM 63 
During construction, the Contractor encountered a previously abandoned 300mm steel casing that was 
determined to be in direct conflict with the proposed drainage system.  The contractor was directed to 
removed and dispose of approximately 27m of 300mm steel pipe and properly backfill the trench.  The 
time, equipment, and material costs necessary to complete the work were determined using a process 
similar to the force account work process. The costs were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 
MDOT Standard Specifications for Construction and deemed reasonable based on a comparison to the 
prevailing wage rates, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and actual material costs required to 
construct the work. 

 



     
7/21/09       Page 242 of 256 

Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
These Extras were recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 25, 
2009, meeting, and are now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 
2009. 
 
Criticality:  These extras are critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and 
protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 69.95%; Wayne County, 12.56%, State Restricted Trunkline, 17.49%; unless 
otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items are required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48170. 
 
308. Extra 2009 -97 
 

Control Section/Job Number: 37014-86273 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras.  
 

 Contractor: Miller Development, Inc. 
2700 North Wyman Road 
Weidman, MI, 48893 

 
Designed By: Rowe, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $585,340.10 

 
Description of Project: 

 
Bridge removal and replacement along with related approach work including hot mix asphalt paving and 
guardrail placement on Chippewa Road at Little Salt River, Isabella County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 23, 2008 
Contract Date: September 23, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $471,841.80 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 10,921.27 + 2.31% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 46,080.45 + 9.77% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 24,589.29 + 5.21% 
 
 Revised Total $553,432.81 + 17.29% 



     
7/21/09       Page 243 of 256 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 12.08% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $528,843.52. 
 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 17.29% or $81,591.01 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
Contract Modification Number(s):  2 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 2 
Culv End Sect, Conc, 36” 4.000 Ea @ $985.00/Ea $3,940.00 
Substructure Conc – Special 12.700 Cyd @ $1,332.70/Cyd 16,925.29 
Adhesive Anchor 1.000 LS @ $3,724.00/LS 3,724.00 
 Total  $24,589.29 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 2 
These items were needed because the elevation of the box beams had to be higher than the planned 
elevation due to a large runoff of rain and snow-melt this past winter. The water backed-up downstream 
causing the water level to rise 12 -18” on the beams.  The bottom of the beams had to be raised to the 
former beam’s low-steel elevation or higher to keep them out of the water.  
 
The two 36” culvert end-sections were added to the project on the north bridge approach to handle some 
of the ineffective flow when the stream overflows its banks.  The cost of this extra was negotiated per 
Section 103.04 of the Standard Specifications for Construction and deemed reasonable when compared to 
MDOT’s Average Unit Price guide. 
 
The item Substructure Conc – Special includes all material, labor, and equipment required to pour the 
concrete cap on the new abutment.  Costs for the time, equipment, and materials necessary to complete 
the work were determined using a process similar to the force account work process.  The costs were 
deemed reasonable based on comparison to certified payrolls, the Blue Book equipment rental rates, and 
actual costs for materials, and were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the Standard Specifications for 
Construction. 
 
The item Adhesive Anchor includes all labor, materials, and equipment to install adhesive anchors for the 
reinforcement of the cap to be poured on the abutments.  Cost for the time, equipment, and materials 
necessary to complete the work were determined using a process similar to the force account work 
process.  The costs were deemed reasonable based on comparison to certified payrolls, the Blue Book 
equipment rental rates, and actual costs for materials, and were negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 
Standard Specifications for Construction. 
 
The unit prices for these items were negotiated with the contractor and deemed acceptable for the work 
being performed. 

 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 



     
7/21/09       Page 244 of 256 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 25, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 79.78%; State Restricted Trunkline, 14.96%; Isabella County, 5.26, unless 
otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48883. 
 
309. Extra 2009 - 98  

 
Control Section/Job Number: 37424-101106 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras.  
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras.  
 

 Contractor: Crawford Contracting, Inc. 
630 E. Superior Street 
Alma, MI  48801 

 
Designed By: Wilcox Professional Services 
Engineer’s Estimate: $1,292,774.50 
 
Description of Project: 
1.12 mi of hot mix asphalt road rehabilitation including base crushing and shaping, trenching, widening, 
drainage improvements, hot mix asphalt paving and pavement markings on Broadway Road from US-127 
easterly to east of Summerton Road, Isabella County. 
  
Administrative Board Approval Date: October 16, 2007 
Contract Date: October 23, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $1,313,733.75 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (130,826.88) - 9.96% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 140,907.93 + 10.73% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 12,610.59 + 0.96% 
 
 Revised Total $1,336,425.39 + 1.73% 



     
7/21/09       Page 245 of 256 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 0.77% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $1,323,814.80. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 1.73% or $22,691.64 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2009-067 1, 2, 3 $140,907.93 6/16/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  4 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 4 
Replaced, Damaged Lights 2.000 Ea @ $15.00/Ea $30.00 
Slope Repair, Due to Erosion 526.000 Syd @ $14.60/Syd 7,679.60 
Temp Traffic Control Items, Adj., Approved EOT 4,900.99 
 Total  $12,610.59 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 4 
Section 812.04.A.5 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction requires MDOT to reimburse the 
contractor for damaged lights at a maximum rate of $15 per light.  The rate is variable and is reimbursed to 
the contractor at the cost of the respective traffic control device that the light is mounted to, and does not 
exceed $15 per light.  The lights on plastic drums are used to control traffic in the work zone.  These lights 
are sometimes damaged by passing motorists.  The extra, Damaged Type C Lights, will reimburse the 
contractor for damaged lights at the maximum rate of $15 per light, as the traffic control device unit cost 
was over $15. 
 
Seeding was done late in the season and the turf was not fully established.  Due to snow melt with winter 
rains, some erosion occurred on the jobsite which required repair. The extra cost for Slope Repair, Due to 
Erosion was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the Standard Specifications for Construction and deemed 
reasonable when compared to similar work per the MDOT Average Unit Price Index. 
 
The contractor had to maintain traffic through the detour during the extension of contract time.  Section 
812.04, Item T of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction requires a contract adjustment be paid 
for traffic control items used on a project during an approved extension of time when liquidated damages 
are not assessed.  The project had an approved extension of 61 days without the assessment of liquidated 
damages.  Traffic control devices were required to be used during the extended time frame.  A contract 
adjustment was calculated per the specification section listed above and the special provision Minor Traffic 
Devices and Flag Control During an Approved Extension of Time.  Therefore, the cost for Traffic Control 
Adjustment was determined as a contract mandated extra cost, per the formula in Section 812.04, Item T of 
the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction and the cited special provision. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 



     
7/21/09       Page 246 of 256 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 25, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 57.05%; State Restricted Trunkline, 14.26%; Isabella County, 28.69%, unless 
otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48804. 
 

310. Extra 2009 - 99 
 

Control Section/Job Number: 41401-100572 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  Does not meet criteria. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras.  
 

 Contractor: Strain Electric Company 
3376 Three Mile Rd. NW 
Grand Rapids, MI  49534 

 
Designed By: O’Boyle, Cowell, Blalock & Associates, Inc. 
 Black & Veatch 
 Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc. 
 
Engineer’s Estimate: $430,813.00 

 
Description of Project: 
0.25 mi of concrete sidewalk pavers, ornamental street lighting, tree plantings, and traffic signal work on 
Wealthy Street from Union Avenue to Eastern Avenue in the city of Grand Rapids, Kent County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: February 19, 2008 
Contract Date: March 3, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $247,139.60 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 272.30 + 0.11% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 22,673.33 + 9.17% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 7,125.00 + 2.88% 
 
 Revised Total $277,210.23 + 12.16% 



     
7/21/09       Page 247 of 256 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 9.28% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $270,085.23. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 12.16% or $30,070.63 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
Contract Modification Number(s):  4 

 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 4 
Primary Riser – 6-4” 1.000 LS @ $4,000.00/LS 4,000.00 
Secondary Riser – 1-2” 1.000 LS @ $1,550.00/LS 1,550.00 
Secondary Riser – 1-3” 1.000 LS @ $1,575.00/LS 1,575.00 
 Total  $7,125.00 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 4 
The primary riser – 6-4” was constructed so the aerial facilities owned by the City of Grand Rapids, 
Verizon, and Comcast could be removed from the existing wood poles along the south side of Wealthy 
Street between Union and Eastern and routed underground.  
 
The secondary riser – 1-2” was necessary for Comcast to transition back from underground to aerial 
facilities. 
 
The secondary riser – 1-3” is Comcast's transition point from the aerial facilities into the new 
underground conduit system. This had to be a 3” riser because it was constructed onto an existing 3” 
conduit system.   
 
The costs of these items were negotiated with the Contractor based on the labor, materials and equipment 
required to construct the riser and were determined to be reasonable when compared to similar work done 
in the region. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra is recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 25, 2009, 
meeting. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA Enhancement Funds, 60%; City of Grand Rapids, 40%, unless otherwise 
noted. 



     
7/21/09       Page 248 of 256 

Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  This item is required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  49503. 
 
311. Extra 2009 - 100 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 73112-88349 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 

 
 Contractor: Midwest Bridge Company 

P O Box 40 
Williamston, MI  48895 

 
Designed By: Parsons 
 STS Consulting Engineers 
 
Engineer’s Estimate: $5,140,707.96 

 
Description of Project: 
Replacement of pot bearings at the expansion joints on I-75 over the Saginaw River in the city of Zilwaukee, 
Saginaw County.  

 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 28, 2007 
Contract Date: October 1, 2007 
Original Contract Amount: $3,285,355.59 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): (557,628.66) - 16.97% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 1,008,706.87 + 30.70% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

THIS REQUEST 741,941.08 + 22.58% 
 
 Revised Total $4,478,374.88 + 36.31% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 13.73% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $3,736,433.80. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 36.31% or $1,193,019.29 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 



     
7/21/09       Page 249 of 256 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2008-145 3 r. 1, 4 $375,967.30 11/05/08 
2009-021 5 r.1, 6 r.1, 8, 9, 11, 13 $1,157,244.77 02/03/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  14 r.3, 15 

 
These contract modifications request payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 
 
CM 14 
Fabricated / Painted Retrofit Assembly FA  $44,148.04 
Temp Attenuator, Fur 3.000 Ea @ $2,310.00/Ea 6,930.00 
Temp Attenuator, Oper 3.000 Ea @ $840.00/Ea 2,520.00 
Conc Barrier, Temp, Adjusted 2,862.000 Ft @ $5.00/Ft 14,310.00 
Pavement Markings Holiday  70,203.04 
 Total  $138,111.08 
 
CM 15 
1575 kip Vertical Load Test Bearings 2.000 Ea @ $16,750.00/Ea 33,500.00 
Erection Equipment  $515,330.00 
Heating and Housing (B03-77112)  50,000.00 
Salvaging Erection Equipment  5,000.00 
 Total  $603,830.00 
 
 Grand Total  $741,941.08 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 
 
CM 14 
The item Fabricated / Painted Retrofit Assembly FA was established on contract modification number 6.  
This modification represents the as constructed quantity.  This item includes the cost to furnish, fabricate, 
and install the assembly and the cost for standby equipment.  The extra cost for Fabricated / Painted 
Retrofit Assembly FA is based on force account records per Section 109.07 of the 2003 Standard 
Specifications for Construction. 
 
The items Temp Attenuator, Furn; Temp Attenuator Oper and Conc Barrier, Temp, Adjusted were 
established on contract modification number 3.  This modification represents the as constructed quantity.  
The contractor was directed to construct I-75 crossover north of the Zilwaukee Bridge CS 73112 and I-75 
crossover south of the Zilwaukee Bridge CS 73111.  These items were needed to complete this work.  
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work.  The cost was deemed reasonable when compared with a current 
project in this office. 
 
The item Pavement Markings Holiday was set up to compensate the contractor for the increased cost of 
placing and removing pavement markings beyond the scope of the original work on the project.  This item 
was used when it was decided to construct crossovers and switch the traffic over the southbound 
Zilwaukee Bridge during the Fourth of July and Labor Day weekends and detour the southbound 1-75 
traffic on to I-675. The price was negotiated per Section 103.04 of the 2003 Standard Specifications for 
Construction and was deemed reasonable when compared with a current project in this office. 
 



     
7/21/09       Page 250 of 256 

CM 15 
The item 1575 kip Vertical Load Test Bearings was initially placed in the wrong category (4) on contract 
modification number 1, which was previously approved.  This contract modification is to correct that 
mistake and change it from category 4 to category 2. 
 
The items Erection Equipment and Heating and Housing were initially placed in the wrong category (4) 
on contract modification number 12, which was previously approved.  This contract modification is to 
correct that mistake and change them from category 4 to category 2. 

 
The item for Salvaging Erection Equipment was initially placed in the wrong category (4) on contract 
modification 12, which was previously approved.  This item is to correct that mistake and change it from 
category 4 to category 6. 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 2003 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
These Extras were recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 25, 
2009, meeting, and are now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 
2009. 
 
Criticality:  These extras are critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and 
protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  These extra items are essential to the safe and timely completion of this 
contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 79.89%; State Restricted Trunkline, 20.11%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items are required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48724. 



     
7/21/09       Page 251 of 256 

 
312. Extra 2009 - 101 

 
Control Section/Job Number: 82062-59881 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 6% limit for reviewing extras. 
  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing extras. 
 
Contractor: Dan's Excavating, Inc.  
 12955 23 Mile Road 
 Shelby Twp., MI  48315 
 
Designed By: Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc. 
Engineer’s Estimate: $17,801,817.81 

 
Description of Project: 

 
3.3 km of road reconstruction (7 lanes), water main replacement, storm sewer replacement, street lighting, 
duct replacement, and traffic signal replacement on US-12 from I-94 to Livernois Avenue in the cities of 
Detroit and Dearborn, Wayne County. 
 
Administrative Board Approval Date: July 06, 2004 
Contract Date: August 04, 2004 
Original Contract Amount: $17,184,777.59 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 136,906.26 + 0.80% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 5,700,806.70 + 33.17% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): (92,177.33) - 0.54% 

THIS REQUEST 56,925.00 + 0.33% 
 
 Revised Total $22,987,238.22 + 33.76% 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 33.43% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $22,930,313.22. 

 
Approval of this extra will place the authorized status of the contract 33.76% or $5,802,460.63 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 



     
7/21/09       Page 252 of 256 

 
Extras Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:   
 

Item Number Contract Modification Number Amount SAB Date 
2005-111 14 r. 1 $416,797.42 10/04/05 
2005-122 22 r. 1 $370,000.00 11/01/05 
2005-143 24, 25 r. 1 $1,816,436.12 12/06/05 
2006-007 28 $327,467.00 02/07/06 
2006-042 26 $9,897.70 04/04/06 
2006-053 31, 33 $162,586.00 05/02/06 
2006-070 34, 35 $170,690.01 06/06/06 
2003-113 36 $17,639.45 09/05/06 
2006-161 37 $19,660.65 11/07/06 
2007-16 42, 43 $118,487.95 02/06/07 

2007-122 50 $260,000.00 09/04/07 
2007-147 46 $125,796.55 10/02/07 
2009-023 51 r 1, 56, 58 $2,092,421.39 02/03/09 

 
Contract Modification Number(s):  60 r.1 
 
This contract modification requests payment for the following Extra(s)/Adjustment(s) to the contract: 

 
CM 60 
Contractor Staking Urban Adjustment 1.000 LS @ $56,925.00/LS $56,925.00 
 Total  $56,925.00 
 
Reason(s) for Extra(s)/Adjustment(s): 

 
CM 60 
Per the Special Provision for Lines, Grades, and Elevations, an adjustment to the lump sum item is 
required if the project final payment exceeds 5% of the original bid amount. The adjustment will be made 
to the percentage above the allowable 5%.  The as constructed cost for this contract is 38% over the 
original bid amount; therefore the adjustment will be a 33% upward adjustment to the lump sum bid price 
of $172,500.00.  The total adjustment to the item Contractor Staking Urban Adjustment is $56,925.00. 
This will be split between the two original payment categories with $50,663.25 under category 0001 
(Federal/State/Detroit) and $6,261.75 under category 0003 (Federal/State/Dearborn). 
 
Section 103.04 – EXTRA WORK – of the 1996 Standard Specifications for Construction was interpreted 
to authorize payment for this extra work. 

 
This Extra was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 2009, 
meeting, and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This extra is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current standards and protects 
the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This extra item is essential to the safe and timely completion of this contract. 
Benefit:  By adding these items, the state receives a project that has complied with all state and local laws 
and regulations, as well as a project that should reach its intended service life. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 71.31%; City of Dearborn, 1.10%; Detroit Edison, 0.13%; City of Detroit 
13.23%; SBC Communications, 0.10 %, State Restricted Trunkline, 14.13%, unless otherwise noted. 



     
7/21/09       Page 253 of 256 

Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  These items were required for the safe and timely completion of the project. 
Cost Reduction:  Economic assessment justifies the costs associated with this benefit to the public by 
including the items in this Extra. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Code:  48226. 
 

OVERRUNS 
 

313. Overrun  2009 - 20 
 
Control Section/Job Number: 34609-100371 Local Agency Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing overruns. 

  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 15% limit for reviewing overruns. 

 
Contractor: P.K. Contracting, Inc. 

1965 Barrett 
Troy, MI  48084 

 
Designed By: Local Agency  
Engineer’s Estimate: $13,122.27 

 
Description of Project: 
0.17 mi of recessed pavement markings on Tasker Road at Vedder Road, Ionia County.  

 
Administrative Board Approval Date: September 12, 2008 
Contract Date: October 2, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $14,133.28 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 1,413.33  + 10.00% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

 THIS REQUEST 4,425.30 + 31.31% 
 
 Revised Total $19,971.91 + 41.31% 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 10.00% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $15,546.61. 

 
Approval of this overrun will place the authorized status of the contract 41.31% or $5,838.63 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Overruns Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 



     
7/21/09       Page 254 of 256 

 
This request allows payment for the following increases to the contract: 
 
Pavt Mrkg, Wet Reflective Tape, 4” White 704.000 Ft @ $2.35/Ft $1,654.40 
Pavt Mrkg, Wet Reflective Tape, 4” Yellow 637.000 Ft @ $2.35/Ft 1,496.95 
Recessing Pavement Markings 1,341.000 Ft @ $0.95/Ft 1,273.95 

 Total $4,425.30 
 
Reason(s) for Overrun(s): 
 
Plans called for measurements based on the Michigan Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices’ 
(MMUTCD) recommended minimum spacing distances of advanced warning signs.  The actual spacing 
of the signs was increased due to physical limitations, available sight distance and clear zone restrictions. 
 
This Overrun was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 
2009, meeting and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This original items increase is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current 
standards and protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This request is to compensate the contractor for the additional quantities of 
original contract items. 
Benefit:  The public benefits from the project being constructed to the published standards. 
Funding Source: FHWA, 100%, unless otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk associated with not doing this work is that the motoring public will be 
driving on substandard roadway facilities.  
Cost Reduction:  The price has been fixed by contract. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract.  

 Zip Codes:  48849. 



     
7/21/09       Page 255 of 256 

 
314. Overrun  2009 – 21 
 

Control Section/Job Number: 76421-89572 MDOT Project 
 
State Administrative Board -  This project exceeds the 10% limit for reviewing overruns. 

  
State Transportation Commission - This project exceeds the 15% limit for reviewing overruns. 

 
Contractor: C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC 

256 E. Parmeter Road 
Ionia MI 48846 

 
Designed By: MDOT 
Engineer’s Estimate: $299,206.00 

 
Description of Project: 
0.14 mi of pavement reconstruction, curb and gutter, water main and drainage improvements on Corunna 
Avenue from Brady Street easterly to Comstock Street in the city of Corunna, Shiawassee County. 

 
Administrative Board Approval Date: December 18, 2007 
Contract Date: January 28, 2008 
Original Contract Amount: $252,422.26 
Total of Overruns/Changes (Approved to Date): 25,242.23  + 10.00% 
Total of Extras/Adjustments (Approved to Date): 2,260.00 + 0.90% 
Total of Negative Adjustments (Approved to Date): 0.00 + 0.00% 

 THIS REQUEST 14,300.00 + 5.67% 
 
 Revised Total $294,224.49 + 16.57% 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

The total of all Extras and Overruns approved to date, before this request, places this contract 10.90% 
over the original budget for an Authorized to Date Amount of $279,924.49. 

 
Approval of this overrun will place the authorized status of the contract 16.57% or $41,802.23 over the 
Original Contract Amount. 

 
Overruns Previously Approved by the State Administrative Board:  None 
 
This request allows payment for the following increases to the contract: 
 
Subgrade Undercutting, Special 650.000 Syd @ $13.00/Syd  $8,450.00 
Sewer, Cl IV, 12”, Tr Det B 100.000 Ft @ $26.00/Ft 2,600.00 
Sewer, Service Lateral, 6”, Tr Det B 650.000 Syd @ $5.00/Syd 3,250.00 

 Total $14,300.00 



     
7/21/09       Page 256 of 256 

 
Reason(s) for Overrun(s): 
 
This overrun is due to the more extensive need for subgrade undercutting and replacement of deteriorated 
storm sewer than determined during the planning stage.  In addition, storm sewer laterals were stubbed in 
behind the sidewalk, as opposed to being located between the curb and sidewalk, in order to reduce 
potential damage to the sidewalks when homeowners connect to the stubbed laterals. 
 
This Overrun was recommended for approval by the State Transportation Commission at its June 26, 
2009, meeting and is now recommended for approval by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 2009. 
 
Criticality:  This original items increase is critical to the project ensuring that it meets the current 
standards and protects the safety and welfare of the motoring public. 
Purpose/Business Case:  This request is to compensate the contractor for the additional quantities of 
original contract items. 
Benefit:  The public benefits from the project being constructed to the published standards. 
Funding Source:  FHWA, 59.16%; State Restricted Trunkline, 14.79%; City of Corunna, 26.05%, unless 
otherwise noted. 
Commitment Level:  The project was advertised for bids, with the lowest bidder being awarded the 
contract.  The bids are based on estimated quantities for various items of work to construct the project. 
Risk Assessment:  The risk associated with not doing this work is that the motoring public will be 
driving on substandard roadway facilities.  
Cost Reduction:  The price has been fixed by contract. 
Selection:  Low bid. 
New Project Identification:  This is an existing project already under contract. 

 Zip Codes:  48817. 
 
In accordance with MDOT’s policies and procedures and subject to concurrence by the Federal 
Highway Administration, the preparation and award of the appropriate documents approved by the 
Attorney General, and compliance with all legal and fiscal requirements, the Director recommends for 
approval by the State Administrative Board the items on this agenda. 
 
The approval by the State Administrative Board of these contracts does not constitute the award of 
same. The award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the Director-Department of 
Transportation when the aforementioned requirements have been met.  Subject to exercise of that 
discretion, I approve the contracts described in this agenda and authorize their award by the responsible 
management staff of MDOT to the extent authorized by, and in accordance with, the  
December 14, 1983, resolution of the State Transportation Commission and the Director’s delegation 
memorandum of October 31, 2006. 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
       Authorized Signature on File 
       July 14, 2009 
 
       Kirk T. Steudle 
       Director 



 
 
 
 
 

- - - - - - - - - - 
 

Mr. DeBano presented the Transportation and Natural Resources Committee 
Report for the regular meeting of July 15, 2009. After review of the foregoing 
Transportation and Natural Resources Committee Report, Mr. DeBano moved 
that the Report covering the regular meeting of July 15, 2009, with Items 31, 35, 
86 through 149, and 310 of the Transportation regular agenda withdrawn at the 
State Administrative Board meeting on July 21, 2009, be approved and 
adopted. The motion was supported by Mr. Isom and unanimously approved. 

 
8. MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS: 
 

NONE 
 
9. ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Ms. MacDowell moved to adjourn the meeting. The motion was supported by Mr. 
Hank and unanimously approved. Mr. Liedel adjourned the meeting. 

 
 
 

_____________________________  _____________________________ 
     SECRETARY         CHAIRPERSON 


	Ad Board Minutes

	Building Report

	Building Agenda

	Ad Board Minutes - Building part

	F&C Report

	F&C Regular Agenda

	F&C Supplemental Agenda

	F&C Recovery Act Agenda

	Ad Board Minutes - F&C part

	T&NR Report

	DNR Agenda

	DEQ Agenda

	MDOT Agenda

	Pre-Approval Contracts

	Contracts

	Post-Award Reporting Contracts

	Subcontracts

	Pre-Approval Bid Letting - State Projects

	Pre-Approval Bid Letting - Local Projects

	Retroactive Approval Bid Letting - State Projects

	Retroactive Approval Bid Letting - Local Projects

	Bid Letting - State Projects

	Bid Letting - Local Projects

	Bid Letting - Aeronautics Projects

	Post-Awarded Projects Bid Letting - State Projects
 
	Post-Awarded Projects Bid Letting - Local Projects
	Extras

	Overruns

	Ad Board Minutes - T&NR part




